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�����\Ûय विƣȢय सȯिȡjȲ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4047-Capital Outlay on Other Fiscal Services 1,00,00,000 1-2

������Ǖच�स �� �ूȱ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4055-Capital Outlay on Police 220,01,00,000 3-6

������ȯ�� सȡ�ĒȢ ��ȡ �Ǖġ� �� �ूȱ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4058-Capital Outlay on Stationery and Printing 1,50,00,000 7-8

������Ȫ� च��ȡ[� �ȡय[ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4059-Capital Outlay on Public Works 2067,59,50,000 9-43

�����च�¢ȡ� �ȯ��ू�� ��ȡ ��ȡ सȲè�Ǚ च� �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4202-Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture 1177,50,00,000 44-59

�����चिǑ�×सȡ fȲि �Ȫ� èिȡèØय �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4210-Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health 2977,94,00,000 60-80

�������ȡ�चू�[ ��ȡ स�ȡ_ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4215-Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation 3186,61,00,000 81-107

�����]िȡस �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4216-Capital Outlay on Housing 217,00,00,000 108-114

������¡�ȣ वि�ȡस �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4217-Capital Outlay on Urban Development 2032,42,00,000 115-125

�����सिू�ȡ ��ȡ Ĥिȡ� �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4220-Capital Outlay on Information and Publicity 46,21,00,000 126-129

�����\�Ǖसचूि� �ȡच�यɉ� \�Ǖसचूि� ���ȡच�यɉ� \Ûय व��°ȯ ि�ɟ 
k� \ã�सȲÉय�ɉ �ȯ  �ãयȡ� �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 

4225-Capital Outlay on Welfare of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled 
Tribes Other B.Cs.and Minorities

9,11,00,000 130-136

�����सȡ�ȡǔ�� सǕ�¢ȡ ��ȡ �ãयȡ� �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4235-Capital Outlay on Social Security and Welfare 308,07,00,000 137-150

�����\Ûय स�ȡ� सȯिȡjȲ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4250-Capital Outlay on other Social Services 124,59,60,000 151-158

������स� �Ǚ वष ��[ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4401-Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry 320,00,00,000 159-167

�������Ǖ �ȡ�� �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4403-Capital Outlay On Animal Husbandry 150,00,00,000 168-171

��������Ȣ �ȡ�� �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4405-Capital Outlay on Fisheries 8,00,00,000 172-174

�����िȡच��ȧ fȲि िÛय Ĥȡǔ�यɉ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4406-Capital Outlay On Forestry and Wild Life 1,88,00,000 175-178

������ȡƭ� �Ȳ�ȡ�� ��ȡ �ȡȲ�ȡ�ȡ� �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4408-Capital Outlay on Food Storage and Warehousing 18119,00,00,000 179-183

�����स¡�ȡǐ��ȡ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4425-Capital Outlay on Co-operation 113,90,00,000 184-190

�����\Ûय Ēȡ� वि�ȡस �ȡय[Đ�ɉ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4515-Capital Outlay on other Rural Development Programmes 919,10,00,000 191-196

������ǕÉय चसȲिȡ_ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4700-Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation 1485,36,00,000 197-227

������Úय� चसȲिȡ_ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4701-Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation 1269,01,00,000 228-257
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�������Ǖ चसȲिȡ_ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4702-Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation 10,29,00,000 258-261

������ȡ± च�यğȲ� �ǐ�यȪ��ȡjȲ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4711-Capital Outlay on Flood Control projects 907,35,00,000 262-270

�����वि�Ǖ� �ǐ�यȪ��ȡjȲ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4801-Capital Outlay on Power Projects 203,00,00,000 271-274

������_ k� �िȢ���Ȣय a�ȡ[ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� åयय 4810-Capital Outlay on New and Renewable Energy 5,00,00,000 275-277

�����Ēȡ� ��ȡ ��Ǖ `ƭȪ� �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4851-Capital Outlay on Village  and Small Industries 517,00,00,000 278-281

�����\�ȫ¡ ��� k� �ȡ�Ǖ��[ `ƭȪ�ɉ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4853-Capital Outlay on Non- Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical 
Industries

60,00,000 282-284

�����`��ȪƠȡ `ƭȪ�ɉ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4860-Capital Outlay on Consumer Industries 20,00,000 285-286

�����`ƭȪ�ɉ ��ȡ �च��ɉ �� \Ûय �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 4885-Other Capital Outlay on Industries and Minerals 2,00,000 287-290

������ȡ�� वि�ȡ�� �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 5053-Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation 495,50,00,000 291-294

�����स°�ɉ ��ȡ सȯ�ǕjȲ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 5054-Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges 3016,55,00,000 295-315

�����स°� �ǐ�ि¡� �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 5055-Capital Outlay on Road Transport 435,35,00,000 316-322

�����\Ûय िȰ£ȡच�� ��ȡ �यȡ[ि��Ȣ \�ǕसÛ�ȡ� �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 5425-Capital Outlay on other Scientific and Environment 
Research

85,02,00,000 323-328

������य[�� �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 5452-Capital Outlay on Tourism 99,01,00,000 329-336

�����\Ûय सȡ�ȡÛय ]च�[� सȯिȡjȲ �� �ूȲ�Ȣ�� �ǐ�åयय 5475-Capital Outlay on other General Economic Services 401,02,00,000 337-341

������ȡÏय स��ȡ� �ȡ ]Û�ǐ�� b� 6003-Internal Debt of the State Government 70881,35,03,746 342-426

������ȯ Ûġȣय स��ȡ� सȯ ��ȶ ��ȡ \चĒ� 6004-Loans and Advances from the Central Government 220,33,26,098 427-433

�����च�¢ȡ� �ȯ��ू�� ��ȡ ��ȡ सȲè�Ǚ च� �ȯ  च�f ��[ 6202-Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture 1196,00,00,000 434-447

�����चिǑ�×सȡ ��ȡ �Ȫ� èिȡèØय �ȯ  च�f `�ȡ� 6210-Loans for Medical and Public Health 1157,27,00,000 448-451

������¡�ȣ वि�ȡस �ȯ  च�यȯ ��[ 6217-Loans for Urban Development 120,02,00,000 452-456

������स� �Ǚ वष���[ �ȯ  च�यȯ ��[ 6401-Loans for Crop Husbandry 279,01,00,000 457-462

�������Ǖ�ȡ�� �ȯ  च�यȯ ��[ 6403-Loans for Animal Husbandry 330,00,00,000 463-465

������ȡƭ �Ö�ȡ�� ��ȡ �Ȳ�ȡ�Ē¡ �ȯ  च�f ��[ 6408-Loans for Food Storage and Warehousing 50,00,00,000 466-467

������Ǚ वष विƣȢय सȲè�ȡjȲ �Ȫ b� 6416-Loans to Agricultural Financial Institutions 800,00,00,000 468-470
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�����स¡�ȡǐ��ȡ �ȯ  च�यȯ ��[ 6425-Loans for Cooperation 110,09,60,000 471-475

�����Ēȡ�Ȣ� वि�ȡस �ȯ  वि�ȯष �ȡय[Đ�ɉ �ȯ  च�f b� 6501-Loans for Special programmes for Rural  Development 10,00,00,000 476-478

�����\Ûय Ēȡ� वि�ȡस �ȡय[Đ�ɉ �ȯ  च�f ��[ 6515-Loans for other Rural Development programmes 2,00,00,000 479-480

�����Ēȡ� ��ȡ ��Ǖ `ƭȪ�ɉ �ȯ  च�यȯ ��[ 6851-Loans for Village and Small Industries 40,00,00,000 481-482

�����`��ȪƠȡ `ƭȪ�ɉ �ȯ  च�यȯ ��[ 6860-Loans for Consumer Industries 550,00,00,000 483-485

�����स°� �ǐ�ि¡� �ȯ  च�f b� 7055-Loans for Road Transport 1000,00,00,000 486-488

�����स��ȡ�ȣ ��[िȡǐ�यɉ �Ȫ ��[ ]Ǒ� 7610-Loans to Government Servants etc. 804,00,00,000 489-497

Grand Total Captial Account 118481,79,99,844
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  03
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4047 æɊ ĮęȅıĒ ĝĸęĭôŃ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ
Major-Head   :      4047 Capital Outlay on Other Fiscal Services

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  03 Demand No. : 03 1,00,00,000 0 1,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 1,00,00,000 0 1,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ नȡगर�क  ं ȡधन  चूनȡ ǒ�भȡग Head of Departments: Citizen Resources Information Department

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 03 General Administration/ Elections

 190-  ȡ�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ k� \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ�  190-Investment in Public Sector and 
other Undertakings

... 0  1,00,00    1,00 1,00,00

योग \Û� ǒ�ƣȢ�  ȯ�ȡjं �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Other Fiscal Services

0 0  1,00,00   1,00 1,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 ...  1,00,00          1,00          1,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 03 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4047- \Û� ǒ�ƣȢ�  ȯ�ȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 03 Major-Head :   4047- Capital Outlay on Other Fiscal Services

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    03 General Administration/ Elections

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   190-  ȡ�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ 
k� \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ�

 190- Investment in Public Sector and other 
Undertakings

   

    [99] Ĝोन इ�ȯǔजंग एंड 
इं�Ȩ�ȶ�न  ǒ�[ ȯज 
¡र��ȡणȡ ǓलǓ�टȯड 
कȧ Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

   [99] Equity Capital to Drone Imaging & 
Information Services of Haryana Ltd. 
(DRIISHYA)

   Demand :(03) General 
Administration/ 
Elections

CIT-Citizen Resources Information 
Department

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-03-4047-51-190-99-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [99] Ĝोन इ�ȯǔजंग एंड 
इं�Ȩ�ȶ�न  ǒ�[ ȯज ¡र��ȡणȡ 
ǓलǓ�टȯड कȧ Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

 Total : [99] Equity Capital to Drone Imaging 
& Information Services of 
Haryana Ltd. (DRIISHYA)

... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡ�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ k� 
\Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ�

Total : 190- Investment in Public Sector and 
other Undertakings

... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

           D.N03 General Administration/ 
Elections

... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग4047- \Û� ǒ�ƣȢ�  ȯ�ȡj ं
�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Total : 4047- Capital Outlay on Other Fiscal 
Services

... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  05
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4055 čĲĮĕĝ čē čĳŁÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4055 Capital Outlay on Police

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  05 Demand No. : 05 220,01,00,000 0 220,01,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 220,01,00,000 0 220,01,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ �¡ȡǓनदȯ�क �Ǔुल , ¡र��ȡणȡ Head of Departments: Director General of Police

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 05 Home (Home Guard & Civil Defence) /Jails (Prisons)/Administration of Justice (High 
Court/Prosecution/AGOT/ Legal Services Authority)

 207- �ȡÏ� �Ǔुल   207-State Police 104,76,44 0  200,01,00    182,05,00 220,01,00

योग �ुǓल  �� �ूȱजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Police

104,76,44 0  200,01,00   182,05,00 220,01,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme ... 104,76,44  200,00,00          182,04,00          220,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  1,00       1,00          1,00
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 05 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4055- �Ǔुल  �� �ूȱजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 05 Major-Head :   4055- Capital Outlay on Police

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

05 Home (Home Guard & Civil Defence) /Jails (Prisons)/Administration of Justice 
(High Court/Prosecution/AGOT/ Legal Services Authority)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   207- �ȡÏ� �Ǔुल   207- State Police    

    [99] कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न    [99] Office Buildings    Demand :(05) Home (Home Guard 
& Civil Defence) 
/Jails 
(Prisons)/Administrati
on of Justice (High 
Court/Prosecution/A
GOT/ Legal Services 
Authority)

POL-Police

 [SDG-  16]

                                                        [P-01-05-4055-51-207-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 3,01,00,000 10,00,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,00,000

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 50,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 8,28,21,580 12,00,00,000 1,00,000 50,00,00,000

\Ƹ-�Ƹ  44) Arms and Ammunition N ... ... 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�आु�जȡ  51) Compensation N ... ... 106,39,00,000 1,00,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N 31,98,00,973 82,00,00,000 10,71,00,000 62,00,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 1,50,00,000 5,50,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [99] कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न  Total : [99] Office Buildings 44,77,22,553 110,00,00,000 127,14,00,000 130,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 05 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4055- �Ǔुल  �� �ूȱजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 05 Major-Head :   4055- Capital Outlay on Police

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [97] �Ǔुल  èटȯ�न    [97] Police Station    Demand :(05) Home (Home Guard 
& Civil Defence) 
/Jails 
(Prisons)/Administrati
on of Justice (High 
Court/Prosecution/A
GOT/ Legal Services 
Authority)

POL-Police

 [SDG-  16]

                                                        [P-01-05-4055-51-207-97-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 59,99,21,000 90,00,00,000 54,90,00,000 90,00,00,000

�ोग [97] �ुǓल  èटȯ�न  Total : [97] Police Station 59,99,21,000 90,00,00,000 54,90,00,000 90,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 104,76,43,553 200,00,00,000 182,04,00,000 220,00,00,000

  भȡग-III कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

 Part-III Centrally Sponsored Schemes(100%)

   207- �ȡÏ� �Ǔुल   207- State Police    

    [94] �Ǔुल  कȯ  Ǔलए 
बǓुन�ȡदी ढȡȱचȯ k� 
उ�क�णɉ �Ʌ  धुȡ�

   [94] Improve infrastructure and 
equipment for Police

   Demand :(05) Home (Home Guard 
& Civil Defence) 
/Jails 
(Prisons)/Administrati
on of Justice (High 
Court/Prosecution/A
GOT/ Legal Services 
Authority)

POL-Police

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-03-05-4055-51-207-94-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 50,000 50,000 50,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 05 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4055- �Ǔुल  �� �ूȱजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 05 Major-Head :   4055- Capital Outlay on Police

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 50,000 50,000 50,000

�ोग [94] �ुǓल  कȯ  Ǔलए 
बुǓन�ȡदी ढȡȱचȯ k� उ�क�णɉ �Ʌ 
 ुधȡ�

 Total : [94] Improve infrastructure and 
equipment for Police

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग  भȡग III-कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

Total : Part-III Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes(100%)

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग 207- �ȡÏ� �ुǓल  Total : 207- State Police 104,76,43,553 200,01,00,000 182,05,00,000 220,01,00,000

           D.N05 Home (Home Guard & 
Civil Defence) /Jails 
(Prisons)/Administratio
n of Justice (High 
Court/Prosecution/AGO
T/ Legal Services 
Authority)

104,76,43,553 200,01,00,000 182,05,00,000 220,01,00,000

�ोग4055- �Ǔुल  �� �ूȱजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Total : 4055- Capital Outlay on Police 104,76,43,553 200,01,00,000 182,05,00,000 220,01,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  18
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4058 ĕĸùċ ĝĭđŤı ćĈĭ đĲūĆ čē čĳŁÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4058 Capital Outlay on Stationery and Printing

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  18 Demand No. : 18 1,50,00,000 0 1,50,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 1,50,00,000 0 1,50,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔन�ंğक �ġुण तथȡ लȯखन  ȡ�ĒȢ, ¡र��ȡणȡ Head of Departments: Controller, Printing and Stationery, Haryana

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 18 Information, Public Relation, Language and Culture/Printing & Stationery

 103-  �कȡ�ी �ġुणȡल�  103-Government Presses ... 0  1,50,00    70,00 1,50,00

योग लȯखन  ȡ�ĒȢ तथȡ �ुġण �� �ूȱजȢगत 
�र�å��

TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Stationery and Printing

0 0  1,50,00   70,00 1,50,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 ...  1,50,00          70,00          1,50,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4058- लȯखन  ȡ�ĒȢ तथȡ �ġुण �� �ूȱजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 18 Major-Head :   4058- Capital Outlay on Stationery and Printing

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    18 Information, Public Relation, Language and Culture/Printing & Stationery

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   103-  �कȡ�ी �ġुणȡल�  103- Government Presses    

    [98] उ�लÞध न¡ीं    [98] Printing and Stationery    Demand :(18) Information, Public 
Relation, Language 
and Culture/Printing 
& Stationery

PAS-Printing and Stationery

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-18-4058-51-103-98-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 1,50,00,000 70,00,000 1,50,00,000

�ोग [98] उ�लÞध न¡ीं  Total : [98] Printing and Stationery ... 1,50,00,000 70,00,000 1,50,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 1,50,00,000 70,00,000 1,50,00,000

�ोग 103-  �कȡ�ी �ुġणȡल� Total : 103- Government Presses ... 1,50,00,000 70,00,000 1,50,00,000

           D.N18 Information, Public 
Relation, Language and 
Culture/Printing & 
Stationery

... 1,50,00,000 70,00,000 1,50,00,000

�ोग4058- लȯखन  ȡ�ĒȢ तथȡ 
�ġुण �� �ूȱजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Total : 4058- Capital Outlay on Stationery and 
Printing

... 1,50,00,000 70,00,000 1,50,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  01,03,04,05,06,10,14,15,16,17,20
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4059 ĕोø ĮċđĭŊĆ øĭĒŊ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4059 Capital Outlay on Public Works

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  01 Demand No. : 01 1,00,000 0 1,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  03 Demand No. : 03 33,40,00,000 0 33,40,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  04 Demand No. : 04 1482,00,00,000 0 1482,00,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  05 Demand No. : 05 230,64,00,000 0 230,64,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  06 Demand No. : 06 31,01,00,000 0 31,01,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  10 Demand No. : 10 15,00,00,000 0 15,00,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  14 Demand No. : 14 10,10,00,000 0 10,10,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  15 Demand No. : 15 3,40,00,000 0 3,40,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  16 Demand No. : 16 46,00,00,000 0 46,00,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  17 Demand No. : 17 201,03,50,000 0 201,03,50,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  20 Demand No. : 20 15,00,00,000 0 15,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 2067,59,50,000 0 2067,59,50,000
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ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क, �¡�ी èथȡनȢ� Ǔनकȡ�
 Ǔच�, ǒ�धȡन  भȡ
आ�Ơु खȡƭ ए�ं k�Ǔध Ĥ�ȡ न ¡र��ȡणȡ
�¡ȡǓनदȯ�क, ǓचǑक× ȡ Ǔ�¢ȡ ए�ं \न ुंधȡन , 
¡र��ȡणȡ
Ǔनदȯ�क, कȫ�ल ǒ�कȡ  तथȡ kƭोǓगक ĤǓ�¢ण/ 
�ोजगȡ�/ ��ुȡ �ȡ�लȯ
Į� आ�Ơु, ¡र��ȡणȡ
Ĥधȡन  Ǔच�, ȰǓनक तथȡ \ध[ ȰǓनक कã�ȡण ǒ�भȡग
�Éु� �ȡèतकुȡ�, ¡र��ȡणȡ
�Éु� \Ǔभ�Ûतȡ, लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण ǒ�भȡग (भ�न तथȡ 
 °कɅ )
�¡ȡआदȯ�क ग¡ृ �¢Ȣ एं� Ǔनदȯ�ग नȡगर�क  �ु¢ȡ
�¡ȡǓनदȯ�क, जȯलɅ, ¡र��ȡणȡ
�¡ȡǓनदȯ�क, �ȡÏ� लȯखȡ ��ी¢ȡ Ǔनदȯ�ȡल�
Ǔनदȯ�क, èथȡनȢ� लȯखȡ��ी¢ȡ
Ǔनदȯ�क खजȡनȡ तथȡ लȯखȡ
�Éु� Ǔन�ȡ[चन \Ǔधकȡ�ी, ¡र��ȡणȡ
लोकȡ�Ơु ¡र��ȡणȡ
 ȯ�ȡ आ�ोग ¡र��ȡणȡ कȯ   Ǔच� कȡ \Ǔधकȡ�
�ȡÏ� Ǔन�ȡ[चन आ�ोग ¡र��ȡणȡ
\��  Ǔच�
�¡ȡǓनदȯ�क, चȰक Ȣ Þ��ूो
Ǔनदȯ�क, \ǔÊन��न कȡ�ȡ[ल� (\ǔÊन��न  ȯ�ȡएं)
\Ǔतर�Ơ �Éु�  Ǔच�, �ȡजè� ǒ�भȡग, ¡र��ȡणȡ
आ�Ơु, आबकȡ�ी तथȡ क�ȡधȡन
Ĥधȡन �Éु� �न  ं�¢क, �न तथȡ �Û�जȢ�/ 
Ǔनदȯ�क, ��ȡ[��ण तथȡ जल�ȡ� ु�र��त[न
Ǔनदȯ�क, खȡन ए�� भ-ूǒ�£ȡन

Head of Departments: Director, Urban Local Bodies

Secretary, Haryana Vidhan Sabha

Commissioner Food and Drugs Administration Haryana

Director General, Medical Education and Research , Haryana 

Director, Skill Development & Industrial Training/ Employment/ 
Youth Affair

Labour-Commissioner, Haryana

Principal Secretary Sainik and ArdhSainik Welfare Department

Chief Architect, Haryana

Engineer-in-Chief, PWD(Buildings and Roads)

Commandnant General, Home Guard and Civil Defence

Director General, Prisons, Haryana

Director General , Directorate of State Audit

Director,Local Audit

Director, Treasury and Accounts

Chief Electoral Officer, Haryana

Lokayukt Haryana

Secretary Right to Service Commission Haryana

State Election Commissioner Haryana

Under Secretary

Director General, Anti Corruption Bureau

Director, Fire Office (Fire Services)

Additional Chief Secretary to Government  Haryana,Revenue 
Department, Haryana

Commissioner,Excise And Taxation

PCCF,  Forests & Wildlife/ Director, Environment & Climate 
Change

Director, Mines and Geology
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ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 01 Vidhan Sabha

01- कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction ... 0  100,00,00    60,00,00 1,00

Demand 03 General Administration/ Elections

01- कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction 6,17,66 0  108,45,10    58,75,00 33,40,00

Demand 04 Revenue and Disaster Management/Fire Office (Fire Services)/Excise and Taxation

01- कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction 81,05,20 0  401,20,00    140,00,00 1242,00,00

60- \Û� भ�न 60-Other Buildings

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction 51,95,66 0  200,00,00    20,00,00 240,00,00

Demand 05 Home (Home Guard & Civil Defence) /Jails (Prisons)/Administration of Justice (High 
Court/Prosecution/AGOT/ Legal Services Authority)

01- कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

 201- भǓू� कȧ \ज[न  201-Acquisition of Land ... 0  75,00,00    25,00,00 55,64,00

60- \Û� भ�न 60-Other Buildings

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction 255,91,87 0  150,00,00    150,00,00 175,00,00

Demand 06 Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals/Planning and Statistics 
(DESA)

01- कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction 30,00,00 0  50,00,00    30,00,00 30,00,00

60- \Û� भ�न 60-Other Buildings

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction ... 0  1,00    1,00 1,00

80-  ȡ�ȡÛ� 80-General

 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 22,58 0  1,25,00    1,00 1,00,00
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ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

01- कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction ... 0  10,20,45    5,87,35 15,00,00

Demand 14 Health/ Medical Education & Research/AYUSH/Food and Drug Administration

01- कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction 2,00,00 5,50,00  14,41,00    14,41,00 10,10,00

Demand 15 Labour/Youth Empowerment & Entrepreneurship (Skill Development & Industrial Training, 
Employment, Youth Affair)

01- कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction 44,33 0  12,70,00    11,89,00 3,40,00

Demand 16 Social Justice, Empowerment/Welfare of  Schedule Castes and Backward Classes & Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of Ex-Servicemen

01- कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction 3,75,20 0  5,00,00    3,50,00 5,00,00

60- \Û� भ�न 60-Other Buildings

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction ... 0  0    3,00,00 41,00,00

Demand 17 Public Works (Building and Roads)/ Transport/Civil Aviation

60- \Û� भ�न 60-Other Buildings

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction 85,95,24 0  212,22,00    665,72,00 201,03,50

80-  ȡ�ȡÛ� 80-General

 800- \Û� å��  800-Other expenditure 50 0  7,00    0 0

Demand 20 Town and Country Planning/Urban Estates(Urban Development)/Urban Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Development and Panchayat (Rural Development)/ Public Health Engineering

01- कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction ... 0  2,00,00    2,00,00 15,00,00
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ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

योग लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Public Works

517,48,24 5,50,00  1342,51,55   1190,16,35 2067,59,50

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 517,48,24  1288,10,55          1126,75,35          1976,49,50
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme 5,50,00  54,41,00       63,41,00          91,10,00
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    01 Vidhan Sabha
01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [57] ¡र��ȡणȡ 
ǒ�धȡन भȡ कȯ  Ǔलए 
भǓू� कȧ 
ख�ीद/भ�न कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [57] Purchase of Land/Construction of 
Building for Haryana Vidhan Sabha

   Demand :(01) Vidhan Sabha HVS-Haryana Vidhan Sabha

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-01-4059-01-051-57-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 60,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 50,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 40,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 50,000

�ोग [57] ¡र��ȡणȡ ǒ�धȡन भȡ 
कȯ  Ǔलए भूǓ� कȧ ख�ीद/भ�न 
कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [57] Purchase of Land/Construction 
of Building for Haryana Vidhan 
Sabha

... 100,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 100,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction ... 100,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग  01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न Total : 01 Office Buildings ... 100,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 1,00,000

           D.N01 Vidhan Sabha ... 100,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 1,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    03 General Administration/ Elections
01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [72] �ȡÏ� Ǔन�ȡ[चन 
आ�ोग, ¡र��ȡणȡ 
कȯ  कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 
कȯ  Ǔन�ȡ[ण ¡ȯत ु
�ोजनȡ 

   [72] Scheme for Construction of Office 
Building of State Election 
Commission Haryana.

      

     (98) कȡ�ȡ[ल� भन कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

      (98) Construction of Office Building Demand :(03) General 
Administration/ 
Elections

SEC-State Election Commission Haryana

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-03-4059-01-051-72-98] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 4,54,073 5,00,00,000 80,00,000 11,00,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... ... ... 30,00,000

ख�ीद  99) Purchases N ... 40,00,00,000 ... ...

�ोग (98) कȡ�ȡ[ल� भन कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

Total : (98) Construction of Office Building 4,54,073 45,00,00,000 80,00,000 11,30,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [72] �ȡÏ� Ǔन�ȡ[चन 
आ�ोग, ¡र��ȡणȡ कȯ  कȡ�ȡ[ल� 
भ�न कȯ  Ǔन�ȡ[ण ¡ȯतु �ोजनȡ 

 Total : [72] Scheme for Construction of 
Office Building of State Election 
Commission Haryana.

4,54,073 45,00,00,000 80,00,000 11,30,00,000

    [70] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ�  ू
ूूचनȡ आ�ोग कȯ  
कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण ¡ȯत ु

   [70] Construction of Office Building  
Haryana State Information 
Commission.

   Demand :(03) General 
Administration/ 
Elections

SIC-State Information Commission, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-03-4059-01-051-70-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 81,737 5,00,00,000 2,50,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [70] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ�  ू
ूूचनȡ आ�ोग कȯ  कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण ¡ȯतु 

 Total : [70] Construction of Office Building  
Haryana State Information 
Commission.

81,737 5,00,00,000 2,50,00,000 1,00,00,000

    [69] �ȡÏ� चȫक Ȣ Þ��ूो 
कȯ  कȡ�ȡ[ल� Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
¡ȯत ु

   [69] Construction of office building for 
State Vigilance Bureau.

   Demand :(03) General 
Administration/ 
Elections

VIB-Anti Corruption Bureau

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-03-4059-01-051-69-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 11,20,10,000 4,79,50,000 5,00,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... ... 6,40,50,000 10,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [69] �ȡÏ� चȫक Ȣ Þ�ू�ो 
कȯ  कȡ�ȡ[ल� Ǔन�ȡ[ण ¡ȯतु 

 Total : [69] Construction of office building for 
State Vigilance Bureau.

... 11,20,10,000 11,20,00,000 15,00,00,000

    [62] भǓू� कȧ ख�ीद k� 
लोकȡ�Ơु कȯ  Ǔलए 
भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [62] Purchase of land and construction of 
Building for Lokayukt

   Demand :(03) General 
Administration/ 
Elections

LOK-Lokayukt Haryana

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-03-4059-01-051-62-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 12,30,554 35,25,00,000 35,25,00,000 10,00,000

�ोग [62] भूǓ� कȧ ख�ीद k� 
लोकȡ�ुƠ कȯ  Ǔलए भ�न कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [62] Purchase of land and 
construction of Building for 
Lokayukt

12,30,554 35,25,00,000 35,25,00,000 10,00,000

    [61] चनुȡ� ǒ�भȡग 
¡र��ȡणȡ कȯ  Ǔलए 
भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [61] Construction of Building for Election 
Department Haryana

   Demand :(03) General 
Administration/ 
Elections

ELE-Elections

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-03-4059-01-051-61-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

�ोग [61] चुनȡ� ǒ�भȡग 
¡र��ȡणȡ कȯ  Ǔलए भ�न कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [61] Construction of Building for 
Election Department Haryana

... 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 2,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [59]  ȯ�ȡ कȡ \Ǔधकȡ� 
आ�ोग कȯ  Ǔलए 
भǓू� कȧ ख�ीद

   [59] Purchase of Land for Right to 
Service Commission

   Demand :(03) General 
Administration/ 
Elections

RTS-Right to Service Commission 
Haryana

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-03-4059-01-051-59-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 6,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 4,00,00,000

�ोग [59]  ȯ�ȡ कȡ \Ǔधकȡ� 
आ�ोग कȯ  Ǔलए भूǓ� कȧ ख�ीद

 Total : [59] Purchase of Land for Right to 
Service Commission

6,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 4,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 6,17,66,364 108,45,10,000 58,75,00,000 33,40,00,000

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction 6,17,66,364 108,45,10,000 58,75,00,000 33,40,00,000

�ोग  01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न Total : 01 Office Buildings 6,17,66,364 108,45,10,000 58,75,00,000 33,40,00,000

           D.N03 General Administration/ 
Elections

6,17,66,364 108,45,10,000 58,75,00,000 33,40,00,000

Demand     
              

04 Revenue and Disaster Management/Fire Office (Fire Services)/Excise and 
Taxation

01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [99] ǔजलȡ Ĥ�ȡ न    [99] District Administration    Demand :(04) Revenue and 
Disaster 
Management/Fire 
Office (Fire 
Services)/Excise and 
Taxation

FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ 
Fire Office (Fire Services)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-04-4059-01-051-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 80,87,99,971 190,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

�आु�जȡ  51) Compensation N ... 100,00,00,000 15,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N 17,20,200 50,20,00,000 5,00,00,000 1050,00,00,000

�ोग [99] ǔजलȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  Total : [99] District Administration 81,05,20,171 340,20,00,000 120,00,00,000 1180,00,00,000

    [64] Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� \ǔÊन 
��क  ȯ�ȡए 
¡र��ȡणȡ (�ंचकुलȡ) 
कȯ  कȡ�ȡ[ल� ¡ȯत ु
ज�Ȣन कȧ ख�ीद � 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ 

   [64] Purchase of Land and Construction 
work of Directorate of Fire Service 
Haryana (Panchkula)

   Demand :(04) Revenue and 
Disaster 
Management/Fire 
Office (Fire 
Services)/Excise and 
Taxation

DFS-Fire Office (Fire Services)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-04-4059-01-051-64-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 32,00,00,000 15,00,00,000 32,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [64] Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� \ǔÊन 
��क  ȯ�ȡए ¡र��ȡणȡ (�ंचकुलȡ) 
कȯ  कȡ�ȡ[ल� ¡ȯतु ज�Ȣन कȧ ख�ीद 
� Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ 

 Total : [64] Purchase of Land and 
Construction work of Directorate 
of Fire Service Haryana 
(Panchkula)

... 32,00,00,000 15,00,00,000 32,00,00,000

    [55] खȯ°ी � ȡǓन�ȡ, 
जȢंद �Ʌ �ȡÏ� 
èत�ी� \ǔÊन��न 
ĤǓ�¢ण  ंèथȡन कȯ  
Ǔलए भǓू� कȧ 
ख�ीद ए�ं Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
कȡ�[

   [55] Purchase of Land and Construction 
work of State Level Fire Training 
Institute at Kheri Masania, Jind

   Demand :(04) Revenue and 
Disaster 
Management/Fire 
Office (Fire 
Services)/Excise and 
Taxation

DFS-Fire Office (Fire Services)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-04-4059-01-051-55-51] 

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 4,00,00,000 4,90,00,000 5,00,00,000

भ�न  65) Buildings N ... 25,00,00,000 10,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग [55] खȯ°ी � ȡǓन�ȡ, जȢंद 
�Ʌ �ȡÏ� èत�ी� \ǔÊन��न 
ĤǓ�¢ण  ंèथȡन कȯ  Ǔलए भूǓ� 
कȧ ख�ीद ए�ं Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[

 Total : [55] Purchase of Land and 
Construction work of State Level 
Fire Training Institute at Kheri 
Masania, Jind

... 29,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 81,05,20,171 401,20,00,000 140,00,00,000 1242,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction 81,05,20,171 401,20,00,000 140,00,00,000 1242,00,00,000

�ोग  01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न Total : 01 Office Buildings 81,05,20,171 401,20,00,000 140,00,00,000 1242,00,00,000

60 \Û� भ�न 60-Other Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [97] आबकȡ�ी � 
क�ȡधȡन 

   [97] Excise & Taxation    Demand :(04) Revenue and 
Disaster 
Management/Fire 
Office (Fire 
Services)/Excise and 
Taxation

PET-Excise And Taxation

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-04-4059-60-051-97-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 24,47,92,558 90,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 97,50,00,000

�ख �खȡ�  18) Maintenance N ... 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,48,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N 27,21,20,500 107,98,00,000 3,00,00,000 140,00,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 26,52,805 2,00,000 5,00,00,000 2,00,000

�ोग [97] आबकȡ�ी � क�ȡधȡन  Total : [97] Excise & Taxation 51,95,65,863 200,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 240,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 51,95,65,863 200,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 240,00,00,000

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction 51,95,65,863 200,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 240,00,00,000

�ोग  60 \Û� भ�न Total : 60 Other Buildings 51,95,65,863 200,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 240,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

           D.N04 Revenue and Disaster 
Management/Fire Office 
(Fire Services)/Excise 
and Taxation

133,00,86,034 601,20,00,000 160,00,00,000 1482,00,00,000

Demand     
              

05 Home (Home Guard & Civil Defence) /Jails (Prisons)/Administration of Justice 
(High Court/Prosecution/AGOT/ Legal Services Authority)

01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   201- भǓू� कȧ \ज[न  201- Acquisition of Land    

    [99] Ǒ¡कǑ¡    [99] Purchase of Land for construction of 
Office-Building (Home Guard & Civil 
Defence)

   Demand :(05) Home (Home Guard 
& Civil Defence) 
/Jails 
(Prisons)/Administrati
on of Justice (High 
Court/Prosecution/A
GOT/ Legal Services 
Authority)

HGC-Home (Home Guard and Civil 
Defence)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-05-4059-01-201-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 75,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 55,64,00,000

�ोग [99] Ǒ¡कǑ¡  Total : [99] Purchase of Land for 
construction of Office-Building 
(Home Guard & Civil Defence)

... 75,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 55,64,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 75,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 55,64,00,000

�ोग 201- भूǓ� कȧ \ज[न Total : 201- Acquisition of Land ... 75,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 55,64,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 23
Page No    23

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न Total : 01 Office Buildings ... 75,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 55,64,00,000

60 \Û� भ�न 60-Other Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [96] जȯलɅ    [96] Jails    Demand :(05) Home (Home Guard 
& Civil Defence) 
/Jails 
(Prisons)/Administrati
on of Justice (High 
Court/Prosecution/A
GOT/ Legal Services 
Authority)

PRI-Jails (Prisons)

 [SDG-  09,16]

                                                        [P-01-05-4059-60-051-96-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 255,91,87,444 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 155,00,00,000

\Ƹ-�Ƹ  44) Arms and Ammunition N ... ... ... 10,00,00,000

�Ƹ, टɇट तथȡ èटो�  46) Clothing, Tentage and Store N ... ... ... 10,00,00,000

�ोग [96] जȯलɅ  Total : [96] Jails 255,91,87,444 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 175,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 255,91,87,444 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 175,00,00,000

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction 255,91,87,444 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 175,00,00,000

�ोग  60 \Û� भ�न Total : 60 Other Buildings 255,91,87,444 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 175,00,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 24
Page No    24

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

           D.N05 Home (Home Guard & 
Civil Defence) /Jails 
(Prisons)/Administratio
n of Justice (High 
Court/Prosecution/AGO
T/ Legal Services 
Authority)

255,91,87,444 225,00,00,000 175,00,00,000 230,64,00,000

Demand     
              

06 Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & 
Disposals/Planning and Statistics (DESA)

01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [60] ǒ�त भ�न कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [60] Construction of Vitt Bhawan    Demand :(06) Finance and 
Institutional Finance 
& Credit 
Control/Supplies & 
Disposals/Planning 
and Statistics (DESA)

LAD-Local Audit Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-06-4059-01-051-60-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 30,00,00,000 48,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 28,00,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 2,00,00,000 ... 2,00,00,000

�ोग [60] ǒ�त भ�न कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [60] Construction of Vitt Bhawan 30,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 30,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 30,00,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 25
Page No    25

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction 30,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग  01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न Total : 01 Office Buildings 30,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

60 \Û� भ�न 60-Other Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [72] खजȡनȡ तथȡ लȯखȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न 

   [72] Treasury and Accounts 
Administration

   Demand :(06) Finance and 
Institutional Finance 
& Credit 
Control/Supplies & 
Disposals/Planning 
and Statistics (DESA)

TAA-Treasury and Accounts

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-06-4059-60-051-72-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 40,000 40,000 40,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 60,000 60,000 60,000

�ोग [72] खजȡनȡ तथȡ लȯखȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न 

 Total : [72] Treasury and Accounts 
Administration

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग  60 \Û� भ�न Total : 60 Other Buildings ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

80  ȡ�ȡÛ� 80-General



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 26
Page No    26

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [97] Ǔन�ȡ[ण/ख�ीद ¡ȯत ु
�ोजनȡ �ȡÏ� 
लȯखȡ��ी¢ȡ 
Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ

   [97] Scheme for Creation/Purchase of  
Capital assets for Directorate of 
State Audit 

   Demand :(06) Finance and 
Institutional Finance 
& Credit 
Control/Supplies & 
Disposals/Planning 
and Statistics (DESA)

DSA-State Audit Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-06-4059-80-001-97-51] 

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 22,54,453 50,00,000 50,000 50,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 3,100 75,00,000 50,000 50,00,000

�ोग [97] Ǔन�ȡ[ण/ख�ीद ¡ȯतु 
�ोजनȡ �ȡÏ� लȯखȡ��ी¢ȡ 
Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� कȯ  Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत 
 ं�ǒƣ

 Total : [97] Scheme for Creation/Purchase of 
 Capital assets for Directorate of 
State Audit 

22,57,553 1,25,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 22,57,553 1,25,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 22,57,553 1,25,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग  80  ȡ�ȡÛ� Total : 80 General 22,57,553 1,25,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

           D.N06 Finance and 
Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies 
& Disposals/Planning 
and Statistics (DESA)

30,22,57,553 51,26,00,000 30,02,00,000 31,01,00,000

Demand     
              

10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying 
Development/ Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [58] खȡन ए�ं भǒू�£ȡन 
Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� कȯ  Ǔलए 
भǓू� Đ� ए�ं भ�न 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [58] Purchase of  land and construction of 
Building for Directorate Mines and 
Geology 

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

MAG-Mines and Geology

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-4059-01-051-58-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 5,00,00,000 66,90,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [58] खȡन ए�ं भूǒ�£ȡन 
Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� कȯ  Ǔलए भूǓ� Đ� ए�ं 
भ�न Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [58] Purchase of  land and 
construction of Building for 
Directorate Mines and Geology 

... 5,00,00,000 66,90,000 10,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [53] �ȡÏ� ��ȡ[��ण 
Ĥभȡ� आकलन 
ĤȡǓधक�ण कȯ  Ǔलए 
कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [53] Construction of Office Building for 
State Environment Impact 
Assessment Authority

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife 
Department (Forest and Wildlife , 
Environment and Climate Change)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-4059-01-051-53-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 5,20,45,000 5,20,45,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग [53] �ȡÏ� ��ȡ[��ण Ĥभȡ� 
आकलन ĤȡǓधक�ण कȯ  Ǔलए 
कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [53] Construction of Office Building 
for State Environment Impact 
Assessment Authority

... 5,20,45,000 5,20,45,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 10,20,45,000 5,87,35,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction ... 10,20,45,000 5,87,35,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग  01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न Total : 01 Office Buildings ... 10,20,45,000 5,87,35,000 15,00,00,000

           D.N10 Agriculture & Farmers’ 
Welfare/ Horticulture/ 
Animal Husbandry and 
Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment, 
Forest and Wildlife

... 10,20,45,000 5,87,35,000 15,00,00,000

Demand    14 Health/ Medical Education & Research/AYUSH/Food and Drug Administration
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Page No    29

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [65] ǓचǑक× ȡ Ǔ�¢ȡ ए�ं 
\न ुंधȡन 
Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ 
¡र��ȡणȡ 
((�ंचकूलȡ)/नȡ� 
बȡदल क� 
\� ं�चनȡ/Ĥ�ȡ न
ǔूक å��

   [65] Construction work of Directorate of 
Medical Education & Research 
Haryana (Panchkula)/Renamed as 
Infrastructure/Administrative 
Expenses

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  03,09]

                                                        [P-01-14-4059-01-051-65-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 2,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [65] ǓचǑक× ȡ Ǔ�¢ȡ ए�ं 
\नु ंधȡन Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
कȡ�[ ¡र��ȡणȡ ((�ंचकूलȡ)/नȡ� 
बȡदल क� \� ं�चनȡ/Ĥ�ȡ Ǔनक 
å��

 Total : [65] Construction work of Directorate 
of Medical Education & Research 
Haryana (Panchkula)/Renamed 
as Infrastructure/Administrative 
Expenses

2,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 2,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

  भȡग-II कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ 
(�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

 Part-II Central Scheme(Sharing Basis)

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [63] खȡƭ ए�ं k�Ǔध 
Ĥ�ȡ न भ�न कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [63] Construction of Food and Drug 
Administration Building

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

FDA-Food and Drugs Administration 
Haryana

 [SDG-  02,09]

                                                        [P-02-14-4059-01-051-63-51] 

भ�न  65) Buildings R(S) 2,20,00,000 1,76,00,000 1,76,00,000 4,00,000

भ�न  65) Buildings N(C) 3,30,00,000 2,65,00,000 2,65,00,000 6,00,000

�ोग [63] खȡƭ ए�ं k�Ǔध 
Ĥ�ȡ न भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [63] Construction of Food and Drug 
Administration Building

5,50,00,000 4,41,00,000 4,41,00,000 10,00,000

State Share 1,76,00,000 4,00,000

Centre 
Share

2,65,00,000 6,00,000

�ोग  भȡग II-कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ�Ʌ (�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

Total : Part-II Central Scheme
(Sharing Basis)

5,50,00,000 4,41,00,000 4,41,00,000 10,00,000

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction 7,50,00,000 14,41,00,000 14,41,00,000 10,10,00,000

�ोग  01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न Total : 01 Office Buildings 7,50,00,000 14,41,00,000 14,41,00,000 10,10,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

           D.N14 Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Food 
and Drug 
Administration

7,50,00,000 14,41,00,000 14,41,00,000 10,10,00,000

Demand     
              

15 Labour/Youth Empowerment & Entrepreneurship (Skill Development & 
Industrial Training, Employment, Youth Affair)

01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [68] �ोजगȡ� भ�न कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [68] Construction of Rozgar Bhawan    Demand :(15) Labour/Youth 
Empowerment & 
Entrepreneurship 
(Skill Development & 
Industrial Training, 
Employment, Youth 
Affair)

ITV-Youth Empowerment and 
Entrepreneurship Department (Skill 
Development and Industrial Training, 
Employ

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-15-4059-01-051-68-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 29,24,548 40,00,000 10,000 29,80,000

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 1000 10,000 10,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 15,08,342 19,98,000 13,70,000 10,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 1000 10,000 10,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [68] �ोजगȡ� भ�न कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [68] Construction of Rozgar Bhawan 44,32,890 60,00,000 14,00,000 40,00,000

    [66] �ंचकूलȡ �Ʌ 
कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न k� 
Į� �ǒƠ भ�न कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण क�नȯ कȯ  
Ǔलए ÜलȨट कȧ 
ख�ीद

   [66] Purchase of Plot for Office Building 
and Construction of Shram Shakti 
Bhawan at Panchkula

   Demand :(15) Labour/Youth 
Empowerment & 
Entrepreneurship 
(Skill Development & 
Industrial Training, 
Employment, Youth 
Affair)

LAB-Labour

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-15-4059-01-051-66-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 11,05,00,000 11,00,00,000 1,25,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... 85,00,000 55,00,000 1,00,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 20,00,000 20,00,000 75,00,000

�ोग [66] �ंचकूलȡ �Ʌ कȡ�ȡ[ल� 
भ�न k� Į� �ǒƠ भ�न कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण क�नȯ कȯ  Ǔलए ÜलȨट कȧ 
ख�ीद

 Total : [66] Purchase of Plot for Office 
Building and Construction of 
Shram Shakti Bhawan at 
Panchkula

... 12,10,00,000 11,75,00,000 3,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 44,32,890 12,70,00,000 11,89,00,000 3,40,00,000

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction 44,32,890 12,70,00,000 11,89,00,000 3,40,00,000

�ोग  01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न Total : 01 Office Buildings 44,32,890 12,70,00,000 11,89,00,000 3,40,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

           D.N15 Labour/Youth 
Empowerment & 
Entrepreneurship (Skill 
Development & 
Industrial Training, 
Employment, Youth 
Affair)

44,32,890 12,70,00,000 11,89,00,000 3,40,00,000

Demand     
              

16 Social Justice, Empowerment/Welfare of  Schedule Castes and Backward 
Classes & Antodaya (SEWA)/Welfare of Ex-Servicemen

01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [56] भǓू� कȧ 
ख�ीद/कȡ�ȡ[ल� 
भ�न/ ȰǓनक 
 दन/ ंĒ¡ȡल� 
¡Ȩल कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [56] Purchase of land/construction of 
Office Building/ Sainik Sadan/ 
Museum Hall

   Demand :(16) Social Justice, 
Empowerment/Welfar
e of  Schedule 
Castes and 
Backward Classes & 
Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of 
Ex-Servicemen

RSB-Sainik and ArdhSainik Welfare 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-16-4059-01-051-56-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 5,00,00,000 50,00,000 2,00,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N 3,75,20,000 ... 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [56] भूǓ� कȧ 
ख�ीद/कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न/ ȰǓनक 
 दन/ ंĒ¡ȡल� ¡Ȩल कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [56] Purchase of land/construction of 
Office Building/ Sainik Sadan/ 
Museum Hall

3,75,20,000 5,00,00,000 3,50,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 3,75,20,000 5,00,00,000 3,50,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction 3,75,20,000 5,00,00,000 3,50,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग  01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न Total : 01 Office Buildings 3,75,20,000 5,00,00,000 3,50,00,000 5,00,00,000

60 \Û� भ�न 60-Other Buildings

  भȡग-II कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ 
(�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

 Part-II Central Scheme(Sharing Basis)

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [57] एकȧकृत  ȰǓनक 
 दनɉ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [57] Construction of Integrated Sainik 
Sadans

   Demand :(16) Social Justice, 
Empowerment/Welfar
e of  Schedule 
Castes and 
Backward Classes & 
Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of 
Ex-Servicemen

RSB-Sainik and ArdhSainik Welfare 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-02-16-4059-60-051-57-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N(C) ... ... 1,50,00,000 20,50,00,000

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) ... ... 1,50,00,000 20,50,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [57] एकȧकृत  ȰǓनक 
 दनɉ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [57] Construction of Integrated Sainik 
Sadans

... ... 3,00,00,000 41,00,00,000

State Share 1,50,00,000 20,50,00,000

Centre 
Share

1,50,00,000 20,50,00,000

�ोग  भȡग II-कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ�Ʌ (�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

Total : Part-II Central Scheme
(Sharing Basis)

... ... 3,00,00,000 41,00,00,000

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction ... ... 3,00,00,000 41,00,00,000

�ोग  60 \Û� भ�न Total : 60 Other Buildings ... ... 3,00,00,000 41,00,00,000

           D.N16 Social Justice, 
Empowerment/Welfare 
of  Schedule Castes 
and Backward Classes 
& Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of Ex-
Servicemen

3,75,20,000 5,00,00,000 6,50,00,000 46,00,00,000

Demand    17 Public Works (Building and Roads)/ Transport/Civil Aviation
60 \Û� भ�न 60-Other Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [99] लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[    [99] Public Works    Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-4059-60-051-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 52,50,90,687 55,00,00,000 54,89,00,000 65,00,00,000

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 3,50,57,461 5,00,00,000 15,00,00,000 9,80,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 10,00,000 1,00,000 10,00,000

�ोग [99] लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  Total : [99] Public Works 56,01,48,148 60,20,00,000 70,00,00,000 75,00,00,000

    [98] Û�ȡ� Ĥ�ȡ न    [98] Administration of Justice    Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  16]

                                                        [P-01-17-4059-60-051-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 29,93,76,058 40,00,00,000 162,00,00,000 40,00,50,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... ... 326,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

�ोग [98] Û�ȡ� Ĥ�ȡ न  Total : [98] Administration of Justice 29,93,76,058 40,00,00,000 488,00,00,000 60,00,50,000

    [64] ǒ�धȡ�कɉ कȯ  
�लȰट  कȯ  Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
बȡ�ȯ 

   [64] Construction of MLA Flats    Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-01-17-4059-60-051-64-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 1,00,00,000 1,70,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [64] ǒ�धȡ�कɉ कȯ  �लȰट  
कȯ  Ǔन�ȡ[ण बȡ�ȯ 

 Total : [64] Construction of MLA Flats ... 1,00,00,000 1,70,00,000 1,00,00,000

    [63] क�नȡल �Ʌ �कȧल 
चɇब� �र� � कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [63] Construction of Lawyer Chambers 
complex in Karnal

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-4059-60-051-63-51] 

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 50,000 50,000 50,000

भ�न  65) Buildings N ... 50,000 50,000 50,000

�ोग [63] क�नȡल �Ʌ �कȧल 
चɇब� �र� � कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [63] Construction of Lawyer 
Chambers complex in Karnal

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

    [62] \बंȡलȡ Ǔ टी �Ʌ 
Û�ȡǓ�क 
\Ǔधकȡर��ɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए Ǔन� �ãुक 
¡ोǔãडंग आधȡ� �� 
आ�ȡ Ȣ� �र� � 
कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [62] Construction of Residential Complex 
for Judicial Officers at Ambala City 
on free hold basis

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-4059-60-051-62-51] 

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 50,000 50,000 50,000

भ�न  65) Buildings N ... 50,000 50,000 50,000

�ोग [62] \ंबȡलȡ Ǔ टी �Ʌ 
Û�ȡǓ�क \Ǔधकȡर��ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
Ǔन� �ुãक ¡ोǔãडंग आधȡ� �� 
आ�ȡ Ȣ� �र� � कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [62] Construction of Residential 
Complex for Judicial Officers at 
Ambala City on free hold basis

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

    [61]  ȯÈट� 27 ǒ�ंजȫ� 
कȡलकȡ �Ʌ 
Ĥ�ȡ Ǔनक �र� � 
k� Û�ȡǓ�क 
�र� � कȡलकȡ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [61] Construction of Administrative  
Complex and  Judicial Complex 
Kalka in Sector 27 Pinjore  Kalka

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-4059-60-051-61-51] 

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 51,00,00,000 49,00,00,000 15,00,50,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [61]  ȯÈट� 27 ǒ�ंजȫ� 
कȡलकȡ �Ʌ Ĥ�ȡ Ǔनक �र� � 
k� Û�ȡǓ�क �र� � कȡलकȡ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [61] Construction of Administrative  
Complex and  Judicial Complex 
Kalka in Sector 27 Pinjore  Kalka

... 51,00,00,000 49,00,00,000 15,00,50,000

    [60] �ȯ�ȡ°ी �Ʌ बȡ�ल �Ʌ 
Û�ȡǓ�क �र� � कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [60] Construction of  Judicial Complex at 
Bawal at Rewari

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-4059-60-051-60-51] 

भ�न  65) Buildings N ... 10,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 50,000

�ोग [60] �ȯ�ȡ°ी �Ʌ बȡ�ल �Ʌ 
Û�ȡǓ�क �र� � कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [60] Construction of  Judicial 
Complex at Bawal at Rewari

... 10,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 50,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 85,95,24,206 162,22,00,000 609,72,00,000 151,03,50,000

  भȡग-II कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ 
(�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

 Part-II Central Scheme(Sharing Basis)

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [98] Û�ȡ� Ĥ�ȡ न    [98] Administration of Justice    Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  16]
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-02-17-4059-60-051-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) ... 20,00,00,000 22,40,00,000 20,00,00,000

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N(C) ... 30,00,00,000 33,60,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग [98] Û�ȡ� Ĥ�ȡ न  Total : [98] Administration of Justice ... 50,00,00,000 56,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

State Share 22,40,00,000 20,00,00,000

Centre 
Share

33,60,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग II-कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ�Ʌ (�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

Total : Part-II Central Scheme
(Sharing Basis)

... 50,00,00,000 56,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction 85,95,24,206 212,22,00,000 665,72,00,000 201,03,50,000

�ोग  60 \Û� भ�न Total : 60 Other Buildings 85,95,24,206 212,22,00,000 665,72,00,000 201,03,50,000

80  ȡ�ȡÛ� 80-General

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� å��  800- Other expenditure    

    [99] �ȡèतकुलȡ ǒ�भȡग 
कȯ  Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत 
 ं�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण/ख�ीद कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

   [99] Scheme for Creation/Purchase of 
Capital assets for Architecture 
Department

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

ARC-Architecture

 [SDG-  ]
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-01-17-4059-80-800-99-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N 49,500 2,00,000 ... ...

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 5,00,000 ... ...

�ोग [99] �ȡèतुकलȡ ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण/ख�ीद कȧ �ोजनȡ

 Total : [99] Scheme for Creation/Purchase of 
Capital assets for Architecture 
Department

49,500 7,00,000 ... ...

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 49,500 7,00,000 ... ...

�ोग 800- \Û� å�� Total : 800- Other expenditure 49,500 7,00,000 ... ...

�ोग  80  ȡ�ȡÛ� Total : 80 General 49,500 7,00,000 ... ...

           D.N17 Public Works (Building 
and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil Aviation

85,95,73,706 212,29,00,000 665,72,00,000 201,03,50,000

Demand     
              

20 Town and Country Planning/Urban Estates(Urban Development)/Urban Local 
Bodies (Local Government)/Development and Panchayat (Rural Development)/ 
Public Health Engineering

01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 01-Office Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 42
Page No    42

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [54] भǓू� कȧ ख�ीद k� 
�¡�ी èथȡनȢ� 
Ǔनकȡ� Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� 
कȯ  कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न 
कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [54] Purchase of Land and Construction 
office Building of Direcorate of ULB

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-20-4059-01-051-54-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग [54] भूǓ� कȧ ख�ीद k� 
�¡�ी èथȡनȢ� Ǔनकȡ� Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� 
कȯ  कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [54] Purchase of Land and 
Construction office Building of 
Direcorate of ULB

... 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction ... 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग  01 कȡ�ȡ[ल� भ�न Total : 01 Office Buildings ... 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 15,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

�ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 01,03,04,05,06,
10,14,15,16,17,
20

Major-Head :   4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

           D.N20 Town and Country 
Planning/Urban Estates
(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Developm
ent and Panchayat 
(Rural Development)/ 
Public Health 
Engineering

... 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग4059- लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ 
�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Total : 4059- Capital Outlay on Public Works 522,98,23,991 1342,51,55,000 1190,16,35,000 2067,59,50,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  12,13,18
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4202 ĮĚƗĭ~ ùĸĕøĳ ĉ~ øĕĭ ćĈĭ ĝŃ Ĵ̀ Įć čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4202 Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  12 Demand No. : 12 849,50,00,000 0 849,50,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  13 Demand No. : 13 278,00,00,000 0 278,00,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  18 Demand No. : 18 50,00,00,000 0 50,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 1177,50,00,000 0 1177,50,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क, उÍचत� Ǔ�¢ȡ (उÍचत� Ǔ�¢ȡ/तकनȢकȧ 
Ǔ�¢ȡ/ǒ�£ȡन तथȡ ĤȫƭोǓगकȧ)
Ǔनदȯ�क, ĤȡथǓ�क Ǔ�¢ȡ
Ǔनदȯ�क, �ȡÚ�Ǔ�क Ǔ�¢ȡ
आ�Ơु ए�ं  Ǔच�, खȯल ए�ं ��ुȡ कã�ȡण ǒ�भȡग 
¡र��ȡणȡ
Ǔनदȯ�क, ��[टन/ ��ुȡत×� तथȡ  ंĒ¡ȡल�
Ǔनदȯ�क,  चूनȡ, लोक  ं�क[  तथȡ भȡ�ȡ/ कलȡ तथȡ 
 ंèकृǓत

Head of Departments: Director, Higher/ Technical/ Science and Technology

Director, Elementary Education

Director, School Education

Commissioner and Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Sports and 
Youth Welfare Deptt.

Director, Archaeology & Museums/Tourism

Director, Information, Public Relations and Languages/ Art and 
Culture

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 12 Education (Secondary/Elementary)/ Higher Education (Higher, Technical, Science & Technology)/ 
Women and Child Development

01-  ȡ�ȡÛ� Ǔ�¢ȡ 01-General Education

 201- Ĥȡ�ǔàभक Ǔ�¢ȡ  201-Elementary Education 36,81,80 0  276,74,60    149,78,00 280,00,00

 202- �ȡÚ�Ǔ�क Ǔ�¢ȡ  202-Secondary Education 124,13,67 0  275,70,00    235,70,00 431,00,00

 203- ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡल� तथȡ उÍच Ǔ�¢ȡ  203-University and Higher Education 47,33,66 0  45,40,00    135,40,00 90,50,00

02- तकनȢकȧ Ǔ�¢ȡ 02-Technical Education
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ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

 104- ब¡ुǓ�ã�  104-Polytechnics 12,55,78 0  20,00,00    11,00,00 25,00,00

 105- इंजȢǓन�र�ंग/तकनȢकȧ कȡलȯज तथȡ  ंèथȡन  105-Engineering Technical Colleges 
and Institutes

15,59 0  6,90,00    87,88,00 8,00,00

 789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� �ोजनȡ भȡग  789-Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

1,95,75 0  5,00,00    0 5,00,00

04- कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत 04-Art and Culture

 105-  ȡ�[जǓनक �èुतकȡल�  105-Public Libraries ... 0  8,00,00    8,00,00 10,00,00

Demand 13 Sports/Heritage & Tourism (Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)

03- खȯलकूद तथȡ �ु�ȡ  ȯ�ȡ 03-Sports and Youth Services

 101- ��ुȡ छȡğȡ�ȡ   101-Youth Hostels 4,08,93 0  5,56,32    5,56,32 15,00,00

 102- खȯल èटȯडीआ  102-Sports Stadia 63,75,52 0  100,00,00    80,00,00 105,00,00

04- कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत 04-Art and Culture

 106-  ंĒ¡ȡल�  106-Museums 137,39,28 0  25,15,00    25,11,00 158,00,00

Demand 18 Information, Public Relation, Language and Culture/Printing & Stationery

04- कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत 04-Art and Culture

 101- लǓलत कलȡ Ǔ�¢ȡ  101-Fine Arts Education ... 0  50,03,00    0 50,00,00

योग Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å��

TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Education, Sports, Art and 
Culture

428,19,98 0  818,48,92   738,43,32 1177,50,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 428,19,98  818,48,92          738,43,32          1177,50,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 46
Page No    46

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,13,18 Major-Head :   4202- Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

12 Education (Secondary/Elementary)/ Higher Education (Higher, Technical, 
Science & Technology)/ Women and Child Development

01  ȡ�ȡÛ� Ǔ�¢ȡ 01-General Education

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   201- Ĥȡ�ǔàभक Ǔ�¢ȡ  201- Elementary Education    

    [99] ǒ�ƭȡल�ɉ कȡ भ�न 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ 

   [99] Construction of School Buildings    Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDP-Education ( Elementry)

 [SDG-  04,09]

                                                        [P-01-12-4202-01-201-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 24,90,20,471 126,74,60,000 100,00,00,000 130,00,00,000

�ोग [99] ǒ�ƭȡल�ɉ कȡ भ�न 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ 

 Total : [99] Construction of School Buildings 24,90,20,471 126,74,60,000 100,00,00,000 130,00,00,000

    [98] Ĥȡ�ंǓभक Ǔ�¢ȡ कȧ 
�ूंजȢगत 
�र� ं�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण/Đ� ¡ȯत ु
�ोजनȡ

   [98] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets of Elementary 
Education

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDP-Education ( Elementry)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-4202-01-201-98-51] 
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,13,18 Major-Head :   4202- Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 26,70,996 57,00,000 57,00,000 57,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 11,64,88,959 149,40,00,000 49,18,00,000 149,40,00,000

�ोग [98] Ĥȡ�ंǓभक Ǔ�¢ȡ कȧ 
�ूंजȢगत �र� ं�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण/Đ� ¡ȯतु �ोजनȡ

 Total : [98] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets of Elementary 
Education

11,91,59,955 150,00,00,000 49,78,00,000 150,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 36,81,80,426 276,74,60,000 149,78,00,000 280,00,00,000

�ोग 201- Ĥȡ�ǔàभक Ǔ�¢ȡ Total : 201- Elementary Education 36,81,80,426 276,74,60,000 149,78,00,000 280,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   202- �ȡÚ�Ǔ�क Ǔ�¢ȡ  202- Secondary Education    

    [99] �ȡÚ�Ǔ�क ǒ�ƭȡल� 
भ�न 

   [99] Secondary School Buildings    Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDS-Education (Secondary)

 [SDG-  04,09]

                                                        [P-01-12-4202-01-202-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 93,69,53,051 205,70,00,000 205,70,00,000 250,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,13,18 Major-Head :   4202- Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [99] �ȡÚ�Ǔ�क ǒ�ƭȡल� 
भ�न 

 Total : [99] Secondary School Buildings 93,69,53,051 205,70,00,000 205,70,00,000 250,00,00,000

    [97] नȡबȡड[ कȯ  त¡त 
�र�Ƶ �ȡÚ�Ǔ�क 
k� उÍच ǒ�ƭȡल� 
भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [97] Construction of Senior Secondary 
and High Schools Building under 
NABARD

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDS-Education (Secondary)

 [SDG-  04]

                                                        [P-01-12-4202-01-202-97-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

�ोग [97] नȡबȡड[ कȯ  त¡त �र�Ƶ 
�ȡÚ�Ǔ�क k� उÍच ǒ�ƭȡल� 
भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [97] Construction of Senior 
Secondary and High Schools 
Building under NABARD

... 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

    [95] �ȡÚ�Ǔ�क Ǔ�¢ȡ 
कȧ �ूंजȢगत 
�र� ं�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
 जृन/Đ� ¡ȯत ु
�ोजनȡ

   [95] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets of Secondary 
Education

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDS-Education (Secondary)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-4202-01-202-95-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 1,00,000 1000 1,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,13,18 Major-Head :   4202- Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 30,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 49,09,872 1,30,00,000 31,98,000 1,90,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 1,00,000 1000 19,79,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 29,95,03,967 48,67,00,000 9,67,00,000 139,00,00,000

�ोग [95] �ȡÚ�Ǔ�क Ǔ�¢ȡ कȧ 
�ूंजȢगत �र� ं�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
 जृन/Đ� ¡ȯतु �ोजनȡ

 Total : [95] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets of Secondary 
Education

30,44,13,839 50,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 161,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 124,13,66,890 275,70,00,000 235,70,00,000 431,00,00,000

�ोग 202- �ȡÚ�Ǔ�क Ǔ�¢ȡ Total : 202- Secondary Education 124,13,66,890 275,70,00,000 235,70,00,000 431,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   203- ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡल� तथȡ 
उÍच Ǔ�¢ȡ 

 203- University and Higher Education    

    [99] �¡ȡǒ�ƭȡल� भ�न    [99] College Buildings    Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  04]

                                                        [P-01-12-4202-01-203-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 47,33,66,448 45,00,00,000 135,00,00,000 90,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,13,18 Major-Head :   4202- Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [99] �¡ȡǒ�ƭȡल� भ�न  Total : [99] College Buildings 47,33,66,448 45,00,00,000 135,00,00,000 90,00,00,000

    [96] उÍच Ǔ�¢ȡ कȧ 
�ूंजȢगत 
�र� ं�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण/Đ� ¡ȯत ु
�ोजनȡ

   [96] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets of Higher Education

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-4202-01-203-96-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 5,00,000 5,00,000 8,00,000

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 23,00,000 23,00,000 26,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... 4,00,000 4,00,000 5,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 4,00,000 4,00,000 5,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 4,00,000 4,00,000 6,00,000

�ोग [96] उÍच Ǔ�¢ȡ कȧ 
�ूंजȢगत �र� ं�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण/Đ� ¡ȯतु �ोजनȡ

 Total : [96] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets of Higher 
Education

... 40,00,000 40,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 47,33,66,448 45,40,00,000 135,40,00,000 90,50,00,000

�ोग 203- ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡल� तथȡ 
उÍच Ǔ�¢ȡ 

Total : 203- University and Higher Education 47,33,66,448 45,40,00,000 135,40,00,000 90,50,00,000

�ोग  01  ȡ�ȡÛ� Ǔ�¢ȡ Total : 01 General Education 208,29,13,764 597,84,60,000 520,88,00,000 801,50,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,13,18 Major-Head :   4202- Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

02 तकनȢकȧ Ǔ�¢ȡ 02-Technical Education

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   104- ब¡ुǓ�ã�  104- Polytechnics    

    [99] ब¡ु तकनȢकȧ भ�न 
(�ȡÏ� èकȧ�) 

   [99] Polytechnics Buildings (State Plan)    Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  04,09]

                                                        [P-01-12-4202-02-104-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 12,55,78,080 20,00,00,000 11,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग [99] ब¡ु तकनȢकȧ भ�न 
(�ȡÏ� èकȧ�) 

 Total : [99] Polytechnics Buildings (State 
Plan)

12,55,78,080 20,00,00,000 11,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 12,55,78,080 20,00,00,000 11,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग 104- ब¡ुǓ�ã� Total : 104- Polytechnics 12,55,78,080 20,00,00,000 11,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   105- इंजȢǓन�र�ंग/तकनȢ
कȧ कȡलȯज तथȡ 
 ंèथȡन 

 105- Engineering Technical Colleges and 
Institutes

   



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 52
Page No    52

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,13,18 Major-Head :   4202- Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [99] भ�न \Ǔभ�ȡंǒğक 
�¡ȡǒ�ƭȡल� 

   [99] Buildings (Engineering Colleges)    Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  04]

                                                        [P-01-12-4202-02-105-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 14,86,210 4,90,00,000 4,89,98,000 4,99,98,000

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... ... 1000 1000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... ... 1000 1000

�ोग [99] भ�न \Ǔभ�ȡंǒğक 
�¡ȡǒ�ƭȡल� 

 Total : [99] Buildings (Engineering Colleges) 14,86,210 4,90,00,000 4,90,00,000 5,00,00,000

    [98] तकनȢकȧ Ǔ�¢ȡ कȧ 
�ूंजȢगत 
�र� ं�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण/Đ� ¡ȯत ु
�ोजनȡ

   [98] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets of Technical 
Education

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-4202-02-105-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 2,00,000 ... 7,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,13,18 Major-Head :   4202- Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 1,87,00,000 ... 2,52,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 72,315 10,00,000 ... 20,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... ... 82,98,00,000 20,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 1,00,000 ... 1,00,000

�ोग [98] तकनȢकȧ Ǔ�¢ȡ कȧ 
�ूंजȢगत �र� ं�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण/Đ� ¡ȯतु �ोजनȡ

 Total : [98] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets of Technical 
Education

72,315 2,00,00,000 82,98,00,000 3,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 15,58,525 6,90,00,000 87,88,00,000 8,00,00,000

�ोग 105- इंजȢǓन�र�ंग/तकनȢकȧ 
कȡलȯज तथȡ  ंèथȡन 

Total : 105- Engineering Technical Colleges 
and Institutes

15,58,525 6,90,00,000 87,88,00,000 8,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� �ोजनȡ 
भȡग
 

 789- Special Component Plan for Scheduled 
Castes

   

    [99] \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत कȯ  
छȡğɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
ब¡ुतकनȢǑक�ɉ �Ʌ 
छȡğȡ�ȡ ɉ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [99] Construction of Hostels for 
Scheduled Castes Students in  
Polytechnics

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,13,18 Major-Head :   4202- Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  04,09,10]

                                                        [P-01-12-4202-02-789-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 1,95,75,226 5,00,00,000 ... 5,00,00,000

�ोग [99] \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत कȯ  
छȡğɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ब¡ुतकनȢǑक�ɉ �Ʌ 
छȡğȡ�ȡ ɉ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [99] Construction of Hostels for 
Scheduled Castes Students in  
Polytechnics

1,95,75,226 5,00,00,000 ... 5,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 1,95,75,226 5,00,00,000 ... 5,00,00,000

�ोग 789- \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� �ोजनȡ भȡग
 

Total : 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

1,95,75,226 5,00,00,000 ... 5,00,00,000

�ोग  02 तकनȢकȧ Ǔ�¢ȡ Total : 02 Technical Education 14,67,11,831 31,90,00,000 98,88,00,000 38,00,00,000

04 कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत 04-Art and Culture

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   105-  ȡ�[जǓनक 
�èुतकȡल� 

 105- Public Libraries    

    [99] भ�न ( ȡ�[जǓनक 
�èुतकȡल�) 

   [99] Buildings (Public liberaries)    Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  04,09]

                                                        [P-01-12-4202-04-105-99-51] 
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,13,18 Major-Head :   4202- Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [99] भ�न ( ȡ�[जǓनक 
�ुèतकȡल�) 

 Total : [99] Buildings (Public liberaries) ... 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग 105-  ȡ�[जǓनक 
�ुèतकȡल� 

Total : 105- Public Libraries ... 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग  04 कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत Total : 04 Art and Culture ... 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

           D.N12 Education 
(Secondary/Elementary)
/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & Technology)/ 
Women and Child 
Development

222,96,25,595 637,74,60,000 627,76,00,000 849,50,00,000

Demand    13 Sports/Heritage & Tourism (Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)
03 खȯलकूद तथȡ �ु�ȡ  ȯ�ȡ 03-Sports and Youth Services

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101- ��ुȡ छȡğȡ�ȡ   101- Youth Hostels    

    [99] भ�न (��ुȡ 
आ�ȡ ) 

   [99] Buildings(Youth Hostels)    Demand :(13) Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism 
(Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

SYW-Sports

 [SDG-  04]

                                                        [P-01-13-4202-03-101-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 4,08,92,953 5,56,32,000 5,56,32,000 15,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,13,18 Major-Head :   4202- Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [99] भ�न (�ु�ȡ आ�ȡ )  Total : [99] Buildings(Youth Hostels) 4,08,92,953 5,56,32,000 5,56,32,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 4,08,92,953 5,56,32,000 5,56,32,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग 101- �ु�ȡ छȡğȡ�ȡ  Total : 101- Youth Hostels 4,08,92,953 5,56,32,000 5,56,32,000 15,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   102- खȯल èटȯडीआ  102- Sports Stadia    

    [99] खȯल �लूभतू 
�ोजनȡ 

   [99] Sports Infrastructure Scheme    Demand :(13) Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism 
(Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

SYW-Sports

 [SDG-  10]

                                                        [P-01-13-4202-03-102-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 63,75,51,758 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000 85,00,00,000

�ोग [99] खȯल �ूलभूत �ोजनȡ  Total : [99] Sports Infrastructure Scheme 63,75,51,758 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000 85,00,00,000

    [98] कȡ�[ĤगǓत  ȯ ज°ुȡ 
¡ुआ �र�å�� (�Ȣ 
एल j) खȯल k� 
��ुȡ कã�ȡण  
(SYW-PLO-CAP)

   [98] Performance Linked Outlay (PLO) for 
Sports and Youth Welfare (SYW-
PLO-CAP)

   Demand :(13) Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism 
(Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

SYW-Sports

                                                        [P-01-13-4202-03-102-98-51] 

\Û� Ĥभȡ�  34) Other Charges N ... 20,00,00,000 ... 20,00,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,13,18 Major-Head :   4202- Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [98] कȡ�[ĤगǓत  ȯ जु°ȡ 
¡ुआ �र�å�� (�Ȣ एल j) खȯल 
k� �ु�ȡ कã�ȡण  (SYW-PLO-
CAP)

 Total : [98] Performance Linked Outlay 
(PLO) for Sports and Youth 
Welfare (SYW-PLO-CAP)

... 20,00,00,000 ... 20,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 63,75,51,758 100,00,00,000 80,00,00,000 105,00,00,000

�ोग 102- खȯल èटȯडीआ Total : 102- Sports Stadia 63,75,51,758 100,00,00,000 80,00,00,000 105,00,00,000

�ोग  03 खȯलकूद तथȡ �ु�ȡ  ȯ�ȡ Total : 03 Sports and Youth Services 67,84,44,711 105,56,32,000 85,56,32,000 120,00,00,000

04 कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत 04-Art and Culture

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   106-  ंĒ¡ȡल�  106- Museums    

    [99] भ�न (��ुȡत×�)    [99] Buildings (Archaeology)    Demand :(13) Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism 
(Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

TOR-Heritage & Tourism Department( 
Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-13-4202-04-106-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 126,74,39,738 25,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 157,85,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... 15,00,000 11,00,000 15,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N 10,64,88,000 ... ... ...

�ोग [99] भ�न (�ु�ȡत×�)  Total : [99] Buildings (Archaeology) 137,39,27,738 25,15,00,000 25,11,00,000 158,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 137,39,27,738 25,15,00,000 25,11,00,000 158,00,00,000

�ोग 106-  ंĒ¡ȡल� Total : 106- Museums 137,39,27,738 25,15,00,000 25,11,00,000 158,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,13,18 Major-Head :   4202- Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  04 कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत Total : 04 Art and Culture 137,39,27,738 25,15,00,000 25,11,00,000 158,00,00,000

           D.N13 Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism (Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

205,23,72,449 130,71,32,000 110,67,32,000 278,00,00,000

Demand    18 Information, Public Relation, Language and Culture/Printing & Stationery
04 कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत 04-Art and Culture

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101- लǓलत कलȡ Ǔ�¢ȡ  101- Fine Arts Education    

    [98]  ȡंèकृǓतक ǒ��ȡ त 
कɅ ġ, ¢ȯğȢ� कɅ ġ 
आǑद कȯ  Ǔलए भǓू� 
कȧ ख�ीद k� 
भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण@

   [98] Purchase of Land and construction of 
Building for Cultural Heritage Centre, 
Regional Centre etc.

   Demand :(18) Information, Public 
Relation, Language 
and Culture/Printing 
& Stationery

PUR-Information, Public Relations, 
Languages and Culture Department 
(Information,Public Relations and La

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-18-4202-04-101-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 1,50,000 ... ...

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 1,50,000 ... ...

भ�न  65) Buildings N ... 50,00,00,000 ... 50,00,00,000

�ोग [98]  ȡंèकृǓतक ǒ��ȡ त 
कɅ ġ, ¢ȯğȢ� कɅ ġ आǑद कȯ  Ǔलए 
भूǓ� कȧ ख�ीद k� भ�न कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण@

 Total : [98] Purchase of Land and 
construction of Building for 
Cultural Heritage Centre, 
Regional Centre etc.

... 50,03,00,000 ... 50,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,13,18 Major-Head :   4202- Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 50,03,00,000 ... 50,00,00,000

�ोग 101- लǓलत कलȡ Ǔ�¢ȡ Total : 101- Fine Arts Education ... 50,03,00,000 ... 50,00,00,000

�ोग  04 कलȡ तथȡ  ंèकृǓत Total : 04 Art and Culture ... 50,03,00,000 ... 50,00,00,000

           D.N18 Information, Public 
Relation, Language and 
Culture/Printing & 
Stationery

... 50,03,00,000 ... 50,00,00,000

�ोग4202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, खȯलकूद, कलȡ 
तथȡ  ंèकृǓत �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 4202- Capital Outlay on Education, 
Sports, Art and Culture

428,19,98,044 818,48,92,000 738,43,32,000 1177,50,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  14
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4210 ĮýĮøȖĭ ðŃ ę ĕोø ˢĭ˖ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4210 Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  14 Demand No. : 14 2977,94,00,000 0 2977,94,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 2977,94,00,000 0 2977,94,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क, आ��ुȶदȡ
Ǔनदȯ�क, è�ȡèØ�  ȯ�ȡएं, ¡र��ȡणȡ
Ǔनदȯ�क, क�[चȡ�ी �ȡÏ� बȢ�ȡ è�ȡèØ�  ं�¢ण, 
¡र��ȡणȡ
आ�Ơु खȡƭ ए�ं k�Ǔध Ĥ�ȡ न ¡र��ȡणȡ
�¡ȡǓनदȯ�क, ǓचǑक× ȡ Ǔ�¢ȡ ए�ं \न ुंधȡन , 
¡र��ȡणȡ

Head of Departments: Director, AYUSH

Director General, Health Services, Haryana

Director, ESI, Health Care, Haryana

Commissioner Food and Drugs Administration Haryana

Director General, Medical Education and Research , Haryana 

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 14 Health/ Medical Education & Research/AYUSH/Food and Drug Administration

01- �¡�ी è�ȡèØ�  ȯ�ȡए 01-Urban Health Services

 102- क�[चȡ�ी �ȡÏ� बȢ�ȡ �ोजनȡ  102-Employees State Insurance 
Scheme

60,43 0  11,00,00    11,00,00 12,00,00

 110- \è�तȡल � k�धȡल�  110-Hospitals and Dispensaries 478,55,48 0  305,00,00    230,00,00 900,00,00

03- ǓचǑक× ȡ Ǔ�¢ȡ, ĤǓ�¢ण तथȡ \नु ंधȡन 03-Medical Education, Training and Research

 101- आ��ुȶद  101-Ayurveda 6,01,14 0  30,96,00    30,95,50 253,01,00

 105- ऐलो�ȰथȢ  105-Allopathy 777,12,68 23,98,05  906,51,00    1101,75,34 1770,10,00

04- लोक è�ȡèØ� 04-Public Health

 107- लोक è�ȡèØ� Ĥ�ोग�ȡलȡएं  107-Public Health Laboratories ... 53,21,00  1,00,00    10,00 1,83,00
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ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

80-  ȡ�ȡÛ� 80-General

 001- Ǒद�ȡ ए�ं Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration ... 0  0    0 41,00,00

योग ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å��

TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Medical and Public Health

1262,29,73 77,19,05  1254,47,00   1373,80,84 2977,94,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 454,55,75 807,73,98  1168,47,00          1240,15,84          2951,11,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme 77,19,05  11,00,00       58,65,00          26,83,00
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  75,00,00       75,00,00          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    14 Health/ Medical Education & Research/AYUSH/Food and Drug Administration
01 �¡�ी è�ȡèØ�  ȯ�ȡए 01-Urban Health Services

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   102- क�[चȡ�ी �ȡÏ� 
बȢ�ȡ �ोजनȡ 

 102- Employees State Insurance Scheme    

    [98] ईए आई è�ȡèØ� 
दȯखभȡल कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȧ �ोजनȡ

   [98] Scheme for creation of Capital 
assests for ESI Health Care

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

ESI-Employees State Insurance, Health 
Care

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-01-102-98-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N 11,85,858 10,05,00,000 9,90,00,000 9,50,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 70,027 44,00,000 44,00,000 50,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 47,86,818 51,00,000 66,00,000 2,00,00,000

�ोग [98] ईए आई è�ȡèØ� 
दȯखभȡल कȯ  Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ 
कȯ  Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȧ �ोजनȡ

 Total : [98] Scheme for creation of Capital 
assests for ESI Health Care

60,42,703 11,00,00,000 11,00,00,000 12,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 60,42,703 11,00,00,000 11,00,00,000 12,00,00,000

�ोग 102- क�[चȡ�ी �ȡÏ� बȢ�ȡ 
�ोजनȡ 

Total : 102- Employees State Insurance 
Scheme

60,42,703 11,00,00,000 11,00,00,000 12,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   110- \è�तȡल � 
k�धȡल� 

 110- Hospitals and Dispensaries    

    [99] भ�न नȡ� बदल 
क� 
\� ं�चनȡ/Ĥ�ȡ न
ǔूक å��

   [99] Buildings Renamed as 
Infrastructure/Administrative 
Expenses

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

DHS-Health

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-01-110-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 462,04,21,925 255,00,00,000 210,00,00,000 815,00,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N 16,51,26,470 50,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 85,00,00,000

�ोग [99] भ�न नȡ� बदल क� 
\� ं�चनȡ/Ĥ�ȡ Ǔनक å��

 Total : [99] Buildings Renamed as 
Infrastructure/Administrative 
Expenses

478,55,48,395 305,00,00,000 230,00,00,000 900,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 478,55,48,395 305,00,00,000 230,00,00,000 900,00,00,000

�ोग 110- \è�तȡल � 
k�धȡल� 

Total : 110- Hospitals and Dispensaries 478,55,48,395 305,00,00,000 230,00,00,000 900,00,00,000

�ोग  01 �¡�ी è�ȡèØ�  ȯ�ȡए Total : 01 Urban Health Services 479,15,91,098 316,00,00,000 241,00,00,000 912,00,00,000

03 ǓचǑक× ȡ Ǔ�¢ȡ, ĤǓ�¢ण 
तथȡ \नु ंधȡन 

03-Medical Education, Training and Research
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101- आ��ुȶद  101- Ayurveda    

    [98] �ȡजकȧ� भȡ�तȢ� 
ǓचǑक× ȡ �ƨǓत 
एं� \न ुंधȡन 
 ंèथȡन �ंचकूलȡ 
तथȡ इ Ȣ Ĥȡंगण �Ʌ 
Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� आ��ुȶद 
¡र��ȡणȡ कȡ भ�न 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [98] Construction of Building of 
Government Institute of ISM&R 
Panchkula and Directorate of 
Ayurveda in the Campus of Institute

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

AYU-AYUSH

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-101-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 52,32,669 90,00,000 90,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग [98] �ȡजकȧ� भȡ�तȢ� 
ǓचǑक× ȡ �ƨǓत एं� \नु ंधȡन 
 ंèथȡन �ंचकूलȡ तथȡ इ Ȣ Ĥȡंगण 
�Ʌ Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� आ�ु�ȶद ¡र��ȡणȡ 
कȡ भ�न Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [98] Construction of Building of 
Government Institute of ISM&R 
Panchkula and Directorate of 
Ayurveda in the Campus of 
Institute

52,32,669 90,00,000 90,00,000 50,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [92] आ��ु ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
\तंग[त �ȡजकȧ� 
आ��ुȶǑदक/�नूȡनȢ/
¡ोà�ो�ȰǓथक 
k�धȡल�ɉ तथȡ 
\Û� 
 ंèथȡनɉ/�¡ȡǒ�ƭȡल
�ɉ कȯ  
भ�न/�ȡक[ - ¡-å�ȡ
�ȡ��ȡलȡj ंकȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण/��à�त/�
ख�खȡ�

   [92] Construction/Repair/Maintenace of 
building/park-cum-gymnasiums of 
Government Ayurvedic/Unani/ 
Homeopathic Dispansaries and also 
other Institutes/ Colleges under 
Ayush Department

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

AYU-AYUSH

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-101-92-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 3,65,00,218 20,03,00,000 20,03,00,000 192,50,00,000

�ोग [92] आ�ु� ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
\ंतग[त �ȡजकȧ� 
आ�ु�ȶǑदक/�ूनȡनȢ/¡ोà�ो�ȰǓथक 
k�धȡल�ɉ तथȡ \Û� 
 ंèथȡनɉ/�¡ȡǒ�ƭȡल�ɉ कȯ  
भ�न/�ȡक[ - ¡-å�ȡ�ȡ��ȡलȡjं 
कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण/��à�त/�ख�खȡ�

 Total : [92] Construction/Repair/Maintenace 
of building/park-cum-
gymnasiums of Government 
Ayurvedic/Unani/ Homeopathic 
Dispansaries and also other 
Institutes/ Colleges under Ayush 
Department

3,65,00,218 20,03,00,000 20,03,00,000 192,50,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [91] �ȡजकȧ� आ��Qूु
ूȯ�ȰǑदक 
कȡलȯज-¡è�तȡल कȯ  
भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [91] Consturction of building of  Govt 
Ayurvedic Colleges/Hospitals

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

AYU-AYUSH

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-101-91-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 1,83,80,923 10,02,00,000 10,02,00,000 60,00,00,000

�ोग [91] �ȡजकȧ� आ��Qूु
ूȯ�ȰǑदक कȡलȯज-¡è�तȡल कȯ  भ�न 
कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [91] Consturction of building of  Govt 
Ayurvedic Colleges/Hospitals

1,83,80,923 10,02,00,000 10,02,00,000 60,00,00,000

    [90] è�ण[ ज�ंतȢ 
�ोजनȡ कȯ  त¡त 
भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण / 
��à�त

   [90] Construction of Buildings under 
Swaran Jayanti Yojna

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

AYU-AYUSH

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-101-90-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 1,00,000 50,000 1,00,000

�ोग [90] è�ण[ ज�ंतȢ �ोजनȡ 
कȯ  त¡त भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण / 
��à�त

 Total : [90] Construction of Buildings under 
Swaran Jayanti Yojna

... 1,00,000 50,000 1,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 6,01,13,810 30,96,00,000 30,95,50,000 253,01,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 101- आ�ु�ȶद Total : 101- Ayurveda 6,01,13,810 30,96,00,000 30,95,50,000 253,01,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   105- ऐलो�ȰथȢ  105- Allopathy    

    [98] नल¡� (�ȯ�ȡत) 
ǓचǑकǂ ȡ 
�¡ȡǒ�ƭȡल� कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [98] Construction of Mewat Medical 
College at Nalhar

      

     (97) भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
(�ȡÏ� \�ंदȡन )

      (97) Construction of Building (State 
Contribution)

Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  03]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-98-97] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 32,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 10,00,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग (97) भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
(�ȡÏ� \�ंदȡन )

Total : (97) Construction of Building (State 
Contribution)

32,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 10,00,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग [98] नल¡� (�ȯ�ȡत) 
ǓचǑकǂ ȡ �¡ȡǒ�ƭȡल� कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [98] Construction of Mewat Medical 
College at Nalhar

32,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 10,00,000 15,00,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [97] नल¡� (�ȯ�ȡत) 
ǓचǑकǂ ȡ 
�¡ȡǒ�ƭȡल� कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [97] Construction of BPS Women Medical 
College Khanpur Kalan (Sonepat)

      

     (98) भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
(�ȡÏ� \�ंदȡन )

      (98) Construction of Building (State 
Contribution)

Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  03]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-97-98] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 90,42,93,528 30,00,00,000 105,45,34,000 140,00,00,000

�ोग (98) भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
(�ȡÏ� \�ंदȡन )

Total : (98) Construction of Building (State 
Contribution)

90,42,93,528 30,00,00,000 105,45,34,000 140,00,00,000

�ोग [97] नल¡� (�ȯ�ȡत) 
ǓचǑकǂ ȡ �¡ȡǒ�ƭȡल� कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [97] Construction of BPS Women 
Medical College Khanpur Kalan 
(Sonepat)

90,42,93,528 30,00,00,000 105,45,34,000 140,00,00,000

    [96] कã�नȡ चȡ�लȡ 
�ȡजकȧ� �ȯǑडकल 
कȨलȯज क�नȡल कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [96] Construction of Kalpana Chawla 
Government Medical College Karnal

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  03]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-96-51] 
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 1,81,17,844 10,00,00,000 2,50,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग [96] कã�नȡ चȡ�लȡ 
�ȡजकȧ� �ȯǑडकल कȨलȯज क�नȡल 
कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [96] Construction of Kalpana Chawla 
Government Medical College 
Karnal

1,81,17,844 10,00,00,000 2,50,00,000 100,00,00,000

    [95] �ंचकुलȡ �Ʌ 
�ȡजकȧ� �ȯǑडकल 
कȨलȯज कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
कȡ�[

   [95] Construction works of New 
Government Medical College at 
Panchkula

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-95-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 10,00,00,000 50,00,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग [95] �ंचकुलȡ �Ʌ �ȡजकȧ� 
�ȯǑडकल कȨलȯज कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[

 Total : [95] Construction works of New 
Government Medical College at 
Panchkula

... 10,00,00,000 50,00,000 15,00,00,000

    [94] जȢंद �Ʌ �ȯǑडकल 
कȨलȯज कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [94] Construction works of New 
Government Medical College at Jind

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  03]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-94-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 47,88,00,000 52,00,00,000 52,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

�ोग [94] जȢंद �Ʌ �ȯǑडकल 
कȨलȯज कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [94] Construction works of New 
Government Medical College at 
Jind

47,88,00,000 52,00,00,000 52,00,00,000 150,00,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [92] ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡल� कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ 
è�ȡèØ� ǒ�£ȡन, 
क�नȡल

   [92] Construction work of University of 
Health Sciences, Karnal

      

     (99) भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण       (99) Construction of Building Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  03]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-92-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 22,54,22,091 25,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

�ोग (99) भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : (99) Construction of Building 22,54,22,091 25,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

�ोग [92] ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡल� कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ è�ȡèØ� ǒ�£ȡन, 
क�नȡल

 Total : [92] Construction work of University 
of Health Sciences, Karnal

22,54,22,091 25,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

    [91] �ंǑडत बȢ डी ��ȡ[ 
è�ȡèØ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡल� 
�ो¡तक कȯ  Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
कȡ�[ ¡ȯत@ु

   [91] Construction work of B.D.Sharma 
University of Health Science Rohtak.
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

     (99) भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण       (99) Construction of Building Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  03]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-91-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 28,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

�ोग (99) भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : (99) Construction of Building 28,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

�ोग [91] �ंǑडत बȢ डी ��ȡ[ 
è�ȡèØ� ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡल� �ो¡तक कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ ¡ȯतु@

 Total : [91] Construction work of 
B.D.Sharma University of Health 
Science Rohtak.

28,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

    [90] दÛत �¡ȡǒ�ƭȡल� 
नल¡� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
कȡ�[ ¡ȯत@ु 

   [90] Construction Work of Dental College 
at Nalhar

      

     (99) भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण       (99) Construction of Building Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  03,09]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-90-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 30,00,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग (99) भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : (99) Construction of Building ... 30,00,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [90] दÛत �¡ȡǒ�ƭȡल� 
नल¡� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ ¡ȯतु@ 

 Total : [90] Construction Work of Dental 
College at Nalhar

... 30,00,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,00,000

    [89] �ȡÏ� �Ʌ नǓ ɍग 
ĤǓ�¢ण ǒ�ƭȡल�ɉ 
/ कȨलȯजɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ ¡ȯत@ु

   [89] Construction work of Nursing 
Training Schools/Colleges in the 
State

      

     (99) भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण       (99) Construction of Building Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  03]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-89-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 25,00,00,000 45,00,00,000 10,10,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग (99) भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : (99) Construction of Building 25,00,00,000 45,00,00,000 10,10,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग [89] �ȡÏ� �Ʌ नǓ ɍग 
ĤǓ�¢ण ǒ�ƭȡल�ɉ / कȨलȯजɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ ¡ȯतु@

 Total : [89] Construction work of Nursing 
Training Schools/Colleges in the 
State

25,00,00,000 45,00,00,000 10,10,00,000 50,00,00,000

    [88] �ोǑ¡Ûद�ग± �Ʌ 
 �कȡ�ी �ȯǑडकल 
कȨलȯज k� 
\è�तȡल (नȡ�नȫल 
�Ʌ)

   [88] Government Medical College and 
Hospital in Mohindergarh (at 
Narnaul)

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  03]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-88-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 65,70,00,000 90,00,00,000 110,44,00,000 75,00,00,000

�ोग [88] �ोǑ¡Ûद�ग± �Ʌ 
 �कȡ�ी �ȯǑडकल कȨलȯज k� 
\è�तȡल (नȡ�नȫल �Ʌ)

 Total : [88] Government Medical College 
and Hospital in Mohindergarh (at 
Narnaul)

65,70,00,000 90,00,00,000 110,44,00,000 75,00,00,000

    [87] Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ एà , 
�नȯठȤ (�ȯ�ȡ°ी)

   [87] Construction work AIIMS, Manethi 
(Rewari)

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  03]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-87-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 4,48,21,792 1,00,000 20,01,00,000 45,00,00,000

�ोग [87] Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ एà , 
�नȯठȤ (�ȯ�ȡ°ी)

 Total : [87] Construction work AIIMS, 
Manethi (Rewari)

4,48,21,792 1,00,000 20,01,00,000 45,00,00,000

    [86] कȡ�[ĤगǓत  ȯ ज°ुȡ 
¡ुआ �र�å�� (�Ȣ 
एल j) ǓचǑक× ȡ 
Ǔ�¢ȡ (MER-PLO-
CAP)

   [86] Performance Linked Outlay (PLO) for 
Medical Education and Research 
(MER-PLO-CAP)

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-86-51] 

\Û� Ĥभȡ�  34) Other Charges R ... ... ... 32,55,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [86] कȡ�[ĤगǓत  ȯ जु°ȡ 
¡ुआ �र�å�� (�Ȣ एल j) 
ǓचǑक× ȡ Ǔ�¢ȡ (MER-PLO-
CAP)

 Total : [86] Performance Linked Outlay 
(PLO) for Medical Education and 
Research (MER-PLO-CAP)

... ... ... 32,55,00,000

    [85] Establishment of 
Government 
Medical College, 
Chhainsa 
(Faridabad)

   [85] Establishment of Government 
Medical College, Chhainsa 
(Faridabad)

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  03]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-85-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 3,01,81,000 7,50,00,000 10,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग [85] Establishment of 
Government Medical 
College, Chhainsa 
(Faridabad)

 Total : [85] Establishment of Government 
Medical College, Chhainsa 
(Faridabad)

3,01,81,000 7,50,00,000 10,00,000 40,00,00,000

    [84]  �कȡ�ी �ȯǑडकल 
कȨलȯज, Ǔ � ȡ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [84] Construction of Government Medical 
College, Sirsa

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  03]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-84-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R 8,68,75,000 70,00,00,000 229,90,00,000 250,00,00,000

�ोग [84]  �कȡ�ी �ȯǑडकल 
कȨलȯज, Ǔ � ȡ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [84] Construction of Government 
Medical College, Sirsa

8,68,75,000 70,00,00,000 229,90,00,000 250,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [83]  �कȡ�ी �ȯǑडकल 
कȨलȯज, कȰ थल कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [83] Construction of Government Medical 
College, Kaithal

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  03]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-83-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R 222,87,00,000 200,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 300,00,00,000

�ोग [83]  �कȡ�ी �ȯǑडकल 
कȨलȯज, कȰ थल कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [83] Construction of Government 
Medical College, Kaithal

222,87,00,000 200,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 300,00,00,000

    [82]  �कȡ�ी �ȯǑडकल 
कȨलȯज, ��नुȡनग� 
कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [82] Construction of Government Medical 
College, Yamuna Nagar

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  03]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-82-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R 223,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 350,00,00,000

�ोग [82]  �कȡ�ी �ȯǑडकल 
कȨलȯज, ��ुनȡनग� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [82] Construction of Government 
Medical College, Yamuna Nagar

223,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 350,00,00,000

    [80] Ĥदȯ� �Ʌ 
Ǒ�ǔज�ोथȰ�ȯ�Ȣ कȯ  
�ȡजकȧ� 
�¡ȡǒ�ƭȡल�ɉ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [80] Construction of Government 
Colleges of Physiotherapy in the 
State

      



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 76
Page No    76

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

     (99)  ȡकȯ त कȨलȯज ऑ� 
Ǒ�ǔज�ोथȯ�ȯ�Ȣ, 
�ंचकुलȡ

      (99) Saket College of Physiotherapy, 
Panchkula

Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-03-105-80-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 1,70,57,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,55,00,000

�ोग (99)  ȡकȯ त कȨलȯज ऑ� 
Ǒ�ǔज�ोथȯ�ȯ�Ȣ, �ंचकुलȡ

Total : (99) Saket College of Physiotherapy, 
Panchkula

1,70,57,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,55,00,000

�ोग [80] Ĥदȯ� �Ʌ 
Ǒ�ǔज�ोथȰ�ȯ�Ȣ कȯ  �ȡजकȧ� 
�¡ȡǒ�ƭȡल�ɉ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [80] Construction of Government 
Colleges of Physiotherapy in the 
State

1,70,57,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,55,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 777,12,68,255 821,51,00,000 968,20,34,000 1745,10,00,000

  भȡग-II कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ 
(�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

 Part-II Central Scheme(Sharing Basis)

   105- ऐलो�ȰथȢ  105- Allopathy    

    [93] Ǔभ�ȡनȢ �Ʌ �ȡजकȧ� 
�ȯǑडकल कȨलȯज कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [93] Construction works of New 
Government Medical College at 
Bhiwani

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  03]

                                                        [P-02-14-4210-03-105-93-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) 23,98,04,500 10,00,00,000 58,55,00,000 25,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [93] Ǔभ�ȡनȢ �Ʌ �ȡजकȧ� 
�ȯǑडकल कȨलȯज कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [93] Construction works of New 
Government Medical College at 
Bhiwani

23,98,04,500 10,00,00,000 58,55,00,000 25,00,00,000

State Share 58,55,00,000 25,00,00,000

Centre 
Share

... ...

�ोग  भȡग II-कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ�Ʌ (�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

Total : Part-II Central Scheme
(Sharing Basis)

23,98,04,500 10,00,00,000 58,55,00,000 25,00,00,000

  भȡग-III कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

 Part-III Centrally Sponsored Schemes(100%)

   105- ऐलो�ȰथȢ  105- Allopathy    

    [81] कȯ Ûġी� ǒ�ƣ 
आ�ोग कȯ  \तंग[त 
ǓचǑक× ȡ 
\� ं�चनȡ कȧ 
èथȡ�नȡ/ Ǻु±ीक�ण

   [81] Setting up/Strengthening of Medical 
Infrastructure under Central Finance 
Commission

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-03-14-4210-03-105-81-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 75,00,00,000 75,00,00,000 ...

�ोग [81] कȯ Ûġी� ǒ�ƣ आ�ोग 
कȯ  \ंतग[त ǓचǑक× ȡ \� ं�चनȡ 
कȧ èथȡ�नȡ/ ुǺ±ीक�ण

 Total : [81] Setting up/Strengthening of 
Medical Infrastructure under 
Central Finance Commission

... 75,00,00,000 75,00,00,000 ...
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग III-कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

Total : Part-III Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes(100%)

... 75,00,00,000 75,00,00,000 ...

�ोग 105- ऐलो�ȰथȢ Total : 105- Allopathy 801,10,72,755 906,51,00,000 1101,75,34,000 1770,10,00,000

�ोग  03 ǓचǑक× ȡ Ǔ�¢ȡ, 
ĤǓ�¢ण तथȡ \नु ंधȡन 

Total : 03 Medical Education, Training and 
Research

807,11,86,565 937,47,00,000 1132,70,84,000 2023,11,00,000

04 लोक è�ȡèØ� 04-Public Health

  भȡग-II कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ 
(�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

 Part-II Central Scheme(Sharing Basis)

   107- लोक è�ȡèØ� 
Ĥ�ोग�ȡलȡएं 

 107- Public Health Laboratories    

    [99] èटȯट Ĝग �ȯÈ�लूȯट�ी 
Ǔ èट� को �जबतू 
क�नȡ

   [99] Strengthening of State Drug 
Requlatory System

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

FDA-Food and Drugs Administration 
Haryana

 [SDG-  03]

                                                        [P-02-14-4210-04-107-99-51] 

èटो� तथȡ उ�क�ण  47) Stores and Equipment R(S) ... 40,00,000 4,00,000 73,00,000

èटो� तथȡ उ�क�ण  47) Stores and Equipment N(C) 53,21,00,000 60,00,000 6,00,000 1,10,00,000

�ोग [99] èटȯट Ĝग �ȯÈ�ूलȯट�ी 
Ǔ èट� को �जबूत क�नȡ

 Total : [99] Strengthening of State Drug 
Requlatory System

53,21,00,000 1,00,00,000 10,00,000 1,83,00,000

State Share 4,00,000 73,00,000

Centre 
Share

6,00,000 1,10,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग II-कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ�Ʌ (�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

Total : Part-II Central Scheme
(Sharing Basis)

53,21,00,000 1,00,00,000 10,00,000 1,83,00,000

�ोग 107- लोक è�ȡèØ� 
Ĥ�ोग�ȡलȡएं 

Total : 107- Public Health Laboratories 53,21,00,000 1,00,00,000 10,00,000 1,83,00,000

�ोग  04 लोक è�ȡèØ� Total : 04 Public Health 53,21,00,000 1,00,00,000 10,00,000 1,83,00,000

80  ȡ�ȡÛ� 80-General

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǒद�ȡ ए�ं Ĥ�ȡ न  001- Direction and Administration    

    [99] खȡƭ ए�ं k�Ǔध 
Ĥ�ȡ न, ¡र��ȡणȡ 
कȯ  Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत 
�र� ं�ǒƣ�ɉ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [99] Creation of Capital Assets for Food 
and Drugs Administration, Haryana

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

FDA-Food and Drugs Administration 
Haryana

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-14-4210-80-001-99-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... ... ... 50,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... ... ... 50,00,000

èटो� तथȡ उ�क�ण  47) Stores and Equipment N ... ... ... 35,41,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... ... ... 4,59,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [99] खȡƭ ए�ं k�Ǔध 
Ĥ�ȡ न, ¡र��ȡणȡ कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ूंजȢगत �र� ं�ǒƣ�ɉ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [99] Creation of Capital Assets for 
Food and Drugs Administration, 
Haryana

... ... ... 41,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... ... ... 41,00,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǒद�ȡ ए�ं Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration ... ... ... 41,00,00,000

�ोग  80  ȡ�ȡÛ� Total : 80 General ... ... ... 41,00,00,000

           D.N14 Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Food 
and Drug 
Administration

1339,48,77,663 1254,47,00,000 1373,80,84,000 2977,94,00,000

�ोग4210- ǓचǑक× ȡ एं� लोक 
è�ȡèØ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Total : 4210- Capital Outlay on Medical and 
Public Health

1339,48,77,663 1254,47,00,000 1373,80,84,000 2977,94,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  20
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4215 ÿĕĭčĳĮćŊ ćĈĭ ĝĎĭé čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4215 Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  20 Demand No. : 20 3186,61,00,000 0 3186,61,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 3186,61,00,000 0 3186,61,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ �Éु� \Ǔभ�Ûतȡ, जन è�ȡèथ�, \Ǔभ�ǔÛğकȧ �ȡखȡ Head of Departments: Engineer -in-Chief, Haryana Public Health Engineering 
Deptartment

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 20 Town and Country Planning/Urban Estates(Urban Development)/Urban Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Development and Panchayat (Rural Development)/ Public Health Engineering

01- जल �ूǓत[ 01-Water Supply

 101- �¡�ी जल �Ǔूत[  101-Urban Water Supply 89,19,95 176,38,18  283,52,00    533,02,00 758,00,00

 102- Ēȡ�Ȣण जल �Ǔूत[  102-Rural Water Supply 854,47,94 230,06,66  1445,67,40    1553,87,40 1451,00,00

 789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ  789-Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

236,83,66 0  101,50,00    246,00,00 287,00,00

 799- उचंत  799-Suspense ... 0  0    0 1,00

 800- \Û� å��  800-Other Expenditure 13,05,23 0  10,00,00    13,40,00 15,50,00

02- �ल-जल तथȡ  �ȡई 02-Sewerage and Sanitation

 101- �¡�ी  �ȡई  ȯ�ȡएं  101-Urban Sanitation  Services 228,58,79 53,58,72  343,50,00    450,00,00 590,10,00

 102- Ēȡ�Ȣण  �ȡई  ȯ�ȡएं  102-Rural Sanitation  Services 52,85,84 0  60,00,00    60,00,00 60,00,00

 789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ  789-Special Component Plan for 
Schedule Castes

21,55,41 0  19,50,00    19,50,00 25,00,00

योग जलȡ�ूǓत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Water Supply and Sanitation

1496,56,82 460,03,56  2263,69,40   2875,79,40 3186,61,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme ... 1496,56,83  1357,00,00          1720,40,00          1865,51,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme 455,74,22  841,17,40       1087,37,40          1251,00,00
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            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 
Scheme

4,29,33  65,52,00       68,02,00          70,10,00
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

20 Town and Country Planning/Urban Estates(Urban Development)/Urban Local 
Bodies (Local Government)/Development and Panchayat (Rural Development)/ 
Public Health Engineering

01 जल �ूǓत[ 01-Water Supply

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101- �¡�ी जल �Ǔूत[  101- Urban Water Supply    

    [99] �¡�ी जल आ�Ǔूत[    [99] Urban Water Supply       

     (99) ब±ȫत�ी जल �Ǔूत[       (99) Augmentation Water Supply Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-01-101-99-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 83,96,85,629 65,00,00,000 79,00,00,000 85,00,00,000

�ोग (99) ब±ȫत�ी जल �Ǔूत[ Total : (99) Augmentation Water Supply 83,96,85,629 65,00,00,000 79,00,00,000 85,00,00,000

�ोग [99] �¡�ी जल आ�ूǓत[  Total : [99] Urban Water Supply 83,96,85,629 65,00,00,000 79,00,00,000 85,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [94] �ȡçƶȢ� �ȡजधȡनȢ 
¢ȯğ 

   [94] National Capital Region    Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-01-101-94-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 5,23,09,681 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

�ोग [94] �ȡçƶȢ� �ȡजधȡनȢ ¢ȯğ  Total : [94] National Capital Region 5,23,09,681 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 89,19,95,310 68,00,00,000 82,00,00,000 88,00,00,000

  भȡग-II कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ 
(�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

 Part-II Central Scheme(Sharing Basis)

   101- �¡�ी जल �Ǔूत[  101- Urban Water Supply    

    [93] जल आ�Ǔूत[ कȯ  
Ǔलए \�तृ-ǑƮतȢ� 
कȡ कȡ�ȡ[Û��न

   [93] Implementation of AMRUT-II for 
Water Supply

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-02-20-4215-01-101-93-51] 
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) 86,04,40,907 100,00,00,000 190,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N(C) 86,04,43,615 100,00,00,000 190,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

�ोग [93] जल आ�ूǓत[ कȯ  Ǔलए 
\�तृ-ǑƮतȢ� कȡ कȡ�ȡ[Û��न

 Total : [93] Implementation of AMRUT-II for 
Water Supply

172,08,84,522 200,00,00,000 380,00,00,000 300,00,00,000

State Share 190,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

Centre 
Share

190,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

    [91] Ǒट��-2 �¡�ɉ (1 
लȡख  ȯ 10 लȡख 
तक कȧ आबȡदी 
�ȡलȯ �¡�) �Ʌ 
जलȡ�Ǔूत[ कȯ  Ǔलए 
\�तृ-II कȡ 
कȡ�ȡ[Û��न

   [91] Implementation of AMRUT-II for 
water supply for Tier-2 Towns (The 
towns with population more than 1 
lacs upto 10 lacs)

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-02-20-4215-01-101-91-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N(C) ... ... 1,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) ... ... 2,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

�ोग [91] Ǒट��-2 �¡�ɉ (1 
लȡख  ȯ 10 लȡख तक कȧ 
आबȡदी �ȡलȯ �¡�) �Ʌ जलȡ�ूǓत[ 
कȯ  Ǔलए \�तृ-II कȡ कȡ�ȡ[Û��न

 Total : [91] Implementation of AMRUT-II for 
water supply for Tier-2 Towns 
(The towns with population more 
than 1 lacs upto 10 lacs)

... ... 3,00,00,000 300,00,00,000

State Share 2,00,00,000 200,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Centre 
Share

1,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग II-कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ�Ʌ (�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

Total : Part-II Central Scheme
(Sharing Basis)

172,08,84,522 200,00,00,000 383,00,00,000 600,00,00,000

  भȡग-III कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

 Part-III Centrally Sponsored Schemes(100%)

   101- �¡�ी जल �Ǔूत[  101- Urban Water Supply    

    [92] जल आ�Ǔूत[ कȯ  
Ǔलए \�तृ-II कȡ 
कȡ�ȡ[Û��न - 
 ȢडÞã�बूȢ�Ȣ, 
�Ȣए��,ू डी�Ȣआ�, 
�Ȣआई�,ू 
�Ȣडीए� Ȣ, 
आईआ�ए�ए 
¢�तȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȧ 
लȡगत को ��ूȡ 
क�नȯ कȯ  Ǔलए

   [92] Implementation of AMRUT-II for 
Water Supply - To meet out the cost 
of CWBPs, PMUs, DPRs, PIUs, 
PDMCs, IRMAs Capacity building

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-03-20-4215-01-101-92-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 4,29,32,978 15,52,00,000 68,02,00,000 70,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [92] जल आ�ूǓत[ कȯ  Ǔलए 
\�तृ-II कȡ कȡ�ȡ[Û��न - 
 ȢडÞã�ूबȢ�Ȣ, �Ȣए��ू, डी�Ȣआ�, 
�Ȣआई�ू, �Ȣडीए� Ȣ, 
आईआ�ए�ए ¢�तȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȧ 
लȡगत को �ू�ȡ क�नȯ कȯ  Ǔलए

 Total : [92] Implementation of AMRUT-II for 
Water Supply - To meet out the 
cost of CWBPs, PMUs, DPRs, 
PIUs, PDMCs, IRMAs Capacity 
building

4,29,32,978 15,52,00,000 68,02,00,000 70,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग III-कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

Total : Part-III Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes(100%)

4,29,32,978 15,52,00,000 68,02,00,000 70,00,00,000

�ोग 101- �¡�ी जल �ूǓत[ Total : 101- Urban Water Supply 265,58,12,810 283,52,00,000 533,02,00,000 758,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   102- Ēȡ�Ȣण जल �Ǔूत[  102- Rural Water Supply    

    [93] Ēȡ�Ȣण जलȡ�Ǔूत[ 
(ए .�Ȣ.) 

   [93] Rural Water Supply (SP)       

     (94) ब±ȫत�ी जल �Ǔूत[       (94) Augmentation Water Supply Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-01-102-93-94] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 608,15,86,411 210,00,00,000 700,00,00,000 700,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग (94) ब±ȫत�ी जल �Ǔूत[ Total : (94) Augmentation Water Supply 608,15,86,411 210,00,00,000 700,00,00,000 700,00,00,000

     (93) नȡबȡड[       (93) NABARD Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-01-102-93-93] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 211,31,56,787 350,00,00,000 323,50,00,000 300,00,00,000

�ोग (93) नȡबȡड[ Total : (93) NABARD 211,31,56,787 350,00,00,000 323,50,00,000 300,00,00,000

     (90) गȡं� �Ʌ �ȯ�जल 
आ�Ǔूत[ कȯ  
न�ȢनȢक�ण कȯ  Ǔलए 
�¡ȡ Ēȡ� �ोजनȡ

      (90) Mahagram Yojana for updation of 
Drinking Water Supply in Village

Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-01-102-93-90] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 31,93,70,203 28,00,00,000 61,00,00,000 30,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग (90) गȡं� �Ʌ �ȯ�जल 
आ�Ǔूत[ कȯ  न�ȢनȢक�ण कȯ  Ǔलए 
�¡ȡ Ēȡ� �ोजनȡ

Total : (90) Mahagram Yojana for updation 
of Drinking Water Supply in 
Village

31,93,70,203 28,00,00,000 61,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग [93] Ēȡ�Ȣण जलȡ�ूǓत[ 
(ए .�Ȣ.) 

 Total : [93] Rural Water Supply (SP) 851,41,13,401 588,00,00,000 1084,50,00,000 1030,00,00,000

    [86] Ēȡ�Ȣण कȯ  Ǔलए 
\ǓधĒ¡ीत भǓू� 
k� �¡�ी जल 
आ�Ǔूत[ k� 
 Ȣ��ȯज कȡ�ɟ कȯ  
Ǔलए �आु�जȡ

   [86] Compensation for Acquired Land for 
Rural and Urban Water Supply and 
Sewerage works

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-01-102-86-51] 

�आु�जȡ  51) Compensation N 3,06,80,451 30,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

�ोग [86] Ēȡ�Ȣण कȯ  Ǔलए 
\ǓधĒ¡ीत भूǓ� k� �¡�ी जल 
आ�ूǓत[ k�  Ȣ��ȯज कȡ�ɟ कȯ  
Ǔलए �ुआ�जȡ

 Total : [86] Compensation for Acquired Land 
for Rural and Urban Water 
Supply and Sewerage works

3,06,80,451 30,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 20,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [83] गुǽĒȡ� जलȡ�Ǔूत[ 
ए�ं �ȯ�ȡत �ȧड� 
�ȡइ�लȡइन 
�र��ोजनȡ

   [83] Gurugram Water Supply & Mewat 
Feeder pipeline Project

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-01-102-83-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R ... 200,00,00,000 ... 50,00,00,000

�ोग [83] गुǽĒȡ� जलȡ�ूǓत[ ए�ं 
�ȯ�ȡत �ȧड� �ȡइ�लȡइन 
�र��ोजनȡ

 Total : [83] Gurugram Water Supply & 
Mewat Feeder pipeline Project

... 200,00,00,000 ... 50,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 854,47,93,852 818,00,00,000 1089,50,00,000 1100,00,00,000

  भȡग-II कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ 
(�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

 Part-II Central Scheme(Sharing Basis)

   102- Ēȡ�Ȣण जल �Ǔूत[  102- Rural Water Supply    

    [98] त�र�त Ēȡ�Ȣण जल 
�Ǔूत[ 

   [98] Accelerated Rural Water Supply       
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

     (99) �ȡƶȢ� Ēȡ�Ȣण �ȯ� 
जल �ोजनȡ - 
\Ǔधकृत (कȯ ǔÛġ�)  
नȡ� बदलक� जल 
जȢ�न Ǔ��न 
(जȯजȯए�) क��ȯज

      (99) NRDWP- Coverage Central Renamed 
Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) Coverage

Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-02-20-4215-01-102-98-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N(C) -49,68,87,371 265,00,00,000 208,75,00,000 150,00,00,000

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) 262,95,52,886 265,00,00,000 208,75,00,000 150,00,00,000

�ोग (99) �ȡƶȢ� Ēȡ�Ȣण �ȯ� 
जल �ोजनȡ - \Ǔधकृत (कȯ ǔÛġ�) 
 नȡ� बदलक� जल जȢ�न 
Ǔ��न (जȯजȯए�) क��ȯज

Total : (99) NRDWP- Coverage Central 
Renamed Jal Jeevan Mission 
(JJM) Coverage

213,26,65,515 530,00,00,000 417,50,00,000 300,00,00,000

State Share 208,75,00,000 150,00,00,000

Centre 
Share

208,75,00,000 150,00,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

     (94) �ȡƶȢ� Ēȡ�Ȣण �ȯ� 
जल �ोजनȡ 
( ¡ȡ�क 
गǓतǒ�Ǔध�ȡं) नȡ� 
बदलक� जल 
जȢ�न Ǔ��न (जȯ 
जȯ ए�) -  ¡ȡ�तȡ 
गǓतǒ�Ǔध�ȡȱ

      (94) NRDWP-(Support Activities) Renamed 
Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) -Support 
Activities

Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-02-20-4215-01-102-98-94] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N(C) ... 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 14,00,00,000

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) 12,00,00,000 13,34,00,000 13,34,00,000 21,00,00,000

�ोग (94) �ȡƶȢ� Ēȡ�Ȣण �ȯ� 
जल �ोजनȡ ( ¡ȡ�क 
गǓतǒ�Ǔध�ȡं) नȡ� बदलक� जल 
जȢ�न Ǔ��न (जȯ जȯ ए�) - 
 ¡ȡ�तȡ गǓतǒ�Ǔध�ȡȱ

Total : (94) NRDWP-(Support Activities) 
Renamed Jal Jeevan Mission 
(JJM) -Support Activities

12,00,00,000 33,34,00,000 33,34,00,000 35,00,00,000

State Share 13,34,00,000 21,00,00,000

Centre 
Share

20,00,00,000 14,00,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

     (93) एन आ� डी डÞã� ू
�Ȣ (जल गुण�ƣȡ 
Ǔनग�ȡनȢ )  नȡ� 
बदलक� जल 
जȢ�न Ǔ��न (जȯ 
जȯ ए�) 
-डÞã�Èू�एू�ए 

      (93) NRDWP (Water Quality Monitoring & 
Surveillance WQMS) Renamed  Jal 
Jeevan Mission (J J M) -WQMS

Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-02-20-4215-01-102-98-93] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N(C) ... 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 9,00,00,000

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) 4,80,00,000 5,33,40,000 5,33,40,000 6,00,00,000

�ोग (93) एन आ� डी डÞã� ू�Ȣ 
(जल गुण�ƣȡ Ǔनग�ȡनȢ )  नȡ� 
बदलक� जल जȢ�न Ǔ��न (जȯ 
जȯ ए�) -डÞã�Èू�एू�ए 

Total : (93) NRDWP (Water Quality 
Monitoring & Surveillance 
WQMS) Renamed  Jal Jeevan 
Mission (J J M) -WQMS

4,80,00,000 13,33,40,000 13,33,40,000 15,00,00,000

State Share 5,33,40,000 6,00,00,000

Centre 
Share

8,00,00,000 9,00,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

     (91) �ȡƶȢ� Ēȡ�Ȣ� 
�ȯ�जल कȡ�[Đ� 
(�ȡƶȢ� जल 
गुण�ƣȡ आ ȯǓनक 
� Ýलो�इड �� उ� 
Ǔ��न)

      (91) NRDWP (National Water Quality Sub 
Mission on Arsenic and Fluoride)

Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-02-20-4215-01-102-98-91] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N(C) ... 50,00,000 10,00,000 50,00,000

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) ... 50,00,000 10,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग (91) �ȡƶȢ� Ēȡ�Ȣ� �ȯ�जल 
कȡ�[Đ� (�ȡƶȢ� जल गुण�ƣȡ 
आ ȯǓनक � Ýलो�इड �� उ� 
Ǔ��न)

Total : (91) NRDWP (National Water Quality 
Sub Mission on Arsenic and 
Fluoride)

... 1,00,00,000 20,00,000 1,00,00,000

State Share 10,00,000 50,00,000

Centre 
Share

10,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग [98] त�र�त Ēȡ�Ȣण जल 
�ूǓत[ 

 Total : [98] Accelerated Rural Water Supply 230,06,65,515 577,67,40,000 464,37,40,000 351,00,00,000

State Share 227,52,40,000 177,50,00,000

Centre 
Share

236,85,00,000 173,50,00,000

�ोग  भȡग II-कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ�Ʌ (�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

Total : Part-II Central Scheme
(Sharing Basis)

230,06,65,515 577,67,40,000 464,37,40,000 351,00,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-III कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

 Part-III Centrally Sponsored Schemes(100%)

   102- Ēȡ�Ȣण जल �Ǔूत[  102- Rural Water Supply    

    [84]

15�Ʌ ǒ�ƣ आ�ोग 
कȧ \न�ुं ȡj ंकȯ  
\नǾु� Ēȡ�Ȣण 
�ȯ�जल आ�Ǔूत[

   [84] Rural Drinking water supply as per 
recommendations of 15th Finance 
Commission

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-03-20-4215-01-102-84-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 50,00,00,000 ... ...

�ोग [84] 

15�Ʌ ǒ�ƣ आ�ोग कȧ \नु�ं ȡjं 
कȯ  \नुǾ� Ēȡ�Ȣण �ȯ�जल 
आ�ूǓत[

 Total : [84] Rural Drinking water supply as 
per recommendations of 15th 
Finance Commission

... 50,00,00,000 ... ...

�ोग  भȡग III-कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

Total : Part-III Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes(100%)

... 50,00,00,000 ... ...

�ोग 102- Ēȡ�Ȣण जल �ूǓत[ Total : 102- Rural Water Supply 1084,54,59,367 1445,67,40,000 1553,87,40,000 1451,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� 
घटक �ोजनȡ 

 789- Special Component Plan for Scheduled 
Castes

   

    [99] �¡�ी ¢ȯğ �Ʌ 
\न ुǓूचत जȡǓत कȡ 
Ĥभ×ु� बèतȢ को 
�ȡनȢ कȧ आ�Ǔूत[

   [99] Water supply to Scheduled Caste 
dominated habitation in Urban Area

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06,10]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-01-789-99-51] 

\न ुǓूचत जȡǓत कȯ  
Ǔल�ȯ ǒ��ȯ� \�ं 

 74) Special Component Plan for 
SC

N 2,20,86,845 3,50,00,000 5,50,00,000 4,00,00,000

�ोग [99] �¡�ी ¢ȯğ �Ʌ 
\नु ूǓचत जȡǓत कȡ Ĥभु×� बèतȢ 
को �ȡनȢ कȧ आ�ूǓत[

 Total : [99] Water supply to Scheduled 
Caste dominated habitation in 
Urban Area

2,20,86,845 3,50,00,000 5,50,00,000 4,00,00,000

    [98] Ēȡ�Ȣण ¢ȯğ �Ʌ 
\न ुǓूचत जȡǓत कȡ 
Ĥभ×ु� बèतȢ को 
�ȡनȢ कȧ आ�Ǔूत[

   [98] Water supply to Scheduled Caste 
dominated habitation in Rural Area

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  06,10]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-01-789-98-51] 

\न ुǓूचत जȡǓत कȯ  
Ǔल�ȯ ǒ��ȯ� \�ं 

 74) Special Component Plan for 
SC

N 10,55,905 3,00,00,000 50,00,000 3,00,00,000

�ोग [98] Ēȡ�Ȣण ¢ȯğ �Ʌ 
\नु ूǓचत जȡǓत कȡ Ĥभु×� बèतȢ 
को �ȡनȢ कȧ आ�ूǓत[

 Total : [98] Water supply to Scheduled 
Caste dominated habitation in 
Rural Area

10,55,905 3,00,00,000 50,00,000 3,00,00,000

    [97] नȡ�ȡड[ कȯ  त¡त 
\न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� 
घटक �ोजनȡ 

   [97] Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes under Nabard

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06,10]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-01-789-97-51] 

\न ुǓूचत जȡǓत कȯ  
Ǔल�ȯ ǒ��ȯ� \�ं 

 74) Special Component Plan for 
SC

N 87,44,98,811 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग [97] नȡ�ȡड[ कȯ  त¡त 
\नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� 
घटक �ोजनȡ 

 Total : [97] Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes under Nabard

87,44,98,811 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 100,00,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [96] Ēȡ�Ȣण जल आ�Ǔूत[ 
�Ʌ �ǒृƨ कȯ  त¡त 
\न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� 
घटक �ोजनȡ

   [96] Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes under 
Augmentation of Rural Water Suplpy

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06,10]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-01-789-96-51] 

\न ुǓूचत जȡǓत कȯ  
Ǔल�ȯ ǒ��ȯ� \�ं 

 74) Special Component Plan for 
SC

N 147,07,24,669 45,00,00,000 190,00,00,000 180,00,00,000

�ोग [96] Ēȡ�Ȣण जल आ�ूǓत[ 
�Ʌ �ǒृƨ कȯ  त¡त \नु ूǓचत 
जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक 
�ोजनȡ

 Total : [96] Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes under 
Augmentation of Rural Water 
Suplpy

147,07,24,669 45,00,00,000 190,00,00,000 180,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 236,83,66,230 101,50,00,000 246,00,00,000 287,00,00,000

�ोग 789- \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ 

Total : 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

236,83,66,230 101,50,00,000 246,00,00,000 287,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   799- उचंत  799- Suspense    

    [99] èटȡक    [99] Stock       
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

     (98) Đȯ Ǒडट èटȡक       (98) Credit to Stock Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-01-799-99-98] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... ... ... 1,00,000

�ोग (98) Đȯ Ǒडट èटȡक Total : (98) Credit to Stock ... ... ... 1,00,000

�ोग [99] èटȡक  Total : [99] Stock ... ... ... 1,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... ... ... 1,00,000

�ोग 799- उचंत Total : 799- Suspense ... ... ... 1,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� å��  800- Other Expenditure    

    [99] जन è�ȡèØ� 
\Ǔभ�ȡंǒğकȧ ǒ�भȡग 
कȡ  ȡंèथȡǓनक 
 Ǻु±ीक�ण 

   [99] Institutional Strengthening of Public 
Health Engineering Department

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 100
Page No    100

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-01-800-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 8,01,99,387 4,65,00,000 9,65,00,000 8,35,00,000

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 1,01,80,166 20,00,000 60,00,000 1,50,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 6,31,318 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

�ोग [99] जन è�ȡèØ� 
\Ǔभ�ȡंǒğकȧ ǒ�भȡग कȡ 
 ȡंèथȡǓनक  ुǺ±ीक�ण 

 Total : [99] Institutional Strengthening of 
Public Health Engineering 
Department

9,10,10,871 5,00,00,000 10,40,00,000 10,00,00,000

    [98] �Ȣएचई ǒ�भȡग Ʈȡ�ȡ 
\ǓधĒǑ¡त भǓू� कȧ 
�ȡǒ�[कȧ

   [98] Annuity of Land Acquired by PHE 
Department

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-01-800-98-51] 

�आु�जȡ  51) Compensation N 3,95,11,927 5,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 5,50,00,000

�ोग [98] �Ȣएचई ǒ�भȡग Ʈȡ�ȡ 
\ǓधĒǑ¡त भूǓ� कȧ �ȡǒ�[कȧ

 Total : [98] Annuity of Land Acquired by 
PHE Department

3,95,11,927 5,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 5,50,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 13,05,22,798 10,00,00,000 13,40,00,000 15,50,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 800- \Û� å�� Total : 800- Other Expenditure 13,05,22,798 10,00,00,000 13,40,00,000 15,50,00,000

�ोग  01 जल �ूǓत[ Total : 01 Water Supply 1600,01,61,205 1840,69,40,000 2346,29,40,000 2511,51,00,000

02 �ल-जल तथȡ  �ȡई 02-Sewerage and Sanitation

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101- �¡�ी  �ȡई  ȯ�ȡएं  101- Urban Sanitation  Services    

    [94] �ल å��èथȡ तथȡ 
 �ȡई 

   [94] Sewerage and Sanitation    Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-02-101-94-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 228,58,79,478 150,00,00,000 160,00,00,000 250,00,00,000

�ोग [94] �ल å��èथȡ तथȡ 
 �ȡई 

 Total : [94] Sewerage and Sanitation 228,58,79,478 150,00,00,000 160,00,00,000 250,00,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 102
Page No    102

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [88] �ȡƶȢ� आ�ȡ  बɇक 
कȯ  �¡�ी बǓुन�ȡदी 
ढȡंचȡ ǒ�कȡ  ǓनǓध 
(�आूईडीए�) कȯ  
त¡त �¡�ी 
बǓुन�ȡदी ढȡंचȯ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण@

   [88] Creation of Urban Infrastructure 
under Urban Infrastructure 
Development Fund (UIDF) of 
National Housing Bank.

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-02-101-88-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 130,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग [88] �ȡƶȢ� आ�ȡ  बɇक कȯ  
�¡�ी बुǓन�ȡदी ढȡंचȡ ǒ�कȡ  
ǓनǓध (�ूआईडीए�) कȯ  त¡त 
�¡�ी बुǓन�ȡदी ढȡंचȯ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण@

 Total : [88] Creation of Urban Infrastructure 
under Urban Infrastructure 
Development Fund (UIDF) of 
National Housing Bank.

... 130,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 228,58,79,478 280,00,00,000 210,00,00,000 290,00,00,000

  भȡग-II कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ 
(�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

 Part-II Central Scheme(Sharing Basis)

   101- �¡�ी  �ȡई  ȯ�ȡएं  101- Urban Sanitation  Services    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [89]  Ȣ��ȯज कȡ 
कȡ�ȡ[Û��न 
\�तृ-II कȯ  Ǔलए

   [89] Implementation of AMRUT-II for 
Sewerage

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-02-20-4215-02-101-89-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N(C) 17,86,06,067 21,16,45,000 80,00,00,000 180,00,00,000

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) 35,72,65,720 42,33,55,000 160,00,00,000 120,00,00,000

�ोग [89]  Ȣ��ȯज कȡ 
कȡ�ȡ[Û��न \�तृ-II कȯ  Ǔलए

 Total : [89] Implementation of AMRUT-II for 
Sewerage

53,58,71,787 63,50,00,000 240,00,00,000 300,00,00,000

State Share 160,00,00,000 120,00,00,000

Centre 
Share

80,00,00,000 180,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग II-कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ�Ʌ (�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

Total : Part-II Central Scheme
(Sharing Basis)

53,58,71,787 63,50,00,000 240,00,00,000 300,00,00,000

  भȡग-III कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

 Part-III Centrally Sponsored Schemes(100%)

   101- �¡�ी  �ȡई  ȯ�ȡएं  101- Urban Sanitation  Services    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [87] नȯ�नल एÈ�न �Ȩ� 
�Ȱकȯ नȡइÏड 
 ȰǓनटȯ�न 
इकोǓ èट� 
(न�èतȯ) �ोजनȡ 
(100�0)

   [87] National Action for Mechanized 
Sanitation Ecosystem (NAMASTE) 
Scheme (100:0)

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-03-20-4215-02-101-87-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... ... ... 10,00,000

�ोग [87] नȯ�नल एÈ�न �Ȩ� 
�Ȱकȯ नȡइÏड  ȰǓनटȯ�न इकोǓ èट� 
(न�èतȯ) �ोजनȡ (100�0)

 Total : [87] National Action for Mechanized 
Sanitation Ecosystem 
(NAMASTE) Scheme (100:0)

... ... ... 10,00,000

�ोग  भȡग III-कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

Total : Part-III Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes(100%)

... ... ... 10,00,000

�ोग 101- �¡�ी  �ȡई  ȯ�ȡएं Total : 101- Urban Sanitation  Services 282,17,51,265 343,50,00,000 450,00,00,000 590,10,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   102- Ēȡ�Ȣण  �ȡई 
 ȯ�ȡएं 

 102- Rural Sanitation  Services    

    [98] Ēȡ�Ȣण  �ȡई    [98] Rural Sanitation       
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

     (97) गȡं� �Ʌ  Ȣ��ȯज 
Ǔ èट� Ĥदȡन क�नȯ 
कȯ  Ǔलए �¡ȡ Ēȡ� 
�ोजनȡ

      (97) Mahagram Yojana for providing 
Sewerage System in Village

Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-02-102-98-97] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 52,85,84,139 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000

�ोग (97) गȡं� �Ʌ  Ȣ��ȯज 
Ǔ èट� Ĥदȡन क�नȯ कȯ  Ǔलए �¡ȡ 
Ēȡ� �ोजनȡ

Total : (97) Mahagram Yojana for providing 
Sewerage System in Village

52,85,84,139 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000

�ोग [98] Ēȡ�Ȣण  �ȡई  Total : [98] Rural Sanitation 52,85,84,139 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 52,85,84,139 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000

�ोग 102- Ēȡ�Ȣण  �ȡई  ȯ�ȡएं Total : 102- Rural Sanitation  Services 52,85,84,139 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 60,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� 
घटक �ोजनȡ 

 789- Special Component Plan for Schedule 
Castes
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [99] �¡�ी ¢ȯğो कȧ 
\न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
 ȯ ब¡ूतȡ�त आबȡदी 
�Ʌ �ल å��èथȡ 

   [99] Sewerage Facilities to S.C. 
dominated habitation in Urban Areas.

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06,10]

                                                        [P-01-20-4215-02-789-99-51] 

\न ुǓूचत जȡǓत कȯ  
Ǔल�ȯ ǒ��ȯ� \�ं 

 74) Special Component Plan for 
SC

N 21,55,41,248 19,50,00,000 19,50,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग [99] �¡�ी ¢ȯğो कȧ 
\नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ  ȯ ब¡ूतȡ�त 
आबȡदी �Ʌ �ल å��èथȡ 

 Total : [99] Sewerage Facilities to S.C. 
dominated habitation in Urban 
Areas.

21,55,41,248 19,50,00,000 19,50,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 21,55,41,248 19,50,00,000 19,50,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग 789- \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ 

Total : 789- Special Component Plan for 
Schedule Castes

21,55,41,248 19,50,00,000 19,50,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग  02 �ल-जल तथȡ  �ȡई Total : 02 Sewerage and Sanitation 356,58,76,652 423,00,00,000 529,50,00,000 675,10,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply and Sanitation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

           D.N20 Town and Country 
Planning/Urban Estates
(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Developm
ent and Panchayat 
(Rural Development)/ 
Public Health 
Engineering

1956,60,37,857 2263,69,40,000 2875,79,40,000 3186,61,00,000

�ोग4215- जलȡ�Ǔूत[ तथȡ  �ȡई 
�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Total : 4215- Capital Outlay on Water Supply 
and Sanitation

1956,60,37,857 2263,69,40,000 2875,79,40,000 3186,61,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  04,05,17
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4216 çęĭĝ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4216 Capital Outlay on Housing

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  04 Demand No. : 04 65,00,00,000 0 65,00,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  05 Demand No. : 05 80,00,00,000 0 80,00,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  17 Demand No. : 17 72,00,00,000 0 72,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 217,00,00,000 0 217,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ �Éु� \Ǔभ�Ûतȡ, लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण ǒ�भȡग (भ�न तथȡ 
 °कɅ )
\Ǔतर�Ơ �Éु�  Ǔच�, �ȡजè� ǒ�भȡग, ¡र��ȡणȡ
�¡ȡǓनदȯ�क, जȯलɅ, ¡र��ȡणȡ

Head of Departments: Engineer-in-Chief, PWD(Buildings and Roads)

Additional Chief Secretary to Government  Haryana,Revenue 
Department, Haryana

Director General, Prisons, Haryana

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 04 Revenue and Disaster Management/Fire Office (Fire Services)/Excise and Taxation

01-  �कȡ�ी र�¡ȡ��Ȣ भ�न 01-Government Residential Buildings

 106-  ȡधȡ�ण �लू आ�ȡ   106-General Pool Accommodation 42,81,81 0  120,00,00    50,00,00 65,00,00

Demand 05 Home (Home Guard & Civil Defence) /Jails (Prisons)/Administration of Justice (High 
Court/Prosecution/AGOT/ Legal Services Authority)

01-  �कȡ�ी र�¡ȡ��Ȣ भ�न 01-Government Residential Buildings

 106-  ȡधȡ�ण �लू आ�ȡ   106-General Pool Accommodation 25,97,21 0  50,00,00    50,00,00 80,00,00

Demand 17 Public Works (Building and Roads)/ Transport/Civil Aviation

01-  �कȡ�ी र�¡ȡ��Ȣ भ�न 01-Government Residential Buildings

 106-  ȡधȡ�ण �लू आ�ȡ   106-General Pool Accommodation 7,25,86 0  61,00,00    56,50,00 72,00,00

योग आ�ȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Housing

76,04,88 0  231,00,00   156,50,00 217,00,00
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            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 76,04,88  181,00,00          112,50,00          167,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  50,00,00       44,00,00          50,00,00
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,05,17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4216- आ�ȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 04,05,17 Major-Head :   4216- Capital Outlay on Housing

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

04 Revenue and Disaster Management/Fire Office (Fire Services)/Excise and 
Taxation

01  �कȡ�ी र�¡ȡ��Ȣ भ�न 01-Government Residential Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   106-  ȡधȡ�ण �लू 
आ�ȡ  

 106- General Pool Accommodation    

    [98] ǔजलȡ Ĥ�ȡ न    [98] District Adminstration    Demand :(04) Revenue and 
Disaster 
Management/Fire 
Office (Fire 
Services)/Excise and 
Taxation

FCR-Revenue and Disaster Management/ 
Fire Office (Fire Services)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-04-4216-01-106-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 42,81,80,878 120,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 65,00,00,000

�ोग [98] ǔजलȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  Total : [98] District Adminstration 42,81,80,878 120,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 65,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 42,81,80,878 120,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 65,00,00,000

�ोग 106-  ȡधȡ�ण �ूल आ�ȡ  Total : 106- General Pool Accommodation 42,81,80,878 120,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 65,00,00,000

�ोग  01  �कȡ�ी र�¡ȡ��Ȣ भ�न Total : 01 Government Residential 
Buildings

42,81,80,878 120,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 65,00,00,000

           D.N04 Revenue and Disaster 
Management/Fire Office 
(Fire Services)/Excise 
and Taxation

42,81,80,878 120,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 65,00,00,000

Demand     
              

05 Home (Home Guard & Civil Defence) /Jails (Prisons)/Administration of Justice 
(High Court/Prosecution/AGOT/ Legal Services Authority)
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,05,17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4216- आ�ȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 04,05,17 Major-Head :   4216- Capital Outlay on Housing

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01  �कȡ�ी र�¡ȡ��Ȣ भ�न 01-Government Residential Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   106-  ȡधȡ�ण �लू 
आ�ȡ  

 106- General Pool Accommodation    

    [97] जȯलɅ    [97] Jails    Demand :(05) Home (Home Guard 
& Civil Defence) 
/Jails 
(Prisons)/Administrati
on of Justice (High 
Court/Prosecution/A
GOT/ Legal Services 
Authority)

PRI-Jails (Prisons)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-05-4216-01-106-97-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 25,97,21,120 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

�ोग [97] जȯलɅ  Total : [97] Jails 25,97,21,120 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 25,97,21,120 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

�ोग 106-  ȡधȡ�ण �ूल आ�ȡ  Total : 106- General Pool Accommodation 25,97,21,120 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

�ोग  01  �कȡ�ी र�¡ȡ��Ȣ भ�न Total : 01 Government Residential 
Buildings

25,97,21,120 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

           D.N05 Home (Home Guard & 
Civil Defence) /Jails 
(Prisons)/Administratio
n of Justice (High 
Court/Prosecution/AGO
T/ Legal Services 
Authority)

25,97,21,120 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

Demand    17 Public Works (Building and Roads)/ Transport/Civil Aviation
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Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,05,17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4216- आ�ȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 04,05,17 Major-Head :   4216- Capital Outlay on Housing

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

01  �कȡ�ी र�¡ȡ��Ȣ भ�न 01-Government Residential Buildings

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   106-  ȡधȡ�ण �लू 
आ�ȡ  

 106- General Pool Accommodation    

    [96] लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[    [96] Public Works    Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-4216-01-106-96-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 7,16,88,605 10,00,00,000 12,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

�ोग [96] लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  Total : [96] Public Works 7,16,88,605 10,00,00,000 12,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

    [76] è�ण[ ज�ंतȢ 
�ोजनȡ कȯ  \तंग[त 
उ��ंडल èत� �� 
आ�ȡ Ȣ� �र� � / 
Ěȡंǔजट ÝलȰटɉ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [76] Swaran Jayanti scheme for 
residential complex/Transit flats at 
sub division level

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-4216-01-106-76-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 8,97,346 1,00,00,000 50,00,000 2,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,05,17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4216- आ�ȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 04,05,17 Major-Head :   4216- Capital Outlay on Housing

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [76] è�ण[ ज�ंतȢ �ोजनȡ 
कȯ  \ंतग[त उ��ंडल èत� �� 
आ�ȡ Ȣ� �र� � / Ěȡंǔजट ÝलȰटɉ 
कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [76] Swaran Jayanti scheme for 
residential complex/Transit flats 
at sub division level

8,97,346 1,00,00,000 50,00,000 2,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 7,25,85,951 11,00,00,000 12,50,00,000 22,00,00,000

  भȡग-II कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ 
(�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

 Part-II Central Scheme(Sharing Basis)

   106-  ȡधȡ�ण �लू 
आ�ȡ  

 106- General Pool Accommodation    

    [99] Û�ȡ� Ĥ�ȡ न    [99] Administration of Justice    Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-02-17-4216-01-106-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) ... 20,00,00,000 17,60,00,000 20,00,00,000

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N(C) ... 30,00,00,000 26,40,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग [99] Û�ȡ� Ĥ�ȡ न  Total : [99] Administration of Justice ... 50,00,00,000 44,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

State Share 17,60,00,000 20,00,00,000

Centre 
Share

26,40,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग II-कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ�Ʌ (�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

Total : Part-II Central Scheme
(Sharing Basis)

... 50,00,00,000 44,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग 106-  ȡधȡ�ण �ूल आ�ȡ  Total : 106- General Pool Accommodation 7,25,85,951 61,00,00,000 56,50,00,000 72,00,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 114
Page No    114

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,05,17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4216- आ�ȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 04,05,17 Major-Head :   4216- Capital Outlay on Housing

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  01  �कȡ�ी र�¡ȡ��Ȣ भ�न Total : 01 Government Residential 
Buildings

7,25,85,951 61,00,00,000 56,50,00,000 72,00,00,000

           D.N17 Public Works (Building 
and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil Aviation

7,25,85,951 61,00,00,000 56,50,00,000 72,00,00,000

�ोग4216- आ�ȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Total : 4216- Capital Outlay on Housing 76,04,87,949 231,00,00,000 156,50,00,000 217,00,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  04,20
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4217 ĚĞēı Įęøĭĝ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4217 Capital Outlay on Urban Development

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  04 Demand No. : 04 0 0 0

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  20 Demand No. : 20 2032,42,00,000 0 2032,42,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 2032,42,00,000 0 2032,42,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क, \ǔÊन��न कȡ�ȡ[ल� (\ǔÊन��न  ȯ�ȡएं)
Ǔनदȯ�क, �¡�ी èथȡनȢ� Ǔनकȡ�
Ǔनदȯ�क, नग� तथȡ Ēȡ� आ�ोजनȡ

Head of Departments: Director, Fire Office (Fire Services)

Director, Urban Local Bodies

Director, Town and Country Planning

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 04 Revenue and Disaster Management/Fire Office (Fire Services)/Excise and Taxation

60- \Û� �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  �ोजनȡएं 60-Other Urban Development Schemes

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction ... 0  29,16,00    29,16,00 0

 052- ��Ȣन�ी k� उ�क�ण  052-Machinery and Equipment ... 0  87,48,00    87,48,00 0

Demand 20 Town and Country Planning/Urban Estates(Urban Development)/Urban Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Development and Panchayat (Rural Development)/ Public Health Engineering

01- �ȡÏ� �ȡजधȡनȢ ǒ�कȡ  01-State Capital  Development

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction ... 0  1,00    1,00 30,00,00

60- \Û� �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  �ोजनȡएं 60-Other Urban Development Schemes

 001- Ǒद�ȡ k� Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration ... 0  100,01,00    1,00 100,01,00

 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051-Construction 681,96,38 0  423,90,00    795,40,00 1489,30,00

 052- ��Ȣन�ी k� उ�क�ण  052-Machinery and Equipment ... 0  1,00    1,00 1,00

 789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ  789-Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

150,00,00 0  181,67,00    241,80,00 413,10,00
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ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

योग �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Urban Development

831,96,38 0  822,24,00   1153,87,00 2032,42,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 831,96,38  705,60,00          1037,23,00          2032,42,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  116,64,00       116,64,00          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4217- �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 04,20 Major-Head :   4217- Capital Outlay on Urban Development

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

04 Revenue and Disaster Management/Fire Office (Fire Services)/Excise and 
Taxation

60 \Û� �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  �ोजनȡएं 60-Other Urban Development Schemes

  भȡग-II कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ 
(�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

 Part-II Central Scheme(Sharing Basis)

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [86] \ǔÊन��न  ȯ�ȡ कȯ  
आधǓुनकȧक�ण ए�ं 
¢�तȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȯ  
\तंग[त \ǔÊन��न 
 ȯ�ȡ èटȯ�न कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण@

   [86] Construction of Fire Services station 
under Modernization of Fire Service 
and capacity building.

   Demand :(04) Revenue and 
Disaster 
Management/Fire 
Office (Fire 
Services)/Excise and 
Taxation

DFS-Fire Office (Fire Services)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-02-04-4217-60-051-86-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) ... 7,29,00,000 7,29,00,000 ...

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N(C) ... 21,87,00,000 21,87,00,000 ...

�ोग [86] \ǔÊन��न  ȯ�ȡ कȯ  
आधुǓनकȧक�ण ए�ं ¢�तȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȯ  \ंतग[त \ǔÊन��न 
 ȯ�ȡ èटȯ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण@

 Total : [86] Construction of Fire Services 
station under Modernization of 
Fire Service and capacity 
building.

... 29,16,00,000 29,16,00,000 ...

State Share 7,29,00,000 ...

Centre 
Share

21,87,00,000 ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4217- �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 04,20 Major-Head :   4217- Capital Outlay on Urban Development

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग II-कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ�Ʌ (�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

Total : Part-II Central Scheme
(Sharing Basis)

... 29,16,00,000 29,16,00,000 ...

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction ... 29,16,00,000 29,16,00,000 ...

  भȡग-II कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ 
(�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

 Part-II Central Scheme(Sharing Basis)

   052- ��Ȣन�ी k� 
उ�क�ण

 052- Machinery and Equipment    

    [98] \ǔÊन��न  ȯ�ȡj ं
कȡ आधǓुनकȧक�ण 
k� ¢�तȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [98] Modernization of Fire Services and 
capacity Building

   Demand :(04) Revenue and 
Disaster 
Management/Fire 
Office (Fire 
Services)/Excise and 
Taxation

DFS-Fire Office (Fire Services)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-02-04-4217-60-052-98-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment R(S) ... 14,58,00,000 14,58,00,000 ...

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N(C) ... 43,74,00,000 43,74,00,000 ...

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle R(S) ... 7,29,00,000 7,29,00,000 ...

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N(C) ... 21,87,00,000 21,87,00,000 ...

�ोग [98] \ǔÊन��न  ȯ�ȡjं 
कȡ आधुǓनकȧक�ण k� ¢�तȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [98] Modernization of Fire Services 
and capacity Building

... 87,48,00,000 87,48,00,000 ...

State Share 21,87,00,000 ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4217- �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 04,20 Major-Head :   4217- Capital Outlay on Urban Development

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Centre 
Share

65,61,00,000 ...

�ोग  भȡग II-कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ�Ʌ (�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

Total : Part-II Central Scheme
(Sharing Basis)

... 87,48,00,000 87,48,00,000 ...

�ोग 052- ��Ȣन�ी k� 
उ�क�ण

Total : 052- Machinery and Equipment ... 87,48,00,000 87,48,00,000 ...

�ोग  60 \Û� �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  
�ोजनȡएं 

Total : 60 Other Urban Development 
Schemes

... 116,64,00,000 116,64,00,000 ...

           D.N04 Revenue and Disaster 
Management/Fire Office 
(Fire Services)/Excise 
and Taxation

... 116,64,00,000 116,64,00,000 ...

Demand     
              

20 Town and Country Planning/Urban Estates(Urban Development)/Urban Local 
Bodies (Local Government)/Development and Panchayat (Rural Development)/ 
Public Health Engineering

01 �ȡÏ� �ȡजधȡनȢ ǒ�कȡ  01-State Capital  Development

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    

    [99] �ȡƶȢ� आ�ȡ  बɇक 
कȯ  �¡�ी बǓुन�ȡदी 
ढȡंचȡ ǒ�कȡ  ǓनǓध 
(�आूईडीए�) कȯ  
त¡त �¡�ी 
बǓुन�ȡदी ढȡंचȯ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण@

   [99] Creation of Urban Infrastructure 
under Urban Infrastructure 
Development Fund (UIDF) of 
National Housing Bank. 

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4217- �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 04,20 Major-Head :   4217- Capital Outlay on Urban Development

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-20-4217-01-051-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग [99] �ȡƶȢ� आ�ȡ  बɇक कȯ  
�¡�ी बुǓन�ȡदी ढȡंचȡ ǒ�कȡ  
ǓनǓध (�ूआईडीए�) कȯ  त¡त 
�¡�ी बुǓन�ȡदी ढȡंचȯ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण@

 Total : [99] Creation of Urban Infrastructure 
under Urban Infrastructure 
Development Fund (UIDF) of 
National Housing Bank. 

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग  01 �ȡÏ� �ȡजधȡनȢ ǒ�कȡ  Total : 01 State Capital  Development ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 30,00,00,000

60 \Û� �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  �ोजनȡएं 60-Other Urban Development Schemes

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǒद�ȡ k� Ĥ�ȡ न  001- Direction and Administration    

    [99] �¡�ी èथȡनȢ� 
Ǔनकȡ� ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ 
कȯ   जृन/ख�ीद कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

   [99] Scheme for Creation/Purchase of 
Capital assets for Urban Local 
Bodies Department

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-20-4217-60-001-99-51] 

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... 50,000 50,000 50,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4217- �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 04,20 Major-Head :   4217- Capital Outlay on Urban Development

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 50,000 50,000 50,000

�ोग [99] �¡�ी èथȡनȢ� 
Ǔनकȡ� ǒ�भȡग कȯ  Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत 
 ं�ǒƣ कȯ   जृन/ख�ीद कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

 Total : [99] Scheme for Creation/Purchase of 
Capital assets for Urban Local 
Bodies Department

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

    [98] कȡ�[ĤĒȡǓत  ȯ ज°ुȡ 
¡ुआ �र��� (�Ȣ 
एल j ) 
डीएलबȢ-(CAP)

   [98] Performance Linked Outlay (PLO) of 
DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies 
(CAP)

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-20-4217-60-001-98-51] 

\Û� Ĥभȡ�  34) Other Charges N ... 100,00,00,000 ... 100,00,00,000

�ोग [98] कȡ�[ĤĒȡǓत  ȯ जु°ȡ 
¡ुआ �र��� (�Ȣ एल j ) 
डीएलबȢ-(CAP)

 Total : [98] Performance Linked Outlay 
(PLO) of DLB-Director Urban 
Local Bodies (CAP)

... 100,00,00,000 ... 100,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 100,01,00,000 1,00,000 100,01,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǒद�ȡ k� Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration ... 100,01,00,000 1,00,000 100,01,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण  051- Construction    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4217- �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 04,20 Major-Head :   4217- Capital Outlay on Urban Development

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [89] �ंगल नग� ǒ�कȡ  
�ोजनȡ

   [89] Mangal Nagar Vikas Yojana    Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

TCP-Town and Country Planning

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-20-4217-60-051-89-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 281,96,77,856 1,00,000 70,00,00,000 250,00,00,000

�ोग [89] �ंगल नग� ǒ�कȡ  
�ोजनȡ

 Total : [89] Mangal Nagar Vikas Yojana 281,96,77,856 1,00,000 70,00,00,000 250,00,00,000

    [87] �ȡÏ� ǒ�ƣ आ�ोग  
कȧ Ǔ �ȡर�� �� 
नग� �ȡǓलकȡj ंको 
 ¡ȡ�तȡ \नदुȡन

   [87] Grant in aid to Municipalities on the 
recommendation of State Finance 
Commission

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-20-4217-60-051-87-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 399,99,60,000 423,89,00,000 725,40,00,000 1239,30,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4217- �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 04,20 Major-Head :   4217- Capital Outlay on Urban Development

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [87] �ȡÏ� ǒ�ƣ आ�ोग  
कȧ Ǔ �ȡर�� �� नग� 
�ȡǓलकȡjं को  ¡ȡ�तȡ \नुदȡन

 Total : [87] Grant in aid to Municipalities on 
the recommendation of State 
Finance Commission

399,99,60,000 423,89,00,000 725,40,00,000 1239,30,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 681,96,37,856 423,90,00,000 795,40,00,000 1489,30,00,000

�ोग 051- Ǔन�ȡ[ण Total : 051- Construction 681,96,37,856 423,90,00,000 795,40,00,000 1489,30,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   052- ��Ȣन�ी k� 
उ�क�ण

 052- Machinery and Equipment    

    [99] �¡�ी èथȡनȢ� 
Ǔनकȡ� ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ 
कȯ   जृन/ख�ीद कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

   [99] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets for Urban Local 
Bodies Department

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-20-4217-60-052-99-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग [99] �¡�ी èथȡनȢ� 
Ǔनकȡ� ǒ�भȡग कȯ  Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत 
 ं�ǒƣ कȯ   जृन/ख�ीद कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

 Total : [99] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets for Urban Local 
Bodies Department

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4217- �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 04,20 Major-Head :   4217- Capital Outlay on Urban Development

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग 052- ��Ȣन�ी k� 
उ�क�ण

Total : 052- Machinery and Equipment ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� 
घटक �ोजनȡ

 789- Special Component Plan for Scheduled 
Castes

   

    [99] �ȡÏ� ǒ�ƣ आ�ोग 
कȯ  ¡èतȡंत�ण कȯ  
Ǔलए \न ुǓूचत 
जȡǓत घटक कȯ  Ǔलए 
नग� �ȡǓलकȡj ंको 
 ¡ȡ�तȡ \नदुȡन

   [99] Grant in aid to Municipalities for SC 
Component for State Finance 
Commission Devolution

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-20-4217-60-789-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 150,00,00,000 181,67,00,000 241,80,00,000 413,10,00,000

�ोग [99] �ȡÏ� ǒ�ƣ आ�ोग कȯ  
¡èतȡंत�ण कȯ  Ǔलए \नु ूǓचत 
जȡǓत घटक कȯ  Ǔलए नग� 
�ȡǓलकȡjं को  ¡ȡ�तȡ \नुदȡन

 Total : [99] Grant in aid to Municipalities for 
SC Component for State Finance 
Commission Devolution

150,00,00,000 181,67,00,000 241,80,00,000 413,10,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 150,00,00,000 181,67,00,000 241,80,00,000 413,10,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4217- �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 04,20 Major-Head :   4217- Capital Outlay on Urban Development

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 789- \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ

Total : 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

150,00,00,000 181,67,00,000 241,80,00,000 413,10,00,000

�ोग  60 \Û� �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  
�ोजनȡएं 

Total : 60 Other Urban Development 
Schemes

831,96,37,856 705,59,00,000 1037,22,00,000 2002,42,00,000

           D.N20 Town and Country 
Planning/Urban Estates
(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Developm
ent and Panchayat 
(Rural Development)/ 
Public Health 
Engineering

831,96,37,856 705,60,00,000 1037,23,00,000 2032,42,00,000

�ोग4217- �¡�ी ǒ�कȡ  �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 4217- Capital Outlay on Urban 
Development

831,96,37,856 822,24,00,000 1153,87,00,000 2032,42,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 126
Page No    126

                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  18
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4220 ĝĳýċĭ ćĈĭ Ůýĭē čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4220 Capital Outlay on Information and Publicity

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  18 Demand No. : 18 46,21,00,000 0 46,21,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 46,21,00,000 0 46,21,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क,  चूनȡ, लोक  ं�क[  तथȡ भȡ�ȡ/ कलȡ तथȡ 
 ंèकृǓत

Head of Departments: Director, Information, Public Relations and Languages/ Art and 
Culture

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 18 Information, Public Relation, Language and Culture/Printing & Stationery

60- \Û� 60-Others

 001- Ǒद�ȡ k� Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction & Administration ... 0  10,00,00    0 0

 101- भ�न  101-Buildings 90,00,00 0  44,00,00    152,30,00 46,21,00

योग  ूचनȡ तथȡ Ĥचȡ� �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Information and Publicity

90,00,00 0  54,00,00   152,30,00 46,21,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 90,00,00  54,00,00          152,30,00          46,21,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4220-  चूनȡ तथȡ Ĥचȡ� �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 18 Major-Head :   4220- Capital Outlay on Information and Publicity

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    18 Information, Public Relation, Language and Culture/Printing & Stationery
60 \Û� 60-Others

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǒद�ȡ k� Ĥ�ȡ न  001- Direction & Administration    

    [99] नई �ोजनȡ / कȡ�[ 
ĤगǓत  ȯ ज°ुȡ ¡ुआ 
�र�å�� (�Ȣएलj) 
जन ं�क[  (PUR-
PLO-CAP)

   [99] New Scheme / Performance Linked 
Outlay (PLO) for Public Relations 
(PUR-PLO-CAP)

   Demand :(18) Information, Public 
Relation, Language 
and Culture/Printing 
& Stationery

PUR-Information, Public Relations, 
Languages and Culture Department 
(Information,Public Relations and La

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-18-4220-60-001-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 5,00,00,000 ... ...

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 5,00,00,000 ... ...

�ोग [99] नई �ोजनȡ / कȡ�[ 
ĤगǓत  ȯ जु°ȡ ¡ुआ �र�å�� 
(�Ȣएलj) जन ं�क[  (PUR-
PLO-CAP)

 Total : [99] New Scheme / Performance 
Linked Outlay (PLO) for Public 
Relations (PUR-PLO-CAP)

... 10,00,00,000 ... ...

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 10,00,00,000 ... ...

�ोग 001- Ǒद�ȡ k� Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction & Administration ... 10,00,00,000 ... ...

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101- भ�न  101- Buildings    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4220-  चूनȡ तथȡ Ĥचȡ� �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 18 Major-Head :   4220- Capital Outlay on Information and Publicity

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [99]    [99] Construction of Memorial at 
Kurukshetra in the memory of Late 
Sh. Guljari Lal Nanda

   Demand :(18) Information, Public 
Relation, Language 
and Culture/Printing 
& Stationery

PUR-Information, Public Relations, 
Languages and Culture Department 
(Information,Public Relations and La

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-18-4220-60-101-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... ... 19,30,00,000 ...

�ोग [99]  Total : [99] Construction of Memorial at 
Kurukshetra in the memory of 
Late Sh. Guljari Lal Nanda

... 6,00,00,000 25,30,00,000 6,00,00,000

    [98] \àबȡलȡ छȡ�नȢ �Ʌ 
�ƨु è�ȡ�क कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण  नȡ� 
बदलक� \àबȡलȡ 
छȡ�नȢ �Ʌ आजȡदी 
कȧ Ĥथ� लडȡई कȡ 
�¡ीद è�ȡ�क कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण@

   [98] Construction of War Memorial at 
Ambala Cantt Renamed as 
Construction of Azadi Ki Pratham 
Ladai Ka Shaheed Smarak at 
Ambala Cantt.

   Demand :(18) Information, Public 
Relation, Language 
and Culture/Printing 
& Stationery

PUR-Information, Public Relations, 
Languages and Culture Department 
(Information,Public Relations and La

 [SDG-  12]

                                                        [P-01-18-4220-60-101-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 90,00,00,000 28,00,00,000 127,00,00,000 35,21,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 18 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4220-  चूनȡ तथȡ Ĥचȡ� �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 18 Major-Head :   4220- Capital Outlay on Information and Publicity

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [98] \àबȡलȡ छȡ�नȢ �Ʌ 
�ुƨ è�ȡ�क कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण  नȡ� 
बदलक� \àबȡलȡ छȡ�नȢ �Ʌ 
आजȡदी कȧ Ĥथ� लडȡई कȡ 
�¡ीद è�ȡ�क कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण@

 Total : [98] Construction of War Memorial at 
Ambala Cantt Renamed as 
Construction of Azadi Ki Pratham 
Ladai Ka Shaheed Smarak at 
Ambala Cantt.

90,00,00,000 28,00,00,000 127,00,00,000 35,21,00,000

    [97] �ंचकूलȡ �Ʌ  चुनȡ 
भ�न कȯ  Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȯ  
Ǔलए आ�ंǑटत भखूंड 
कȡ भगुतȡन

   [97] Payment of Plot alloted for the 
construction of Suchna Bhawan at 
Panchkula

   Demand :(18) Information, Public 
Relation, Language 
and Culture/Printing 
& Stationery

PUR-Information, Public Relations, 
Languages and Culture Department 
(Information,Public Relations and La

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-18-4220-60-101-97-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 10,00,00,000 ... 5,00,00,000

�ोग [97] �ंचकूलȡ �Ʌ  ुचनȡ 
भ�न कȯ  Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȯ  Ǔलए 
आ�ंǑटत भूखंड कȡ भुगतȡन

 Total : [97] Payment of Plot alloted for the 
construction of Suchna Bhawan 
at Panchkula

... 10,00,00,000 ... 5,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 90,00,00,000 44,00,00,000 152,30,00,000 46,21,00,000

�ोग 101- भ�न Total : 101- Buildings 90,00,00,000 44,00,00,000 152,30,00,000 46,21,00,000

�ोग  60 \Û� Total : 60 Others 90,00,00,000 54,00,00,000 152,30,00,000 46,21,00,000

           D.N18 Information, Public 
Relation, Language and 
Culture/Printing & 
Stationery

90,00,00,000 54,00,00,000 152,30,00,000 46,21,00,000

�ोग4220-  चूनȡ तथȡ Ĥचȡ� 
�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Total : 4220- Capital Outlay on Information 
and Publicity

90,00,00,000 54,00,00,000 152,30,00,000 46,21,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  16
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4225 æċĲĝĳĮýć ÿĭĮćĒोŃ~ æċĲĝĳĮýć ÿċÿĭĮćĒोŃ~ æɊ Įčþģĸ ęúŘ õē æʙĝŃƥøोŃ øĸ  øʞĭĆ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4225 Capital Outlay on Welfare of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes Other B.Cs.and Minorities

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  16 Demand No. : 16 9,11,00,000 0 9,11,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 9,11,00,000 0 9,11,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢  ȡ�ȡǔजक Û�ȡ� तथȡ \Ǔधकȡर�तȡ, \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत 
तथȡ ǒ�छ°ȯ �ग[ कã�ȡण k� \×ं�ोद� (ए . ई. 
डÞã� ू.ए)

Head of Departments: Director, Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of SC's and 
BC's and Antyodaya(SEWA)

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 16 Social Justice, Empowerment/Welfare of  Schedule Castes and Backward Classes & Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of Ex-Servicemen

01- \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȡ कã�ȡण 01-Welfare of Scheduled Castes

 001- Ǔनदȶ�न k� Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration ... 0  0    1,00 60,00

 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ कȯ  तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ 
Ǔन�ȯ�

 190-Investments in Public Sector 
and other Undertakings

... 0  1,00    1,00 1,00

 800- \Û� ĤȡǓƯ�ȡं  800-Other Expenditure ... 0  3,90,00    3,90,00 6,00,00

03- ǒ�छ°ȯ �गȾ कȡ कã�ȡण 03-Welfare of Backward Clases

 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ कȯ  तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ 
Ǔन�ȯ�

 190-Investments in Public Sector 
and other Undertakings

4,15,00 0  5,00,00    5,00,00 2,50,00

योग \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ, \नु ूǓचत 
जनजȡǓत�ɉ, \Û� ǒ�छ°ȯ �गɟ k� 
\ã� ंÉ�कɉ कȯ  कã�ȡण �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å��

TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Welfare of Scheduled Castes, 
Scheduled Tribes Other 
B.Cs.and Minorities

4,15,00 0  8,91,00   8,92,00 9,11,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 4,15,00  8,90,00          8,91,00          9,10,00
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            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  1,00       1,00          1,00
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4225- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ, \न ुǓूचत 
जनजȡǓत�ɉ, \Û� ǒ�छ°ȯ �गɟ k� 
\ã� ंÉ�कɉ कȯ  कã�ȡण �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 16 Major-Head :   4225- Capital Outlay on Welfare of Scheduled Castes, 
Scheduled Tribes Other B.Cs.and Minorities

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

16 Social Justice, Empowerment/Welfare of  Schedule Castes and Backward 
Classes & Antodaya (SEWA)/Welfare of Ex-Servicemen

01 \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȡ 
कã�ȡण 

01-Welfare of Scheduled Castes

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȶ�न k� 
Ĥ�ȡ न

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [99] �जन कã�ȡण 
छȡğȡ�ȡ �

   [99] "Jan Kalyan Chatravas"    Demand :(16) Social Justice, 
Empowerment/Welfar
e of  Schedule 
Castes and 
Backward Classes & 
Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of 
Ex-Servicemen

WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, 
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and 
Backward Classes and Antyodaya 
(SEWA)

                                                        [P-01-16-4225-01-001-99-51] 

�नȸच�  98) Furniture R ... ... 1,00,000 60,00,000

�ोग [99] �जन कã�ȡण 
छȡğȡ�ȡ �

 Total : [99] "Jan Kalyan Chatravas" ... ... 1,00,000 60,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... ... 1,00,000 60,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȶ�न k� Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration ... ... 1,00,000 60,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4225- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ, \न ुǓूचत 
जनजȡǓत�ɉ, \Û� ǒ�छ°ȯ �गɟ k� 
\ã� ंÉ�कɉ कȯ  कã�ȡण �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 16 Major-Head :   4225- Capital Outlay on Welfare of Scheduled Castes, 
Scheduled Tribes Other B.Cs.and Minorities

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-II कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ 
(�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

 Part-II Central Scheme(Sharing Basis)

   190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ कȯ  
तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

 190- Investments in Public Sector and other 
Undertakings

   

    [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ \न ुǓूचत 
जȡǓत ǒ�ƣ ǒ�कȡ  
Ǔनग� को 1 � ३ 
ĤǓत�त Ǒ¡è ȡ 
�ूंजȢ तथȡ �ȰǓचगं 
 ¡ȡ�तȡ 

   [99] Share Capital & Matching assistance 
@ 1%  & 3% for promotional 
activities recov. and eval. to Har. S/C 
Fin.Dev.Corp.

   Demand :(16) Social Justice, 
Empowerment/Welfar
e of  Schedule 
Castes and 
Backward Classes & 
Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of 
Ex-Servicemen

WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, 
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and 
Backward Classes and Antyodaya 
(SEWA)

 [SDG-  10]

                                                        [P-02-16-4225-01-190-99-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N(C) ... 49,000 49,000 49,000

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments R(S) ... 51,000 51,000 51,000

�ोग [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ \नु ूǓचत 
जȡǓत ǒ�ƣ ǒ�कȡ  Ǔनग� को 1 
� ३ ĤǓत�त Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ तथȡ 
�ȰǓचगं  ¡ȡ�तȡ 

 Total : [99] Share Capital & Matching 
assistance @ 1%  & 3% for 
promotional activities recov. and 
eval. to Har. S/C Fin.Dev.Corp.

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4225- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ, \न ुǓूचत 
जनजȡǓत�ɉ, \Û� ǒ�छ°ȯ �गɟ k� 
\ã� ंÉ�कɉ कȯ  कã�ȡण �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 16 Major-Head :   4225- Capital Outlay on Welfare of Scheduled Castes, 
Scheduled Tribes Other B.Cs.and Minorities

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

State Share 51,000 51,000

Centre 
Share

49,000 49,000

�ोग  भȡग II-कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ�Ʌ (�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

Total : Part-II Central Scheme
(Sharing Basis)

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ कȯ  
तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

Total : 190- Investments in Public Sector and 
other Undertakings

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� ĤȡǓƯ�ȡं  800- Other Expenditure    

    [99] कã�ȡण भ�न ए�ं 
छȡğȡ�ȡ  कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [99] Construction of Kalyan Bhawan and 
Hostel

   Demand :(16) Social Justice, 
Empowerment/Welfar
e of  Schedule 
Castes and 
Backward Classes & 
Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of 
Ex-Servicemen

WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, 
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and 
Backward Classes and Antyodaya 
(SEWA)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-16-4225-01-800-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 5,99,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 3,89,00,000 3,89,00,000 1,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 135
Page No    135

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4225- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ, \न ुǓूचत 
जनजȡǓत�ɉ, \Û� ǒ�छ°ȯ �गɟ k� 
\ã� ंÉ�कɉ कȯ  कã�ȡण �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 16 Major-Head :   4225- Capital Outlay on Welfare of Scheduled Castes, 
Scheduled Tribes Other B.Cs.and Minorities

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [99] कã�ȡण भ�न ए�ं 
छȡğȡ�ȡ  कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [99] Construction of Kalyan Bhawan 
and Hostel

... 3,90,00,000 3,90,00,000 6,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 3,90,00,000 3,90,00,000 6,00,00,000

�ोग 800- \Û� ĤȡǓƯ�ȡं Total : 800- Other Expenditure ... 3,90,00,000 3,90,00,000 6,00,00,000

�ोग  01 \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȡ 
कã�ȡण 

Total : 01 Welfare of Scheduled Castes ... 3,91,00,000 3,92,00,000 6,61,00,000

03 ǒ�छ°ȯ �गȾ कȡ कã�ȡण 03-Welfare of Backward Clases

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ कȯ  
तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

 190- Investments in Public Sector and other 
Undertakings

   

    [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ ǒ�छ°ȯ �ग[ 
कã�ȡण Ǔनग� कȡ 
Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

   [99] Share Capital to Haryana Backward 
Classes Kalyan Nigam.

   Demand :(16) Social Justice, 
Empowerment/Welfar
e of  Schedule 
Castes and 
Backward Classes & 
Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of 
Ex-Servicemen

WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, 
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and 
Backward Classes and Antyodaya 
(SEWA)

 [SDG-  01,10]

                                                        [P-01-16-4225-03-190-99-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N 4,15,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 2,50,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4225- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ, \न ुǓूचत 
जनजȡǓत�ɉ, \Û� ǒ�छ°ȯ �गɟ k� 
\ã� ंÉ�कɉ कȯ  कã�ȡण �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 16 Major-Head :   4225- Capital Outlay on Welfare of Scheduled Castes, 
Scheduled Tribes Other B.Cs.and Minorities

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ ǒ�छ°ȯ �ग[ 
कã�ȡण Ǔनग� कȡ Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

 Total : [99] Share Capital to Haryana 
Backward Classes Kalyan 
Nigam.

4,15,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 2,50,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 4,15,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 2,50,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ कȯ  
तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

Total : 190- Investments in Public Sector and 
other Undertakings

4,15,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 2,50,00,000

�ोग  03 ǒ�छ°ȯ �गȾ कȡ 
कã�ȡण 

Total : 03 Welfare of Backward Clases 4,15,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 2,50,00,000

           D.N16 Social Justice, 
Empowerment/Welfare 
of  Schedule Castes 
and Backward Classes 
& Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of Ex-
Servicemen

4,15,00,000 8,91,00,000 8,92,00,000 9,11,00,000

�ोग4225- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ, 
\न ुǓूचत 
जनजȡǓत�ɉ, \Û� 
ǒ�छ°ȯ �गɟ k� 
\ã� ंÉ�कɉ कȯ  
कã�ȡण �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Total : 4225- Capital Outlay on Welfare of 
Scheduled Castes, Scheduled 
Tribes Other B.Cs.and Minorities

4,15,00,000 8,91,00,000 8,92,00,000 9,11,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  12,16
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4235 ĝĭđĭĮÿø ĝĲēƗĭ ćĈĭ øʞĭĆ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4235 Capital Outlay on Social Security and Welfare

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  12 Demand No. : 12 178,06,00,000 0 178,06,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  16 Demand No. : 16 130,01,00,000 0 130,01,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 308,07,00,000 0 308,07,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢  ȡ�ȡǔजक Û�ȡ� तथȡ \Ǔधकȡर�तȡ, \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत 
तथȡ ǒ�छ°ȯ �ग[ कã�ȡण k� \×ं�ोद� (ए . ई. 
डÞã� ू.ए)
Ǔनदȯ�क, �Ǒ¡लȡ तथȡ बȡल ǒ�कȡ 

Head of Departments: Director, Social Justice, Empowerment, Welfare of SC's and 
BC's and Antyodaya(SEWA)

Director, Women and Child Development

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 12 Education (Secondary/Elementary)/ Higher Education (Higher, Technical, Science & Technology)/ 
Women and Child Development

02-  �ȡज कã�ȡण 02-Social Welfare

 102- बȡल कã�ȡण  102-Child Welfare 24,04,97 36,31,69  48,21,00    41,11,64 50,21,00

 103- �Ǒ¡लȡ कã�ȡण  103-Women's Welfare 32,31 0  77,32,00    76,71,36 119,85,00

 789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ  789-Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

1,04,26 0  8,00,00    2,00,00 8,00,00

Demand 16 Social Justice, Empowerment/Welfare of  Schedule Castes and Backward Classes & Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of Ex-Servicemen

02-  �ȡज कã�ȡण 02-Social Welfare

 101- ǒ�Èलȡंग å�ǒƠ�ɉ कȡ कã�ȡण  101-Welfare of handicapped ... 0  130,01,00    103,31,00 120,01,00

 104- �ƨृ, \�Ơ तथȡ Ǔनè ȡ¡ȡ� å�ǒƠ�ɉ कȡ 
कã�ȡण

 104-Welfare of aged, infirm and 
destitute

... 0  10,00,00    1,00 10,00,00
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ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

योग  ȡ�ȡǔजक  ु�¢ȡ तथȡ कã�ȡण �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å��

TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Social Security and Welfare

25,41,54 36,31,69  273,54,00   223,15,00 308,07,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 25,41,54  188,71,00          141,32,00          182,71,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme 36,31,69  18,50,00       15,50,00          15,50,00
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  66,33,00       66,33,00          109,86,00
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4235-  ȡ�ȡǔजक  �ु¢ȡ तथȡ कã�ȡण �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,16 Major-Head :   4235- Capital Outlay on Social Security and Welfare

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

12 Education (Secondary/Elementary)/ Higher Education (Higher, Technical, 
Science & Technology)/ Women and Child Development

02  �ȡज कã�ȡण 02-Social Welfare

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   102- बȡल कã�ȡण  102- Child Welfare    

    [99] आगंन�ȡ°ी कȯ Ûġ 
कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [99] Construction of Anganwadi Centres       

     (99) नȡबȡड[ \�ंदȡन       (99) NABARD Contribution Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

WCP-Women and Child Development

 [SDG-  02,04,09]

                                                        [P-01-12-4235-02-102-99-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग (99) नȡबȡड[ \�ंदȡन Total : (99) NABARD Contribution ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

     (98) �ȡÏ� \�ंदȡन       (98) State Contribution Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

WCP-Women and Child Development
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4235-  ȡ�ȡǔजक  �ु¢ȡ तथȡ कã�ȡण �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,16 Major-Head :   4235- Capital Outlay on Social Security and Welfare

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  02,04]

                                                        [P-01-12-4235-02-102-99-98] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 5,90,16,602 10,00,00,000 10,30,32,000 10,00,00,000

�ख �खȡ�  18) Maintenance N 4,08,44,562 5,00,00,000 5,30,32,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग (98) �ȡÏ� \�ंदȡन Total : (98) State Contribution 9,98,61,164 15,00,00,000 15,60,64,000 20,00,00,000

�ोग [99] आंगन�ȡ°ी कȯ Ûġ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [99] Construction of Anganwadi 
Centres

9,98,61,164 15,01,00,000 15,61,64,000 20,01,00,000

    [97] जȯ.जȯ. एÈट    [97] Implementation of J.J. Act       

     (99) र��ȡंड/ऑÞज�ȶ�न 
¡ो�

      (99) Remand/Observation Home Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

WCP-Women and Child Development

 [SDG-  16]

                                                        [P-01-12-4235-02-102-97-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 14,06,35,750 14,70,00,000 10,00,00,000 14,70,00,000

�ोग (99) र��ȡंड/ऑÞज�ȶ�न 
¡ो�

Total : (99) Remand/Observation Home 14,06,35,750 14,70,00,000 10,00,00,000 14,70,00,000

�ोग [97] जȯ.जȯ. एÈट  Total : [97] Implementation of J.J. Act 14,06,35,750 14,70,00,000 10,00,00,000 14,70,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 24,04,96,914 29,71,00,000 25,61,64,000 34,71,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4235-  ȡ�ȡǔजक  �ु¢ȡ तथȡ कã�ȡण �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,16 Major-Head :   4235- Capital Outlay on Social Security and Welfare

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-II कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ 
(�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

 Part-II Central Scheme(Sharing Basis)

   102- बȡल कã�ȡण  102- Child Welfare    

    [99] आगंन�ȡ°ी कȯ Ûġ 
कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [99] Construction of Anganwadi Centres    Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

WCP-Women and Child Development

 [SDG-  02,04]

                                                        [P-02-12-4235-02-102-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) 14,52,67,000 5,20,00,000 4,00,00,000 4,00,00,000

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N(C) 21,79,02,000 7,80,00,000 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000

�ोग [99] आंगन�ȡ°ी कȯ Ûġ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [99] Construction of Anganwadi 
Centres

36,31,69,000 13,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

State Share 4,00,00,000 4,00,00,000

Centre 
Share

6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000

    [96] जȯजȯबȢ k� 
 ȢडÞã� ूȢ 
(ए ए�Ȣ) कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [96] Construction of JJBs And CWCs 
(SAP)

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

WCP-Women and Child Development
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4235-  ȡ�ȡǔजक  �ु¢ȡ तथȡ कã�ȡण �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,16 Major-Head :   4235- Capital Outlay on Social Security and Welfare

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-02-12-4235-02-102-96-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) ... 2,20,00,000 2,20,00,000 2,20,00,000

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N(C) ... 3,30,00,000 3,30,00,000 3,30,00,000

�ोग [96] जȯजȯबȢ k� 
 ȢडÞã�ू Ȣ (ए ए�Ȣ) कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [96] Construction of JJBs And CWCs 
(SAP)

... 5,50,00,000 5,50,00,000 5,50,00,000

State Share 2,20,00,000 2,20,00,000

Centre 
Share

3,30,00,000 3,30,00,000

�ोग  भȡग II-कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ�Ʌ (�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

Total : Part-II Central Scheme
(Sharing Basis)

36,31,69,000 18,50,00,000 15,50,00,000 15,50,00,000

�ोग 102- बȡल कã�ȡण Total : 102- Child Welfare 60,36,65,914 48,21,00,000 41,11,64,000 50,21,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   103- �Ǒ¡लȡ कã�ȡण  103- Women's Welfare    

    [99] �र�×�Ơ ǔƸ�ɉ, 
ǒ�ध�ȡj,ं 
न���ुǓत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
ग¡ृ तथȡ 
å�� ȡǓ�क 
ĤǓ�¢ण उ×�ȡदन 
कȯ Ûġ 

   [99] Home-cum-Vocational Training 
production Centres for Young 
Girls/Women & Destitute Women 
and Widows

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

WCP-Women and Child Development

 [SDG-  08,10]
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4235-  ȡ�ȡǔजक  �ु¢ȡ तथȡ कã�ȡण �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,16 Major-Head :   4235- Capital Outlay on Social Security and Welfare

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-01-12-4235-02-103-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 32,31,288 11,00,00,000 10,39,36,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [99] �र�×�Ơ ǔƸ�ɉ, 
ǒ�ध�ȡjं, न��ु�Ǔत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
ग¡ृ तथȡ å�� ȡǓ�क ĤǓ�¢ण 
उ×�ȡदन कȯ Ûġ 

 Total : [99] Home-cum-Vocational Training 
production Centres for Young 
Girls/Women & Destitute Women 
and Widows

32,31,288 11,00,00,000 10,39,36,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 32,31,288 11,00,00,000 10,39,36,000 10,00,00,000

  भȡग-III कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

 Part-III Centrally Sponsored Schemes(100%)

   103- �Ǒ¡लȡ कã�ȡण  103- Women's Welfare    

    [96] �Ǒ¡लȡj ंकȯ  Ǔलए 
�न èटȨ� ĐȡइǓ   
 कɅ ġ èथȡǒ�त क�नȯ 
कȯ  Ǔलए भ�न 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण ¡ȯत ु�ोजनȡ

   [96] Construction of building setting up 
One Stop Crisis Centre for women 
Scheme

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

WCP-Women and Child Development

 [SDG-  05,09]

                                                        [P-03-12-4235-02-103-96-51] 

 ¡ȡ�तȡनदुȡन 
 ȡ�ȡÛ� 

 09) Grant-in-Aid-General N ... 1,02,00,000 1,02,00,000 2,85,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4235-  ȡ�ȡǔजक  �ु¢ȡ तथȡ कã�ȡण �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,16 Major-Head :   4235- Capital Outlay on Social Security and Welfare

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [96] �Ǒ¡लȡjं कȯ  Ǔलए 
�न èटȨ� ĐȡइǓ    कɅ ġ 
èथȡǒ�त क�नȯ कȯ  Ǔलए भ�न 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण ¡ȯतु �ोजनȡ

 Total : [96] Construction of building setting 
up One Stop Crisis Centre for 
women Scheme

... 1,02,00,000 1,02,00,000 2,85,00,000

    [94] कȡ�कȡजȢ �Ǒ¡लȡ 
छȡğȡ�ȡ ɉ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण@

   [94] Construction of Working Women 
Hostels.

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

WCP-Women and Child Development

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-03-12-4235-02-103-94-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 65,30,00,000 65,30,00,000 107,00,00,000

�ोग [94] कȡ�कȡजȢ �Ǒ¡लȡ 
छȡğȡ�ȡ ɉ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण@

 Total : [94] Construction of Working Women 
Hostels.

... 65,30,00,000 65,30,00,000 107,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग III-कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

Total : Part-III Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes(100%)

... 66,32,00,000 66,32,00,000 109,85,00,000

�ोग 103- �Ǒ¡लȡ कã�ȡण Total : 103- Women's Welfare 32,31,288 77,32,00,000 76,71,36,000 119,85,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� 
घटक �ोजनȡ 

 789- Special Component Plan for Scheduled 
Castes
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4235-  ȡ�ȡǔजक  �ु¢ȡ तथȡ कã�ȡण �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,16 Major-Head :   4235- Capital Outlay on Social Security and Welfare

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [99] आगंन�ȡ°ी  ȰÛट� 
कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [99] Construction of Anganwari Centre    Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

WCP-Women and Child Development

 [SDG-  02,09]

                                                        [P-01-12-4235-02-789-99-51] 

\न ुǓूचत जȡǓत कȯ  
Ǔल�ȯ ǒ��ȯ� \�ं 

 74) Special Component Plan for 
SC

N 1,04,25,984 8,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 8,00,00,000

�ोग [99] आंगन�ȡ°ी  ȰÛट� कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [99] Construction of Anganwari 
Centre

1,04,25,984 8,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 8,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 1,04,25,984 8,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 8,00,00,000

�ोग 789- \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ 

Total : 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

1,04,25,984 8,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 8,00,00,000

�ोग  02  �ȡज कã�ȡण Total : 02 Social Welfare 61,73,23,186 133,53,00,000 119,83,00,000 178,06,00,000

           D.N12 Education 
(Secondary/Elementary)
/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & Technology)/ 
Women and Child 
Development

61,73,23,186 133,53,00,000 119,83,00,000 178,06,00,000

Demand     
              

16 Social Justice, Empowerment/Welfare of  Schedule Castes and Backward 
Classes & Antodaya (SEWA)/Welfare of Ex-Servicemen
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4235-  ȡ�ȡǔजक  �ु¢ȡ तथȡ कã�ȡण �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,16 Major-Head :   4235- Capital Outlay on Social Security and Welfare

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

02  �ȡज कã�ȡण 02-Social Welfare

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101- ǒ�Èलȡंग å�ǒƠ�ɉ 
कȡ कã�ȡण 

 101- Welfare of handicapped    

    [98] �ȡजकȧ� \धं 
ǒ�ƭȡल� �ȡनȢ�त 

   [98] G.I.B Panipat (Boys/Girls)    Demand :(16) Social Justice, 
Empowerment/Welfar
e of  Schedule 
Castes and 
Backward Classes & 
Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of 
Ex-Servicemen

WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, 
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and 
Backward Classes and Antyodaya 
(SEWA)

 [SDG-  04]

                                                        [P-01-16-4235-02-101-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 10,00,00,000 1,30,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [98] �ȡजकȧ� \ंध 
ǒ�ƭȡल� �ȡनȢ�त 

 Total : [98] G.I.B Panipat (Boys/Girls) ... 10,00,00,000 1,30,00,000 10,00,00,000

    [93]  ंèथȡन कȯ  Ǔलए 
Üलȡट � Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� 
कȡ�ȡ[ल�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
(è�ण[ जÛ�ंतȢ)

   [93] Purchase of Institutional plot for 
construction of building of Directorate 
(Swaran Jayanti)

   Demand :(16) Social Justice, 
Empowerment/Welfar
e of  Schedule 
Castes and 
Backward Classes & 
Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of 
Ex-Servicemen

WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, 
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and 
Backward Classes and Antyodaya 
(SEWA)

 [SDG-  01,09]

                                                        [P-01-16-4235-02-101-93-51] 
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4235-  ȡ�ȡǔजक  �ु¢ȡ तथȡ कã�ȡण �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,16 Major-Head :   4235- Capital Outlay on Social Security and Welfare

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 20,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [93]  ंèथȡन कȯ  Ǔलए 
Üलȡट � Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� कȡ�ȡ[ल�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए भ�न कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण (è�ण[ 
जÛ�ंतȢ)

 Total : [93] Purchase of Institutional plot for 
construction of building of 
Directorate (Swaran Jayanti)

... 20,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

    [91] कȡ�[ ĤगǓत  ȯ ज°ुȡ 
¡ुआ �र�å�� 
(�Ȣएलj) ए जȯई- 
 ȡ�ȡǔजक Û�ȡ� 
k� \Ǔधकȡर�तȡ 
(SJE-PLO-CAP)

   [91] Performance Linked Outlay (PLO) for 
Social Justice and Empowerment ( 
SJE-PLO-CAP)

   Demand :(16) Social Justice, 
Empowerment/Welfar
e of  Schedule 
Castes and 
Backward Classes & 
Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of 
Ex-Servicemen

WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, 
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and 
Backward Classes and Antyodaya 
(SEWA)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-16-4235-02-101-91-51] 

\Û� Ĥभȡ�  34) Other Charges N ... 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग [91] कȡ�[ ĤगǓत  ȯ जु°ȡ 
¡ुआ �र�å�� (�Ȣएलj) ए जȯई- 
 ȡ�ȡǔजक Û�ȡ� k� 
\Ǔधकȡर�तȡ (SJE-PLO-CAP)

 Total : [91] Performance Linked Outlay 
(PLO) for Social Justice and 
Empowerment ( SJE-PLO-CAP)

... 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 130,00,00,000 103,30,00,000 120,00,00,000

  भȡग-III कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

 Part-III Centrally Sponsored Schemes(100%)
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4235-  ȡ�ȡǔजक  �ु¢ȡ तथȡ कã�ȡण �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,16 Major-Head :   4235- Capital Outlay on Social Security and Welfare

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   101- ǒ�Èलȡंग å�ǒƠ�ɉ 
कȡ कã�ȡण 

 101- Welfare of handicapped    

    [92]  लुभ भȡ�त 
\Ǔभ�ȡन  Êु�� 
भȡ�त \Ǔभ�ȡन 

   [92] Accessible India Campaign sugamya 
Bharat Abhiyan (SIPDA)

   Demand :(16) Social Justice, 
Empowerment/Welfar
e of  Schedule 
Castes and 
Backward Classes & 
Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of 
Ex-Servicemen

WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, 
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and 
Backward Classes and Antyodaya 
(SEWA)

 [SDG-  08]

                                                        [P-03-16-4235-02-101-92-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग [92]  ुलभ भȡ�त \Ǔभ�ȡन 
 ुÊ�� भȡ�त \Ǔभ�ȡन 

 Total : [92] Accessible India Campaign 
sugamya Bharat Abhiyan 
(SIPDA)

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग  भȡग III-कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

Total : Part-III Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes(100%)

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग 101- ǒ�Èलȡंग å�ǒƠ�ɉ कȡ 
कã�ȡण 

Total : 101- Welfare of handicapped ... 130,01,00,000 103,31,00,000 120,01,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   104- �ƨृ, \�Ơ तथȡ 
Ǔनè ȡ¡ȡ� å�ǒƠ�ɉ 
कȡ कã�ȡण 

 104- Welfare of aged, infirm and destitute    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4235-  ȡ�ȡǔजक  �ु¢ȡ तथȡ कã�ȡण �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,16 Major-Head :   4235- Capital Outlay on Social Security and Welfare

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [99] \नȡथ एं� ब±ूɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए कã�ȡण ग¡ृ ( 
è�ण[ ज�ंतȢ 
�र��ोजनȡ) नȡ� 
बदलक� �ƨृȡĮ�

   [99] Home for Aged and Infirms Rewari, 
(Swaran Jayanti Project) Renamed 
as Old Age Homes

   Demand :(16) Social Justice, 
Empowerment/Welfar
e of  Schedule 
Castes and 
Backward Classes & 
Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of 
Ex-Servicemen

WSB-Social Justice, Empowerment, 
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and 
Backward Classes and Antyodaya 
(SEWA)

 [SDG-  10]

                                                        [P-01-16-4235-02-104-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 10,00,00,000 1,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [99] \नȡथ एं� बू±ɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए कã�ȡण ग¡ृ ( è�ण[ ज�ंतȢ 
�र��ोजनȡ) नȡ� बदलक� 
�ƨृȡĮ�

 Total : [99] Home for Aged and Infirms 
Rewari, (Swaran Jayanti Project) 
Renamed as Old Age Homes

... 10,00,00,000 1,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 10,00,00,000 1,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग 104- �ƨृ, \�Ơ तथȡ 
Ǔनè ȡ¡ȡ� å�ǒƠ�ɉ कȡ कã�ȡण 

Total : 104- Welfare of aged, infirm and 
destitute

... 10,00,00,000 1,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग  02  �ȡज कã�ȡण Total : 02 Social Welfare ... 140,01,00,000 103,32,00,000 130,01,00,000

           D.N16 Social Justice, 
Empowerment/Welfare 
of  Schedule Castes 
and Backward Classes 
& Antodaya 
(SEWA)/Welfare of Ex-
Servicemen

... 140,01,00,000 103,32,00,000 130,01,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,16 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4235-  ȡ�ȡǔजक  �ु¢ȡ तथȡ कã�ȡण �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 12,16 Major-Head :   4235- Capital Outlay on Social Security and Welfare

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग4235-  ȡ�ȡǔजक  �ु¢ȡ 
तथȡ कã�ȡण �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 4235- Capital Outlay on Social Security 
and Welfare

61,73,23,186 273,54,00,000 223,15,00,000 308,07,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  11,15
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4250 æɊ ĝđĭÿ ĝĸęĭôŃ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4250 Capital Outlay on other Social Services

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  11 Demand No. : 11 59,60,000 0 59,60,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  15 Demand No. : 15 124,00,00,000 0 124,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 124,59,60,000 0 124,59,60,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ �ǔजèĚȡ�,  ¡कȡ�ी  Ǔ�Ǔत�ȡं, ¡र��ȡणȡ
Ǔनदȯ�क, कȫ�ल ǒ�कȡ  तथȡ kƭोǓगक ĤǓ�¢ण/ 
�ोजगȡ�/ ��ुȡ �ȡ�लȯ
Į� आ�Ơु, ¡र��ȡणȡ

Head of Departments: Registrar, Co-opeative Societies, Haryana

Director, Skill Development & Industrial Training/ Employment/ 
Youth Affair

Labour-Commissioner, Haryana

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 11 Co-operation/Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affair

 201- Į�  201-Labour 36,60 0  58,00    58,00 58,00

 789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ  789-Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

... 0  1,60    1,60 1,60

Demand 15 Labour/Youth Empowerment & Entrepreneurship (Skill Development & Industrial Training, 
Employment, Youth Affair)

 201- Į�  201-Labour 15,92,69 0  90,15,00    51,30,00 102,00,00

 789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ  789-Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

10,80,51 0  17,00,00    14,20,00 22,00,00

 800- \Û� å��  800-Other Expenditure 4,10,03 0  0    0 0

योग \Û�  �ȡज  ȯ�ȡjं �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
other Social Services

31,19,83 0  107,74,60   66,09,60 124,59,60

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 31,19,83  107,74,60          66,09,60          124,59,60
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
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            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 
Scheme

...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11,15 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4250- \Û�  �ȡज  ȯ�ȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 11,15 Major-Head :   4250- Capital Outlay on other Social Services

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    11 Co-operation/Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affair

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   201- Į�  201- Labour    

    [98]  ¡कȡ�ी Į� एं� 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण Ĥ ंघ को 
Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

   [98] Share Capital to Co-Operative 
Labour and Construction Federation

   Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  08]

                                                        [P-01-11-4250-51-201-98-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N 35,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग [98]  ¡कȡ�ी Į� एं� 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण Ĥ ंघ को Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

 Total : [98] Share Capital to Co-Operative 
Labour and Construction 
Federation

35,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

    [95] Į� ए�ं Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
 ¡कȡर�तȡj ंकȯ  
Ǔलए Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

   [95] Share Capital to Labour & 
Construction Cooperatives

   Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  08]

                                                        [P-01-11-4250-51-201-95-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N 1,60,000 8,00,000 8,00,000 8,00,000

�ोग [95] Į� ए�ं Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
 ¡कȡर�तȡjं कȯ  Ǔलए Ǒ¡è ȡ 
�ूंजȢ 

 Total : [95] Share Capital to Labour & 
Construction Cooperatives

1,60,000 8,00,000 8,00,000 8,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 36,60,000 58,00,000 58,00,000 58,00,000

�ोग 201- Į� Total : 201- Labour 36,60,000 58,00,000 58,00,000 58,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11,15 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4250- \Û�  �ȡज  ȯ�ȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 11,15 Major-Head :   4250- Capital Outlay on other Social Services

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� 
घटक �ोजनȡ 

 789- Special Component Plan for Scheduled 
Castes

   

    [97] \न ुǓूचत  ¡कȡ�ी 
Į� एं� Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
Ĥ ंघ को Ǒ¡è ȡ 
�ूंजȢ 

   [97] Share captial to Schedule castes 
Labour and construction societies

   Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  10]

                                                        [P-01-11-4250-51-789-97-51] 

\न ुǓूचत जȡǓत कȯ  
Ǔल�ȯ ǒ��ȯ� \�ं 

 74) Special Component Plan for 
SC

N ... 1,60,000 1,60,000 1,60,000

�ोग [97] \नु ूǓचत  ¡कȡ�ी 
Į� एं� Ǔन�ȡ[ण Ĥ ंघ को Ǒ¡è ȡ 
�ूंजȢ 

 Total : [97] Share captial to Schedule castes 
Labour and construction 
societies

... 1,60,000 1,60,000 1,60,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 1,60,000 1,60,000 1,60,000

�ोग 789- \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ 

Total : 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

... 1,60,000 1,60,000 1,60,000

           D.N11 Co-operation/Food Civil 
Supplies and Consumer 
Affair

36,60,000 59,60,000 59,60,000 59,60,000

Demand     
              

15 Labour/Youth Empowerment & Entrepreneurship (Skill Development & 
Industrial Training, Employment, Youth Affair)
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11,15 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4250- \Û�  �ȡज  ȯ�ȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 11,15 Major-Head :   4250- Capital Outlay on other Social Services

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   201- Į�  201- Labour    

    [96] Ǔ�कǓत    [96] Construction of Labour Court 
Complex

   Demand :(15) Labour/Youth 
Empowerment & 
Entrepreneurship 
(Skill Development & 
Industrial Training, 
Employment, Youth 
Affair)

LAB-Labour

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-15-4250-51-201-96-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 15,00,000 15,00,000 70,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... ... 15,00,000 20,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... ... 1,00,00,000 1,10,00,000

�ोग [96] Ǔ�कǓत  Total : [96] Construction of Labour Court 
Complex

... 15,00,000 1,30,00,000 2,00,00,000

    [94] kƭोǓगक ĤǓ�¢ण 
कȯ  ǒ�कȡ  कȯ  Ǔलए 
बǓुन�ȡदी ढȡंचȯ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण k� 
��Ȣन�ी ए�ं 
उ�क�ण कȡ 
आधǓुनकȧक�ण

   [94] Creation of Infrastructure for 
Development of Industrial Training 
and Modernisation of Machinery & 
Equipment

   Demand :(15) Labour/Youth 
Empowerment & 
Entrepreneurship 
(Skill Development & 
Industrial Training, 
Employment, Youth 
Affair)

ITV-Youth Empowerment and 
Entrepreneurship Department (Skill 
Development and Industrial Training, 
Employ

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-15-4250-51-201-94-51] 
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11,15 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4250- \Û�  �ȡज  ȯ�ȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 11,15 Major-Head :   4250- Capital Outlay on other Social Services

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 15,92,68,533 25,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 55,00,00,000 20,80,00,000 54,75,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... ... 20,00,000 25,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 10,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग [94] kƭोǓगक ĤǓ�¢ण कȯ  
ǒ�कȡ  कȯ  Ǔलए बुǓन�ȡदी ढȡंचȯ 
कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण k� ��Ȣन�ी ए�ं 
उ�क�ण कȡ आधुǓनकȧक�ण

 Total : [94] Creation of Infrastructure for 
Development of Industrial 
Training and Modernisation of 
Machinery & Equipment

15,92,68,533 90,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 15,92,68,533 90,15,00,000 51,30,00,000 102,00,00,000

�ोग 201- Į� Total : 201- Labour 15,92,68,533 90,15,00,000 51,30,00,000 102,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� 
घटक �ोजनȡ 

 789- Special Component Plan for Scheduled 
Castes

   

    [99] \न ूǓूचत जȡǓत कȯ  
छȡğɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
Ǔन�णु[ ĤǓ�¢ण 

   [99] Skill Training for Scheduled Castes 
students

   Demand :(15) Labour/Youth 
Empowerment & 
Entrepreneurship 
(Skill Development & 
Industrial Training, 
Employment, Youth 
Affair)

ITV-Youth Empowerment and 
Entrepreneurship Department (Skill 
Development and Industrial Training, 
Employ

 [SDG-  08]

                                                        [P-01-15-4250-51-789-99-51] 
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11,15 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4250- \Û�  �ȡज  ȯ�ȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 11,15 Major-Head :   4250- Capital Outlay on other Social Services

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N 10,01,75,668 12,00,00,000 12,00,00,000 17,00,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 21,589 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

�ोग [99] \नू ूǓचत जȡǓत कȯ  
छȡğɉ कȯ  Ǔलए Ǔन�ुण[ ĤǓ�¢ण 

 Total : [99] Skill Training for Scheduled 
Castes students

10,01,97,257 14,00,00,000 14,00,00,000 19,00,00,000

    [98] \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔल�ȯ ĤǓ�ǔ¢ण 
भ�न 

   [98] Training Building for Scheduled 
Castes  Wings

   Demand :(15) Labour/Youth 
Empowerment & 
Entrepreneurship 
(Skill Development & 
Industrial Training, 
Employment, Youth 
Affair)

ITV-Youth Empowerment and 
Entrepreneurship Department (Skill 
Development and Industrial Training, 
Employ

 [SDG-  08,10]

                                                        [P-01-15-4250-51-789-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 78,54,195 3,00,00,000 20,00,000 3,00,00,000

�ोग [98] \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔल�ȯ ĤǓ�ǔ¢ण भ�न 

 Total : [98] Training Building for Scheduled 
Castes  Wings

78,54,195 3,00,00,000 20,00,000 3,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 10,80,51,452 17,00,00,000 14,20,00,000 22,00,00,000

�ोग 789- \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ 

Total : 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

10,80,51,452 17,00,00,000 14,20,00,000 22,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� å��  800- Other Expenditure    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11,15 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4250- \Û�  �ȡज  ȯ�ȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 11,15 Major-Head :   4250- Capital Outlay on other Social Services

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [97] ��Ȣन�ी ए�ं 
उ�क�ण कȡ 
आधǓुनकȧक�ण

   [97] Modernisation of Machinery & 
Equipment

   Demand :(15) Labour/Youth 
Empowerment & 
Entrepreneurship 
(Skill Development & 
Industrial Training, 
Employment, Youth 
Affair)

ITV-Youth Empowerment and 
Entrepreneurship Department (Skill 
Development and Industrial Training, 
Employ

 [SDG-  04]

                                                        [P-01-15-4250-51-800-97-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N 4,09,99,269 ... ... ...

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 4,000 ... ... ...

�ोग [97] ��Ȣन�ी ए�ं उ�क�ण 
कȡ आधुǓनकȧक�ण

 Total : [97] Modernisation of Machinery & 
Equipment

4,10,03,269 ... ... ...

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 4,10,03,269 ... ... ...

�ोग 800- \Û� å�� Total : 800- Other Expenditure 4,10,03,269 ... ... ...

           D.N15 Labour/Youth 
Empowerment & 
Entrepreneurship (Skill 
Development & 
Industrial Training, 
Employment, Youth 
Affair)

30,83,23,254 107,15,00,000 65,50,00,000 124,00,00,000

�ोग4250- \Û�  �ȡज  ȯ�ȡj ं
�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Total : 4250- Capital Outlay on other Social 
Services

31,19,83,254 107,74,60,000 66,09,60,000 124,59,60,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  10
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4401 Ďĝĕ øĴ ĮĜ øđŊ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4401 Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  10 Demand No. : 10 320,00,00,000 0 320,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 320,00,00,000 0 320,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क कृǒ� तथȡ Ǒक ȡन कã�ȡण ǒ�भȡग, 
¡र��ȡणȡ
Ǔनदȯ�क, बȡग�ȡनȢ

Head of Departments: Director Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department, Haryana

Director, Horticulture

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

 113- कृǒ� इंजȢǓन�र�ंग  113-Agricultural Engineering 13,10,43 0  235,00,00    25,01,00 40,00,00

 119- बȡग�ȡनȢ k�  ÞजȢ � लɅ  119-Horticulture and Vegetable 
Crops

... 0  60,30,00    9,59,00 60,00,00

 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ�  190-Investments in Public Sector 
and other Undertakings

180,00,00 0  200,00,00    400,00,00 220,00,00

योग � ल कृǒ� क�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Crop Husbandry

193,10,43 0  495,30,00   434,60,00 320,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 193,10,43  295,30,00          434,60,00          320,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  200,00,00       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4401- � ल कृǒ� क�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4401- Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying 
Development/ Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   113- कृǒ� इंजȢǓन�र�ंग  113- Agricultural Engineering    

    [97] �ूंजȢगत आǔèत�ɉ 
कȯ   जृन/ख�ीद कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

   [97] Scheme for creation/ Purchase of 
Capital Assets 

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare 
Department/ Horticulture

     (99) कृǒ� ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत 
�र� à�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
 जृन/ख�ीद कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

      (99) Scheme for creation/ Purchase of 
Capital Assets for Agriculture 
Department 

Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare 
Department/ Horticulture

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-10-4401-51-113-97-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 6,56,49,000 24,10,00,000 14,30,00,000 19,10,00,000

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N 5,79,10,272 10,00,00,000 7,60,00,000 8,00,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... 20,00,000 1,80,00,000 1,80,00,000

èटो� तथȡ उ�क�ण  47) Stores and Equipment N ... 50,00,000 ... 10,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 12,34,000 20,00,000 1,30,00,000 1,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4401- � ल कृǒ� क�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4401- Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग (99) कृǒ� ǒ�भȡग कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ूंजȢगत �र� à�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
 जृन/ख�ीद कȧ �ोजनȡ

Total : (99) Scheme for creation/ Purchase 
of Capital Assets for Agriculture 
Department 

12,47,93,272 35,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

     (98) उƭȡǓनकȧ ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत 
�र� à�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
 जृन/ख�ीद कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

      (98) Scheme for creation/ Purchase of 
Capital Assets for Horticulture  
Department

Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare 
Department/ Horticulture

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-4401-51-113-97-98] 

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 23,28,050 ... ... ...

�ोग (98) उƭȡǓनकȧ ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत �र� à�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
 जृन/ख�ीद कȧ �ोजनȡ

Total : (98) Scheme for creation/ Purchase 
of Capital Assets for Horticulture  
Department

23,28,050 ... ... ...

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-10-4401-51-113-97-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 39,21,790 ... ... ...

�ोग [97] �ूंजȢगत आǔèत�ɉ कȯ  
 जृन/ख�ीद कȧ �ोजनȡ

 Total : [97] Scheme for creation/ Purchase 
of Capital Assets 

13,10,43,112 35,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 30,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4401- � ल कृǒ� क�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4401- Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [94] �ȡ� ुĤदू�ण 
Ǔन�ȡ�ण �¡ल k� 
 ंèथȡगत 
 Ǻु±ीक�ण  तत 
ǒ�कȡ  कȯ  Ǔलए 
è�Íछ �ȡ� ु
�र��ोजनȡ कȯ  
\तंग[त � ल 
\��ȯ�ɉ कȯ  Ĥबंधन 
कȯ  Ǿ� �Ʌ  ंèथȡगत 
ढȡंचȯ को  Ǻु± 
क�नȡ -ए �Ȣ�Ȣ 
\जु[न

   [94] Air Pollution Abatement Initiatives 
and Strenthening Institutional 
Strengthening Institutional Structure 
as management of crop residue 
under Clean Air Project for 
Sustainable Development -SPV 
ARJUN

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare 
Department/ Horticulture

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-4401-51-113-94-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... ... 1,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [94] �ȡ�ु Ĥदू�ण Ǔन�ȡ�ण 
�¡ल k�  ंèथȡगत  ुǺ±ीक�ण 
 तत ǒ�कȡ  कȯ  Ǔलए è�Íछ 
�ȡ�ु �र��ोजनȡ कȯ  \ंतग[त � ल 
\��ȯ�ɉ कȯ  Ĥबंधन कȯ  Ǿ� �Ʌ 
 ंèथȡगत ढȡंचȯ को  ुǺ± क�नȡ 
-ए �Ȣ�Ȣ \जु[न

 Total : [94] Air Pollution Abatement 
Initiatives and Strenthening 
Institutional Strengthening 
Institutional Structure as 
management of crop residue 
under Clean Air Project for 
Sustainable Development -SPV 
ARJUN

... ... 1,00,000 10,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4401- � ल कृǒ� क�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4401- Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 13,10,43,112 35,00,00,000 25,01,00,000 40,00,00,000

  भȡग-III कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

 Part-III Centrally Sponsored Schemes(100%)

   113- कृǒ� इंजȢǓन�र�ंग  113- Agricultural Engineering    

    [95] बǓुन�ȡदी  ǒु�धȡ�ɉ 
k� कृǒ� ǒ�कȡ  
 ंबंǓधत 
गǓतǒ�Ǔध�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
कɅ ġी� ǒ�ƣ आ�ोग 
कȧ Ǔ �ȡर��ɉ कȯ  
\न ुȡ�  

   [95] Infrastructural and activities related 
to Agricultural development on the 
Recommendations of the Central 
Finance Commission

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare 
Department/ Horticulture

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-03-10-4401-51-113-95-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 200,00,00,000 ... ...

�ोग [95] बुǓन�ȡदी  ुǒ�धȡ�ɉ 
k� कृǒ� ǒ�कȡ   ंबंǓधत 
गǓतǒ�Ǔध�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए कɅ ġी� ǒ�ƣ 
आ�ोग कȧ Ǔ �ȡर��ɉ कȯ  \नु ȡ� 
 

 Total : [95] Infrastructural and activities 
related to Agricultural 
development on the 
Recommendations of the Central 
Finance Commission

... 200,00,00,000 ... ...

�ोग  भȡग III-कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

Total : Part-III Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes(100%)

... 200,00,00,000 ... ...

�ोग 113- कृǒ� इंजȢǓन�र�ंग Total : 113- Agricultural Engineering 13,10,43,112 235,00,00,000 25,01,00,000 40,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4401- � ल कृǒ� क�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4401- Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   119- बȡग�ȡनȢ k� 
 ÞजȢ � लɅ

 119- Horticulture and Vegetable Crops    

    [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �Ʌ  तत 
बȡग�ȡनȢ को ब±ȡ�ȡ 
दȯनȯ कȯ  Ǔलए जȡ�ȡन 
\तं�ȡ[ƶȢ�  ¡�ोग 
एजɅ Ȣ (जȯआई Ȣए) 
�र��ोजनȡ बȡग�ȡनȢ 
ǒ�भȡग कȧ ¢�तȡ 
को �जबतू क�नȡ

   [99] The Japan International Cooperation 
Agency (JICA) Project for Promoting 
Sustainable Horticulture in Haryana 
Strengthening the capacity of 
Department of Horticulture 

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

HOR-Horticulture

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-4401-51-119-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 7,00,00,000 3,81,00,000 13,50,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... 1,80,00,000 56,00,000 2,00,00,000

 ंगणनȡ ( चूनȡ 
ĤोƭȫǓगकȧ) 

 88) Computerisation (IT) N ... ... ... 50,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 11,50,00,000 22,00,000 4,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4401- � ल कृǒ� क�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4401- Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �Ʌ  तत 
बȡग�ȡनȢ को ब±ȡ�ȡ दȯनȯ कȯ  Ǔलए 
जȡ�ȡन \ंत�ȡ[ƶȢ�  ¡�ोग एजɅ Ȣ 
(जȯआई Ȣए) �र��ोजनȡ बȡग�ȡनȢ 
ǒ�भȡग कȧ ¢�तȡ को �जबूत 
क�नȡ

 Total : [99] The Japan International 
Cooperation Agency (JICA) 
Project for Promoting 
Sustainable Horticulture in 
Haryana Strengthening the 
capacity of Department of 
Horticulture 

... 20,30,00,000 4,59,00,000 20,00,00,000

    [98] बȡग�ȡनȢ ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत 
�र� ं�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण Đ� ¡ȯत ु
�ोजनȡ

   [98] Scheme for Creation/Purchase of 
Capital Assets for Horticulture 
Department

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

HOR-Horticulture

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-4401-51-119-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 38,90,00,000 4,90,00,000 37,00,00,000

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 50,00,000 ... 50,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... ... ... 10,00,000

èटो� तथȡ उ�क�ण  47) Stores and Equipment N ... 50,00,000 ... 50,00,000

 ंगणनȡ ( चूनȡ 
ĤोƭȫǓगकȧ) 

 88) Computerisation (IT) N ... ... ... 10,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 10,00,000 10,00,000 1,80,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4401- � ल कृǒ� क�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4401- Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [98] बȡग�ȡनȢ ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत �र� ं�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण Đ� ¡ȯतु �ोजनȡ

 Total : [98] Scheme for Creation/Purchase of 
Capital Assets for Horticulture 
Department

... 40,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 60,30,00,000 9,59,00,000 60,00,00,000

�ोग 119- बȡग�ȡनȢ k�  ÞजȢ 
� लɅ

Total : 119- Horticulture and Vegetable Crops ... 60,30,00,000 9,59,00,000 60,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ 
तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

 190- Investments in Public Sector and other 
Undertakings

   

    [97] इǔÈ�टी कȰ ǒ�टल टू 
इंǑड�ȡ इंट�नȯ�नल 
¡ȨǑट[कãच� �ȡकȶ ट 
(IIHM) गनȫ�, 
 ोनȢ�त

   [97] Equity Capital to India International 
Horticulture Market (IIHM) Ganaur, 
Sonepat

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

HOR-Horticulture

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-10-4401-51-190-97-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N 180,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 400,00,00,000 220,00,00,000

�ोग [97] इǔÈ�टी कȰ ǒ�टल टू 
इंǑड�ȡ इंट�नȯ�नल ¡ȨǑट[कãच� 
�ȡकȶ ट (IIHM) गनȫ�,  ोनȢ�त

 Total : [97] Equity Capital to India 
International Horticulture Market 
(IIHM) Ganaur, Sonepat

180,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 400,00,00,000 220,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 180,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 400,00,00,000 220,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4401- � ल कृǒ� क�[ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4401- Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ तथȡ 
\Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

Total : 190- Investments in Public Sector and 
other Undertakings

180,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 400,00,00,000 220,00,00,000

           D.N10 Agriculture & Farmers’ 
Welfare/ Horticulture/ 
Animal Husbandry and 
Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment, 
Forest and Wildlife

193,10,43,112 495,30,00,000 434,60,00,000 320,00,00,000

�ोग4401- � ल कृǒ� क�[ �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 4401- Capital Outlay on Crop 
Husbandry

193,10,43,112 495,30,00,000 434,60,00,000 320,00,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  10
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4403 čĚĲ čĭĕċ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4403 Capital Outlay On Animal Husbandry

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  10 Demand No. : 10 150,00,00,000 0 150,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 150,00,00,000 0 150,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क, �� ु�ȡलन Head of Departments: Director, Animal Husbandry and Dairy Development

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

 101- �� ुǓचǑक× ȡ  ȯ�ȡ तथȡ �� ुè�ȡèØ�  101-Veterinary Services and Animal 
Health

48,51,74 0  71,50,00    60,50,00 150,00,00

योग ��ु �ȡलन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay On 
Animal Husbandry

48,51,74 0  71,50,00   60,50,00 150,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 48,51,74  71,50,00          60,50,00          150,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4403- �� ु�ȡलन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4403- Capital Outlay On Animal Husbandry

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying 
Development/ Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101- �� ुǓचǑक× ȡ  ȯ�ȡ 
तथȡ �� ुè�ȡèØ� 

 101- Veterinary Services and Animal Health    

    [99] �ȡÏ� �Ʌ �� ु
ǓचǑक× ȡ 
\� ं�चनȡ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [99] Construction of Veterinary 
Infrastructure in the State

      

     (99) �ȡÏ�  ¡ȡ�तȡ       (99) State Assistance Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

ANH-Animal Husbandry

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-10-4403-51-101-99-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 31,15,74,743 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

�ोग (99) �ȡÏ�  ¡ȡ�तȡ Total : (99) State Assistance 31,15,74,743 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 80,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4403- �� ु�ȡलन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4403- Capital Outlay On Animal Husbandry

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

     (98) नȡबȡड[  ¡ȡ�तȡ       (98) NABARD Assistance Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

ANH-Animal Husbandry

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-10-4403-51-101-99-98] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 7,21,64,000 30,00,00,000 19,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग (98) नȡबȡड[  ¡ȡ�तȡ Total : (98) NABARD Assistance 7,21,64,000 30,00,00,000 19,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग [99] �ȡÏ� �Ʌ ��ु 
ǓचǑक× ȡ \� ं�चनȡ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [99] Construction of Veterinary 
Infrastructure in the State

38,37,38,743 70,00,00,000 59,00,00,000 110,00,00,000

    [97] ���ुȡलन ǒ�भȡग 
कȯ  Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत 
 ं�ǒƣ कȯ  
 जृन/ख�ीद कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

   [97] Scheme for creation/ Purchase of 
Capital Assets for Animal Husbandry 
Department

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

ANH-Animal Husbandry

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-4403-51-101-97-51] 

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 44,27,065 ... ... 5,00,00,000

èटो� तथȡ उ�क�ण  47) Stores and Equipment N 4,83,95,292 1,45,00,000 1,45,00,000 28,00,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... ... ... 2,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4403- �� ु�ȡलन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4403- Capital Outlay On Animal Husbandry

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 4,86,12,990 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग [97] ��ु�ȡलन ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ कȯ  
 जृन/ख�ीद कȧ �ोजनȡ

 Total : [97] Scheme for creation/ Purchase 
of Capital Assets for Animal 
Husbandry Department

10,14,35,347 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 48,51,74,090 71,50,00,000 60,50,00,000 150,00,00,000

�ोग 101- ��ु ǓचǑक× ȡ  ȯ�ȡ 
तथȡ ��ु è�ȡèØ� 

Total : 101- Veterinary Services and Animal 
Health

48,51,74,090 71,50,00,000 60,50,00,000 150,00,00,000

           D.N10 Agriculture & Farmers’ 
Welfare/ Horticulture/ 
Animal Husbandry and 
Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment, 
Forest and Wildlife

48,51,74,090 71,50,00,000 60,50,00,000 150,00,00,000

�ोग4403- �� ु�ȡलन �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 4403- Capital Outlay On Animal 
Husbandry

48,51,74,090 71,50,00,000 60,50,00,000 150,00,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  10
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4405 đþĕı čĭĕċ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4405 Capital Outlay on Fisheries

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  10 Demand No. : 10 8,00,00,000 0 8,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 8,00,00,000 0 8,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क, �छलȢ �ȡलन Head of Departments: Director, Fisheries

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

 001- Ǔनद�ȯन तथȡ  Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 2,59,19 0  4,00,00    3,00,00 8,00,00

योग �छलȢ �ȡलन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Fisheries

2,59,19 0  4,00,00   3,00,00 8,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 2,59,19  4,00,00          3,00,00          8,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4405- �छलȢ �ȡलन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4405- Capital Outlay on Fisheries

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying 
Development/ Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनद�ȯन तथȡ  
Ĥ�ȡ न

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [99] �×è� ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ 
कȯ   जृन/Đ� कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

   [99] Scheme for creation/ Purchase of 
Capital Assets for Fisheries  
Department

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

FIS-Fisheries

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-4405-51-001-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 12,89,348 1,00,00,000 ... 1,90,00,000

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N 9,06,707 20,00,000 20,00,000 1,80,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... 50,00,000 50,00,000 80,00,000

èटो� तथȡ उ�क�ण  47) Stores and Equipment N 2,34,81,318 2,25,00,000 2,25,00,000 3,00,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 2,41,956 5,00,000 5,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग [99] �×è� ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ कȯ  
 जृन/Đ� कȧ �ोजनȡ

 Total : [99] Scheme for creation/ Purchase 
of Capital Assets for Fisheries  
Department

2,59,19,329 4,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 8,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 2,59,19,329 4,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 8,00,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 174
Page No    174

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4405- �छलȢ �ȡलन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4405- Capital Outlay on Fisheries

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 001- Ǔनद�ȯन तथȡ  
Ĥ�ȡ न

Total : 001- Direction and Administration 2,59,19,329 4,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 8,00,00,000

           D.N10 Agriculture & Farmers’ 
Welfare/ Horticulture/ 
Animal Husbandry and 
Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment, 
Forest and Wildlife

2,59,19,329 4,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 8,00,00,000

�ोग4405- �छलȢ �ȡलन �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 4405- Capital Outlay on Fisheries 2,59,19,329 4,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 8,00,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 175
Page No    175

                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  10
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4406 ęĭĮċøı ðŃ ę ęɊ ŮĭĮĆĒोŃ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4406 Capital Outlay On Forestry and Wild Life

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  10 Demand No. : 10 1,88,00,000 0 1,88,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 1,88,00,000 0 1,88,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ĥधȡन �Éु� �न  ं�¢क, �न तथȡ �Û�जȢ�/ 
Ǔनदȯ�क, ��ȡ[��ण तथȡ जल�ȡ� ु�र��त[न

Head of Departments: PCCF,  Forests & Wildlife/ Director, Environment & Climate 
Change

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

01- �ȡǓनकȧ 01-Forestry

 101- �न  ं�¢ण, ǒ�कȡ  k� �नुज[नन  101-Forest Conservation, 
Development and Regeneration

33,46 0  50,00    50,00 1,50,00

02- ��ȡ[��णȢ� �ȡǓनकȧ तथȡ �Û� जȢ� 02-Environmental Forestry and  Wild Life

 110- �Û�जȢ�  110-Wildlife ... 0  20,00    20,00 38,00

योग �ȡǓनकȧ एं� �Û� Ĥȡǔण�ɉ �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å��

TOTAL - Capital Outlay On 
Forestry and Wild Life

33,46 0  70,00   70,00 1,88,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 33,46  70,00          70,00          1,88,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4406- �ȡǓनकȧ एं� �Û� Ĥȡǔण�ɉ �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4406- Capital Outlay On Forestry and Wild Life

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying 
Development/ Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

01 �ȡǓनकȧ 01-Forestry

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101- �न  ं�¢ण, 
ǒ�कȡ  k� 
�नुज[नन

 101- Forest Conservation, Development and 
Regeneration

   

    [99] �न ǒ�ंग कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण/ख�ीद कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

   [99] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets for Forest wing

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife 
Department (Forest and Wildlife , 
Environment and Climate Change)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-4406-01-101-99-51] 

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 9,47,283 25,00,000 25,00,000 1,00,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 23,99,009 25,00,000 25,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग [99] �न ǒ�ंग कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ कȯ  Ǔन�ȡ[ण/ख�ीद 
कȧ �ोजनȡ

 Total : [99] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets for Forest wing

33,46,292 50,00,000 50,00,000 1,50,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 33,46,292 50,00,000 50,00,000 1,50,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4406- �ȡǓनकȧ एं� �Û� Ĥȡǔण�ɉ �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4406- Capital Outlay On Forestry and Wild Life

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 101- �न  ं�¢ण, ǒ�कȡ  
k� �ुनज[नन

Total : 101- Forest Conservation, 
Development and Regeneration

33,46,292 50,00,000 50,00,000 1,50,00,000

�ोग  01 �ȡǓनकȧ Total : 01 Forestry 33,46,292 50,00,000 50,00,000 1,50,00,000

02 ��ȡ[��णȢ� �ȡǓनकȧ तथȡ 
�Û� जȢ� 

02-Environmental Forestry and  Wild Life

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   110- �Û�जȢ�  110- Wildlife    

    [99] �Û�जȢ� ǒ�ंग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ 
कȯ  Ǔन�ȡ[ण/ख�ीद 
कȧ �ोजनȡ

   [99] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets for Wildlife wing

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife 
Department (Forest and Wildlife , 
Environment and Climate Change)

 [SDG-  15]

                                                        [P-01-10-4406-02-110-99-51] 

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... 10,00,000 15,00,000 30,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 10,00,000 5,00,000 8,00,000

�ोग [99] �Û�जȢ� ǒ�ंग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण/ख�ीद कȧ �ोजनȡ

 Total : [99] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets for Wildlife wing

... 20,00,000 20,00,000 38,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 20,00,000 20,00,000 38,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4406- �ȡǓनकȧ एं� �Û� Ĥȡǔण�ɉ �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4406- Capital Outlay On Forestry and Wild Life

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 110- �Û�जȢ� Total : 110- Wildlife ... 20,00,000 20,00,000 38,00,000

�ोग  02 ��ȡ[��णȢ� �ȡǓनकȧ 
तथȡ �Û� जȢ� 

Total : 02 Environmental Forestry and  Wild 
Life

... 20,00,000 20,00,000 38,00,000

           D.N10 Agriculture & Farmers’ 
Welfare/ Horticulture/ 
Animal Husbandry and 
Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment, 
Forest and Wildlife

33,46,292 70,00,000 70,00,000 1,88,00,000

�ोग4406- �ȡǓनकȧ एं� �Û� 
Ĥȡǔण�ɉ �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Total : 4406- Capital Outlay On Forestry and 
Wild Life

33,46,292 70,00,000 70,00,000 1,88,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  11
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4408 ùĭȨ~ ĐŃĄĭēĆ ćĈĭ ĐĭŃĄĭúĭē čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4408 Capital Outlay on Food Storage and Warehousing

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  11 Demand No. : 11 18119,00,00,000 0 18119,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 18119,00,00,000 0 18119,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क, खȡƭ एं� �Ǔूत[ Head of Departments: Director, Food and Supplies

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 11 Co-operation/Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affair

01- खȡƭ 01-Food

 101- \ǓधĤȡǓƯ तथȡ �Ǔूत[  101-Procurement and Supply 13512,80,24 0  16086,45,00    15820,00,00 18050,00,00

      Deduct/Recoveries 13803,58,60 13803,58,60  16500,00,00   16400,00,00 18900,00,00

02- भंडȡ�ण तथȡ भȡंडȡगȡ� 02-Storage and Warehousing

 101- Ēȡ�Ȣण गोदȡ� कȡ�[Đ�  101-Rural Godown Programmes 2,94 0  32,00,00    40,00,00 69,00,00

योग खȡƭ, भंडȡ�ण तथȡ भȡंडȡगȡ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å��

TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Food Storage and 
Warehousing

13512,83,18 0  16118,45,00   15860,00,00 18119,00,00

TOTAL-  Deduct/Recoveries 13803,58,60 0  16500,00,00   16400,00,00 18900,00,00

Net Total Public Works -290,75,42 0  -381,55,00   -540,00,00 -781,00,00

Charged 0 0  ...   ... ...

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme -290,75,41 ...  16118,45,00          
15860,00,00

         
18119,00,00

            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4408- खȡƭ, भंडȡ�ण तथȡ भȡंडȡगȡ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 11 Major-Head :   4408- Capital Outlay on Food Storage and Warehousing

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    11 Co-operation/Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affair
01 खȡƭ 01-Food

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101- \ǓधĤȡǓƯ तथȡ �Ǔूत[  101- Procurement and Supply    

    [99] खȡƭ ǒ�त�ण 
�ोजनȡ 

   [99] Grain Supply Scheme    Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer 
Affairs Department

                                                        [P-01-11-4408-01-101-99-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment R ... ... ... 20,00,00,000

\ǓĒ�  50) Advances R 12979,72,53,269 15000,00,00,000 14768,00,00,000 16800,00,00,000

�ोग [99] खȡƭ ǒ�त�ण �ोजनȡ  Total : [99] Grain Supply Scheme 12979,72,53,269 15000,00,00,000 14768,00,00,000 16820,00,00,000

    [98] èथȡ�नȡ खचȶ कȡ 
Ĥभȡ� 

   [98] Establishment Cost Chargeable    Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer 
Affairs Department

                                                        [P-01-11-4408-01-101-98-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries R 125,10,91,111 136,45,00,000 160,00,00,000 180,00,00,000

�ोग [98] èथȡ�नȡ खचȶ कȡ 
Ĥभȡ� 

 Total : [98] Establishment Cost Chargeable 125,10,91,111 136,45,00,000 160,00,00,000 180,00,00,000

    [97] �ूंजȢ �� Þ�ȡज    [97] Interest on Capital    Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer 
Affairs Department

                                                        [P-01-11-4408-01-101-97-51] 

å�ȡज  25) Interest R 375,32,41,392 450,00,00,000 392,00,00,000 550,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4408- खȡƭ, भंडȡ�ण तथȡ भȡंडȡगȡ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 11 Major-Head :   4408- Capital Outlay on Food Storage and Warehousing

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [97] �ूंजȢ �� Þ�ȡज  Total : [97] Interest on Capital 375,32,41,392 450,00,00,000 392,00,00,000 550,00,00,000

    [89] बȡज�ȡ कȧ ख�ीद    [89] Procurement of Bajra    Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer 
Affairs Department

                                                        [P-01-11-4408-01-101-89-51] 

\ǓĒ�  50) Advances R 32,64,38,643 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000

�ोग [89] बȡज�ȡ कȧ ख�ीद  Total : [89] Procurement of Bajra 32,64,38,643 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 13512,80,24,415 16086,45,00,000 15820,00,00,000 18050,00,00,000

�ोग 101- \ǓधĤȡǓƯ तथȡ �ूǓत[ Total : 101- Procurement and Supply 13512,80,24,415 16086,45,00,000 15820,00,00,000 18050,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   901- �ूंजȢ लȯखȯ �� 
ĤȡǓƯ�ȡं तथȡ 
� Ǔूल�ȡं \ǓĒ� कȧ 
�ȡǒ� Ȣ 

 901- Receipt and Recoveries on Capital 
Account Repayment of Advances

   

    [99] �ूंजȢ लȯखȯ �� 
ĤȡǓƯ�ȡं तथȡ 
� Ǔूल�ȡं \ǓĒ� कȧ 
�ȡǒ� Ȣ 

   [99] Receipt and Recoveries on Capital 
Account-Repayment of Advances

   Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer 
Affairs Department

                                                        [P-01-11-4408-01-901-99-51] 

घटȡइ�ȯ � Ǔूल�ȡं  77) Deduct Recoveries R 13803,58,59,985 16500,00,00,000 16400,00,00,000 18900,00,00,000

�ोग [99] �ूंजȢ लȯखȯ �� ĤȡǓƯ�ȡं 
तथȡ � ूǓल�ȡं \ǓĒ� कȧ �ȡǒ� Ȣ 

 Total : [99] Receipt and Recoveries on 
Capital Account-Repayment of 
Advances

13803,58,59,985 16500,00,00,000 16400,00,00,000 18900,00,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 182
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4408- खȡƭ, भंडȡ�ण तथȡ भȡंडȡगȡ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 11 Major-Head :   4408- Capital Outlay on Food Storage and Warehousing

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme -13803,58,59,985 ... ... ...

�ोग 901- �ूंजȢ लȯखȯ �� ĤȡǓƯ�ȡं 
तथȡ � ूǓल�ȡं \ǓĒ� कȧ �ȡǒ� Ȣ 

Total : 901- Receipt and Recoveries on 
Capital Account Repayment of 
Advances

-13803,58,59,985 ... ... ...

�ोग  01 खȡƭ Total : 01 Food -290,78,35,570 16086,45,00,000 15820,00,00,000 18050,00,00,000

02 भंडȡ�ण तथȡ भȡंडȡगȡ� 02-Storage and Warehousing

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101- Ēȡ�Ȣण गोदȡ� 
कȡ�[Đ� 

 101- Rural Godown Programmes    

    [99] गोदȡ� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण    [99] Construction of Godowns    Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer 
Affairs Department

     (99) नȡबȡड[ \�ंदȡन       (99) NABARD Contribution Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer 
Affairs Department

 [SDG-  09,12]

                                                        [P-01-11-4408-02-101-99-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 19,00,00,000

�ोग (99) नȡबȡड[ \�ंदȡन Total : (99) NABARD Contribution ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 19,00,00,000

     (98) �ȡÏ� \�ंदȡन       (98) State Contribution Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

FAS-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer 
Affairs Department

 [SDG-  09,12]

                                                        [P-01-11-4408-02-101-99-98] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 30,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 25,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4408- खȡƭ, भंडȡ�ण तथȡ भȡंडȡगȡ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 11 Major-Head :   4408- Capital Outlay on Food Storage and Warehousing

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग (98) �ȡÏ� \�ंदȡन Total : (98) State Contribution ... 30,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

                                                        [P-01-11-4408-02-101-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R 2,94,292 1,00,00,000 19,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग [99] गोदȡ� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण  Total : [99] Construction of Godowns 2,94,292 32,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 69,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 2,94,292 32,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 69,00,00,000

�ोग 101- Ēȡ�Ȣण गोदȡ� 
कȡ�[Đ� 

Total : 101- Rural Godown Programmes 2,94,292 32,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 69,00,00,000

�ोग  02 भंडȡ�ण तथȡ भȡंडȡगȡ� Total : 02 Storage and Warehousing 2,94,292 32,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 69,00,00,000

           D.N11 Co-operation/Food Civil 
Supplies and Consumer 
Affair

-290,75,41,278 16118,45,00,000 15860,00,00,000 18119,00,00,000

�ोग4408- खȡƭ, भंडȡ�ण तथȡ 
भȡंडȡगȡ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Total : 4408- Capital Outlay on Food Storage 
and Warehousing

-290,75,41,278 16118,45,00,000 15860,00,00,000 18119,00,00,000

�ोग घटȡइ�ȯ/� ूǓल�ȡं Total :  Deduct/Recoveries 13803,58,59,985 16500,00,00,000 16400,00,00,000 18900,00,00,000

Ǔनǒ�ल 
�ोग 
4408-

खȡƭ, भंडȡ�ण तथȡ 
भȡंडȡगȡ� �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Net : 4408- Capital Outlay on Food Storage 
and Warehousing

-290,75,41,278 -381,55,00,000 -540,00,00,000 -781,00,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  11
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4425 ĝĞøĭįēćĭ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4425 Capital Outlay on Co-operation

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  11 Demand No. : 11 113,90,00,000 0 113,90,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 113,90,00,000 0 113,90,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ �ǔजèĚȡ�,  ¡कȡ�ी  Ǔ�Ǔत�ȡं, ¡र��ȡणȡ Head of Departments: Registrar, Co-opeative Societies, Haryana

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 11 Co-operation/Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affair

 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 1,47,09 0  1,51,00    1,60,00 2,00,00

 107- Đȯ Ǒडट  ¡कȡ�ी  Ǔ�Ǔत�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ�  107-Investments in Credit 
Cooperatives

3,10,00 0  55,90,00    14,72,00 109,30,00

 108- \Û�  ¡कȡ�ी  Ǔ�Ǔत�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ�  108-Investment in other 
Cooperatives

... 0  1,60,00    1,60,00 2,60,00

योग  ¡कȡर�तȡ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on Co-
operation

4,57,09 0  59,01,00   17,92,00 113,90,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 4,57,09  57,41,00          16,32,00          111,30,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  1,60,00       1,60,00          2,60,00
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4425-  ¡कȡर�तȡ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 11 Major-Head :   4425- Capital Outlay on Co-operation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    11 Co-operation/Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affair

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [99]  ¡कȡ�ी ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ 
कȯ   जृन/ख�ीद कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

   [99] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets  for Cooperation 
Department

   Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-11-4425-51-001-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 50,00,000 ... 1,00,000

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 1,00,000 ... 5,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 1,47,09,017 50,00,000 1,50,00,000 1,45,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 50,00,000 10,00,000 49,00,000

�ोग [99]  ¡कȡ�ी ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ कȯ  
 जृन/ख�ीद कȧ �ोजनȡ

 Total : [99] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets  for Cooperation 
Department

1,47,09,017 1,51,00,000 1,60,00,000 2,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 1,47,09,017 1,51,00,000 1,60,00,000 2,00,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 1,47,09,017 1,51,00,000 1,60,00,000 2,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4425-  ¡कȡर�तȡ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 11 Major-Head :   4425- Capital Outlay on Co-operation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   107- Đȯ Ǒडट  ¡कȡ�ी 
 Ǔ�Ǔत�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ�

 107- Investments in Credit Cooperatives    

    [99] कȯ Ûġी�  ¡कȡ�ी 
बɇक �Ʌ �ूंजȢ लगȡनȡ

   [99] Share Capital to Central  Co-
operatives Banks

   Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-11-4425-51-107-99-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N ... 25,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग [99] कȯ Ûġी�  ¡कȡ�ी बɇक 
�Ʌ �ूंजȢ लगȡनȡ 

 Total : [99] Share Capital to Central  Co-
operatives Banks

... 25,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

    [97] ¡�को बɇक को �ȯ�� 
कȯ ǒ�टल कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ोगदȡन 

   [97] Govt.contribution to the share capital 
of Harco  Bank.

   Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-11-4425-51-107-97-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N ... 25,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग [97] ¡�को बɇक को �ȯ�� 
कȯ ǒ�टल कȯ  Ǔलए �ोगदȡन 

 Total : [97] Govt.contribution to the share 
capital of Harco  Bank.

... 25,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

    [96] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� 
 ¡कȡ�ी कृǒ� ए�ं 
Ēȡ�Ȣण ǒ�कȡ  बȰक

   [96] Govt. contribution to the share capital 
to Primary   Cooperative and 
Agriculture Rural Development

   Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-11-4425-51-107-96-51] 
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4425-  ¡कȡर�तȡ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 11 Major-Head :   4425- Capital Outlay on Co-operation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [96] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� 
 ¡कȡ�ी कृǒ� ए�ं Ēȡ�Ȣण ǒ�कȡ  
बȰक 

 Total : [96] Govt. contribution to the share 
capital to Primary   Cooperative 
and Agriculture Rural 
Development

... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

    [93] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� 
 ¡कȡ�ी कृǒ� ए�ं 
गȡQ��Ȣण ǒ�कȡ  
बɇक चÖडीग± 

   [93] Haryana State Coopertative 
Agriculture and Rural Development 
Bank Chandigarh

   Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-11-4425-51-107-93-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [93] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� 
 ¡कȡ�ी कृǒ� ए�ं गȡQ��Ȣण 
ǒ�कȡ  बɇक चÖडीग± 

 Total : [93] Haryana State Coopertative 
Agriculture and Rural 
Development Bank Chandigarh

... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

    [86] आ�ȡ Ȣ� �ȯ ड�ȯ�न 
कȯ  Ǔलए Ǒ¡è ȡ 
�ूंजȢ 

   [86] Share Capital to House Federation    Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-11-4425-51-107-86-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N 2,10,00,000 3,50,00,000 3,50,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग [86] आ�ȡ Ȣ� �ȯ ड�ȯ�न कȯ  
Ǔलए Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

 Total : [86] Share Capital to House 
Federation

2,10,00,000 3,50,00,000 3,50,00,000 5,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4425-  ¡कȡर�तȡ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 11 Major-Head :   4425- Capital Outlay on Co-operation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [85] �¡�ी  ¡कȡ�ी बɇक    [85] Share Capital Urban Coperative 
Banks

   Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-11-4425-51-107-85-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N ... 20,00,000 20,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [85] �¡�ी  ¡कȡ�ी बɇक  Total : [85] Share Capital Urban Coperative 
Banks

... 20,00,000 20,00,000 1,00,00,000

    [84] ¡�को�Ȱ ड कȯ  Ǔलए 
Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

   [84] Share Capital to Harco Fed    Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-11-4425-51-107-84-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N 1,00,00,000 20,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,30,00,000

�ोग [84] ¡�को�Ȱ ड कȯ  Ǔलए 
Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

 Total : [84] Share Capital to Harco Fed 1,00,00,000 20,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,30,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 3,10,00,000 55,90,00,000 14,72,00,000 109,30,00,000

�ोग 107- Đȯ Ǒडट  ¡कȡ�ी 
 Ǔ�Ǔत�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

Total : 107- Investments in Credit 
Cooperatives

3,10,00,000 55,90,00,000 14,72,00,000 109,30,00,000

  भȡग-III कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

 Part-III Centrally Sponsored Schemes(100%)

   108- \Û�  ¡कȡ�ी 
 Ǔ�Ǔत�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ�

 108- Investment in other Cooperatives    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4425-  ¡कȡर�तȡ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 11 Major-Head :   4425- Capital Outlay on Co-operation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [88] ǒ��णन 
 ¡कȡर�तȡj कȧ 
Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ �Ʌ 
 �कȡ�ी \�ंदȡन 

   [88] Government contribution to the 
Share Capital of Marketing Co-
operatives

   Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-03-11-4425-51-108-88-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N ... 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग [88] ǒ��णन  ¡कȡर�तȡj 
कȧ Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ �Ʌ  �कȡ�ी 
\ं�दȡन 

 Total : [88] Government contribution to the 
Share Capital of Marketing Co-
operatives

... 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

    [79] �ल तथȡ  ÞजȢ 
 ¡कȡर�तȡ कȯ  Ǔलए 
Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

   [79] Share Capital to Fruit & Vegetable 
Societies

   Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  08]

                                                        [P-03-11-4425-51-108-79-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N ... 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

�ोग [79] �ल तथȡ  ÞजȢ 
 ¡कȡर�तȡ कȯ  Ǔलए Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

 Total : [79] Share Capital to Fruit & 
Vegetable Societies

... 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4425-  ¡कȡर�तȡ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 11 Major-Head :   4425- Capital Outlay on Co-operation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [74] ĤȡथǓ�क कृǒ� 
 Ǔ�Ǔत�ɉ �Ʌ �ȡƶȢ� 
 ¡कȡ�ी ǒ�कȡ  
Ǔनग� द�ȡ�ȡ 
Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ कȡ 
\�ंदȡन 

   [74] Share Capital to Primary Agriculture 
Cooperative Societies from National 
Cooperative Development 
Corporation

   Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  01]

                                                        [P-03-11-4425-51-108-74-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

�ोग [74] ĤȡथǓ�क कृǒ� 
 Ǔ�Ǔत�ɉ �Ʌ �ȡƶȢ�  ¡कȡ�ी 
ǒ�कȡ  Ǔनग� द�ȡ�ȡ Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 
कȡ \ं�दȡन 

 Total : [74] Share Capital to Primary 
Agriculture Cooperative Societies 
from National Cooperative 
Development Corporation

... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग III-कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

Total : Part-III Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes(100%)

... 1,60,00,000 1,60,00,000 2,60,00,000

�ोग 108- \Û�  ¡कȡ�ी 
 Ǔ�Ǔत�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

Total : 108- Investment in other Cooperatives ... 1,60,00,000 1,60,00,000 2,60,00,000

           D.N11 Co-operation/Food Civil 
Supplies and Consumer 
Affair

4,57,09,017 59,01,00,000 17,92,00,000 113,90,00,000

�ोग4425-  ¡कȡर�तȡ �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 4425- Capital Outlay on Co-operation 4,57,09,017 59,01,00,000 17,92,00,000 113,90,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  20
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4515 æɊ Ťĭđ Įęøĭĝ øĭĒŊŢđोŃ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4515 Capital Outlay on other Rural Development Programmes

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  20 Demand No. : 20 919,10,00,000 0 919,10,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 919,10,00,000 0 919,10,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क ए�ं  ं�Ơु  Ǔच�, ǒ�कȡ  ǒ�भȡग Head of Departments: Director, Development and Panchayat

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 20 Town and Country Planning/Urban Estates(Urban Development)/Urban Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Development and Panchayat (Rural Development)/ Public Health Engineering

 101- �ंचȡ�तȢ �ȡज  101-Panchayati Raj 505,52,61 0  550,00,00    651,00,00 700,00,00

 102-  ȡ�दुȡǓ�क ǒ�कȡ   102-Community Development 2,09,41 0  9,10,00    4,56,01 19,10,00

 103- Ēȡ� ǒ�कȡ   103-Rural Development 165,00,00 0  199,50,00    98,50,00 200,00,00

योग \Û� Ēȡ� ǒ�कȡ  कȡ�[Đ�ɉ �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å��

TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
other Rural Development 
Programmes

672,62,02 0  758,60,00   754,06,01 919,10,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 2,09,41 670,52,61  758,60,00          754,06,01          919,10,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4515- \Û� Ēȡ� ǒ�कȡ  कȡ�[Đ�ɉ �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4515- Capital Outlay on other Rural Development Programmes

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

20 Town and Country Planning/Urban Estates(Urban Development)/Urban Local 
Bodies (Local Government)/Development and Panchayat (Rural Development)/ 
Public Health Engineering

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101- �ंचȡ�तȢ �ȡज  101- Panchayati Raj    

    [99] दीनबंध ु¡र��ȡणȡ 
Ēȡ� उद� �ोजनȡ

   [99] Deenbandhu Haryana Gram Uday 
Yojana

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

DEV-Development and Panchayat

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-20-4515-51-101-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 5,60,02,741 50,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

�ोग [99] दीनबंधु ¡र��ȡणȡ 
Ēȡ� उद� �ोजनȡ

 Total : [99] Deenbandhu Haryana Gram 
Uday Yojana

5,60,02,741 50,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

    [97] ¡र��ȡणȡ Ēȡ�Ȣण 
ǒ�कȡ  �ोजनȡ 
(HGVY)

   [97] Haryana Gramin Vikas Yojana 
(HGVY)

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

DEV-Development and Panchayat
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4515- \Û� Ēȡ� ǒ�कȡ  कȡ�[Đ�ɉ �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4515- Capital Outlay on other Rural Development Programmes

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-20-4515-51-101-97-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 499,92,58,741 500,00,00,000 650,00,00,000 500,00,00,000

�ोग [97] ¡र��ȡणȡ Ēȡ�Ȣण 
ǒ�कȡ  �ोजनȡ (HGVY)

 Total : [97] Haryana Gramin Vikas Yojana 
(HGVY)

499,92,58,741 500,00,00,000 650,00,00,000 500,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 505,52,61,482 550,00,00,000 651,00,00,000 700,00,00,000

�ोग 101- �ंचȡ�तȢ �ȡज Total : 101- Panchayati Raj 505,52,61,482 550,00,00,000 651,00,00,000 700,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   102-  ȡ�दुȡǓ�क ǒ�कȡ   102- Community Development    

    [99] ǒ�कȡ  ए�ं 
�ंचȡ�तɉ/Ēȡ�Ȣण 
ǒ�कȡ  ǒ�भȡग कȯ  
Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत 
�र� à�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
 जृन/ख�ीद कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

   [99] Scheme for creation/ Purchase of 
Capital Assets for Development and 
Panchayats /Rural Development   
Department

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

DEV-Development and Panchayat

                                                        [P-01-20-4515-51-102-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R ... 2,00,00,000 ... 2,00,00,000

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment R ... 50,00,000 40,00,000 50,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle R 2,09,41,076 2,50,00,000 2,00,01,000 2,50,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4515- \Û� Ēȡ� ǒ�कȡ  कȡ�[Đ�ɉ �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4515- Capital Outlay on other Rural Development Programmes

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 ȡ�ĒȢ तथȡ आ�Ǔूत[  24) Material and Supply R ... 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

èटो� तथȡ उ�क�ण  47) Stores and Equipment R ... 5,00,000 ... 5,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands R ... 3,50,00,000 2,10,00,000 3,50,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture R ... 50,00,000 ... 50,00,000

�ोग [99] ǒ�कȡ  ए�ं 
�ंचȡ�तɉ/Ēȡ�Ȣण ǒ�कȡ  ǒ�भȡग 
कȯ  Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत �र� à�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ  
 जृन/ख�ीद कȧ �ोजनȡ

 Total : [99] Scheme for creation/ Purchase 
of Capital Assets for 
Development and Panchayats 
/Rural Development   
Department

2,09,41,076 9,10,00,000 4,55,01,000 9,10,00,000

    [98] ए �Ȣ�Ȣ-\जु[न कȯ  
\तंग[त è�Íछ खȡद 
Ĥबंधन Ĥथȡj ंकȯ  
कȡ�ȡ[Û��न कȯ  
�ȡÚ��  ȯ ��धुन 
\�Ǔ�ƴ Ĥबंधन

   [98] Live Stock waste Management 
through implementation of clean 
manure management practices 
under SPV ARJUN

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

DEV-Development and Panchayat

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-20-4515-51-102-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R ... ... 1,00,000 10,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4515- \Û� Ēȡ� ǒ�कȡ  कȡ�[Đ�ɉ �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4515- Capital Outlay on other Rural Development Programmes

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [98] ए �Ȣ�Ȣ-\जु[न कȯ  
\ंतग[त è�Íछ खȡद Ĥबंधन 
Ĥथȡjं कȯ  कȡ�ȡ[Û��न कȯ  
�ȡÚ��  ȯ ��ुधन \�Ǔ�ƴ 
Ĥबंधन

 Total : [98] Live Stock waste Management 
through implementation of clean 
manure management practices 
under SPV ARJUN

... ... 1,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 2,09,41,076 9,10,00,000 4,56,01,000 19,10,00,000

�ोग 102-  ȡ�ुदȡǓ�क ǒ�कȡ  Total : 102- Community Development 2,09,41,076 9,10,00,000 4,56,01,000 19,10,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   103- Ēȡ� ǒ�कȡ   103- Rural Development    

    [99] ǒ�धȡ�क आद�[ 
नग� ए�ं Ēȡ� 
�ोजनȡ 
(�ȢएएनईजȢ�ȡई)

   [99] Vidhayak Adarsh Nagar Evam Gram 
Yojana  (VANEGY)

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

DEV-Development and Panchayat

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-20-4515-51-103-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 165,00,00,000 199,50,00,000 98,50,00,000 200,00,00,000

�ोग [99] ǒ�धȡ�क आद�[ नग� 
ए�ं Ēȡ� �ोजनȡ 
(�ȢएएनईजȢ�ȡई)

 Total : [99] Vidhayak Adarsh Nagar Evam 
Gram Yojana  (VANEGY)

165,00,00,000 199,50,00,000 98,50,00,000 200,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4515- \Û� Ēȡ� ǒ�कȡ  कȡ�[Đ�ɉ �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   4515- Capital Outlay on other Rural Development Programmes

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 165,00,00,000 199,50,00,000 98,50,00,000 200,00,00,000

�ोग 103- Ēȡ� ǒ�कȡ  Total : 103- Rural Development 165,00,00,000 199,50,00,000 98,50,00,000 200,00,00,000

           D.N20 Town and Country 
Planning/Urban Estates
(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Developm
ent and Panchayat 
(Rural Development)/ 
Public Health 
Engineering

672,62,02,558 758,60,00,000 754,06,01,000 919,10,00,000

�ोग4515- \Û� Ēȡ� ǒ�कȡ  
कȡ�[Đ�ɉ �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 4515- Capital Outlay on other Rural 
Development Programmes

672,62,02,558 758,60,00,000 754,06,01,000 919,10,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  19
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4700 đĲƥ ĮĝŃýĭé čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4700 Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  19 Demand No. : 19 1485,36,00,000 0 1485,36,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 1485,36,00,000 0 1485,36,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ �Éु� \Ǔभ�Ûतȡ, Ǔ चȡई ए�ं जल  ं ȡधन Head of Departments: Engineer-in-chief, Irrigation and Water Resources

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and 
Water Resources

05- ज�ȡ¡� लȡल नȯ¡ǽ न¡� �र��ोजनȡ 05-Jawahar Lal Nehru Canal Project (commercial)

 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 5,28,29 0  15,00    5,22,00 5,17,00

 800- \Û� खचȶ  800-Other Expenditure 13,78,81 0  150,00,00    70,00,00 100,00,00

07-  तलुज ��ुनȡ Ǔलंक �र��ोजनȡ 07-Satluj Yamuna Link Project

 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 1,33 0  4,00    4,00 3,00

 800- \Û� खच[  800-Other Expenditure 3,48 0  100,00,00    1,00,00 100,00,00

11- भȡख°ȡ ĤबÛध बो°[ 11-Bhakra Management Board

 800- \Û� खच[  800-Other Expenditure ... 0  5,00,00    1,00 5,00,00

13- न¡� ĤणȡलȢ कȡ न�ȢनȢक�ण तथȡ �Èकȡ 
क�नȡ

13-Modernisation and Lining of Canal system

 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 175,85,65 0  234,92,00    200,50,00 209,50,00

 052- ��Ȣन�ी तथȡ उ�èक�  052-Machinery and Equipment 58,86,98 0  40,00,00    40,00,00 30,00,00

 789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ  789-Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

107,84,34 0  100,00,00    100,00,00 150,00,00

 800- \Û� खच[  800-Other Expenditure 292,26,24 0  205,00,00    207,00,00 305,00,00



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 198
Page No    198

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

15- चȰनलɉ कȧ लȡइǓनंग 15-Lining of Channels

 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration ... 0  4,76,00    1,90,00 1,90,00

 800- \Û� खच[  800-Other Expenditure ... 0  6,00,00    9,51,00 6,00,00

16- �ȡÏ� न¡� ĤणȡलȢ कȡ �त[�ȡन न¡�ɉ क� 
Ǔनकȡ 

16-Rehabilition of Existing Channels/Drainage system

 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 24,48,07 0  4,56,00    25,60,00 24,56,00

 789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ  789-Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

10,48,06 0  15,00,00    15,00,00 40,00,00

 799- उचंत  799-Suspense 24,76 0  0    0 0

 800- \Û� खच[  800-Other Expenditure 53,41,27 0  30,00,00    70,00,00 50,00,00

26-  �è�तȢ नदी ǒ��ȡ त ǒ�कȡ  �र��ोजनȡ 26-Saraswati River Heritage Development Programme

 001- Ǔनदȯ�न k� Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration ... 0  7,00    10,00 10,00

 800-  800-Other Expenditure ... 0  10,00,00    50,00 5,00,00

80-  ȡ�ȡÛ� 80-General

 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 75,60,78 0  118,85,00    82,20,00 87,10,00

 190-  ȡ�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ तथȡ \Û�  èंथȡj ंको 
 ¡ȡ�तȡ

 190-Investments in Public Sector 
and other Undertakings

74,38,00 0  100,00,00    63,53,00 166,00,00

 800- \Û� खचȶ  800-Other Expenditure 122,90,74 0  300,00,00    150,00,00 200,00,00

योग �ुÉ� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Major Irrigation

1015,46,80 0  1424,35,00   1042,11,00 1485,36,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 1015,46,81  1424,35,00          1042,11,00          1485,36,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and Water Resources

05 ज�ȡ¡� लȡल नȯ¡ǽ न¡� 
�र��ोजनȡ 

05-Jawahar Lal Nehru Canal Project (commercial)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न 

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [93] �Éु� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [93] Chief Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-05-001-93-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 52,68,362 2,00,000 40,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग [93] �ुÉ� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [93] Chief Engineer 52,68,362 2,00,000 40,00,000 50,00,000

    [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [92] Superintending Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-05-001-92-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 23,65,945 1,00,000 30,00,000 25,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [92] Superintending Engineer 23,65,945 1,00,000 30,00,000 25,00,000

    [91] ǔू    [91] Execuitve Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-05-001-91-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 4,09,15,940 11,00,000 4,00,00,000 4,00,00,000

�ोग [91] ǔू  Total : [91] Execuitve Engineer 4,09,15,940 11,00,000 4,00,00,000 4,00,00,000

    [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�
 

   [89] Special Revenue    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-05-001-89-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 41,45,595 1,00,000 50,00,000 40,00,000

�ोग [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�
 

 Total : [89] Special Revenue 41,45,595 1,00,000 50,00,000 40,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 201
Page No    201

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [88] �ɇ�न  ंबंधȢ Ĥभȡ�    [88] Pensionary Charges    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-05-001-88-51] 

�Ʌ�न  27) Pensions N 1,33,404 ... 2,00,000 2,00,000

�ोग [88] �ɇ�न  ंबंधȢ Ĥभȡ�  Total : [88] Pensionary Charges 1,33,404 ... 2,00,000 2,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 5,28,29,246 15,00,000 5,22,00,000 5,17,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 5,28,29,246 15,00,000 5,22,00,000 5,17,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� खचȶ  800- Other Expenditure    

    [98] न¡� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण    [98] Dam and Apprutenant works    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-05-800-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 13,78,81,406 150,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग [98] न¡� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण  Total : [98] Dam and Apprutenant works 13,78,81,406 150,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 13,78,81,406 150,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 100,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 800- \Û� खचȶ Total : 800- Other Expenditure 13,78,81,406 150,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग  05 ज�ȡ¡� लȡल नȯ¡ǽ 
न¡� �र��ोजनȡ 

Total : 05 Jawahar Lal Nehru Canal Project 
(commercial)

19,07,10,652 150,15,00,000 75,22,00,000 105,17,00,000

07  तलुज ��ुनȡ Ǔलंक 
�र��ोजनȡ 

07-Satluj Yamuna Link Project

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न 

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [93] �Éु� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [93] Chief Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-07-001-93-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 13,297 1,10,000 1,00,000 50,000

�ोग [93] �ुÉ� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [93] Chief Engineer 13,297 1,10,000 1,00,000 50,000

    [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [92] Superintending Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-07-001-92-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 5,971 10,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [92] Superintending Engineer 5,971 10,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

    [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [91] Executive Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-07-001-91-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 1,03,268 2,50,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [91] Executive Engineer 1,03,268 2,50,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

    [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�    [89] Special Revenue    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-07-001-89-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 10,463 30,000 1,00,000 50,000

�ोग [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�  Total : [89] Special Revenue 10,463 30,000 1,00,000 50,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [88] �ɇ�न  ंबंधȢ Ĥभȡ�    [88] Pensionary Charges    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-07-001-88-51] 

�Ʌ�न  27) Pensions N 337 ... ... ...

�ोग [88] �ɇ�न  ंबंधȢ Ĥभȡ�  Total : [88] Pensionary Charges 337 ... ... ...

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 1,33,336 4,00,000 4,00,000 3,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 1,33,336 4,00,000 4,00,000 3,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� खच[  800- Other Expenditure    

    [98] न¡� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
(ए  �ȡई एल )

   [98] Construction of Canal (SYL)    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-07-800-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 3,48,000 100,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग [98] न¡� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण (ए  
�ȡई एल )

 Total : [98] Construction of Canal (SYL) 3,48,000 100,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 100,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 3,48,000 100,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग 800- \Û� खच[ Total : 800- Other Expenditure 3,48,000 100,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग  07  तलुज ��ुनȡ Ǔलंक 
�र��ोजनȡ 

Total : 07 Satluj Yamuna Link Project 4,81,336 100,04,00,000 1,04,00,000 100,03,00,000

11 भȡख°ȡ ĤबÛध बो°[ 11-Bhakra Management Board

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� खच[  800- Other Expenditure    

    [97] भȡख°ȡ Þ�ȡ  
Ĥबंधन बोड[ कȯ  Ǔलए 
बȡंध �नु�ȡ[  k� 
 धुȡ� �र��ोजनȡ 
(डी.आ�.आई.�Ȣ)

   [97] Dam Rehabilitation and Improving 
Project (DRIP) for Bhakra Beas 
Management Board

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-11-800-97-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 5,00,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग [97] भȡख°ȡ Þ�ȡ  Ĥबंधन 
बोड[ कȯ  Ǔलए बȡंध �ुन�ȡ[  k� 
 ुधȡ� �र��ोजनȡ 
(डी.आ�.आई.�Ȣ)

 Total : [97] Dam Rehabilitation and 
Improving Project (DRIP) for 
Bhakra Beas Management Board

... 5,00,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 5,00,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग 800- \Û� खच[ Total : 800- Other Expenditure ... 5,00,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग  11 भȡख°ȡ ĤबÛध बो°[ Total : 11 Bhakra Management Board ... 5,00,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

13 न¡� ĤणȡलȢ कȡ न�ȢनȢक�ण 
तथȡ �Èकȡ क�नȡ 

13-Modernisation and Lining of Canal system

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न 

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [93] �Éु� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [93] Chief Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-13-001-93-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 17,53,71,685 17,72,00,000 16,00,00,000 17,00,00,000

�ोग [93] �ुÉ� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [93] Chief Engineer 17,53,71,685 17,72,00,000 16,00,00,000 17,00,00,000

    [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [92] Superintending Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-13-001-92-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 7,87,56,882 5,50,00,000 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000

�ोग [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [92] Superintending Engineer 7,87,56,882 5,50,00,000 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000
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Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [91] Executive Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-13-001-91-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 136,19,97,905 200,00,00,000 162,00,00,000 170,00,00,000

�ोग [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [91] Executive Engineer 136,19,97,905 200,00,00,000 162,00,00,000 170,00,00,000

    [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�    [89] Special Revenue    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-13-001-89-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 13,79,97,356 11,30,00,000 14,00,00,000 14,00,00,000

�ोग [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�  Total : [89] Special Revenue 13,79,97,356 11,30,00,000 14,00,00,000 14,00,00,000

    [88] �ɇ�न  ंबंधȢ Ĥभȡ�    [88] Pensionary Charges    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  02]
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-13-001-88-51] 

�Ʌ�न  27) Pensions N 44,40,716 40,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग [88] �ɇ�न  ंबंधȢ Ĥभȡ�  Total : [88] Pensionary Charges 44,40,716 40,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 175,85,64,544 234,92,00,000 200,50,00,000 209,50,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 175,85,64,544 234,92,00,000 200,50,00,000 209,50,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   052- ��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�èक� 

 052- Machinery and Equipment    

    [99] ��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�èक� 

   [99] Machinery and Equipment    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-13-052-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 58,86,97,564 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग [99] ��Ȣन�ी तथȡ उ�èक�  Total : [99] Machinery and Equipment 58,86,97,564 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 58,86,97,564 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग 052- ��Ȣन�ी तथȡ उ�èक� Total : 052- Machinery and Equipment 58,86,97,564 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� 
घटक �ोजनȡ 

 789- Special Component Plan for Scheduled 
Castes

   

    [99] \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत 
आबȡदी ¢ȯğ �Ʌ 
खȡलɉ कȧ ĤणȡलȢ �Ʌ 
 धुȡ� ¡ȯत ु

   [99] Reh.of Canal Network-Improvement 
in rehabilitation of Water courses in 
Scheduled Castes Population in the 
State

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-13-789-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 107,84,34,146 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

�ोग [99] \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत 
आबȡदी ¢ȯğ �Ʌ खȡलɉ कȧ ĤणȡलȢ 
�Ʌ  ुधȡ� ¡ȯतु 

 Total : [99] Reh.of Canal Network-
Improvement in rehabilitation of 
Water courses in Scheduled 
Castes Population in the State

107,84,34,146 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 107,84,34,146 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

�ोग 789- \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ 

Total : 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

107,84,34,146 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� खच[  800- Other Expenditure    

    [98] न¡� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण - 
न¡� नȯट�क[  कȡ 
�नु�ȡ[ 

   [98] Construction of Canal - Rehabilitation 
of Canal Network

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-13-800-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 290,85,62,156 200,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 300,00,00,000

�ोग [98] न¡� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण - 
न¡� नȯट�क[  कȡ �ुन�ȡ[ 

 Total : [98] Construction of Canal - 
Rehabilitation of Canal Network

290,85,62,156 200,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 300,00,00,000

    [97] �ǔƱ�Ȣ ज�नुȡ न¡� 
 � ज�ȡ¡� लȡल 
नȯ¡Ǿ  ĤणȡलȢ कȧ 
¢�तȡ ब±ȡनȯ कȯ  
Ǔलए �र��ोजनȡ 
Imporving

   [97] Improving capacity of  Western 
Jamuna Canal (WJC) and Jawahar 
Lal Nehru (JLN) Canal System

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-13-800-97-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 1,40,62,260 5,00,00,000 7,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग [97] �ǔƱ�Ȣ ज�ुनȡ न¡�  
� ज�ȡ¡� लȡल नȯ¡Ǿ  ĤणȡलȢ 
कȧ ¢�तȡ ब±ȡनȯ कȯ  Ǔलए 
�र��ोजनȡ Imporving

 Total : [97] Improving capacity of  Western 
Jamuna Canal (WJC) and 
Jawahar Lal Nehru (JLN) Canal 
System

1,40,62,260 5,00,00,000 7,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 292,26,24,416 205,00,00,000 207,00,00,000 305,00,00,000

�ोग 800- \Û� खच[ Total : 800- Other Expenditure 292,26,24,416 205,00,00,000 207,00,00,000 305,00,00,000

�ोग  13 न¡� ĤणȡलȢ कȡ 
न�ȢनȢक�ण तथȡ �Èकȡ क�नȡ 

Total : 13 Modernisation and Lining of 
Canal system

634,83,20,670 579,92,00,000 547,50,00,000 694,50,00,000

15 चȰनलɉ कȧ लȡइǓनंग 15-Lining of Channels
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न 

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [93] �Éु� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [93] Chief Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-15-001-93-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N ... 70,00,000 60,00,000 60,00,000

�ोग [93] �ुÉ� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [93] Chief Engineer ... 70,00,000 60,00,000 60,00,000

    [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [92] Superintending Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-15-001-92-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N ... 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

�ोग [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [92] Superintending Engineer ... 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 212
Page No    212
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [91] Executive Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-15-001-91-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N ... 3,50,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [91] Executive Engineer ... 3,50,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

    [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�    [89] Special Revenue    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-15-001-89-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N ... 35,00,000 9,00,000 9,00,000

�ोग [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�  Total : [89] Special Revenue ... 35,00,000 9,00,000 9,00,000

    [88] �ɇ�न  ंबंधȢ Ĥभȡ�    [88] Pensionary Charges    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-15-001-88-51] 

�Ʌ�न  27) Pensions N ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग [88] �ɇ�न  ंबंधȢ Ĥभȡ�  Total : [88] Pensionary Charges ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 4,76,00,000 1,90,00,000 1,90,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration ... 4,76,00,000 1,90,00,000 1,90,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� खच[  800- Other Expenditure    

    [98] बȢ.ए�.एल 
र�èटो��न 

   [98] Restoration capacity of B.M.L    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-15-800-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 5,00,00,000 9,50,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग [98] बȢ.ए�.एल र�èटो��न  Total : [98] Restoration capacity of B.M.L ... 5,00,00,000 9,50,00,000 5,00,00,000

    [97] बȢ.ए�.एल ¡ȡं Ȣ 
Ħȡंच-भटूȡनȡ Ǔलंक 

   [97] B.M.L-Hansi Branch-Butana Branch 
Multipurpose Link channel

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-15-800-97-51] 
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [97] बȢ.ए�.एल ¡ȡं Ȣ 
Ħȡंच-भूटȡनȡ Ǔलंक 

 Total : [97] B.M.L-Hansi Branch-Butana 
Branch Multipurpose Link 
channel

... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 6,00,00,000 9,51,00,000 6,00,00,000

�ोग 800- \Û� खच[ Total : 800- Other Expenditure ... 6,00,00,000 9,51,00,000 6,00,00,000

�ोग  15 चȰनलɉ कȧ लȡइǓनंग Total : 15 Lining of Channels ... 10,76,00,000 11,41,00,000 7,90,00,000

16 �ȡÏ� न¡� ĤणȡलȢ कȡ 
�त[�ȡन न¡�ɉ क� Ǔनकȡ  

16-Rehabilition of Existing Channels/Drainage system

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न 

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [93] �Éु� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [93] Chief Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-16-001-93-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 2,44,13,225 60,00,000 2,50,00,000 2,50,00,000

�ोग [93] �ुÉ� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [93] Chief Engineer 2,44,13,225 60,00,000 2,50,00,000 2,50,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [92] Superintending Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-16-001-92-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 1,09,63,626 20,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [92] Superintending Engineer 1,09,63,626 20,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

    [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [91] Executive Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-16-001-91-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 18,96,01,656 3,40,00,000 20,00,00,000 19,00,00,000

�ोग [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [91] Executive Engineer 18,96,01,656 3,40,00,000 20,00,00,000 19,00,00,000

    [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�    [89] Special Revenue    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 216
Page No    216
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-16-001-89-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 1,92,10,402 35,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

�ोग [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�  Total : [89] Special Revenue 1,92,10,402 35,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

    [88] �ɇ�न  ंबंधȢ Ĥभȡ�    [88] Pensionary Charges    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-16-001-88-51] 

�Ʌ�न  27) Pensions N 6,18,185 1,00,000 10,00,000 6,00,000

�ोग [88] �ɇ�न  ंबंधȢ Ĥभȡ�  Total : [88] Pensionary Charges 6,18,185 1,00,000 10,00,000 6,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 24,48,07,094 4,56,00,000 25,60,00,000 24,56,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 24,48,07,094 4,56,00,000 25,60,00,000 24,56,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� 
घटक �ोजनȡ 

 789- Special Component Plan for Scheduled 
Castes

   

    [99] \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत 
जन ंÉ�ȡ �Ʌ �ȡÏ� 
कȯ  कȡ�[ k� 
��ुà�त 

   [99] Improvement in construction works 
and rehabilitation of Water Courses 
in Scheduled Castes Population in 
the State

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department
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Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  06,10]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-16-789-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 10,48,06,031 15,00,00,000 15,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग [99] \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत 
जन ंÉ�ȡ �Ʌ �ȡÏ� कȯ  कȡ�[ k� 
�ु�à�त 

 Total : [99] Improvement in construction 
works and rehabilitation of Water 
Courses in Scheduled Castes 
Population in the State

10,48,06,031 15,00,00,000 15,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 10,48,06,031 15,00,00,000 15,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग 789- \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ 

Total : 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

10,48,06,031 15,00,00,000 15,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   799- उचंत  799- Suspense    

    [99] उचंत    [99] Suspense       

     (97) ǒ�ǒ�ध �ȯ�Ǔग�ɉ �Ʌ 
ज�ȡ 

      (97) Credit to Misc.Advance Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-16-799-99-97] 

उचÛत खȡतȡ  32) Suspense N -19,35,267 ... ... ...

�ोग (97) ǒ�ǒ�ध �ȯ�Ǔग�ɉ �Ʌ 
ज�ȡ 

Total : (97) Credit to Misc.Advance -19,35,267 ... ... ...
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

     (96) ǒ�ǒ�ध �ȯ�Ǔग�ɉ  ȯ 
Ǔनकȡ Ȣ 

      (96) Debit to Misc.Advance Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-16-799-99-96] 

उचÛत खȡतȡ  32) Suspense N 16,75,523 ... ... ...

�ोग (96) ǒ�ǒ�ध �ȯ�Ǔग�ɉ  ȯ 
Ǔनकȡ Ȣ 

Total : (96) Debit to Misc.Advance 16,75,523 ... ... ...

     (95) èटȡक  ȯ Ǔनकȡ Ȣ       (95) Credit to Stock Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-16-799-99-95] 

उचÛत खȡतȡ  32) Suspense N -60,99,088 ... ... ...

�ोग (95) èटȡक  ȯ Ǔनकȡ Ȣ Total : (95) Credit to Stock -60,99,088 ... ... ...

     (94) èटȡक �Ʌ ज�ȡ       (94) Debit to Stock Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-16-799-99-94] 

उचÛत खȡतȡ  32) Suspense N 88,34,369 ... ... ...

�ोग (94) èटȡक �Ʌ ज�ȡ Total : (94) Debit to Stock 88,34,369 ... ... ...

�ोग [99] उचंत  Total : [99] Suspense 24,75,537 ... ... ...

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 24,75,537 ... ... ...

�ोग 799- उचंत Total : 799- Suspense 24,75,537 ... ... ...

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� खच[  800- Other Expenditure    

    [98] न¡� कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण-जल 
�ȡÓ�Đ� कȡ 
�नु�ȡ[ 

   [98] Construction of Canal-Rehabilitation 
of Water Courses

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-16-800-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 53,41,26,933 30,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग [98] न¡� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण-जल 
�ȡÓ�Đ� कȡ �ुन�ȡ[ 

 Total : [98] Construction of Canal-
Rehabilitation of Water Courses

53,41,26,933 30,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 53,41,26,933 30,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग 800- \Û� खच[ Total : 800- Other Expenditure 53,41,26,933 30,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग  16 �ȡÏ� न¡� ĤणȡलȢ कȡ 
�त[�ȡन न¡�ɉ क� Ǔनकȡ  

Total : 16 Rehabilition of Existing 
Channels/Drainage system

88,62,15,595 49,56,00,000 110,60,00,000 114,56,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

26  �è�तȢ नदी ǒ��ȡ त 
ǒ�कȡ  �र��ोजनȡ

26-Saraswati River Heritage Development Programme

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȯ�न k� 
Ĥ�ȡ न 

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [93] �Éु� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [93] Chief Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-26-001-93-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N ... 1,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

�ोग [93] �ुÉ� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [93] Chief Engineer ... 1,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

    [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [92] Superintending Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-26-001-92-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N ... 1,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000

�ोग [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [92] Superintending Engineer ... 1,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [91] Executive Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-26-001-91-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N ... 4,00,000 4,00,000 4,00,000

�ोग [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [91] Executive Engineer ... 4,00,000 4,00,000 4,00,000

    [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�    [89] Special Revenue    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-26-001-89-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�  Total : [89] Special Revenue ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 7,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȯ�न k� Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration ... 7,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800-  800- Other Expenditure    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [99]  �è�तȢ नदी 
ǒ��ȡ त ǒ�कȡ  
�र��ोजनȡ 

   [99] Saraswati River Heritage 
Development programme

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-26-800-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 10,00,00,000 50,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग [99]  �è�तȢ नदी 
ǒ��ȡ त ǒ�कȡ  �र��ोजनȡ 

 Total : [99] Saraswati River Heritage 
Development programme

... 10,00,00,000 50,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 10,00,00,000 50,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग 800- Total : 800- Other Expenditure ... 10,00,00,000 50,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग  26  �è�तȢ नदी ǒ��ȡ त 
ǒ�कȡ  �र��ोजनȡ

Total : 26 Saraswati River Heritage 
Development Programme

... 10,07,00,000 60,00,000 5,10,00,000

80  ȡ�ȡÛ� 80-General

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न 

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [93] �Éु� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [93] Chief Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-80-001-93-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 7,53,99,390 13,00,00,000 7,50,00,000 7,50,00,000

�ोग [93] �ुÉ� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [93] Chief Engineer 7,53,99,390 13,00,00,000 7,50,00,000 7,50,00,000

    [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [92] Superintending Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-80-001-92-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 3,38,60,773 4,50,00,000 3,50,00,000 3,40,00,000

�ोग [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [92] Superintending Engineer 3,38,60,773 4,50,00,000 3,50,00,000 3,40,00,000

    [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [91] Executive Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-80-001-91-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 58,55,78,057 92,00,00,000 65,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

�ोग [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [91] Executive Engineer 58,55,78,057 92,00,00,000 65,00,00,000 70,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�    [89] Special Revenue    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-80-001-89-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 5,93,30,652 9,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000

�ोग [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�  Total : [89] Special Revenue 5,93,30,652 9,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000

    [88] �Ʌ�न �ãुक    [88] Pensionary Charges    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-80-001-88-51] 

�Ʌ�न  27) Pensions N 19,09,244 35,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

�ोग [88] �Ʌ�न �ुãक  Total : [88] Pensionary Charges 19,09,244 35,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 75,60,78,116 118,85,00,000 82,20,00,000 87,10,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 75,60,78,116 118,85,00,000 82,20,00,000 87,10,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   190-  ȡ�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ 
तथȡ \Û�  èंथȡj ं
को  ¡ȡ�तȡ 

 190- Investments in Public Sector and other 
Undertakings

   

    [97] ऊ��ी ��नुȡ नदी 
बोड[कȯ  Ǔलए �ȡÏ� 
�ूंजȢ Ǒ¡è ȯदȡ�ी कȡ 
�ोगदȡन  
(��ूȡईआ�बȢ) 

   [97] Contribution of State Capital Share 
towards Upper Yamuna River Board 
(UYRB)

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-80-190-97-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N 74,38,00,000 100,00,00,000 63,53,00,000 166,00,00,000

�ोग [97] ऊ��ी ��ुनȡ नदी 
बोड[कȯ  Ǔलए �ȡÏ� �ूंजȢ Ǒ¡è ȯदȡ�ी 
कȡ �ोगदȡन  (�ू�ȡईआ�बȢ) 

 Total : [97] Contribution of State Capital 
Share towards Upper Yamuna 
River Board (UYRB)

74,38,00,000 100,00,00,000 63,53,00,000 166,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 74,38,00,000 100,00,00,000 63,53,00,000 166,00,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡ�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ तथȡ 
\Û�  èंथȡjं को  ¡ȡ�तȡ 

Total : 190- Investments in Public Sector and 
other Undertakings

74,38,00,000 100,00,00,000 63,53,00,000 166,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� खचȶ  800- Other Expenditure    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [98] नई �ोजनȡ / 
कȡ�[ĤगǓत  ȯ ज°ुȡ 
¡ुआ �र�å�� (�Ȣ 
एल j) Ǔ ंचȡई 
k� जल  ं ȡधन 
ǒ�भȡग (IRR-PLO-
CAP)

   [98] New Scheme / Performance Linked  
Outlay (PLO) for Irrigation and Water 
Resources Department (IRR-PLO-
CAP)

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-80-800-98-51] 

\Û� Ĥभȡ�  34) Other Charges N ... 100,00,00,000 ... ...

�ोग [98] नई �ोजनȡ / 
कȡ�[ĤगǓत  ȯ जु°ȡ ¡ुआ �र�å�� 
(�Ȣ एल j) Ǔ ंचȡई k� जल 
 ं ȡधन ǒ�भȡग (IRR-PLO-
CAP)

 Total : [98] New Scheme / Performance 
Linked  Outlay (PLO) for 
Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department (IRR-PLO-CAP)

... 100,00,00,000 ... ...

    [97] �नुǓन[�ȡ[ण k� 
न�Ȣक�ण / 
ĤǓतèथȡ�न k� 
न¡�ɉ k� नȡǓल�ɉ 
�� �लुɉ k� 
 ं�चनȡ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [97] Reconstruction/Renovation 
/Replacement and Construction of 
Bridges and Structure on Canals & 
Drains

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4700-80-800-97-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 122,90,74,323 200,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 200,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [97] �ुनǓन[�ȡ[ण k� 
न�Ȣक�ण / ĤǓतèथȡ�न k� 
न¡�ɉ k� नȡǓल�ɉ �� �ुलɉ k� 
 ं�चनȡ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [97] Reconstruction/Renovation 
/Replacement and Construction 
of Bridges and Structure on 
Canals & Drains

122,90,74,323 200,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 122,90,74,323 300,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

�ोग 800- \Û� खचȶ Total : 800- Other Expenditure 122,90,74,323 300,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

�ोग  80  ȡ�ȡÛ� Total : 80 General 272,89,52,439 518,85,00,000 295,73,00,000 453,10,00,000

           D.N19 Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irriga
tion and Water 
Resources

1015,46,80,692 1424,35,00,000 1042,11,00,000 1485,36,00,000

�ोग4700- �Éु� Ǔ ंचȡई �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 4700- Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation 1015,46,80,692 1424,35,00,000 1042,11,00,000 1485,36,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  19
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4701 đȯđ ĮĝŃýĭé čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4701 Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  19 Demand No. : 19 1219,01,00,000 50,00,00,000 1269,01,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 1219,01,00,000 50,00,00,000 1269,01,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ �Éु� \Ǔभ�Ûतȡ, Ǔ चȡई ए�ं जल  ं ȡधन Head of Departments: Engineer-in-chief, Irrigation and Water Resources

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and 
Water Resources

06- जल ǒ�त�ण कȯ  Ǔलए नए �ȡईन� 06-New Minor for Equitable distribution of water

 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 8,48,45 0  6,87,00    8,63,00 8,37,00

 789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ  789-Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

6,22,07 0  8,00,00    8,00,00 10,00,00

 800- \Û� खच[  800-Other Expenditure 19,64,79 0  20,00,00    20,00,00 20,00,00

07- �ȡƶȢ� कृǒ� k� Ēȡ�Ȣण ǒ�कȡ  बɇक कȯ  
\Ûत[गत �ु�ȡनȯ/चȯनलɉ  ुधȡ�

07-Improvement of old/existing channels under NABARD

 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 142,34,50 0  140,15,00    151,00,00 162,10,00

 789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ  789-Speical Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

179,80,67 0  300,00,00    225,00,00 250,00,00

 800- \Û� खच[  800-Other Expenditure 253,49,32 0  400,00,00    290,00,00 300,00,00

19- कȫ�ã�ȡ डȰ� 19-Kaushalya Dam

 001- Ǒद�ȡ k� Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 88,47 0  0    0 0

 800- \Û� खच[  800-Other Expenditure 2,69,32 0  10,00,00    1,00,00 20,00,00

22- �ȯ�ȡत Ǒ�ड� कȰ नȡल 22-Mewat Feeder Canal
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ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 44,70 0  34,00    1,48,00 1,40,00

 800- \Û� खच[  800-Other Expenditure 1,36,05 0  2,00,00    1,00 10,00,00

23- �ȡÏ� �Ʌ जल Ǔनकȡ�ɉ कȡ ǒ�कȡ  23-Development of Water Bodies in the State

 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 9,34,83 0  7,07,00    12,33,00 17,25,00

 800- \Û� खचȶ  800-Other Expenditure 28,45,64 0  19,01,00    12,01,00 25,01,00

25- �ोǓधत \�Ǔ�ƴ जल कȯ  Ǔलए Ǔ ंचȡई �ोजनȡ 25-Irrigation Scheme for Treated Waste Water

 001- Ǔनदȶ�न ए�ं Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 52,78,65 0  29,73,00    77,20,00 87,15,00

 800- \Û� å��  800-Other Expenditure 160,68,28 0  100,00,00    70,00,00 70,00,00

26- जल  ु�ǔ¢त ¡र��ȡणȡ (ǒ�Ƴ बɇक कȧ 
 ¡ȡ�तȡ  ȯ)

26-Water Secure Haryana (With World Bank Assistance)

 101- Ǔ ंचȡई  ȯ  ंबंǓधत कȡ�[  101-Works related to Irrigation ... 0  0    0 200,00,00

80-  ȡ�ȡÛ� 80-General

 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 7,63,96 0  8,23,00    7,83,00 7,73,00

 002- आकं°ȡ  ंĒ¡ण  002-Data Collection 21,06,47 0  25,00,00    18,00,00 25,00,00

 052- ��Ȣन�ी तथȡ उ�èक�  052-Machinery and Equipment 2,37,15 0  5,00,00    2,50,00 5,00,00

 800- \Û� खच[  800-Other expenditure ... 0  87,50,00    0 0

                       Charged 10,99,70 0  20,00,00   70,00,00 50,00,00

योग �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on  
Medium Irrigation

897,73,32 0  1168,90,00   904,99,00 1219,01,00

Charged 10,99,70 ...  20,00,00   70,00,00 50,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 908,73,01  1101,39,00          974,98,00          1269,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  1,00       1,00          1,00
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  87,50,00       ...          ...
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and Water Resources

06 जल ǒ�त�ण कȯ  Ǔलए नए 
�ȡईन� 

06-New Minor for Equitable distribution of water

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न 

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [93] �Éु� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [93] Chief Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-06-001-93-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 86,14,416 10,00,000 1,00,00,000 85,00,000

�ोग [93] �ुÉ� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [93] Chief Engineer 86,14,416 10,00,000 1,00,00,000 85,00,000

    [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [92] Superintending Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-06-001-92-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 40,11,382 25,00,000 50,00,000 40,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [92] Superintending Engineer 40,11,382 25,00,000 50,00,000 40,00,000

    [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [91] Executive Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-06-001-91-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 6,55,91,778 5,90,00,000 6,50,00,000 6,50,00,000

�ोग [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [91] Executive Engineer 6,55,91,778 5,90,00,000 6,50,00,000 6,50,00,000

    [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�    [89] Special Revenue    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-06-001-89-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 63,87,101 60,00,000 60,00,000 60,00,000

�ोग [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�  Total : [89] Special Revenue 63,87,101 60,00,000 60,00,000 60,00,000

    [88] �Ʌ�न  ंबंधȢ Ĥभȡ�    [88] Pensionary Charges    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-06-001-88-51] 

�Ʌ�न  27) Pensions N 2,40,011 2,00,000 3,00,000 2,00,000

�ोग [88] �Ʌ�न  ंबंधȢ Ĥभȡ�  Total : [88] Pensionary Charges 2,40,011 2,00,000 3,00,000 2,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 8,48,44,688 6,87,00,000 8,63,00,000 8,37,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 8,48,44,688 6,87,00,000 8,63,00,000 8,37,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� 
घटक �ोजनȡ 

 789- Special Component Plan for Scheduled 
Castes

   

    [99] \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत 
�ȡलȯ ¢ȯğ �Ʌ जल 
ǒ�त�ण कȯ  Ǔलए 
नए �ȡईन�  धुȡ� 
¡ȯत ु�ोजनȡ 

   [99] Improvement in New Minor for 
Equitable  distribution of  water for 
Scheduled Castes population in the 
State

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06,10]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-06-789-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 6,22,06,905 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [99] \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत �ȡलȯ 
¢ȯğ �Ʌ जल ǒ�त�ण कȯ  Ǔलए नए 
�ȡईन�  ुधȡ� ¡ȯतु �ोजनȡ 

 Total : [99] Improvement in New Minor for 
Equitable  distribution of  water 
for Scheduled Castes population 
in the State

6,22,06,905 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 6,22,06,905 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 10,00,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 789- \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ 

Total : 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

6,22,06,905 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� खच[  800- Other Expenditure    

    [98] न¡� कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण-नए �ȡइन� 
कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [98] Construction of Canal -Construction 
of new Minor

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06,09]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-06-800-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 11,08,33,119 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [98] न¡� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण-नए 
�ȡइन� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [98] Construction of Canal -
Construction of new Minor

11,08,33,119 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

    [97] ज�Ȣन कȧ    [97] Annuity of Land    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-06-800-97-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 8,56,45,886 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [97] ज�Ȣन कȧ  Total : [97] Annuity of Land 8,56,45,886 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 19,64,79,005 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

�ोग 800- \Û� खच[ Total : 800- Other Expenditure 19,64,79,005 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

�ोग  06 जल ǒ�त�ण कȯ  Ǔलए 
नए �ȡईन� 

Total : 06 New Minor for Equitable 
distribution of water

34,35,30,598 34,87,00,000 36,63,00,000 38,37,00,000

07 �ȡƶȢ� कृǒ� k� Ēȡ�Ȣण 
ǒ�कȡ  बɇक कȯ  \Ûत[गत 
�ु�ȡनȯ/चȯनलɉ  ुधȡ� 

07-Improvement of old/existing channels under NABARD

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न 

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [93] �Éु� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [93] Chief Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  02,06,09]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-07-001-93-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 14,45,25,165 15,00,00,000 14,00,00,000 14,50,00,000

�ोग [93] �ुÉ� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [93] Chief Engineer 14,45,25,165 15,00,00,000 14,00,00,000 14,50,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [92] Superintending Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-07-001-92-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 6,72,99,476 4,25,00,000 6,50,00,000 6,50,00,000

�ोग [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [92] Superintending Engineer 6,72,99,476 4,25,00,000 6,50,00,000 6,50,00,000

    [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [91] Executive Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-07-001-91-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 110,04,41,645 110,00,00,000 120,00,00,000 130,00,00,000

�ोग [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [91] Executive Engineer 110,04,41,645 110,00,00,000 120,00,00,000 130,00,00,000

    [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�    [89] Special Revenue    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-07-001-89-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 10,71,57,209 10,50,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,70,00,000

�ोग [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�  Total : [89] Special Revenue 10,71,57,209 10,50,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,70,00,000

    [88] �Ʌ�न�ी चȡज[    [88] Pensionary Charges    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-07-001-88-51] 

�Ʌ�न  27) Pensions N 40,26,696 40,00,000 50,00,000 40,00,000

�ोग [88] �Ʌ�न�ी चȡज[  Total : [88] Pensionary Charges 40,26,696 40,00,000 50,00,000 40,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 142,34,50,191 140,15,00,000 151,00,00,000 162,10,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 142,34,50,191 140,15,00,000 151,00,00,000 162,10,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� 
घटक �ोजनȡ 

 789- Speical Component Plan for Scheduled 
Castes
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [99] \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत 
�ȡलȯ ¢ȯğɉ �Ʌ �ȡƶȢ� 
कृǒ� k� Ēȡ�Ȣण 
ǒ�कȡ  बɇक कȯ  
\तं[गत ��ुȡनȯ 
चȰनलɉ कȯ   धुȡ� 
¡ȯत ु�ोजनȡ 

   [99] Improvement of old/existing 
Channels under RIDF (NABARD) for 
Scheduled Castes population in the 
State

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-07-789-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 179,80,66,978 300,00,00,000 225,00,00,000 250,00,00,000

�ोग [99] \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत �ȡलȯ 
¢ȯğɉ �Ʌ �ȡƶȢ� कृǒ� k� Ēȡ�Ȣण 
ǒ�कȡ  बɇक कȯ  \ंत[गत �ु�ȡनȯ 
चȰनलɉ कȯ   ुधȡ� ¡ȯतु �ोजनȡ 

 Total : [99] Improvement of old/existing 
Channels under RIDF (NABARD) 
for Scheduled Castes population 
in the State

179,80,66,978 300,00,00,000 225,00,00,000 250,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 179,80,66,978 300,00,00,000 225,00,00,000 250,00,00,000

�ोग 789- \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ 

Total : 789- Speical Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

179,80,66,978 300,00,00,000 225,00,00,000 250,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� खच[  800- Other Expenditure    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [98] न¡� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण    [98] NABARD-Construction of Canal    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-07-800-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 214,92,43,116 300,00,00,000 225,00,00,000 250,00,00,000

�ोग [98] न¡� कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण  Total : [98] NABARD-Construction of Canal 214,92,43,116 300,00,00,000 225,00,00,000 250,00,00,000

    [97] नȡबȡड[ कȯ  त¡त 
Ǔ ंचȡई द¢तȡ 
�ोजनȡ कȯ  त¡त 
�ȡइĐो Ǔ ंचȡई

   [97] Micro Irrigation under Irrigation 
Efficiency Scheme under NABARD

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  13]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-07-800-97-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 38,56,89,070 100,00,00,000 65,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग [97] नȡबȡड[ कȯ  त¡त 
Ǔ ंचȡई द¢तȡ �ोजनȡ कȯ  त¡त 
�ȡइĐो Ǔ ंचȡई

 Total : [97] Micro Irrigation under Irrigation 
Efficiency Scheme under 
NABARD

38,56,89,070 100,00,00,000 65,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 253,49,32,186 400,00,00,000 290,00,00,000 300,00,00,000

�ोग 800- \Û� खच[ Total : 800- Other Expenditure 253,49,32,186 400,00,00,000 290,00,00,000 300,00,00,000
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Page No    239

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  07 �ȡƶȢ� कृǒ� k� 
Ēȡ�Ȣण ǒ�कȡ  बɇक कȯ  \Ûत[गत 
�ु�ȡनȯ/चȯनलɉ  ुधȡ� 

Total : 07 Improvement of old/existing 
channels under NABARD

575,64,49,355 840,15,00,000 666,00,00,000 712,10,00,000

19 कȫ�ã�ȡ डȰ� 19-Kaushalya Dam

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǒद�ȡ k� Ĥ�ȡ न  001- Direction and Administration    

    [98] न¡�ɉ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण-कȫ�ã�ȡ 
बȡंध

   [98] Construction of Canals-Kaushlya 
Dam

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-19-001-98-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 88,47,000 ... ... ...

�ोग [98] न¡�ɉ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण-कȫ�ã�ȡ बȡंध

 Total : [98] Construction of Canals-Kaushlya 
Dam

88,47,000 ... ... ...

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 88,47,000 ... ... ...

�ोग 001- Ǒद�ȡ k� Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 88,47,000 ... ... ...

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� खच[  800- Other Expenditure    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [98] न¡�ɉ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
-कȫ�ã�ȡ डȰ� 

   [98] Construction of Canals -Kaushalya 
Dam

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-19-800-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 2,69,31,783 10,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

�ोग [98] न¡�ɉ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
-कȫ�ã�ȡ डȰ� 

 Total : [98] Construction of Canals -
Kaushalya Dam

2,69,31,783 10,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 2,69,31,783 10,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

�ोग 800- \Û� खच[ Total : 800- Other Expenditure 2,69,31,783 10,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

�ोग  19 कȫ�ã�ȡ डȰ� Total : 19 Kaushalya Dam 3,57,78,783 10,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

22 �ȯ�ȡत Ǒ�ड� कȰ नȡल
 

22-Mewat Feeder Canal

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [93] �Éु� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [93] Chief Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-22-001-93-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 4,53,802 5,00,000 15,00,000 13,50,000

�ोग [93] �ुÉ� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [93] Chief Engineer 4,53,802 5,00,000 15,00,000 13,50,000

    [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [92] Superintending Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-22-001-92-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 2,11,317 1,00,000 7,00,000 6,00,000

�ोग [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [92] Superintending Engineer 2,11,317 1,00,000 7,00,000 6,00,000

    [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [91] Executive Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-22-001-91-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 34,55,332 25,00,000 1,10,00,000 1,03,50,000

�ोग [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [91] Executive Engineer 34,55,332 25,00,000 1,10,00,000 1,03,50,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�    [89] Speical Revenue    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-22-001-89-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 3,36,468 2,00,000 14,00,000 15,00,000

�ोग [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�  Total : [89] Speical Revenue 3,36,468 2,00,000 14,00,000 15,00,000

    [88] �Ʌ�न  बंधȢ Ĥभȡ�    [88] Pensionary Charges    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-22-001-88-51] 

�Ʌ�न  27) Pensions N 12,643 1,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

�ोग [88] �Ʌ�न  बंधȢ Ĥभȡ�  Total : [88] Pensionary Charges 12,643 1,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 44,69,562 34,00,000 1,48,00,000 1,40,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 44,69,562 34,00,000 1,48,00,000 1,40,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� खच[  800- Other Expenditure    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [98] न¡�ɉ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
(�ȯ�ȡत)

   [98] Consturction of Canals (Mewat)    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-22-800-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 1,36,05,400 2,00,00,000 1,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [98] न¡�ɉ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 
(�ȯ�ȡत)

 Total : [98] Consturction of Canals (Mewat) 1,36,05,400 2,00,00,000 1,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 1,36,05,400 2,00,00,000 1,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग 800- \Û� खच[ Total : 800- Other Expenditure 1,36,05,400 2,00,00,000 1,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग  22 �ȯ�ȡत Ǒ�ड� कȰ नȡल
 

Total : 22 Mewat Feeder Canal 1,80,74,962 2,34,00,000 1,49,00,000 11,40,00,000

23 �ȡÏ� �Ʌ जल Ǔनकȡ�ɉ कȡ 
ǒ�कȡ 

23-Development of Water Bodies in the State

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [93] �Éु� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [93] Chief Engineer     Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-23-001-93-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 94,91,504 80,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [93] �ुÉ� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [93] Chief Engineer  94,91,504 80,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

    [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [92] Superintending Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-23-001-92-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 44,19,807 25,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [92] Superintending Engineer 44,19,807 25,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

    [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [91] Executive Engineer          Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-23-001-91-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 7,22,70,087 5,50,00,000 10,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [91] Executive Engineer       7,22,70,087 5,50,00,000 10,00,00,000 15,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�    [89] Special Revenue     Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-23-001-89-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 70,37,412 50,00,000 80,00,000 70,00,000

�ोग [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�  Total : [89] Special Revenue  70,37,412 50,00,000 80,00,000 70,00,000

    [88] �Ʌ�न�ी चȡज[     [88] Pensionary Charges     Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-23-001-88-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N ... 2,00,000 ... ...

�Ʌ�न  27) Pensions N 2,64,448 ... 3,00,000 5,00,000

�ोग [88] �Ʌ�न�ी चȡज[   Total : [88] Pensionary Charges  2,64,448 2,00,000 3,00,000 5,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 9,34,83,258 7,07,00,000 12,33,00,000 17,25,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 9,34,83,258 7,07,00,000 12,33,00,000 17,25,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� खचȶ  800- Other Expenditure    

    [98] Ǔ�    [98] Water Bodies-Construction of Canal    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-23-800-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 28,45,64,140 19,00,00,000 12,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग [98] Ǔ�  Total : [98] Water Bodies-Construction of 
Canal

28,45,64,140 19,00,00,000 12,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 28,45,64,140 19,00,00,000 12,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

  भȡग-II कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ 
(�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

 Part-II Central Scheme(Sharing Basis)

   800- \Û� खचȶ  800- Other Expenditure    

    [97] ��à�त, 
न�ȢनȢक�ण k� 
जल Ǔनकȡ�ɉ कȧ 
ब¡ȡलȢ

   [97] Repair, Renovation and Restoration 
of Water Bodies

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-02-19-4701-23-800-97-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) ... 40,000 40,000 40,000
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Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N(C) ... 60,000 60,000 60,000

�ोग [97] ��à�त, न�ȢनȢक�ण 
k� जल Ǔनकȡ�ɉ कȧ ब¡ȡलȢ

 Total : [97] Repair, Renovation and 
Restoration of Water Bodies

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

State Share 40,000 40,000

Centre 
Share

60,000 60,000

�ोग  भȡग II-कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ�Ʌ (�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

Total : Part-II Central Scheme
(Sharing Basis)

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग 800- \Û� खचȶ Total : 800- Other Expenditure 28,45,64,140 19,01,00,000 12,01,00,000 25,01,00,000

�ोग  23 �ȡÏ� �Ʌ जल Ǔनकȡ�ɉ 
कȡ ǒ�कȡ 

Total : 23 Development of Water Bodies in 
the State

37,80,47,398 26,08,00,000 24,34,00,000 42,26,00,000

25 �ोǓधत \�Ǔ�ƴ जल कȯ  
Ǔलए Ǔ ंचȡई �ोजनȡ 

25-Irrigation Scheme for Treated Waste Water

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȶ�न ए�ं 
Ĥ�ȡ न

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [93] �Éु� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [93] Chief Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-25-001-93-51] 
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 5,35,94,982 3,00,00,000 5,50,00,000 5,50,00,000

�ोग [93] �ुÉ� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [93] Chief Engineer 5,35,94,982 3,00,00,000 5,50,00,000 5,50,00,000

    [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [92] Superintending Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-25-001-92-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 2,49,56,997 90,00,000 2,50,00,000 2,50,00,000

�ोग [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [92] Superintending Engineer 2,49,56,997 90,00,000 2,50,00,000 2,50,00,000

    [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [91] Executive Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-25-001-91-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 40,80,82,217 23,50,00,000 65,00,00,000 75,00,00,000

�ोग [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [91] Executive Engineer 40,80,82,217 23,50,00,000 65,00,00,000 75,00,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�    [89] Special Revenue    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-25-001-89-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 3,97,37,638 2,25,00,000 4,00,00,000 4,00,00,000

�ोग [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�  Total : [89] Special Revenue 3,97,37,638 2,25,00,000 4,00,00,000 4,00,00,000

    [88] �Ʌ�न �ãुक    [88] Pensionary Charges    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-25-001-88-51] 

�Ʌ�न  27) Pensions N 14,93,240 8,00,000 20,00,000 15,00,000

�ोग [88] �Ʌ�न �ुãक  Total : [88] Pensionary Charges 14,93,240 8,00,000 20,00,000 15,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 52,78,65,074 29,73,00,000 77,20,00,000 87,15,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȶ�न ए�ं Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 52,78,65,074 29,73,00,000 77,20,00,000 87,15,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� å��  800- Other Expenditure    
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [99] �ȡखȡएȱ-Ǔ ंचȡई 
Ĥ�ोजनɉ कȯ  Ǔलए 
उ�चȡर�त \�Ǔ�ƴ 
जल कȧ आ�Ǔूत[

   [99] Branches -Supply of Treated Waste 
Water for Irrigation Purposes

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-25-800-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 160,68,27,506 100,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

�ोग [99] �ȡखȡएȱ-Ǔ ंचȡई 
Ĥ�ोजनɉ कȯ  Ǔलए उ�चȡर�त 
\�Ǔ�ƴ जल कȧ आ�ूǓत[

 Total : [99] Branches -Supply of Treated 
Waste Water for Irrigation 
Purposes

160,68,27,506 100,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 160,68,27,506 100,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

�ोग 800- \Û� å�� Total : 800- Other Expenditure 160,68,27,506 100,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

�ोग  25 �ोǓधत \�Ǔ�ƴ जल 
कȯ  Ǔलए Ǔ ंचȡई �ोजनȡ 

Total : 25 Irrigation Scheme for Treated 
Waste Water

213,46,92,580 129,73,00,000 147,20,00,000 157,15,00,000

26 जल  ु�ǔ¢त ¡र��ȡणȡ (ǒ�Ƴ 
बɇक कȧ  ¡ȡ�तȡ  ȯ)

26-Water Secure Haryana (With World Bank Assistance)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101-  Ǔ ंचȡई  ȯ  ंबंǓधत 
कȡ�[

 101- Works related to Irrigation    
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Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [99]  जल  �ुǔ¢त 
¡र��ȡणȡ (ǒ�Ƴ बɇक 
कȧ  ¡ȡ�तȡ  ȯ 
�ूंजȢगत कȡ�ɟ 
 Ǒ¡त)

   [99] Water Secure Haryana (With World 
Bank  Assistance Capital  Works

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-26-101-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... ... ... 150,00,00,000

�ोग [99]  जल  ु�ǔ¢त 
¡र��ȡणȡ (ǒ�Ƴ बɇक कȧ  ¡ȡ�तȡ 
 ȯ �ूंजȢगत कȡ�ɟ  Ǒ¡त)

 Total : [99] Water Secure Haryana (With 
World Bank  Assistance Capital  
Works

... ... ... 150,00,00,000

    [98]  जल  �ुǔ¢त 
¡र��ȡणȡ (ǒ�Ƴ बɇक 
कȧ  ¡ȡ�तȡ  ȯ 
 ंèथȡगत 
 Ǻु±ीक�ण k� 
डȯटȡ Ĥबंधन)

   [98] Water Secure Haryana (with  World 
Bank Assistance  Institutional  
Strengthening and Data 
Management)

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-26-101-98-51] 

 ंगणनȡ ( चूनȡ 
ĤोƭȫǓगकȧ) 

 88) Computerisation (IT) N ... ... ... 50,00,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [98]  जल  ु�ǔ¢त 
¡र��ȡणȡ (ǒ�Ƴ बɇक कȧ  ¡ȡ�तȡ 
 ȯ  ंèथȡगत  ुǺ±ीक�ण k� डȯटȡ 
Ĥबंधन)

 Total : [98] Water Secure Haryana (with  
World Bank Assistance  
Institutional  Strengthening and 
Data Management)

... ... ... 50,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... ... ... 200,00,00,000

�ोग 101-  Ǔ ंचȡई  ȯ  ंबंǓधत 
कȡ�[

Total : 101- Works related to Irrigation ... ... ... 200,00,00,000

�ोग  26 जल  ु�ǔ¢त ¡र��ȡणȡ 
(ǒ�Ƴ बɇक कȧ  ¡ȡ�तȡ  ȯ)

Total : 26 Water Secure Haryana (With 
World Bank Assistance)

... ... ... 200,00,00,000

80  ȡ�ȡÛ� 80-General

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न 

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [93] �Éु� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [93] Chief Engineer     Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-80-001-93-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 77,56,616 80,00,000 80,00,000 80,00,000

�ोग [93] �ुÉ� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [93] Chief Engineer  77,56,616 80,00,000 80,00,000 80,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [92] Superintending Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-80-001-92-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 36,11,940 25,00,000 40,00,000 40,00,000

�ोग [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [92] Superintending Engineer 36,11,940 25,00,000 40,00,000 40,00,000

    [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [91] Executive Engineer           Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-80-001-91-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 5,90,60,324 6,50,00,000 6,00,00,000 5,90,00,000

�ोग [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [91] Executive Engineer        5,90,60,324 6,50,00,000 6,00,00,000 5,90,00,000

    [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�    [89] Special Revenue    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-80-001-89-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 57,51,090 65,00,000 60,00,000 60,00,000

�ोग [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�  Total : [89] Special Revenue 57,51,090 65,00,000 60,00,000 60,00,000

    [88]  �Ʌ�न�ी चȡज[    [88] Pensionary Charges       Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-80-001-88-51] 

�Ʌ�न  27) Pensions N 2,16,111 3,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000

�ोग [88]  �Ʌ�न�ी चȡज[  Total : [88] Pensionary Charges    2,16,111 3,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 7,63,96,081 8,23,00,000 7,83,00,000 7,73,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 7,63,96,081 8,23,00,000 7,83,00,000 7,73,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   002- आकं°ȡ  ंĒ¡ण  002- Data Collection    

    [99] Ǔ ंचȡई �र��ोजनȡ 
¡ȯत ुआकं°ȡ  ंĒ¡ण 

   [99] Data collection of Irrigation Projects    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-80-002-99-51] 



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 255
Page No    255

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 21,06,46,727 25,00,00,000 18,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग [99] Ǔ ंचȡई �र��ोजनȡ ¡ȯतु 
आंक°ȡ  ंĒ¡ण 

 Total : [99] Data collection of Irrigation 
Projects

21,06,46,727 25,00,00,000 18,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 21,06,46,727 25,00,00,000 18,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग 002- आंक°ȡ  ंĒ¡ण Total : 002- Data Collection 21,06,46,727 25,00,00,000 18,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   052- ��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�èक� 

 052- Machinery and Equipment    

    [99]  ंèथȡगत 
 Ǻु±ीक�ण डȡटȡ 
 ंĒ¡ आǑद 

   [99] Institutional Strengthening Data 
Collection etc.

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06,09]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-80-052-99-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N 3,33,573 1,40,00,000 14,00,000 1,75,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 2,09,15,980 3,50,00,000 1,66,00,000 2,75,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 24,65,290 10,00,000 70,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग [99]  ंèथȡगत  ुǺ±ीक�ण 
डȡटȡ  ंĒ¡ आǑद 

 Total : [99] Institutional Strengthening Data 
Collection etc.

2,37,14,843 5,00,00,000 2,50,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 2,37,14,843 5,00,00,000 2,50,00,000 5,00,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 256
Page No    256

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 052- ��Ȣन�ी तथȡ उ�èक� Total : 052- Machinery and Equipment 2,37,14,843 5,00,00,000 2,50,00,000 5,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� खच[  800- Other expenditure    

    [98] Û�ȡ�ल� आदȯ�ɉ कȯ  
\धȢन ब±ȯ भ ू
�आु�जɅ कȧ 
\दȡ�गȢ 

   [98] Payment of Enhanced land 
compensation under court orders

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4701-80-800-98-51] 

�आु�जȡ           51) Compensation N Charged 10,99,69,832 20,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग [98] Û�ȡ�ल� आदȯ�ɉ कȯ  
\धȢन ब±ȯ भू �ुआ�जɅ कȧ 
\दȡ�गȢ 

 Total : [98] Payment of 
Enhanced land 
compensation under 
court orders

Charged 10,99,69,832 20,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme Charged 10,99,69,832 20,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

  भȡग-III कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

 Part-III Centrally Sponsored Schemes(100%)

   800- \Û� खच[  800- Other expenditure    

    [95] �ȫजदूȡ न¡� नȯट�क[  
कȡ �नु�ȡ[  जल 
İोतɉ कȡ 
�नुǓन[�ȡ[ण k� 
�नु�ȡ[ 

   [95] Rehabilitating the existing canal 
network Remodeling and 
Rehabilitation of Water Courses

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 257
Page No    257

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-03-19-4701-80-800-95-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 87,50,00,000 ... ...

�ोग [95] �ȫजूदȡ न¡� नȯट�क[  
कȡ �ुन�ȡ[  जल İोतɉ कȡ 
�ुनǓन[�ȡ[ण k� �ुन�ȡ[ 

 Total : [95] Rehabilitating the existing canal 
network Remodeling and 
Rehabilitation of Water Courses

... 87,50,00,000 ... ...

�ोग  भȡग III-कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

Total : Part-III Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes(100%)

... 87,50,00,000 ... ...

�ोग 800- \Û� खच[ Total : 800- Other expenditure ... 87,50,00,000 ... ...

�ोग 800- \Û� खच[ Total : 800- Other expenditure Charged 10,99,69,832 20,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग  80  ȡ�ȡÛ� Total : 80 General 31,07,57,651 125,73,00,000 28,33,00,000 37,73,00,000

Charged 10,99,69,832 20,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

           D.N19 Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irriga
tion and Water 
Resources

897,73,31,327 1168,90,00,000 904,99,00,000 1219,01,00,000

Charged 10,99,69,832 20,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग4701- �Ú�� Ǔ ंचȡई �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 4701- Capital Outlay on  Medium 
Irrigation

897,73,31,327 1168,90,00,000 904,99,00,000 1219,01,00,000

Charged 10,99,69,832 20,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 50,00,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  19
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4702 ĕûĲ ĮĝŃýĭé čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4702 Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  19 Demand No. : 19 10,29,00,000 0 10,29,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 10,29,00,000 0 10,29,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ �Éु� \Ǔभ�Ûतȡ, Ǔ चȡई ए�ं जल  ं ȡधन Head of Departments: Engineer-in-chief, Irrigation and Water Resources

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and 
Water Resources

 001- Ǔनदȶ�न ए�ं Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 1,77,76 0  5,51,00    27,00 29,00

 102- भजूल  102-Ground Water 4,76,39 0  10,00,00    4,00,00 10,00,00

योग लघु Ǔ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Minor Irrigation

6,54,15 0  15,51,00   4,27,00 10,29,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 6,54,15  15,51,00          4,27,00          10,29,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4702- लघ ुǓ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4702- Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and Water Resources

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȶ�न ए�ं 
Ĥ�ȡ न

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [93] �Éु� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [93] Chief Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4702-51-001-93-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 18,50,039 70,00,000 15,00,000 20,00,000

�ोग [93] �ुÉ� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [93] Chief Engineer 18,50,039 70,00,000 15,00,000 20,00,000

    [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [92] Superintending Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4702-51-001-92-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 6,70,125 20,00,000 10,00,000 7,00,000

�ोग [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [92] Superintending Engineer 6,70,125 20,00,000 10,00,000 7,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 260
Page No    260

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4702- लघ ुǓ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4702- Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [91] Executive Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4702-51-001-91-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 1,52,09,701 4,60,00,000 1,00,000 1,50,000

�ोग [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [91] Executive Engineer 1,52,09,701 4,60,00,000 1,00,000 1,50,000

    [88] �Ʌ�न �ãुक    [88] Pensionary Charges    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4702-51-001-88-51] 

�Ʌ�न  27) Pensions N 45,758 1,00,000 1,00,000 50,000

�ोग [88] �Ʌ�न �ुãक  Total : [88] Pensionary Charges 45,758 1,00,000 1,00,000 50,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 1,77,75,623 5,51,00,000 27,00,000 29,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȶ�न ए�ं Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 1,77,75,623 5,51,00,000 27,00,000 29,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   102- भजूल  102- Ground Water    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4702- लघ ुǓ ंचȡई �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4702- Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [98] भजूल k� \Û� 
 ंबƨ गǓतǒ�Ǔध�ɉ 
कȯ  ǒ�कȡ  कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ोजनȡ

   [98] Scheme for Development of Ground 
Water & other allied activities

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4702-51-102-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 4,76,39,262 10,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [98] भूजल k� \Û� 
 ंबƨ गǓतǒ�Ǔध�ɉ कȯ  ǒ�कȡ  कȯ  
Ǔलए �ोजनȡ

 Total : [98] Scheme for Development of 
Ground Water & other allied 
activities

4,76,39,262 10,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 4,76,39,262 10,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग 102- भूजल Total : 102- Ground Water 4,76,39,262 10,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

           D.N19 Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irriga
tion and Water 
Resources

6,54,14,885 15,51,00,000 4,27,00,000 10,29,00,000

�ोग4702- लघ ुǓ ंचȡई �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 4702- Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation 6,54,14,885 15,51,00,000 4,27,00,000 10,29,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  19,20
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4711 ďĭĤ ĮċĒũŃĆ čįēĒोÿċĭôŃ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4711 Capital Outlay on Flood Control projects

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  19 Demand No. : 19 827,35,00,000 0 827,35,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  20 Demand No. : 20 80,00,00,000 0 80,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 907,35,00,000 0 907,35,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ �Éु� \Ǔभ�Ûतȡ, Ǔ चȡई ए�ं जल  ं ȡधन 
�Éु� \Ǔभ�Ûतȡ, जन è�ȡèथ�, \Ǔभ�ǔÛğकȧ �ȡखȡ

Head of Departments: Engineer-in-chief, Irrigation and Water Resources

Engineer -in-Chief, Haryana Public Health Engineering 
Deptartment

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and 
Water Resources

01- बȡ± Ǔन�ंğण 01-Flood Control

 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration 235,98,23 0  223,75,00    275,70,00 307,35,00

 201- जल Ǔनकȡ  तथȡ बȡ± Ǔन�ंğण �ोजनȡ  201-Drainage and Flood Control 
Project

707,24,68 0  200,00,00    560,00,00 450,00,00

 789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ  789-Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

72,90,86 0  50,00,00    50,00,00 70,00,00

Demand 20 Town and Country Planning/Urban Estates(Urban Development)/Urban Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Development and Panchayat (Rural Development)/ Public Health Engineering

01- बȡ± Ǔन�ंğण 01-Flood Control

 201- जल Ǔनकȡ  तथȡ बȡ± Ǔन�ंğण �ोजनȡ  201-Drainage and Flood Control 
Project

133,95,94 0  40,00,00    75,00,00 80,00,00

योग बȡ± Ǔन�ğंण �र��ोजनȡjं �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å��

TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Flood Control projects

1150,09,71 0  513,75,00   960,70,00 907,35,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 1150,09,71  513,75,00          960,70,00          907,35,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
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            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 
Scheme

...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4711- बȡ± Ǔन�ğंण �र��ोजनȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 19,20 Major-Head :   4711- Capital Outlay on Flood Control projects

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and Water Resources

01 बȡ± Ǔन�ंğण 01-Flood Control

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ 
Ĥ�ȡ न 

 001- Direction and Administration    

    [93] �Éु� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [93] Chief Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4711-01-001-93-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 21,71,94,615 22,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग [93] �ुÉ� \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [93] Chief Engineer 21,71,94,615 22,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

    [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [92] Superintending Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4711-01-001-92-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 9,52,64,505 8,50,00,000 10,00,00,000 9,50,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4711- बȡ± Ǔन�ğंण �र��ोजनȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 19,20 Major-Head :   4711- Capital Outlay on Flood Control projects

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [92] \धȢ¢ण \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [92] Superintending Engineer 9,52,64,505 8,50,00,000 10,00,00,000 9,50,00,000

    [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ    [91] Executive Engineer    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4711-01-001-91-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 187,64,59,093 174,50,00,000 220,00,00,000 242,00,00,000

�ोग [91] कȡ�[कȡ�ी \Ǔभ�ंतȡ  Total : [91] Executive Engineer 187,64,59,093 174,50,00,000 220,00,00,000 242,00,00,000

    [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�    [89] Special Revenue    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4711-01-001-89-51] 

�ȯतन  01) Salaries N 16,37,99,889 18,25,00,000 20,00,00,000 25,25,00,000

�ोग [89] ǒ��ȯ� �ȡजè�  Total : [89] Special Revenue 16,37,99,889 18,25,00,000 20,00,00,000 25,25,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4711- बȡ± Ǔन�ğंण �र��ोजनȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 19,20 Major-Head :   4711- Capital Outlay on Flood Control projects

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [88] �Ʌ�न  ंबधȢ Ĥभȡ�    [88] Pensionary Charges    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-19-4711-01-001-88-51] 

�Ʌ�न  27) Pensions N 71,05,048 50,00,000 70,00,000 60,00,000

�ोग [88] �Ʌ�न  ंबधȢ Ĥभȡ�  Total : [88] Pensionary Charges 71,05,048 50,00,000 70,00,000 60,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 235,98,23,150 223,75,00,000 275,70,00,000 307,35,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǔनदȯ�न तथȡ Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration 235,98,23,150 223,75,00,000 275,70,00,000 307,35,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   201- जल Ǔनकȡ  तथȡ 
बȡ± Ǔन�ंğण 
�ोजनȡ 

 201- Drainage and Flood Control Project    

    [99] बȡ± �ोकथȡ� तथȡ 
ǒ��Ǔत 

   [99] Flood Protection and Disaster 
Preparedness

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  13]

                                                        [P-01-19-4711-01-201-99-51] 
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4711- बȡ± Ǔन�ğंण �र��ोजनȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 19,20 Major-Head :   4711- Capital Outlay on Flood Control projects

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 707,24,68,343 200,00,00,000 560,00,00,000 450,00,00,000

�ोग [99] बȡ± �ोकथȡ� तथȡ 
ǒ��Ǔत 

 Total : [99] Flood Protection and Disaster 
Preparedness

707,24,68,343 200,00,00,000 560,00,00,000 450,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 707,24,68,343 200,00,00,000 560,00,00,000 450,00,00,000

�ोग 201- जल Ǔनकȡ  तथȡ बȡ± 
Ǔन�ंğण �ोजनȡ 

Total : 201- Drainage and Flood Control 
Project

707,24,68,343 200,00,00,000 560,00,00,000 450,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� 
घटक �ोजनȡ 

 789- Special Component Plan for Scheduled 
Castes

   

    [99] \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत 
आबȡदी ¢ȯğ �Ʌ बȡ± 
�ोकथȡ� तथȡ 
ǒ��ǒƣ Ǔन�ȡ�ण ¡ȯत ु
�ोजनȡ 

   [99] Flood Protection, Restoration and 
Disaster Management in Scheduled 
Castes population area in the State

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IRR-Irrigation and Water Resources 
Department

 [SDG-  13]

                                                        [P-01-19-4711-01-789-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 72,90,85,723 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

�ोग [99] \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत 
आबȡदी ¢ȯğ �Ʌ बȡ± �ोकथȡ� 
तथȡ ǒ��ǒƣ Ǔन�ȡ�ण ¡ȯतु �ोजनȡ

 Total : [99] Flood Protection, Restoration 
and Disaster Management in 
Scheduled Castes population 
area in the State

72,90,85,723 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 70,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4711- बȡ± Ǔन�ğंण �र��ोजनȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 19,20 Major-Head :   4711- Capital Outlay on Flood Control projects

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 72,90,85,723 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

�ोग 789- \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ 

Total : 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

72,90,85,723 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

�ोग  01 बȡ± Ǔन�ंğण Total : 01 Flood Control 1016,13,77,216 473,75,00,000 885,70,00,000 827,35,00,000

           D.N19 Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irriga
tion and Water 
Resources

1016,13,77,216 473,75,00,000 885,70,00,000 827,35,00,000

Demand     
              

20 Town and Country Planning/Urban Estates(Urban Development)/Urban Local 
Bodies (Local Government)/Development and Panchayat (Rural Development)/ 
Public Health Engineering

01 बȡ± Ǔन�ंğण 01-Flood Control

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   201- जल Ǔनकȡ  तथȡ 
बȡ± Ǔन�ंğण 
�ोजनȡ 

 201- Drainage and Flood Control Project    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4711- बȡ± Ǔन�ğंण �र��ोजनȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 19,20 Major-Head :   4711- Capital Outlay on Flood Control projects

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [98] �¡�ी ब� ȡतȢ �ȡनȢ 
Ǔनकȡ Ȣ नȡलɉ कȯ  
कȡ�[ 

   [98] Urban Storm Water Drainage Work    Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

PUH-Public Health Engineering 
Department

 [SDG-  06]

                                                        [P-01-20-4711-01-201-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 133,95,94,180 40,00,00,000 75,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

�ोग [98] �¡�ी ब� ȡतȢ �ȡनȢ 
Ǔनकȡ Ȣ नȡलɉ कȯ  कȡ�[ 

 Total : [98] Urban Storm Water Drainage 
Work

133,95,94,180 40,00,00,000 75,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 133,95,94,180 40,00,00,000 75,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

�ोग 201- जल Ǔनकȡ  तथȡ बȡ± 
Ǔन�ंğण �ोजनȡ 

Total : 201- Drainage and Flood Control 
Project

133,95,94,180 40,00,00,000 75,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

�ोग  01 बȡ± Ǔन�ंğण Total : 01 Flood Control 133,95,94,180 40,00,00,000 75,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

           D.N20 Town and Country 
Planning/Urban Estates
(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Developm
ent and Panchayat 
(Rural Development)/ 
Public Health 
Engineering

133,95,94,180 40,00,00,000 75,00,00,000 80,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19,20 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4711- बȡ± Ǔन�ğंण �र��ोजनȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 19,20 Major-Head :   4711- Capital Outlay on Flood Control projects

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग4711- बȡ± Ǔन�ğंण 
�र��ोजनȡj ं�� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 4711- Capital Outlay on Flood Control 
projects

1150,09,71,396 513,75,00,000 960,70,00,000 907,35,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  19
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4801 ĮęĊĲć čįēĒोÿċĭôŃ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4801 Capital Outlay on Power Projects

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  19 Demand No. : 19 203,00,00,000 0 203,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 203,00,00,000 0 203,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ ǒ�ƭतु/ Ǔनदȯ�क, न�Ȣन तथȡ न�Ȣक�णȢ� ऊजȡ[ Head of Departments: HOD, Power/ Director, New & Renewable Energy

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and 
Water Resources

05-  ंच�ण तथȡ ǒ�त�ण 05-Transmission and Distribution

 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ कȯ  तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ 
Ǔन�ȯ�

 190-Investments in Public Sector 
and other undertakings

125,55,75 0  151,79,25    151,79,00 203,00,00

योग ǒ�धुत �र��ोजनȡjं �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Power Projects

125,55,75 0  151,79,25   151,79,00 203,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 125,55,75  151,79,25          151,79,00          203,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4801- ǒ�धतु �र��ोजनȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4801- Capital Outlay on Power Projects

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and Water Resources

05  ंच�ण तथȡ ǒ�त�ण 05-Transmission and Distribution

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ कȯ  
तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

 190- Investments in Public Sector and other 
undertakings

   

    [99] एच.�Ȣ.�Ȣ.एन.एल. 
को Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

   [99] Equity Capital to HVPNL    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

POW-Energy Department (Power, New & 
Renewable Energy)

 [SDG-  07]

                                                        [P-01-19-4801-05-190-99-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [99] एच.�Ȣ.�Ȣ.एन.एल. को 
Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

 Total : [99] Equity Capital to HVPNL 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

    [98] एच.�Ȣ.जȢ.एल. को 
Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

   [98] Equity Capital to HPGCL    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

POW-Energy Department (Power, New & 
Renewable Energy)

 [SDG-  07]

                                                        [P-01-19-4801-05-190-98-51] 
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4801- ǒ�धतु �र��ोजनȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4801- Capital Outlay on Power Projects

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N 122,55,75,000 148,79,25,000 148,79,00,000 200,00,00,000

�ोग [98] एच.�Ȣ.जȢ.एल. को 
Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

 Total : [98] Equity Capital to HPGCL 122,55,75,000 148,79,25,000 148,79,00,000 200,00,00,000

    [97] �.ूएच.बȢ.�Ȣ.एन.एल
. को Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

   [97] Equity Capital to UHBVNL    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

POW-Energy Department (Power, New & 
Renewable Energy)

 [SDG-  07]

                                                        [P-01-19-4801-05-190-97-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [97] �ू.एच.बȢ.�Ȣ.एन.एल. 
को Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

 Total : [97] Equity Capital to UHBVNL 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

    [96] डी.एच.बȢ.�Ȣ.एन.ए
ल. को Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

   [96] Equity Capital to DHBVNL    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

POW-Energy Department (Power, New & 
Renewable Energy)

 [SDG-  07]

                                                        [P-01-19-4801-05-190-96-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [96] डी.एच.बȢ.�Ȣ.एन.एल. 
को Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूंजȢ 

 Total : [96] Equity Capital to DHBVNL 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4801- ǒ�धतु �र��ोजनȡj ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4801- Capital Outlay on Power Projects

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 125,55,75,000 151,79,25,000 151,79,00,000 203,00,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ कȯ  
तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

Total : 190- Investments in Public Sector and 
other undertakings

125,55,75,000 151,79,25,000 151,79,00,000 203,00,00,000

�ोग  05  ंच�ण तथȡ ǒ�त�ण Total : 05 Transmission and Distribution 125,55,75,000 151,79,25,000 151,79,00,000 203,00,00,000

           D.N19 Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irriga
tion and Water 
Resources

125,55,75,000 151,79,25,000 151,79,00,000 203,00,00,000

�ोग4801- ǒ�धतु �र��ोजनȡj ं
�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Total : 4801- Capital Outlay on Power Projects 125,55,75,000 151,79,25,000 151,79,00,000 203,00,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  19
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4810 ċé õē ċęıøēĆıĒ ëÿĭŊ čē čĳŃÿıúć ʩĒ
Major-Head   :      4810 Capital Outlay on New and Renewable Energy

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  19 Demand No. : 19 5,00,00,000 0 5,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 5,00,00,000 0 5,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ ǒ�ƭतु/ Ǔनदȯ�क, न�Ȣन तथȡ न�Ȣक�णȢ� ऊजȡ[ Head of Departments: HOD, Power/ Director, New & Renewable Energy

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and 
Water Resources

 101- नए k� न�Ȣक�णȢ� ऊजȡ[ कȡ�[Đ� तथȡ 
\नĤु�ोगɉ

 101-New and Renewable Energy 
Programmes & Applications

... 0  4,90,00    4,90,00 5,00,00

योग नई k� न�Ȣक�णȢ� ऊजȡ[ �� �ूंजȢगत 
å��

TOTAL - Capital Outlay on New 
and Renewable Energy

0 0  4,90,00   4,90,00 5,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 ...  4,90,00          4,90,00          5,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4810- नई k� न�Ȣक�णȢ� ऊजȡ[ �� �ूंजȢगत 
å��

Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4810- Capital Outlay on New and Renewable Energy

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and Water Resources

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101- नए k� 
न�Ȣक�णȢ� ऊजȡ[ 
कȡ�[Đ� तथȡ 
\नĤु�ोगɉ

 101- New and Renewable Energy 
Programmes & Applications

   

    [99]  ȫ� �Ȱनल k� 
 ¡�ोगȢ उ�क�णɉ 
कȧ ख�ीद k� 
èथȡ�नȡ

   [99] Purchase and Installation of Solar 
Panel and Allied Equipments

      

     (99) �ȡÏ� �Ʌ गो�ȡलȡ �Ʌ 
 ȫ� ऊजȡ[  ं�ंğɉ 
कȧ èथȡ�नȡ

      (99) Installation of Solar Power Plants in 
Goshalas in  the State

Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

POW-Energy Department (Power, New & 
Renewable Energy)

 [SDG-  07]

                                                        [P-01-19-4810-51-101-99-99] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 4,90,00,000 4,90,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग (99) �ȡÏ� �Ʌ गो�ȡलȡ �Ʌ 
 ȫ� ऊजȡ[  ं�ंğɉ कȧ èथȡ�नȡ

Total : (99) Installation of Solar Power Plants 
in Goshalas in  the State

... 4,90,00,000 4,90,00,000 5,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4810- नई k� न�Ȣक�णȢ� ऊजȡ[ �� �ूंजȢगत 
å��

Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4810- Capital Outlay on New and Renewable Energy

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [99]  ȫ� �Ȱनल k� 
 ¡�ोगȢ उ�क�णɉ कȧ ख�ीद k� 
èथȡ�नȡ

 Total : [99] Purchase and Installation of 
Solar Panel and Allied 
Equipments

... 4,90,00,000 4,90,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 4,90,00,000 4,90,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग 101- नए k� न�Ȣक�णȢ� 
ऊजȡ[ कȡ�[Đ� तथȡ \नुĤ�ोगɉ

Total : 101- New and Renewable Energy 
Programmes & Applications

... 4,90,00,000 4,90,00,000 5,00,00,000

           D.N19 Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irriga
tion and Water 
Resources

... 4,90,00,000 4,90,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग4810- नई k� न�Ȣक�णȢ� 
ऊजȡ[ �� �ूंजȢगत 
å��

Total : 4810- Capital Outlay on New and 
Renewable Energy

... 4,90,00,000 4,90,00,000 5,00,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 278
Page No    278

                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  19
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4851 Ťĭđ ćĈĭ ĕûĲ êȨोú čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4851 Capital Outlay on Village  and Small Industries

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  19 Demand No. : 19 517,00,00,000 0 517,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 517,00,00,000 0 517,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क, उƭोग
Ǔनदȯ�क  êू�, लघ ुk� �Ú�� उƭ�

Head of Departments: Director Industries

Director Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and 
Water Resources

 102- लघ ुउƭोग  102-Small Scale Industries ... 0  369,00,00    5,01,00 517,00,00

योग Ēȡ� तथȡ लघु उƭोग �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å��

TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Village  and Small Industries

0 0  369,00,00   5,01,00 517,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 ...  369,00,00          5,01,00          517,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4851- Ēȡ� तथȡ लघ ुउƭोग �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4851- Capital Outlay on Village  and Small Industries

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and Water Resources

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   102- लघ ुउƭोग  102- Small Scale Industries    

    [95] Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� भ�न � 
¢ȯǒğ� कȡ�ȡ[ल�ɉ 
कȡ आƭǓुनक�ण 
क�नȡ
 

   [95] Modernization of field 
offices/Directorate of office Premises

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IND-Directorate of Industries

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-19-4851-51-102-95-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 12,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [95] Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� भ�न � 
¢ȯǒğ� कȡ�ȡ[ल�ɉ कȡ आƭǓुनक�ण 
क�नȡ
 

 Total : [95] Modernization of field 
offices/Directorate of office 
Premises

... 12,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

    [94] कȡ�[ĤगǓत  ȯ ज°ुȡ 
¡ुआ �र�å�� (�Ȣ 
एल j) उƭोग 
(IND-PLO-CAP)

   [94] Performance Linked Outlay (PLO) for 
Industries (IND-PLO-CAP)

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IND-Directorate of Industries

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4851-51-102-94-51] 

\Û� Ĥभȡ�  34) Other Charges N ... 350,00,00,000 ... 500,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4851- Ēȡ� तथȡ लघ ुउƭोग �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4851- Capital Outlay on Village  and Small Industries

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [94] कȡ�[ĤगǓत  ȯ जु°ȡ 
¡ुआ �र�å�� (�Ȣ एल j) उƭोग 
(IND-PLO-CAP)

 Total : [94] Performance Linked Outlay 
(PLO) for Industries (IND-PLO-
CAP)

... 350,00,00,000 ... 500,00,00,000

    [93] ए�ए ए�ई कȯ  
कȡ�ȡ[ल� �र� � कȯ  
¢ȯğ \Ǔधकȡ�ी / 
Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� कȡ 
आधǓुनकȧक�ण

   [93] Modernization of field 
officer/Directorate of Office Premises 
of MSME

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

MSM-Directorate of Micro, Small and 
Medium Enterprises

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-19-4851-51-102-93-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [93] ए�ए ए�ई कȯ  
कȡ�ȡ[ल� �र� � कȯ  ¢ȯğ 
\Ǔधकȡ�ी / Ǔनदȯ�ȡल� कȡ 
आधुǓनकȧक�ण

 Total : [93] Modernization of field 
officer/Directorate of Office 
Premises of MSME

... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,00,000

    [92] लघ ुउƭोग Èलèट� 
ǒ�कȡ  �ोजनȡ

   [92] Scheme for Small Industries Cluster 
Development

   Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

MSM-Directorate of Micro, Small and 
Medium Enterprises

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-19-4851-51-102-92-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 6,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 6,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4851- Ēȡ� तथȡ लघ ुउƭोग �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��
Demand No. 19 Major-Head :   4851- Capital Outlay on Village  and Small Industries

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [92] लघु उƭोग Èलèट� 
ǒ�कȡ  �ोजनȡ

 Total : [92] Scheme for Small Industries 
Cluster Development

... 6,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 6,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 369,00,00,000 5,01,00,000 517,00,00,000

�ोग 102- लघु उƭोग Total : 102- Small Scale Industries ... 369,00,00,000 5,01,00,000 517,00,00,000

           D.N19 Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irriga
tion and Water 
Resources

... 369,00,00,000 5,01,00,000 517,00,00,000

�ोग4851- Ēȡ� तथȡ लघ ुउƭोग 
�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Total : 4851- Capital Outlay on Village  and 
Small Industries

... 369,00,00,000 5,01,00,000 517,00,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  10
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4853 æĕĽĞ ùċċ õē ĊĭćĲøđŊ êȨोúोŃ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ
Major-Head   :      4853 Capital Outlay on Non- Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  10 Demand No. : 10 60,00,000 0 60,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 60,00,000 0 60,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क, खȡन ए�� भ-ूǒ�£ȡन Head of Departments: Director, Mines and Geology

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

01- खǓनज \Û�ȯ�ण k� ǒ�कȡ  01-Mineral Exploration and Development

 004- \न ुंधȡन k� ǒ�कȡ   004-Research and Development 1,49 0  40,00    20,00 60,00

योग \लȫ¡ खनन k� धȡतुक�[ उƭोगɉ �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å��

TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Non- Ferrous Mining and 
Metallurgical Industries

1,49 0  40,00   20,00 60,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 1,49  40,00          20,00          60,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4853- \लȫ¡ खनन k� धȡतकु�[ उƭोगɉ �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4853- Capital Outlay on Non- Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical 
Industries

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying 
Development/ Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

01 खǓनज \Û�ȯ�ण k� 
ǒ�कȡ 

01-Mineral Exploration and Development

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   004- \न ुंधȡन k� 
ǒ�कȡ 

 004- Research and Development    

    [99] खȡन ए�ं भǒू�£ȡन 
ǒ�भȡग कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ कȯ  
 जृन/ख�ीद कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

   [99] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets for Mines and 
Geology Department

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

MAG-Mines and Geology

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-4853-01-004-99-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 15,00,000 3,00,000 6,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... 20,00,000 12,00,000 48,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 1,48,986 5,00,000 5,00,000 6,00,000

�ोग [99] खȡन ए�ं भूǒ�£ȡन 
ǒ�भȡग कȯ  Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ 
कȯ   जृन/ख�ीद कȧ �ोजनȡ

 Total : [99] Scheme for creation/purchase of 
Capital assets for Mines and 
Geology Department

1,48,986 40,00,000 20,00,000 60,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4853- \लȫ¡ खनन k� धȡतकु�[ उƭोगɉ �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   4853- Capital Outlay on Non- Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical 
Industries

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 1,48,986 40,00,000 20,00,000 60,00,000

�ोग 004- \नु ंधȡन k� 
ǒ�कȡ 

Total : 004- Research and Development 1,48,986 40,00,000 20,00,000 60,00,000

�ोग  01 खǓनज \Û�ȯ�ण k� 
ǒ�कȡ 

Total : 01 Mineral Exploration and 
Development

1,48,986 40,00,000 20,00,000 60,00,000

           D.N10 Agriculture & Farmers’ 
Welfare/ Horticulture/ 
Animal Husbandry and 
Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment, 
Forest and Wildlife

1,48,986 40,00,000 20,00,000 60,00,000

�ोग4853- \लȫ¡ खनन k� 
धȡतकु�[ उƭोगɉ �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Total : 4853- Capital Outlay on Non- Ferrous 
Mining and Metallurgical 
Industries

1,48,986 40,00,000 20,00,000 60,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  11
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4860 êčĐोƅĭ êȨोúोŃ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4860 Capital Outlay on Consumer Industries

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  11 Demand No. : 11 20,00,000 0 20,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 20,00,000 0 20,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ �ǔजèĚȡ�,  ¡कȡ�ी  Ǔ�Ǔत�ȡं, ¡र��ȡणȡ Head of Departments: Registrar, Co-opeative Societies, Haryana

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 11 Co-operation/Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affair

04- चȢनȢ 04-Sugar

 190-  ȡ�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ k� \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ�  190-Investments in Public Sector 
and other Undertakings

20,00 0  20,00    20,00 20,00

योग उ�भोƠȡ उƭोगɉ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Consumer Industries

20,00 0  20,00   20,00 20,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 20,00  20,00          20,00          20,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 11 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4860- उ�भोƠȡ उƭोगɉ �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 11 Major-Head :   4860- Capital Outlay on Consumer Industries

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    11 Co-operation/Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affair
04 चȢनȢ 04-Sugar

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   190-  ȡ�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ 
k� \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ�

 190- Investments in Public Sector and other 
Undertakings

   

    [87] �ȯ�� �ूंजȢ कȯ  Ǔलए 
 ¡कȡ�ी �गु� 
�ȯ ड�ȯ�न

   [87] Share Capital to Co-operative Sugar 
Federation 

   Demand :(11) Co-operation/Food 
Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affair

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-11-4860-04-190-87-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

�ोग [87] �ȯ�� �ूंजȢ कȯ  Ǔलए 
 ¡कȡ�ी �ुग� �ȯ ड�ȯ�न

 Total : [87] Share Capital to Co-operative 
Sugar Federation 

20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡ�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ k� 
\Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ�

Total : 190- Investments in Public Sector and 
other Undertakings

20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

�ोग  04 चȢनȢ Total : 04 Sugar 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

           D.N11 Co-operation/Food Civil 
Supplies and Consumer 
Affair

20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

�ोग4860- उ�भोƠȡ उƭोगɉ �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 4860- Capital Outlay on Consumer 
Industries

20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  06,19
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    4885 êȨोúोŃ ćĈĭ ùĮċÿोŃ čē æɊ čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      4885 Other Capital Outlay on Industries and Minerals

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  06 Demand No. : 06 1,00,000 0 1,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  19 Demand No. : 19 1,00,000 0 1,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 2,00,000 0 2,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क खजȡनȡ तथȡ लȯखȡ
Ǔनदȯ�क, उƭोग

Head of Departments: Director, Treasury and Accounts

Director Industries

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 06 Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals/Planning and Statistics 
(DESA)

01- kƭोǓगक ǒ�ƣȢ�  ंèथȡjं �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 01-Investments in Industrial Financial Institutions

 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ�  190-Investments in Public Sector 
and other undertakings

... 0  1,00    1,00 1,00

Demand 19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and 
Water Resources

01- kƭोǓगक ǒ�ƣȢ�  ंèथȡjं �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 01-Investments in Industrial Financial Institutions

 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ�  190-Investments in Public Sector 
and other undertakings

... 0  1,00    1,00 1,00

योग उƭोगɉ तथȡ खǓनजɉ �� \Û� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å��

TOTAL - Other Capital Outlay 
on Industries and Minerals

0 0  2,00   2,00 2,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 ...  2,00          2,00          2,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 06,19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4885- उƭोगɉ तथȡ खǓनजɉ �� \Û� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 06,19 Major-Head :   4885- Other Capital Outlay on Industries and Minerals

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

06 Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & 
Disposals/Planning and Statistics (DESA)

01 kƭोǓगक ǒ�ƣȢ�  ंèथȡjं 
�Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

01-Investments in Industrial Financial Institutions

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ 
तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

 190- Investments in Public Sector and other 
undertakings

   

    [79] ¡र��ȡणȡ èटȯट 
�ȡइनɅǓ��ल 
 ǒ�[ ȯज ǓलǓ�टȯड 
को �ȯ�� �ूंजȢ

   [79] Share Capital to Haryana State 
Financial Services Limited

   Demand :(06) Finance and 
Institutional Finance 
& Credit 
Control/Supplies & 
Disposals/Planning 
and Statistics (DESA)

TAA-Treasury and Accounts

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-06-4885-01-190-79-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग [79] ¡र��ȡणȡ èटȯट 
�ȡइनɅǓ��ल  ǒ�[ ȯज ǓलǓ�टȯड 
को �ȯ�� �ूंजȢ

 Total : [79] Share Capital to Haryana State 
Financial Services Limited

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ तथȡ 
\Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

Total : 190- Investments in Public Sector and 
other undertakings

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 06,19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4885- उƭोगɉ तथȡ खǓनजɉ �� \Û� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 06,19 Major-Head :   4885- Other Capital Outlay on Industries and Minerals

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  01 kƭोǓगक ǒ�ƣȢ� 
 ंèथȡjं �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

Total : 01 Investments in Industrial 
Financial Institutions

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

           D.N06 Finance and 
Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies 
& Disposals/Planning 
and Statistics (DESA)

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

Demand     
              

19 Energy Department (Power, New and Renewable Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irrigation and Water Resources

01 kƭोǓगक ǒ�ƣȢ�  ंèथȡjं 
�Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

01-Investments in Industrial Financial Institutions

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ 
तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

 190- Investments in Public Sector and other 
undertakings

   

    [80] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� 
 ं�चनȡ एं� 
kƭोǓगक ǒ�कȡ  
Ǔनग� को Ǒ¡è ȡ 
�जूȢं 

   [80] Share Capital to HSIIDC    Demand :(19) Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irri
gation and Water 
Resources

IND-Directorate of Industries

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-19-4885-01-190-80-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 06,19 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  4885- उƭोगɉ तथȡ खǓनजɉ �� \Û� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Demand No. 06,19 Major-Head :   4885- Other Capital Outlay on Industries and Minerals

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [80] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� 
 ं�चनȡ एं� kƭोǓगक ǒ�कȡ  
Ǔनग� को Ǒ¡è ȡ �ूजȢं 

 Total : [80] Share Capital to HSIIDC ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ तथȡ 
\Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

Total : 190- Investments in Public Sector and 
other undertakings

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग  01 kƭोǓगक ǒ�ƣȢ� 
 ंèथȡjं �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

Total : 01 Investments in Industrial 
Financial Institutions

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

           D.N19 Energy Department 
(Power, New and 
Renewable 
Energy)/Industries & 
Commerce/MSME/Irriga
tion and Water 
Resources

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग4885- उƭोगɉ तथȡ खǓनजɉ 
�� \Û� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Total : 4885- Other Capital Outlay on 
Industries and Minerals

... 2,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  17
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    5053 ċĭúē Įęđĭċċ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      5053 Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  17 Demand No. : 17 495,50,00,000 0 495,50,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 495,50,00,000 0 495,50,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢  लȡ¡कȡ�, Ǔ ǒ�ल ǒ��ȡनन Head of Departments: Adviser, Civil Aviation

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 17 Public Works (Building and Roads)/ Transport/Civil Aviation

60- \Û� �Ȱ�ȡǓनक  ȯ�ȡएं 60-Other Aeronautical Services

 052- ��Ȣन�ी तथȡ उ�èक�  052-Machinery and Equipment 81,01,34 0  9,20,00    6,01,00 30,50,00

 102- नȯǒ�गȯ�न k� �ȡ� ु�ȡग[  ȯ�ȡएȱ  102-Navigation and Air Route 
Services

432,71,74 0  450,00,00    250,00,00 465,00,00

योग नȡग� ǒ��ȡनन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on Civil 
Aviation

513,73,08 0  459,20,00   256,01,00 495,50,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 513,73,07  459,20,00          256,01,00          495,50,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5053- नȡग� ǒ��ȡनन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5053- Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    17 Public Works (Building and Roads)/ Transport/Civil Aviation
60 \Û� �Ȱ�ȡǓनक  ȯ�ȡएं 60-Other Aeronautical Services

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   052- ��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�èक� 

 052- Machinery and Equipment    

    [99] è�ȯ�� �ȡट[  ¡�ȡई 
ज¡ȡज तथȡ \Û� 
उ�èक�ɉ कȧ ख�ीद 

   [99] Purchase of Spare Parts,Air Crafts & 
Other Equipments

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

CIA-Civil Aviation

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5053-60-052-99-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 10,00,000 1,00,000 2,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 38,41,950 20,00,000 20,00,000 40,00,000

èटो� तथȡ उ�क�ण  47) Stores and Equipment N ... 5,00,000 1,00,000 2,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 5,00,000 1,00,000 2,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 10,00,000 1,00,000 2,00,000

ख�ीद  99) Purchases N 80,62,91,550 8,50,00,000 5,76,00,000 29,52,00,000

�ोग [99] è�ȯ�� �ȡट[  ¡�ȡई 
ज¡ȡज तथȡ \Û� उ�èक�ɉ कȧ 
ख�ीद 

 Total : [99] Purchase of Spare Parts,Air 
Crafts & Other Equipments

81,01,33,500 9,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 30,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5053- नȡग� ǒ��ȡनन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5053- Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [98] ǒ�ǓभÛन ¡�ȡई 
\डडो �� �ȡ� ु
उÔड�न Ǔन�ंğण 
 ǒु�धȡ�ȯ Ĥदȡन 
क�नȡ 

   [98] Air Traffic Control facilities at 
different Aerodromes.

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

CIA-Civil Aviation

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5053-60-052-98-51] 

èटो� तथȡ उ�क�ण  47) Stores and Equipment N ... 20,00,000 1,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग [98] ǒ�ǓभÛन ¡�ȡई \डडो 
�� �ȡ�ु उÔड�न Ǔन�ंğण 
 ुǒ�धȡ�ȯ Ĥदȡन क�नȡ 

 Total : [98] Air Traffic Control facilities at 
different Aerodromes.

... 20,00,000 1,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 81,01,33,500 9,20,00,000 6,01,00,000 30,50,00,000

�ोग 052- ��Ȣन�ी तथȡ उ�èक� Total : 052- Machinery and Equipment 81,01,33,500 9,20,00,000 6,01,00,000 30,50,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   102- नȯǒ�गȯ�न k� �ȡ� ु
�ȡग[  ȯ�ȡएȱ

 102- Navigation and Air Route Services    

    [99] ए��ोĜो� कȡ 
�ख�खȡ�

   [99] Maintenance of Aerodromes    Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

CIA-Civil Aviation

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5053-60-102-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 20,75,63,216 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 150,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5053- नȡग� ǒ��ȡनन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5053- Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [99] ए��ोĜो� कȡ 
�ख�खȡ�

 Total : [99] Maintenance of Aerodromes 20,75,63,216 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

    [98] Ǒ¡ ȡ� �Ʌ è�ण[ 
ज�ंतȢ इंटीĒȯटȯड 
एǒ�ए�न ¡ब

   [98] Swaran Jayanti Integrated Aviation 
Hub at Hisar

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

CIA-Civil Aviation

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5053-60-102-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 411,96,10,745 400,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 315,00,00,000

�ोग [98] Ǒ¡ ȡ� �Ʌ è�ण[ 
ज�ंतȢ इंटीĒȯटȯड एǒ�ए�न ¡ब

 Total : [98] Swaran Jayanti Integrated 
Aviation Hub at Hisar

411,96,10,745 400,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 315,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 432,71,73,961 450,00,00,000 250,00,00,000 465,00,00,000

�ोग 102- नȯǒ�गȯ�न k� �ȡ�ु 
�ȡग[  ȯ�ȡएȱ

Total : 102- Navigation and Air Route 
Services

432,71,73,961 450,00,00,000 250,00,00,000 465,00,00,000

�ोग  60 \Û� �Ȱ�ȡǓनक  ȯ�ȡएं Total : 60 Other Aeronautical Services 513,73,07,461 459,20,00,000 256,01,00,000 495,50,00,000

           D.N17 Public Works (Building 
and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil Aviation

513,73,07,461 459,20,00,000 256,01,00,000 495,50,00,000

�ोग5053- नȡग� ǒ��ȡनन �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 5053- Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation 513,73,07,461 459,20,00,000 256,01,00,000 495,50,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  17
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    5054 ĝģøोŃ ćĈĭ ĝĸćĲôŃ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      5054 Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  17 Demand No. : 17 2936,55,00,000 80,00,00,000 3016,55,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 2936,55,00,000 80,00,00,000 3016,55,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ �Éु� \Ǔभ�Ûतȡ, लोक Ǔन�ȡ[ण ǒ�भȡग (भ�न तथȡ 
 °कɅ )

Head of Departments: Engineer-in-Chief, PWD(Buildings and Roads)

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 17 Public Works (Building and Roads)/ Transport/Civil Aviation

01- �ȡƶȢ� �ȡज�ȡग[ 01-National Highways

 337-  °क Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  337-Road Works ... 0  0    0 2,00

03- �ȡÏ� �ȡज�ȡग[ 03-State Highways

 101-  ȯतु  101-Bridges 93,84,60 0  40,00,00    56,93,00 60,00,00

 337-  °क Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  337-Road works 406,08,98 109,99,73  501,00,00    551,00,00 600,00,00

      Deduct/Recoveries 0 109,99,73  150,00,00   150,00,00 200,00,00

04- ǔजलȡ तथȡ \Û�  °कɅ 04-District & other Roads

 101-  ȯतु  101-Bridges 215,01,34 0  235,00,00    230,01,00 233,50,00

 337-  °क Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  337-Road Works 1459,66,32 84,56  1751,03,00    1714,03,00 1915,03,00

 789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ  789-Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

60,28,35 0  140,00,00    96,00,00 93,00,00

80-  ȡ�ȡÛ� 80-General

 001- Ǒद�ȡ ए�ं Ĥ�ȡ न  001-Direction and Administration ... 0  0    0 5,00,00

 190-  ȡ�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ k� \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ�  190-Investments in public sector and 
the undertakings

... 0  1,00,00    1,00 5,00,00
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ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

 800- \Û� å��  800-Other Expenditure 1,27,08 0  50,00,00    10,00,00 25,00,00

                       Charged 72,87,80 0  80,00,00   80,00,00 80,00,00

योग  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतुjं �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Roads and Bridges

2236,16,67 110,84,29  2718,03,00   2657,98,00 2936,55,00

Charged 72,87,80 ...  80,00,00   80,00,00 80,00,00

TOTAL-  Deduct/Recoveries 0 0  150,00,00   150,00,00 200,00,00

Net Total Public Works 2236,16,67 84,56  2568,03,00   2507,98,00 2736,55,00

Charged 7,28,780 0  80,00,00   80,00,00 80,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme ... 2309,04,47  2576,03,00          2477,98,00          2766,55,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme 84,56  50,00,00       110,00,00          50,00,00
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
219,99,45  322,00,00       300,00,00          400,00,00



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 297
Page No    297

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    17 Public Works (Building and Roads)/ Transport/Civil Aviation
01 �ȡƶȢ� �ȡज�ȡग[ 01-National Highways

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   337-  °क Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  337- Road Works    

    [99]    [99] Scheme for purchase of land of 
National Highway/Compensation        
                               
Construction/widening/strengthening 
on National Highway in the State

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-01-337-99-51] 

�आु�जȡ  51) Compensation R ... ... ... 1,00,000

भǓू�  64) Lands R ... ... ... 1,00,000

�ोग [99]  Total : [99] Scheme for purchase of land of 
National Highway/Compensation  
                                     
Construction/widening/strengthe
ning on National Highway in the 
State

... ... ... 2,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... ... ... 2,00,000

�ोग 337-  °क Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ Total : 337- Road Works ... ... ... 2,00,000

�ोग  01 �ȡƶȢ� �ȡज�ȡग[ Total : 01 National Highways ... ... ... 2,00,000

03 �ȡÏ� �ȡज�ȡग[ 03-State Highways

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101-  ȯत ु  101- Bridges    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [81] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� �Ʌ 
 ȯतjु ंकȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [81] Construction of Bridges in Haryana 
State

      

     (99)  ȯत ुए�ं �ȯल�ȯ 
उ��गȡ�Ȣ  ȯत ुकȡ 
�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ कȯ  
\Ûत[गत Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

      (99) Construction of Bridges and Railway 
Over Bridges under state Scheme

Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-03-101-81-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 93,84,59,791 40,00,00,000 56,93,00,000 60,00,00,000

�ोग (99)  ȯत ुए�ं �ȯल�ȯ 
उ��गȡ�Ȣ  ȯत ुकȡ �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ 
कȯ  \Ûत[गत Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

Total : (99) Construction of Bridges and 
Railway Over Bridges under 
state Scheme

93,84,59,791 40,00,00,000 56,93,00,000 60,00,00,000

�ोग [81] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� �Ʌ 
 ȯतुjं कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [81] Construction of Bridges in 
Haryana State

93,84,59,791 40,00,00,000 56,93,00,000 60,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 93,84,59,791 40,00,00,000 56,93,00,000 60,00,00,000

�ोग 101-  ȯतु Total : 101- Bridges 93,84,59,791 40,00,00,000 56,93,00,000 60,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   337-  °क Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  337- Road works    

    [88] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� �Ʌ 
 डको कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [88] Construction of Roads in Haryana 
State
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

     (99) �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ कȯ  
\Ûत[गत  °को कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण-�Èकȡ-चो°ȡ 
k�  धुȡ� क�नȡ 

      (99) Construction strengthening /widening 
and improvement of roads for State  
Scheme

Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-03-337-88-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 406,08,98,000 351,00,00,000 401,00,00,000 400,00,00,000

�ोग (99) �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ कȯ  
\Ûत[गत  °को कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण-�Èकȡ-चो°ȡ k�  धुȡ� 
क�नȡ 

Total : (99) Construction strengthening 
/widening and improvement of 
roads for State  Scheme

406,08,98,000 351,00,00,000 401,00,00,000 400,00,00,000

�ोग [88] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� �Ʌ 
 डको कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [88] Construction of Roads in 
Haryana State

406,08,98,000 351,00,00,000 401,00,00,000 400,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 406,08,98,000 351,00,00,000 401,00,00,000 400,00,00,000

  भȡग-III कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

 Part-III Centrally Sponsored Schemes(100%)

   337-  °क Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  337- Road works    

    [87] आ�दȡ �ȡ¡त को� 
�ोजनȡ कȯ  \Ûतग[त 
 डको कȯ  Ǔन�ȡ[ण - 
�Èकȡ/चोडȡ k� 
 धुȡ� क�नȡ  

   [87] Construction Stregthening/widening 
and Upgradation of roads under CRF

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-03-17-5054-03-337-87-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 109,99,72,595 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

�ोग [87] आ�दȡ �ȡ¡त को� 
�ोजनȡ कȯ  \Ûतग[त  डको कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण - �Èकȡ/चोडȡ k�  ुधȡ� 
क�नȡ  

 Total : [87] Construction 
Stregthening/widening and 
Upgradation of roads under CRF

109,99,72,595 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग III-कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

Total : Part-III Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes(100%)

109,99,72,595 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

�ोग 337-  °क Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ Total : 337- Road works 516,08,70,595 501,00,00,000 551,00,00,000 600,00,00,000

  भȡग-III कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

 Part-III Centrally Sponsored Schemes(100%)

   902-  Ȣआ�ए�  ȯ 
Ǔ�लनȯ �ȡलȢ �ȡǓ� 
कȡ �आु�जȡ

 902- Deduct Amount met from CRF Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works 
(Buildings and 
Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-03-17-5054-03-902-51-51] 

घटȡइ�ȯ � Ǔूल�ȡं  77) Deduct Recoveries N 109,99,72,595 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग III-कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

Total : Part-III Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes(100%)

-109,99,72,595 ... ... ...

�ोग 902-  Ȣआ�ए�  ȯ Ǔ�लनȯ 
�ȡलȢ �ȡǓ� कȡ �ुआ�जȡ

Total : 902- Deduct Amount met from CRF -109,99,72,595 ... ... ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  03 �ȡÏ� �ȡज�ȡग[ Total : 03 State Highways 499,93,57,791 541,00,00,000 607,93,00,000 660,00,00,000

04 ǔजलȡ तथȡ \Û�  °कɅ  04-District & other Roads

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101-  ȯत ु  101- Bridges    

    [84] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� �Ʌ 
 ȯतjु ं\��गȡ�Ȣ 
 ȯतjु ंकȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [84] Construction of Bridges and Railway 
Over Bridges in Haryana State .

      

     (99)  ȯत ुk� �ȯल�ȯ 
उ��गȡ�Ȣ  ȯत ुकȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण ¡ȯत ुèकȧ� 

      (99) Construction of Bridges and Railway 
Over Bridges under State Scheme.

Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-04-101-84-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 171,08,58,324 150,00,00,000 190,00,00,000 180,00,00,000

�ोग (99)  ȯत ुk� �ȯल�ȯ 
उ��गȡ�Ȣ  ȯत ुकȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण ¡ȯत ु
èकȧ� 

Total : (99) Construction of Bridges and 
Railway Over Bridges under 
State Scheme.

171,08,58,324 150,00,00,000 190,00,00,000 180,00,00,000

     (98)  ȯत ुk� �ȯल�ȯ 
उ��गȡ�Ȣ  ȯत ुकȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण ¡ȯत ुèकȧ� 
�ȡƶȢ� èकȧ� 

      (98) Construction of Bridges and Railway 
Over Bridges under Nation Capital 
Region Scheme

Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-04-101-84-98] 
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 43,92,75,755 70,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 47,00,00,000

�ोग (98)  ȯत ुk� �ȯल�ȯ 
उ��गȡ�Ȣ  ȯत ुकȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण ¡ȯत ु
èकȧ� �ȡƶȢ� èकȧ� 

Total : (98) Construction of Bridges and 
Railway Over Bridges under 
Nation Capital Region Scheme

43,92,75,755 70,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 47,00,00,000

     (97) न�ȡ[ड �ोजनȡ कȯ  
\Ûत[गत  ȯत ुk� 
�ȯल�ȯ उ��गȡ�Ȣ  ȯत ु
कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण ¡ȯत ु
èकȧ� 

      (97) Construction of Bridges and Railway 
Over Bridges under NABARD Scheme

Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-04-101-84-97] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 15,00,00,000 1,00,000 6,50,00,000

�ोग (97) न�ȡ[ड �ोजनȡ कȯ  
\Ûत[गत  ȯत ुk� �ȯल�ȯ 
उ��गȡ�Ȣ  ȯत ुकȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण ¡ȯत ु
èकȧ� 

Total : (97) Construction of Bridges and 
Railway Over Bridges under 
NABARD Scheme

... 15,00,00,000 1,00,000 6,50,00,000

�ोग [84] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� �Ʌ 
 ȯतुjं \��गȡ�Ȣ  ȯतुjं कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [84] Construction of Bridges and 
Railway Over Bridges in Haryana 
State .

215,01,34,079 235,00,00,000 230,01,00,000 233,50,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 215,01,34,079 235,00,00,000 230,01,00,000 233,50,00,000

�ोग 101-  ȯतु Total : 101- Bridges 215,01,34,079 235,00,00,000 230,01,00,000 233,50,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   337-  °क Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  337- Road Works    

    [99] ǔजलȡ  °कɅ     [99] Distt.Roads       

     (99) ǔजलȡ  °कɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण ए�ं बȡईǑडग 
 दुढृȢक�ण 

      (99) Construction strengthening /widening 
and improvement of roads for State  
Scheme

Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-04-337-99-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 58,49,28,617 70,00,00,000 120,00,00,000 120,00,00,000

�ोग (99) ǔजलȡ  °कɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण ए�ं बȡईǑडग  दुढृȢक�ण 

Total : (99) Construction strengthening 
/widening and improvement of 
roads for State  Scheme

58,49,28,617 70,00,00,000 120,00,00,000 120,00,00,000

     (98) ǔजलȡ  °कɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण ए�ं बȡईǑडग 
 दुढृȢक�ण 

      (98) Construction strengthening /widening 
under National Capital Region Scheme.

Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-04-337-99-98] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 78,29,63,016 120,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

�ोग (98) ǔजलȡ  °कɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण ए�ं बȡईǑडग  दुढृȢक�ण 

Total : (98) Construction strengthening 
/widening under National Capital 
Region Scheme.

78,29,63,016 120,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

�ोग [99] ǔजलȡ  °कɅ   Total : [99] Distt.Roads 136,78,91,633 190,00,00,000 190,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

    [98] Ēȡ�Ȣण  °कɅ     [98] Rural Roads       
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

     (99) Ēȡ�Ȣण  °कɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण ए�ं बȡईǑडग 
 दुढृȢक�ण 

      (99) Construction strengthening /widening 
and bye passes of roads for State  
Scheme

Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-04-337-98-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 1152,24,58,956 1199,00,00,000 1260,00,00,000 1460,00,00,000

�ोग (99) Ēȡ�Ȣण  °कɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण ए�ं बȡईǑडग  दुढृȢक�ण 

Total : (99) Construction strengthening 
/widening and bye passes of 
roads for State  Scheme

1152,24,58,956 1199,00,00,000 1260,00,00,000 1460,00,00,000

     (98) Ēȡ�Ȣण  °कɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण ए�ं बȡईǑडग 
 दुढृȢक�ण 

      (98) Construction strengthening /widening 
and bye passes of roads for National 
Capital Region Scheme.

Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-04-337-98-98] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 49,98,01,367 90,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 55,00,00,000

�ोग (98) Ēȡ�Ȣण  °कɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण ए�ं बȡईǑडग  दुढृȢक�ण 

Total : (98) Construction strengthening 
/widening and bye passes of 
roads for National Capital Region 
Scheme.

49,98,01,367 90,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 55,00,00,000

     (97) न�ȡड[+ èकȧ� कȯ  
त¡त  °कɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण ए�ं बȡईǑडग 
 दुढृȢक�ण 

      (97) Construction strengthening /widening 
and bye passes of roads for NABARD 
Scheme

Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-04-337-98-97] 
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 107,75,74,237 200,00,00,000 104,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

�ोग (97) न�ȡड[+ èकȧ� कȯ  
त¡त  °कɉ कȯ  Ǔन�ȡ[ण ए�ं 
बȡईǑडग  दुढृȢक�ण 

Total : (97) Construction strengthening 
/widening and bye passes of 
roads for NABARD Scheme

107,75,74,237 200,00,00,000 104,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

�ोग [98] Ēȡ�Ȣण  °कɅ   Total : [98] Rural Roads 1309,98,34,560 1489,00,00,000 1414,00,00,000 1665,00,00,000

    [48] Ĥधȡन�ंğȢ गǓत 
�ǒƠ �ोजनȡ कȯ  
त¡त �ूंजȢ Ǔन�ȯ� 
कȯ  Ǔलए �ȡÏ� को 
ǒ��ȯ�  ¡ȡ�तȡ

   [48] Special Assistance to State for 
Capital Investment under Pradhan 
Mantri Gati shakti Scheme

      

     (99) गुǽĒȡ� k� नूं¡ 
ǔजलȯ �Ʌ Ǒक�Ȣ 0  ȯ 
11.50 �Ȣट� तक 
Ǔ�ǓलĚी 
इंजȢǓन�र�ंग 
 ǒ�[ ȯज �ोड 
(ए�ईए ) �� 
चȫ°ीक�ण (5.50 
�Ȣट�  ȯ 7.00 
�Ȣट�)  Ǻु±ीक�ण 
k� आई�ȢबȢ@

      (99) Widening (5.50m to 7.00m) 
Strengthening & IPB on Military 
Engineering Services road (MES) from 
KM 0 to 11.50m in Gurugram & Nuh 
District.

Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-04-337-48-99] 
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 4,66,86,950 ... ... ...

�ोग (99) गुǽĒȡ� k� नूं¡ 
ǔजलȯ �Ʌ Ǒक�Ȣ 0  ȯ 11.50 �Ȣट� 
तक Ǔ�ǓलĚी इंजȢǓन�र�ंग 
 ǒ�[ ȯज �ोड (ए�ईए ) �� 
चȫ°ीक�ण (5.50 �Ȣट�  ȯ 7.00 
�Ȣट�)  Ǻु±ीक�ण k� आई�ȢबȢ@

Total : (99) Widening (5.50m to 7.00m) 
Strengthening & IPB on Military 
Engineering Services road 
(MES) from KM 0 to 11.50m in 
Gurugram & Nuh District.

4,66,86,950 ... ... ...

     (98) ǔजलȡ गुǾĒȡ� 
Ǒक�Ȣ (0.0  ȯ 
14.410) �ोड 
आईडी-3169 �Ʌ 
चȫ°ीक�ण ए�ं 
�नुǓन[�ȡ[ण Ʈȡ�ȡ 
�ंचगȡं�  ȯ 
ज�ȡल��ु ¡ोतȯ ¡ुए 
�ǽ[खनग� तक 2 
लȯन  °क कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

      (98) Construction of 2 lane road from 
Panchgaon to Farrukhnagar via 
Jamalpur by widening and 
reconstruction in the District Gurugram 
Km (0.0 to 14.410) Road ID-3169

Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-04-337-48-98] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 8,22,18,749 ... ... ...
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग (98) ǔजलȡ गुǾĒȡ� Ǒक�Ȣ 
(0.0  ȯ 14.410) �ोड 
आईडी-3169 �Ʌ चȫ°ीक�ण ए�ं 
�नुǓन[�ȡ[ण Ʈȡ�ȡ �ंचगȡं�  ȯ 
ज�ȡल��ु ¡ोतȯ ¡ुए �ǽ[खनग� 
तक 2 लȯन  °क कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

Total : (98) Construction of 2 lane road from 
Panchgaon to Farrukhnagar via 
Jamalpur by widening and 
reconstruction in the District 
Gurugram Km (0.0 to 14.410) 
Road ID-3169

8,22,18,749 ... ... ...

�ोग [48] Ĥधȡन�ंğȢ गǓत �ǒƠ 
�ोजनȡ कȯ  त¡त �ूंजȢ Ǔन�ȯ� कȯ  
Ǔलए �ȡÏ� को ǒ��ȯ�  ¡ȡ�तȡ

 Total : [48] Special Assistance to State for 
Capital Investment under 
Pradhan Mantri Gati shakti 
Scheme

12,89,05,699 ... ... ...

    [47] �ȡƶȢ� आ�ȡ  बɇक 
कȯ  �¡�ी बǓुन�ȡदी 
ढȡंचȡ ǒ�कȡ  ǓनǓध 
(�आूईडीए�) कȯ  
त¡त �¡�ी 
बǓुन�ȡदी ढȡंचȯ कȡ 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण

   [47] Creation of Urban Infrastructure 
under Urban Infrastructure 
Development Fund (UIDF) of 
National Housing Bank

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-04-337-47-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 3,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000

�ोग [47] �ȡƶȢ� आ�ȡ  बɇक कȯ  
�¡�ी बुǓन�ȡदी ढȡंचȡ ǒ�कȡ  
ǓनǓध (�ूआईडीए�) कȯ  त¡त 
�¡�ी बुǓन�ȡदी ढȡंचȯ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण

 Total : [47] Creation of Urban Infrastructure 
under Urban Infrastructure 
Development Fund (UIDF) of 
National Housing Bank

... 3,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 1459,66,31,892 1679,03,00,000 1604,03,00,000 1865,03,00,000

  भȡग-II कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ 
(�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

 Part-II Central Scheme(Sharing Basis)

   337-  °क Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  337- Road Works    

    [49] Ĥधȡन�ंğȢ Ēȡ� 
 °क �ोजनȡ कȯ  
\तं[गत Ēȡ�Ȣण 
 °कɅ

   [49] Rural Road under PMGSY Scheme       

     (99) \बंȡलȡ  क[ ल 
 Ȣए� Ȣ �Ʌ Ēȡ�Ȣण 
 °कɉ कȡ उÛन�न

      (99) Upgradation of rural roads in Ambala 
Circle CFC

Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-02-17-5054-04-337-49-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works R(S) ... 20,00,00,000 44,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N(C) 84,55,828 30,00,00,000 66,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग (99) \बंȡलȡ  क[ ल 
 Ȣए� Ȣ �Ʌ Ēȡ�Ȣण  °कɉ कȡ 
उÛन�न

Total : (99) Upgradation of rural roads in 
Ambala Circle CFC

84,55,828 50,00,00,000 110,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

State Share 44,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

Centre 
Share

66,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग [49] Ĥधȡन�ंğȢ Ēȡ�  °क 
�ोजनȡ कȯ  \ंत[गत Ēȡ�Ȣण  °कɅ

 Total : [49] Rural Road under PMGSY 
Scheme

84,55,828 50,00,00,000 110,00,00,000 50,00,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

State Share 44,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

Centre 
Share

66,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग II-कȯ Ûġी� �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ�Ʌ (�ȯ�र�ग बȯǓ ज)

Total : Part-II Central Scheme
(Sharing Basis)

84,55,828 50,00,00,000 110,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

  भȡग-III कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

 Part-III Centrally Sponsored Schemes(100%)

   337-  °क Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  337- Road Works    

    [49] Ĥधȡन�ंğȢ Ēȡ� 
 °क �ोजनȡ कȯ  
\तं[गत Ēȡ�Ȣण 
 °कɅ

   [49] Rural Road under PMGSY Scheme       

     (99) \बंȡलȡ  क[ ल 
 Ȣए� Ȣ �Ʌ Ēȡ�Ȣण 
 °कɉ कȡ उÛन�न

      (99) Upgradation of rural roads in Ambala 
Circle CFC

Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-03-17-5054-04-337-49-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 22,00,00,000 ... ...

�ोग (99) \बंȡलȡ  क[ ल 
 Ȣए� Ȣ �Ʌ Ēȡ�Ȣण  °कɉ कȡ 
उÛन�न

Total : (99) Upgradation of rural roads in 
Ambala Circle CFC

... 22,00,00,000 ... ...

�ोग [49] Ĥधȡन�ंğȢ Ēȡ�  °क 
�ोजनȡ कȯ  \ंत[गत Ēȡ�Ȣण  °कɅ

 Total : [49] Rural Road under PMGSY 
Scheme

... 22,00,00,000 ... ...
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग III-कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

Total : Part-III Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes(100%)

... 22,00,00,000 ... ...

�ोग 337-  °क Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[ Total : 337- Road Works 1460,50,87,720 1751,03,00,000 1714,03,00,000 1915,03,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� 
घटक �ोजनȡ 

 789- Special Component Plan for Scheduled 
Castes

   

    [99] \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत�ɉ 
कȯ  ¢ȯğ �Ʌ  °कɉ 
कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण चȫ°ȡ 
�Èकȡ क�नȯ ए�ं 
ǒ��ȯ� ��ुà�त 

   [99] Construction/Widening 
&Strengthening / Special Repair of 
roads in the Scheduled Castes 
Population area

      

     (99) �ȡÏ� \�ंदȡन       (99) State Contribution Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-04-789-99-99] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 13,86,33,913 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग (99) �ȡÏ� \�ंदȡन Total : (99) State Contribution 13,86,33,913 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

     (98) नȡबȡड[ \�ंदȡन       (98) NABARD Contribution Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-04-789-99-98] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 32,85,99,145 70,00,00,000 36,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग (98) नȡबȡड[ \�ंदȡन Total : (98) NABARD Contribution 32,85,99,145 70,00,00,000 36,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

     (97) �ȡƶȢ� �ȡजधȡनȢ 
¢ȯğ \�ंदȡन

      (97) National Capital Region Contribution Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-04-789-99-97] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 13,56,01,804 20,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 13,00,00,000

�ोग (97) �ȡƶȢ� �ȡजधȡनȢ ¢ȯğ 
\�ंदȡन

Total : (97) National Capital Region 
Contribution

13,56,01,804 20,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 13,00,00,000

�ोग [99] \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  
¢ȯğ �Ʌ  °कɉ कȡ Ǔन�ȡ[ण चȫ°ȡ 
�Èकȡ क�नȯ ए�ं ǒ��ȯ� �ु�à�त 

 Total : [99] Construction/Widening 
&Strengthening / Special Repair 
of roads in the Scheduled Castes 
Population area

60,28,34,862 140,00,00,000 96,00,00,000 93,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 60,28,34,862 140,00,00,000 96,00,00,000 93,00,00,000

�ोग 789- \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत�ɉ कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ 

Total : 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

60,28,34,862 140,00,00,000 96,00,00,000 93,00,00,000

�ोग  04 ǔजलȡ तथȡ \Û� 
 °कɅ  

Total : 04 District & other Roads 1735,80,56,661 2126,03,00,000 2040,04,00,000 2241,53,00,000

80  ȡ�ȡÛ� 80-General
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   001- Ǒद�ȡ ए�ं Ĥ�ȡ न  001- Direction and Administration    

    [98]    [98] Purchase of Computer software & 
other allied equipment

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-80-001-98-51] 

 ंगणनȡ ( चूनȡ 
ĤोƭȫǓगकȧ) 

 88) Computerisation (IT) R ... ... ... 5,00,00,000

�ोग [98]  Total : [98] Purchase of Computer software 
& other allied equipment

... ... ... 5,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... ... ... 5,00,00,000

�ोग 001- Ǒद�ȡ ए�ं Ĥ�ȡ न Total : 001- Direction and Administration ... ... ... 5,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   190-  ȡ�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ 
k� \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

 190- Investments in public sector and the 
undertakings

   

    [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȯल 
\� ं�चनȡ ǒ�कȡ  
(एच आ� आई डी 
 Ȣ) कȯ  Ǔलए 
इǔÈ�टी कȰ ǒ�टल

   [99] Equity Capital to Haryana Rail 
Infrastructure Development (HRIDC)

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-80-190-99-51] 

Ǔन�ȯ�  22) Investments N ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȯल 
\� ं�चनȡ ǒ�कȡ  (एच आ� 
आई डी  Ȣ) कȯ  Ǔलए इǔÈ�टी 
कȰ ǒ�टल

 Total : [99] Equity Capital to Haryana Rail 
Infrastructure Development 
(HRIDC)

... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡ�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ k� 
\Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

Total : 190- Investments in public sector and 
the undertakings

... 1,00,00,000 1,00,000 5,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� å��  800- Other Expenditure    

    [99] खोज नȡ� बदल 
क� ǒ�ǓभÛन 
Û�ȡ�ȡल� कȯ  
Ǔनण[�ɉ �Ʌ 
\Ĥ×�ȡǓ�त å�� 
को ��ूȡ क�नȯ कȯ  
Ǔलए �ȡÏ� �Ʌ ब±ȯ 
¡ुए �आु�जȯ कȡ 
भगुतȡन Ǒक�ȡ 
जȡएगȡ

   [99] Research Renamed as  Payment of 
enhanced compensation in the State 
to meet unforeseen expenditure in 
various court decision

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-80-800-99-51] 
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�आु�जȡ           51) Compensation N Charged ... 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

खोज तथȡ ǒ�कȡ            85) Research and Development N Charged 72,87,79,545 ... ... ...

�ोग [99] खोज नȡ� बदल क� 
ǒ�ǓभÛन Û�ȡ�ȡल� कȯ  Ǔनण[�ɉ �Ʌ 
\Ĥ×�ȡǓ�त å�� को �ू�ȡ क�नȯ 
कȯ  Ǔलए �ȡÏ� �Ʌ ब±ȯ ¡ुए 
�ुआ�जȯ कȡ भुगतȡन Ǒक�ȡ 
जȡएगȡ

 Total : [99] Research Renamed 
as  Payment of 
enhanced 
compensation in the 
State to meet 
unforeseen 
expenditure in 
various court decision

Charged 72,87,79,545 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

    [98] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� �Ʌ 
नई �ȯल�ȯ लȡइनɉ कȯ  
Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ȡÏ� कȯ  Ǒ¡è ȯ को 
उ�लÞध क�ȡनȡ

   [98] Providing State Share for 
construction of New Railway Lines in 
Haryana State

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5054-80-800-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 1,27,08,426 50,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग [98] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� �Ʌ 
नई �ȯल�ȯ लȡइनɉ कȯ  Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȯ  
Ǔलए �ȡÏ� कȯ  Ǒ¡è ȯ को उ�लÞध 
क�ȡनȡ

 Total : [98] Providing State Share for 
construction of New Railway 
Lines in Haryana State

1,27,08,426 50,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 1,27,08,426 50,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme Charged 72,87,79,545 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

�ोग 800- \Û� å�� Total : 800- Other Expenditure 1,27,08,426 50,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 25,00,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 800- \Û� å�� Total : 800- Other Expenditure Charged 72,87,79,545 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

�ोग  80  ȡ�ȡÛ� Total : 80 General 1,27,08,426 51,00,00,000 10,01,00,000 35,00,00,000

Charged 72,87,79,545 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

           D.N17 Public Works (Building 
and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil Aviation

2237,01,22,878 2718,03,00,000 2657,98,00,000 2936,55,00,000

Charged 72,87,79,545 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000

�ोग5054-  °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं
�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Total : 5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and 
Bridges

2237,01,22,878 2718,03,00,000 2657,98,00,000 2936,55,00,000

�ोग घटȡइ�ȯ/� ूǓल�ȡं Total :  Deduct/Recoveries 109,99,72,595 150,00,00,000 150,00,00,000 200,00,00,000

Ǔनǒ�ल 
�ोग 
5054-

 °कɉ तथȡ  ȯतjु ं
�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Net : 5054- Capital Outlay on Roads and 
Bridges

2237,01,22,878 2568,03,00,000 2507,98,00,000 2736,55,00,000

Charged 72,87,79,545 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000 80,00,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  17
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    5055 ĝģø čįēęĞċ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      5055 Capital Outlay on Road Transport

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  17 Demand No. : 17 435,35,00,000 0 435,35,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 435,35,00,000 0 435,35,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ �ȡÏ� �र��¡न Ǔन�ंğक
�र��¡न आ�Ơु, ¡र��ȡणȡ

Head of Departments: Transport Comissioner Haryana

Director General State Transport  

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 17 Public Works (Building and Roads)/ Transport/Civil Aviation

 050- भǓू� तथȡ भ�न  050-Lands and Buildings 120,14,34 0  190,00,00    125,00,00 160,00,00

 102- बȯ°ȯ कȡ \ǓधĒ¡ण  102-Acquisition of Fleet 15,36,14 0  210,00,00    255,01,00 270,00,00

 103- कȡ�[�ȡलȡ  ǒु�धȡएं  103-Workshop Facilities 99,99 0  13,00,00    10,00,00 5,00,00

 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ�  190-Investments in Public sector and 
other undertakings

5,00 0  5,00    5,00 5,00

 800- \Û� å��  800-Other Expenditure 9,96 0  20,00    20,00 30,00

      Deduct/Recoveries 75,00,00 75,00,00  70,00,00   75,00,00 75,00,00

योग  °क �र��¡न �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Road Transport

136,65,43 0  413,25,00   390,26,00 435,35,00

TOTAL-  Deduct/Recoveries 75,00,00 0  70,00,00   75,00,00 75,00,00

Net Total Public Works 61,65,43 -750000  343,25,00   315,26,00 360,35,00

Charged 0 0  ...   ... ...

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme ... 136,65,43  413,25,00          390,26,00          435,35,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
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            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 
Scheme

...  ...       ...          ...
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Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5055-  °क �र��¡न �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5055- Capital Outlay on Road Transport

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    17 Public Works (Building and Roads)/ Transport/Civil Aviation

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   050- भǓू� तथȡ भ�न  050- Lands and Buildings    

    [78] ¡र��ȡणȡ �र��¡न 
आगȡ� 

   [78] Haryana Roadways Depots.    Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

TRA-Transport

 [SDG-  11]

                                                        [P-01-17-5055-51-050-78-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 116,84,11,160 170,00,00,000 110,00,00,000 140,00,00,000

�ोग [78] ¡र��ȡणȡ �र��¡न 
आगȡ� 

 Total : [78] Haryana Roadways Depots. 116,84,11,160 170,00,00,000 110,00,00,000 140,00,00,000

    [77] �ȯगुलȯट�ी ǒ�ंग कȯ  
Ǔलए भǓू� कȧ 
ख�ीद k� भ�न 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

   [77] Purchase of land and Consturction of 
building for Regulatory wing

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

STC-Transport Comissioner Haryana

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5055-51-050-77-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 3,30,23,000 10,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... 40,00,000 40,00,000 ...

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 9,50,00,000 9,50,00,000 15,00,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 10,00,000 10,00,000 ...
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5055-  °क �र��¡न �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5055- Capital Outlay on Road Transport

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [77] �ȯगुलȯट�ी ǒ�ंग कȯ  Ǔलए 
भूǓ� कȧ ख�ीद k� भ�न 
Ǔन�ȡ[ण 

 Total : [77] Purchase of land and 
Consturction of building for 
Regulatory wing

3,30,23,000 20,00,00,000 15,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 120,14,34,160 190,00,00,000 125,00,00,000 160,00,00,000

�ोग 050- भूǓ� तथȡ भ�न Total : 050- Lands and Buildings 120,14,34,160 190,00,00,000 125,00,00,000 160,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   102- बȯ°ȯ कȡ \ǓधĒ¡ण  102- Acquisition of Fleet    

    [77] ¡र��ȡणȡ �र��¡न 
आगȡ� 

   [77] Haryana Roadways Depots    Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

TRA-Transport

 [SDG-  11]

                                                        [P-01-17-5055-51-102-77-51] 

ख�ीद  99) Purchases N 15,36,14,330 210,00,00,000 255,00,00,000 210,00,00,000

�ोग [77] ¡र��ȡणȡ �र��¡न 
आगȡ� 

 Total : [77] Haryana Roadways Depots 15,36,14,330 210,00,00,000 255,00,00,000 210,00,00,000

    [76]    [76] Air Pollution Abatement Initiatives 
and Strengthening Institutional 
Structure as Purchase of EV Buses 
and Charging Stations under Clean 
Air Project for Sustainable 
Development-SPV Arjun

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

TRA-Transport

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-17-5055-51-102-76-51] 

ख�ीद  99) Purchases R ... ... 1,00,000 60,00,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5055-  °क �र��¡न �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5055- Capital Outlay on Road Transport

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [76]  Total : [76] Air Pollution Abatement 
Initiatives and Strengthening 
Institutional Structure as 
Purchase of EV Buses and 
Charging Stations under Clean 
Air Project for Sustainable 
Development-SPV Arjun

... ... 1,00,000 60,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 15,36,14,330 210,00,00,000 255,01,00,000 270,00,00,000

�ोग 102- बȯ°ȯ कȡ \ǓधĒ¡ण Total : 102- Acquisition of Fleet 15,36,14,330 210,00,00,000 255,01,00,000 270,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   103- कȡ�[�ȡलȡ  ǒु�धȡएं  103- Workshop Facilities    

    [76] ¡र��ȡणȡ �र��¡न 
आगȡ� 

   [76] Haryana Roadways Depots    Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

TRA-Transport

 [SDG-  11]

                                                        [P-01-17-5055-51-103-76-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N 99,99,000 13,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग [76] ¡र��ȡणȡ �र��¡न 
आगȡ� 

 Total : [76] Haryana Roadways Depots 99,99,000 13,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 99,99,000 13,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग 103- कȡ�[�ȡलȡ  ुǒ�धȡएं Total : 103- Workshop Facilities 99,99,000 13,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5055-  °क �र��¡न �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5055- Capital Outlay on Road Transport

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ 
तथȡ \Û� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

 190- Investments in Public sector and other 
undertakings

   

    [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� 
�र��¡न �ȡंǒğकȧ 
Ǔनग� गु°गȡं� 

   [99] Haryana  Roadways Engineering 
Corropration Ltd. Gurgoan

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

TRA-Transport

 [SDG-  11]

                                                        [P-01-17-5055-51-190-99-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

�ोग [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� 
�र��¡न �ȡंǒğकȧ Ǔनग� गु°गȡं� 

 Total : [99] Haryana  Roadways Engineering 
Corropration Ltd. Gurgoan

5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓनक ¢ȯğ तथȡ 
\Û� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔन�ȯ� 

Total : 190- Investments in Public sector and 
other undertakings

5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- \Û� å��  800- Other Expenditure    

    [77] चȡलक ĤǓ�¢ण 
èकूल 

   [77] Driver Training School    Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

TRA-Transport

 [SDG-  11]

                                                        [P-01-17-5055-51-800-77-51] 

\Û� Ĥभȡ�  34) Other Charges N 9,95,694 20,00,000 20,00,000 30,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5055-  °क �र��¡न �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   5055- Capital Outlay on Road Transport

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [77] चȡलक ĤǓ�¢ण èकूल  Total : [77] Driver Training School 9,95,694 20,00,000 20,00,000 30,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 9,95,694 20,00,000 20,00,000 30,00,000

�ोग 800- \Û� å�� Total : 800- Other Expenditure 9,95,694 20,00,000 20,00,000 30,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   902- ए�.टी.डी.आ�. 
ǓनǓध  ȯ Ǔ�लȢ 
�ȡǓ� 

 902- Amount to be met from MTDR Fund Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

TRA-Transport

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-17-5055-51-902-51-51] 

घटȡइ�ȯ � Ǔूल�ȡं  77) Deduct Recoveries N 75,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 75,00,00,000 75,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme -75,00,00,000 ... ... ...

�ोग 902- ए�.टी.डी.आ�. ǓनǓध 
 ȯ Ǔ�लȢ �ȡǓ� 

Total : 902- Amount to be met from MTDR 
Fund

-75,00,00,000 ... ... ...

           D.N17 Public Works (Building 
and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil Aviation

61,65,43,184 413,25,00,000 390,26,00,000 435,35,00,000

�ोग5055-  °क �र��¡न �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 5055- Capital Outlay on Road 
Transport

61,65,43,184 413,25,00,000 390,26,00,000 435,35,00,000

�ोग घटȡइ�ȯ/� ूǓल�ȡं Total :  Deduct/Recoveries 75,00,00,000 70,00,00,000 75,00,00,000 75,00,00,000

Ǔनǒ�ल 
�ोग 
5055-

 °क �र��¡न �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Net : 5055- Capital Outlay on Road 
Transport

61,65,43,184 343,25,00,000 315,26,00,000 360,35,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  10,12
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    5425 æɊ ęĹǒĭĮċø ćĈĭ čĒĭŊęēĆı æċĲĝɀĭċ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      5425 Capital Outlay on other Scientific and Environment Research

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  10 Demand No. : 10 60,01,00,000 0 60,01,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  12 Demand No. : 12 25,01,00,000 0 25,01,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 85,02,00,000 0 85,02,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क, उÍचत� Ǔ�¢ȡ (उÍचत� Ǔ�¢ȡ/तकनȢकȧ 
Ǔ�¢ȡ/ǒ�£ȡन तथȡ ĤȫƭोǓगकȧ)
Ĥधȡन �Éु� �न  ं�¢क, �न तथȡ �Û�जȢ�/ 
Ǔनदȯ�क, ��ȡ[��ण तथȡ जल�ȡ� ु�र��त[न

Head of Departments: Director, Higher/ Technical/ Science and Technology

PCCF,  Forests & Wildlife/ Director, Environment & Climate 
Change

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

 208- �ȡर�ǔèथǓतकȧ k� ��ȡ[��ण  208-Ecology and Environment ... 0  1,00    2,00 60,01,00

Demand 12 Education (Secondary/Elementary)/ Higher Education (Higher, Technical, Science & Technology)/ 
Women and Child Development

 600-  600-Other Services ... 0  95,00,00    7,51,00 25,01,00

योग \Û� �Ȱ£ȡǓनक तथȡ ��ȡ[��णȢ \नु Ûधȡन 
�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å��

TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
other Scientific and 
Environment Research

0 0  95,01,00   7,53,00 85,02,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 ...  95,01,00          7,53,00          85,02,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10,12 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5425- \Û� �Ȱ£ȡǓनक तथȡ ��ȡ[��णȢ \न ुÛधȡन 
�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 10,12 Major-Head :   5425- Capital Outlay on other Scientific and Environment 
Research

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying 
Development/ Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   208- �ȡर�ǔèथǓतकȧ k� 
��ȡ[��ण

 208- Ecology and Environment    

    [99] ��ȡ[��ण ए�ं 
जल�ȡ� ु�र��त[न 
ǒ�भȡग कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ूंजȢगत  ं�ǒƣ�ɉ 
कȯ   जृन/ख�ीद कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

   [99] Scheme for Creation/Purchase of 
Capital assets for  Environment and 
Climate Change Department

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife 
Department (Forest and Wildlife , 
Environment and Climate Change)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-5425-51-208-99-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 50,000 50,000 50,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... 25,000 25,000 25,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 25,000 25,000 25,000

�ोग [99] ��ȡ[��ण ए�ं जल�ȡ�ु 
�र��त[न ǒ�भȡग कȯ  Ǔलए �ूंजȢगत 
 ं�ǒƣ�ɉ कȯ   जृन/ख�ीद कȧ 
�ोजनȡ

 Total : [99] Scheme for Creation/Purchase of 
Capital assets for  Environment 
and Climate Change Department

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10,12 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5425- \Û� �Ȱ£ȡǓनक तथȡ ��ȡ[��णȢ \न ुÛधȡन 
�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 10,12 Major-Head :   5425- Capital Outlay on other Scientific and Environment 
Research

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [98] Ĥदू�ण Ǔन�ȡ�ण 
�¡ल k�  तत 
ǒ�कȡ  कȯ  Ǔलए 
è�Íछ �ȡ� ु
�र��ोजनȡ कȯ  
\तंग[त �र��ȯ�Ȣ 
�ȡ� ुगुण�ƣȡ 
Ǔनग�ȡनȢ èटȯ�नɉ 
कȧ ख�ीद कȯ  Ǿ� �Ʌ 
 ंèथȡगत ढȡंचȯ को 
�जबतू क�नȡ - 
ए �Ȣ�Ȣ \जु[न

   [98] Pollution Abatement Initiatives and 
strengthening institutional structure 
as procurement of Ambient Air 
Quality Monitoring Stations under 
Clean Air Project for sustainable 
Development-SVP ARJUN

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

FRT-Environment ,Forest and WildLife 
Department (Forest and Wildlife , 
Environment and Climate Change)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-5425-51-208-98-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... ... 25,000 40,00,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N ... ... 25,000 10,00,00,000

\Û� Ĥभȡ�  34) Other Charges N ... ... 25,000 5,00,00,000

 ंगणनȡ ( चूनȡ 
ĤोƭȫǓगकȧ) 

 88) Computerisation (IT) N ... ... 25,000 5,00,00,000
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10,12 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5425- \Û� �Ȱ£ȡǓनक तथȡ ��ȡ[��णȢ \न ुÛधȡन 
�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 10,12 Major-Head :   5425- Capital Outlay on other Scientific and Environment 
Research

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [98] Ĥदू�ण Ǔन�ȡ�ण �¡ल 
k�  तत ǒ�कȡ  कȯ  Ǔलए 
è�Íछ �ȡ�ु �र��ोजनȡ कȯ  
\ंतग[त �र��ȯ�Ȣ �ȡ�ु गुण�ƣȡ 
Ǔनग�ȡनȢ èटȯ�नɉ कȧ ख�ीद कȯ  
Ǿ� �Ʌ  ंèथȡगत ढȡंचȯ को �जबूत 
क�नȡ - ए �Ȣ�Ȣ \जु[न

 Total : [98] Pollution Abatement Initiatives 
and strengthening institutional 
structure as procurement of 
Ambient Air Quality Monitoring 
Stations under Clean Air Project 
for sustainable Development-
SVP ARJUN

... ... 1,00,000 60,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 1,00,000 2,00,000 60,01,00,000

�ोग 208- �ȡर�ǔèथǓतकȧ k� 
��ȡ[��ण

Total : 208- Ecology and Environment ... 1,00,000 2,00,000 60,01,00,000

           D.N10 Agriculture & Farmers’ 
Welfare/ Horticulture/ 
Animal Husbandry and 
Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment, 
Forest and Wildlife

... 1,00,000 2,00,000 60,01,00,000

Demand     
              

12 Education (Secondary/Elementary)/ Higher Education (Higher, Technical, 
Science & Technology)/ Women and Child Development

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   600-  600- Other Services    
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10,12 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5425- \Û� �Ȱ£ȡǓनक तथȡ ��ȡ[��णȢ \न ुÛधȡन 
�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 10,12 Major-Head :   5425- Capital Outlay on other Scientific and Environment 
Research

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [99]  ोनȢ�त �Ʌ ǒ�£ȡन 
�¡� कȧ èथȡ�नȡ 
नȡ� बदलक� 
¡र��ȡणȡ �Ʌ �ȡƶȢ� 
ǒ�£ȡन �¡� कȧ 
èथȡ�नȡ

   [99] Setting up of Science City at Sonipat 
Renamed as Setting up of National 
Science City at Haryana 

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-12-5425-51-600-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 70,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग [99]  ोनȢ�त �Ʌ ǒ�£ȡन 
�¡� कȧ èथȡ�नȡ नȡ� बदलक� 
¡र��ȡणȡ �Ʌ �ȡƶȢ� ǒ�£ȡन �¡� 
कȧ èथȡ�नȡ

 Total : [99] Setting up of Science City at 
Sonipat Renamed as Setting up 
of National Science City at 
Haryana 

... 70,00,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

    [98]  \àबȡलȡ छȡ�नȢ 
�Ʌ ǒ�£ȡन कȯ Ûġ कȧ 
èथȡ�नȡ नȡ� 
बदलक� \बंȡलȡ �Ʌ 
आ�[भÒट ǒ�£ȡन 
कɅ ġ कȧ èथȡ�नȡ

   [98] Setting up of Science Centre at 
Ambala Cantt. Renamed as Setting 
up of Aryabhatta Vigyan Kendra at 
Ambala

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-12-5425-51-600-98-51] 
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10,12 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5425- \Û� �Ȱ£ȡǓनक तथȡ ��ȡ[��णȢ \न ुÛधȡन 
�� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Demand No. 10,12 Major-Head :   5425- Capital Outlay on other Scientific and Environment 
Research

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 25,00,00,000 7,50,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग [98]  \àबȡलȡ छȡ�नȢ �Ʌ 
ǒ�£ȡन कȯ Ûġ कȧ èथȡ�नȡ नȡ� 
बदलक� \ंबȡलȡ �Ʌ आ�[भÒट 
ǒ�£ȡन कɅ ġ कȧ èथȡ�नȡ

 Total : [98] Setting up of Science Centre at 
Ambala Cantt. Renamed as 
Setting up of Aryabhatta Vigyan 
Kendra at Ambala

... 25,00,00,000 7,50,00,000 25,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 95,00,00,000 7,51,00,000 25,01,00,000

�ोग 600- Total : 600- Other Services ... 95,00,00,000 7,51,00,000 25,01,00,000

           D.N12 Education 
(Secondary/Elementary)
/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & Technology)/ 
Women and Child 
Development

... 95,00,00,000 7,51,00,000 25,01,00,000

�ोग5425- \Û� �Ȱ£ȡǓनक तथȡ 
��ȡ[��णȢ 
\न ुÛधȡन �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 

Total : 5425- Capital Outlay on other Scientific 
and Environment Research

... 95,01,00,000 7,53,00,000 85,02,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 329
Page No    329

                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  13
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    5452 čĒŊĂċ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ 
Major-Head   :      5452 Capital Outlay on Tourism

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  13 Demand No. : 13 99,01,00,000 0 99,01,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 99,01,00,000 0 99,01,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क, ��[टन/ ��ुȡत×� तथȡ  ंĒ¡ȡल� Head of Departments: Director, Archaeology & Museums/Tourism

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 13 Sports/Heritage & Tourism (Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)

01- ��[टक \�ं �चनȡ 01-Tourist Infrastructure

 101- ��[टक कȯ Ûġ  101-Tourist Centre 50,63,01 0  85,00,00    70,80,00 77,00,00

 102- ��[टक आ�ȡ   102-Tourist Accommodation ... 0  1,00,00    0 8,00,00

80-  ȡ�ȡÛ� 80-General

 003- ĤǓ�¢ण  003-Training 8,27 0  2,00,00    1,00,00 3,00,00

 104- Ĥचȡ� k� Ĥचȡ�  104-Promotion and Publicity ... 0  53,00,00    0 11,01,00

योग ��[टन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
Tourism

50,71,28 0  141,00,00   71,80,00 99,01,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 50,71,28  141,00,00          71,80,00          99,01,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 13 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5452- ��[टन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 13 Major-Head :   5452- Capital Outlay on Tourism

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    13 Sports/Heritage & Tourism (Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)
01 ��[टक \�ं �चनȡ 01-Tourist Infrastructure

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101- ��[टक कȯ Ûġ  101- Tourist Centre    

    [87]  �ूजकंुड �� 
 ǒु�धȡएं

   [87] Facilities at SurajKund    Demand :(13) Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism 
(Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

TOR-Heritage & Tourism Department( 
Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)

 [SDG-  08]

                                                        [P-01-13-5452-01-101-87-51] 

भ�न  65) Buildings N 89,59,000 8,00,00,000 7,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [87]  ू�जकंुड ��  ुǒ�धȡएं  Total : [87] Facilities at SurajKund 89,59,000 8,00,00,000 7,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

    [86] ǒ�ंजȫ� �Ʌ ��[टक 
 ǒु�धȡएं@

   [86] Tourist facilities at Pinjore.    Demand :(13) Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism 
(Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

TOR-Heritage & Tourism Department( 
Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)

 [SDG-  08]

                                                        [P-01-13-5452-01-101-86-51] 

भ�न  65) Buildings N 43,24,000 1,00,00,000 50,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [86] ǒ�ंजȫ� �Ʌ ��[टक 
 ुǒ�धȡएं@

 Total : [86] Tourist facilities at Pinjore. 43,24,000 1,00,00,000 50,00,000 1,00,00,000

    [85] ¡र��ȡणȡ �Ʌ �Éु� 
�ȡज�ȡगɟ कȯ   ȡथ 
��[टक  ǒु�धȡj ं
कȡ ǒ�कȡ @

   [85] Development of Tourist Facilities 
along with main highways in 
Haryana.

   Demand :(13) Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism 
(Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

TOR-Heritage & Tourism Department( 
Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 13 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5452- ��[टन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 13 Major-Head :   5452- Capital Outlay on Tourism

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-13-5452-01-101-85-51] 

भ�न  65) Buildings N 3,88,11,442 10,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग [85] ¡र��ȡणȡ �Ʌ �ुÉ� 
�ȡज�ȡगɟ कȯ   ȡथ ��[टक 
 ुǒ�धȡjं कȡ ǒ�कȡ @

 Total : [85] Development of Tourist Facilities 
along with main highways in 
Haryana.

3,88,11,442 10,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

    [84] नए ��[टन �र� � 
कȧ ए�� कंडी�Ǔनंग 
k� �Ǔन[Ǔ�ंग

   [84] Air Conditioning and furnishing of 
new tourist complex

   Demand :(13) Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism 
(Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

TOR-Heritage & Tourism Department( 
Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)

 [SDG-  08]

                                                        [P-01-13-5452-01-101-84-51] 

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N 61,132 1,00,00,000 30,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [84] नए ��[टन �र� � 
कȧ ए�� कंडी�Ǔनंग k� 
�Ǔन[Ǔ�ंग

 Total : [84] Air Conditioning and furnishing of 
new tourist complex

61,132 1,00,00,000 30,00,000 1,00,00,000

    [83] ǔजलȡ / 
उ�-ǒ�भȡगȢ� k� 
\Û� èथȡनɉ �� 
��[टक  ǒु�धȡj ं
कȡ ǒ�कȡ  
�¡×��णू[ �¡� / 
èथȡन

   [83] Development of tourist facilities at 
District/Sub-Divisional & other 
important towns/places

   Demand :(13) Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism 
(Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

TOR-Heritage & Tourism Department( 
Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)

 [SDG-  09]
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 13 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5452- ��[टन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 13 Major-Head :   5452- Capital Outlay on Tourism

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-01-13-5452-01-101-83-51] 

भ�न  65) Buildings N 45,41,45,600 65,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग [83] ǔजलȡ / 
उ�-ǒ�भȡगȢ� k� \Û� èथȡनɉ 
�� ��[टक  ुǒ�धȡjं कȡ ǒ�कȡ  
�¡×��ूण[ �¡� / èथȡन

 Total : [83] Development of tourist facilities 
at District/Sub-Divisional & other 
important towns/places

45,41,45,600 65,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 50,63,01,174 85,00,00,000 70,80,00,000 77,00,00,000

�ोग 101- ��[टक कȯ Ûġ Total : 101- Tourist Centre 50,63,01,174 85,00,00,000 70,80,00,000 77,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   102- ��[टक आ�ȡ   102- Tourist Accommodation    

    [99] बडखल झȢल �Ʌ 
\�कȡ� k� 
�नो�ंजन र�«Ȩट[

   [99] Holiday & Recreation Resort at 
Badkhal Lake

   Demand :(13) Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism 
(Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

TOR-Heritage & Tourism Department( 
Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)

 [SDG-  08]

                                                        [P-01-13-5452-01-102-99-51] 

भ�न  65) Buildings N ... 1,00,00,000 ... 8,00,00,000

�ोग [99] बडखल झȢल �Ʌ 
\�कȡ� k� �नो�ंजन र�«Ȩट[

 Total : [99] Holiday & Recreation Resort at 
Badkhal Lake

... 1,00,00,000 ... 8,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 1,00,00,000 ... 8,00,00,000

�ोग 102- ��[टक आ�ȡ  Total : 102- Tourist Accommodation ... 1,00,00,000 ... 8,00,00,000

�ोग  01 ��[टक \�ं �चनȡ Total : 01 Tourist Infrastructure 50,63,01,174 86,00,00,000 70,80,00,000 85,00,00,000

80  ȡ�ȡÛ� 80-General 
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 13 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5452- ��[टन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 13 Major-Head :   5452- Capital Outlay on Tourism

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   003- ĤǓ�¢ण  003- Training    

    [99] è�ण[ ज�ंतȢ कȯ  
त¡त ĤǓ�¢ण 
 ंèथȡन कȡ 
आधǓुनकȧक�ण / 
उÛन�न कȡ�[Đ�

   [99] Modernisation/Upgradation of 
training Institute under Swaran 
Jayanti Programme

   Demand :(13) Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism 
(Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

TOR-Heritage & Tourism Department( 
Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-13-5452-80-003-99-51] 

��Ȣन�ी तथȡ 
उ�क�ण 

 19) Machinery and Equipment N ... 50,00,000 ... ...

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 8,27,000 10,00,000 ... ...

भǓू�  64) Lands N ... 80,00,000 ... ...

भ�न  65) Buildings N ... 50,00,000 1,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

�नȸच�  98) Furniture N ... 10,00,000 ... ...

�ोग [99] è�ण[ ज�ंतȢ कȯ  त¡त 
ĤǓ�¢ण  ंèथȡन कȡ 
आधुǓनकȧक�ण / उÛन�न 
कȡ�[Đ�

 Total : [99] Modernisation/Upgradation of 
training Institute under Swaran 
Jayanti Programme

8,27,000 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 8,27,000 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

�ोग 003- ĤǓ�¢ण Total : 003- Training 8,27,000 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 3,00,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 13 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5452- ��[टन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 13 Major-Head :   5452- Capital Outlay on Tourism

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   104- Ĥचȡ� k� Ĥचȡ�  104- Promotion and Publicity    

    [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �Ʌ �Û� 
जȢ�न ��[टन कȡ 
ǒ�कȡ  è�ण[ 
ज�ंतȢ कȯ  त¡त 
कȡ�[Đ�

   [99] Development of Wild Life Tourism in 
Haryana Under Swaran Jayanti 
Programme

   Demand :(13) Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism 
(Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

TOR-Heritage & Tourism Department( 
Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)

 [SDG-  08]

                                                        [P-01-13-5452-80-104-99-51] 

भ�न  65) Buildings N ... 45,00,00,000 ... 1,00,000

�ोग [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �Ʌ �Û� 
जȢ�न ��[टन कȡ ǒ�कȡ  è�ण[ 
ज�ंतȢ कȯ  त¡त कȡ�[Đ�

 Total : [99] Development of Wild Life 
Tourism in Haryana Under 
Swaran Jayanti Programme

... 45,00,00,000 ... 1,00,000

    [98] ×�ो¡ȡ�ɉ/�ȯलɉ/�ो 
k� \Û�  ंबंǓधत 
गǓतǒ�Ǔध�ɉ जȰ ȯ 
��[टन गǓतǒ�Ǔध�ɉ 
को ब±ȡ�ȡ दȯनȯ कȯ  
Ǔलए èथलɉ कȡ 
ǒ�कȡ 

   [98] Development of sites for Promotion 
of tourism activities like 
festivals/fairs/shows and other 
related activities

   Demand :(13) Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism 
(Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

TOR-Heritage & Tourism Department( 
Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-13-5452-80-104-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 5,00,00,000 ... 3,00,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 13 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5452- ��[टन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 13 Major-Head :   5452- Capital Outlay on Tourism

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [98] ×�ो¡ȡ�ɉ/�ȯलɉ/�ो 
k� \Û�  ंबंǓधत गǓतǒ�Ǔध�ɉ 
जȰ ȯ ��[टन गǓतǒ�Ǔध�ɉ को 
ब±ȡ�ȡ दȯनȯ कȯ  Ǔलए èथलɉ कȡ 
ǒ�कȡ 

 Total : [98] Development of sites for 
Promotion of tourism activities 
like festivals/fairs/shows and 
other related activities

... 5,00,00,000 ... 3,00,00,000

    [97] खȯल/ ȡ¡Ǔ क 
��[टन k� 
 ंबंǓधत 
गǓतǒ�Ǔध�ɉ को 
ब±ȡ�ȡ दȯनȯ कȯ  Ǔलए 
èथलɉ कȡ ǒ�कȡ 

   [97] Development of sites for Promotion 
of Sports/adventure Tourism and 
related activities

   Demand :(13) Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism 
(Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

TOR-Heritage & Tourism Department( 
Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-13-5452-80-104-97-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... 3,00,00,000 ... 8,00,00,000

�ोग [97] खȯल/ ȡ¡Ǔ क ��[टन 
k�  ंबंǓधत गǓतǒ�Ǔध�ɉ को 
ब±ȡ�ȡ दȯनȯ कȯ  Ǔलए èथलɉ कȡ 
ǒ�कȡ 

 Total : [97] Development of sites for 
Promotion of Sports/adventure 
Tourism and related activities

... 3,00,00,000 ... 8,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 53,00,00,000 ... 11,01,00,000

�ोग 104- Ĥचȡ� k� Ĥचȡ� Total : 104- Promotion and Publicity ... 53,00,00,000 ... 11,01,00,000

�ोग  80  ȡ�ȡÛ� Total : 80 General 8,27,000 55,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 14,01,00,000

           D.N13 Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism (Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

50,71,28,174 141,00,00,000 71,80,00,000 99,01,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 13 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5452- ��[टन �� �ूंजȢगत �र�å�� 
Demand No. 13 Major-Head :   5452- Capital Outlay on Tourism

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग5452- ��[टन �� �ूंजȢगत 
�र�å�� 

Total : 5452- Capital Outlay on Tourism 50,71,28,174 141,00,00,000 71,80,00,000 99,01,00,000
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                 खच[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  04,06
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    5475 æɊ ĝĭđĭɊ çĮĈŊø ĝĸęĭôŃ čē čĳŃÿıúć čįēʩĒ
Major-Head   :      5475 Capital Outlay on other General Economic Services

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (Ēोú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  04 Demand No. : 04 1,00,000 0 1,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  06 Demand No. : 06 401,01,00,000 0 401,01,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 401,02,00,000 0 401,02,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔनदȯ�क, \थ[ तथȡ  ȡȱǔÉ�कȧ� ǒ�Ʋȯ�ण ǒ�भȡग
Ǔनदȯ�क, भ-ू\Ǔभलȯख

Head of Departments: Director, Department of Economic and Statistical Analysis

Director, Land Records

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 04 Revenue and Disaster Management/Fire Office (Fire Services)/Excise and Taxation

 107- जनगणनȡ  107-Census ... 0  0    0 1,00

Demand 06 Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals/Planning and Statistics 
(DESA)

 115- इंĥȡèĚÈच� डȯ�ल��Ʌट कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ�ƣȢ�  ¡ȡ�तȡ  115-Financial Support for 
Infrastructure Development

164,30,80 0  262,12,00    261,12,00 241,01,00

 789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ  789-Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

95,01,20 0  160,00,00    160,00,00 160,00,00

योग \Û�  ȡ�ȡÛ� आǓथ[क  ȯ�ȡjं �� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å��

TOTAL - Capital Outlay on 
other General Economic 
Services

259,32,00 0  422,12,00   421,12,00 401,02,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 259,32,00  422,12,00          421,12,00          401,01,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          1,00
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,06 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5475- \Û�  ȡ�ȡÛ� आǓथ[क  ȯ�ȡj ं�� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Demand No. 04,06 Major-Head :   5475- Capital Outlay on other General Economic Services

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

04 Revenue and Disaster Management/Fire Office (Fire Services)/Excise and 
Taxation

  भȡग-III कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

 Part-III Centrally Sponsored Schemes(100%)

   107- जनगणनȡ  107- Census    

    [99] �ूंजȢ Ǔन�ȯ� कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ȡÏ� को ǒ��ȯ� 
 ¡ȡ�तȡ

   [99] Special Assistance to State for 
Capital Investment

   Demand :(04) Revenue and 
Disaster 
Management/Fire 
Office (Fire 
Services)/Excise and 
Taxation

DLR-Land Records

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-03-04-5475-51-107-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N ... ... ... 1,00,000

�ोग [99] �ूंजȢ Ǔन�ȯ� कȯ  Ǔलए 
�ȡÏ� को ǒ��ȯ�  ¡ȡ�तȡ

 Total : [99] Special Assistance to State for 
Capital Investment

... ... ... 1,00,000

�ोग  भȡग III-कȯ Ûġी� आ�ोǔजत 
èकȧ�Ʌ 100� 

Total : Part-III Centrally Sponsored 
Schemes(100%)

... ... ... 1,00,000

�ोग 107- जनगणनȡ Total : 107- Census ... ... ... 1,00,000

           D.N04 Revenue and Disaster 
Management/Fire Office 
(Fire Services)/Excise 
and Taxation

... ... ... 1,00,000

Demand     
              

06 Finance and Institutional Finance & Credit Control/Supplies & 
Disposals/Planning and Statistics (DESA)
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,06 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5475- \Û�  ȡ�ȡÛ� आǓथ[क  ȯ�ȡj ं�� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Demand No. 04,06 Major-Head :   5475- Capital Outlay on other General Economic Services

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   115- इंĥȡèĚÈच� 
डȯ�ल��Ʌट कȯ  Ǔलए 
ǒ�ƣȢ�  ¡ȡ�तȡ

 115- Financial Support for Infrastructure 
Development

   

    [99] ǔजलȡ �ोजनȡ कȡ 
 Ǻु±ीक�ण

   [99] Strengthening of District Plan    Demand :(06) Finance and 
Institutional Finance 
& Credit 
Control/Supplies & 
Disposals/Planning 
and Statistics (DESA)

ESA-Department of Economic and 
Statistical Affairs, Haryana

 [SDG-  08]

                                                        [P-01-06-5475-51-115-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 142,40,42,232 240,00,00,000 240,00,00,000 240,00,00,000

�ोट� �ȡ¡न  21) Motor Vehicle N 1,90,37,973 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [99] ǔजलȡ �ोजनȡ कȡ 
 ुǺ±ीक�ण

 Total : [99] Strengthening of District Plan 144,30,80,205 242,00,00,000 241,00,00,000 241,00,00,000

    [98] ǒ�ƣȢ� Ĥबंधन कȯ  
Ǔलए è�ण[ ज�ंतȢ 
¡र��ȡणȡ  ंèथȡन

   [98] Swarna Jayanti Haryana Institute for 
Fiscal Managment

   Demand :(06) Finance and 
Institutional Finance 
& Credit 
Control/Supplies & 
Disposals/Planning 
and Statistics (DESA)

ESA-Department of Economic and 
Statistical Affairs, Haryana

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-06-5475-51-115-98-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 20,00,00,000 20,12,00,000 20,12,00,000 1,00,000



�Ƶृ  ȱÉ�ȡ 340
Page No    340

खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,06 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5475- \Û�  ȡ�ȡÛ� आǓथ[क  ȯ�ȡj ं�� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Demand No. 04,06 Major-Head :   5475- Capital Outlay on other General Economic Services

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [98] ǒ�ƣȢ� Ĥबंधन कȯ  
Ǔलए è�ण[ ज�ंतȢ ¡र��ȡणȡ 
 ंèथȡन

 Total : [98] Swarna Jayanti Haryana Institute 
for Fiscal Managment

20,00,00,000 20,12,00,000 20,12,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 164,30,80,205 262,12,00,000 261,12,00,000 241,01,00,000

�ोग 115- इंĥȡèĚÈच� डȯ�ल��Ʌट 
कȯ  Ǔलए ǒ�ƣȢ�  ¡ȡ�तȡ

Total : 115- Financial Support for 
Infrastructure Development

164,30,80,205 262,12,00,000 261,12,00,000 241,01,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   789- \न ुǓूचत जȡǓत कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक 
�ोजनȡ

 789- Special Component Plan for Scheduled 
Castes

   

    [99] ǔजलȡ �ोजनȡ 
èकȧ� कȯ  त¡त 
\न ुǓूचत जȡǓत कȯ  
कã�ȡण

   [99] Welfare of Scheduled Castes under 
District Plan Scheme

   Demand :(06) Finance and 
Institutional Finance 
& Credit 
Control/Supplies & 
Disposals/Planning 
and Statistics (DESA)

ESA-Department of Economic and 
Statistical Affairs, Haryana

 [SDG-  10]

                                                        [P-01-06-5475-51-789-99-51] 

�¡ृत Ǔन�ȡ[ण कȡ�[  16) Major Works N 95,01,19,657 160,00,00,000 160,00,00,000 160,00,00,000

�ोग [99] ǔजलȡ �ोजनȡ èकȧ� 
कȯ  त¡त \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत कȯ  
कã�ȡण

 Total : [99] Welfare of Scheduled Castes 
under District Plan Scheme

95,01,19,657 160,00,00,000 160,00,00,000 160,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोजनȡ èकȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 95,01,19,657 160,00,00,000 160,00,00,000 160,00,00,000
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खच[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 04,06 �ुÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  5475- \Û�  ȡ�ȡÛ� आǓथ[क  ȯ�ȡj ं�� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Demand No. 04,06 Major-Head :   5475- Capital Outlay on other General Economic Services

 लघ ु
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡèतǒ�क
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 ं�ोǓधत \न�ुȡन
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट \न�ुȡन
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 789- \नु ूǓचत जȡǓत कȯ  
Ǔलए ǒ��ȯ� घटक �ोजनȡ

Total : 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

95,01,19,657 160,00,00,000 160,00,00,000 160,00,00,000

           D.N06 Finance and 
Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies 
& Disposals/Planning 
and Statistics (DESA)

259,31,99,862 422,12,00,000 421,12,00,000 401,01,00,000

�ोग5475- \Û�  ȡ�ȡÛ� 
आǓथ[क  ȯ�ȡj ं�� 
�ूंजȢगत �र�å��

Total : 5475- Capital Outlay on other General 
Economic Services

259,31,99,862 422,12,00,000 421,12,00,000 401,02,00,000



खच[
₹ मे)
Expenditure( ₹ inThousand) 
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�������लोक�ऋण
            Public Dept

������������������मǕÉ���Ȣ�[���6003-Internal Debt of the State Government

                            Major-Head :  ������ȡÏ�� �कȡ��कȡ�]Ûतǐ�क�ऋण����������

                                                                               Voted 
दƣमत)���Charged 


Ĥभȡǐ�त)��������������������������������������������������Rs                           
Rs

    Total 
�ोग)
           Rs

                           0        70881,35,03,746  70881,35,03,746

               Finance Department

���लघǕ��Ȣ�[�`���Ȣ�[   Minor-Head/Sub-Head  ęĭˑĮęø
             Actuals             

(2024-25)

����� बजट अनुम         
Budget Estimates 

(2025-26)

   संशोĮित अनुमĭ
    Revised  Estimates 

 (2025-26)

    बजट अनुमĭन      
Budget Estimates

(2026-27)  

�����ȡजȡ��कजȶ� 101-Market Loans 12600,00,00 14100,00,00 14100,00,00 16800,00,00

����भȡ�तȢ��जȢवन��Ȣमȡ�
Ǔनगम� े�कज[�

103-Loans from the Life 
Insurance Corporation  of 
India

0 0 0 0

����भȡ�तȢ�� ȡमȡÛ���Ȣमȡ�
Ǔनगम� े�कज[�

104-Loans from General 
Insurance Corporation of 
India

0 0 0 0

�����ȡƶȢ��कǙ ǒ��k��
ĒȡमȢण�ǒवकȡ ��ɇक� े�कज[�

105-Loans from the 
National Bank for 
Agricultural and Rural 
Development 

904,16,96 949,11,32 1047,98,00 1235,29,00

����मǕ]वजȡ�तथȡ�\Û��
�ȡंड�

106-Compensation and 
other Bonds

5190,00,00 5190,00,00 5190,00,00 1730,00,00

����भȡ�तȢ��èटेट��ɇक�तथȡ�
\Û���ɇक� े�कज[�

107-Loans from the State 
Bank of India and other 
Banks

0 0 0 0

�����ȡƶȢ�� ¡कȡ�ȣ�ǒवकȡ �
Ǔनगम� े�कज[�

108-Loans from National 
Co-operative 
Development Corporation

14263,48,85 14320,00,00 14320,00,00 15320,00,00

����\Û�� ंèथȡj�ं े�कज[� 109-Loans from other 
Institutions

137,89,51 165,36,00 170,87,27 165,82,24



खच[
₹ मे)
Expenditure( ₹ inThousand) 
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�������लोक�ऋण
            Public Dept

������������������मǕÉ���Ȣ�[���6003-Internal Debt of the State Government

                            Major-Head :  ������ȡÏ�� �कȡ��कȡ�]Ûतǐ�क�ऋण����������

                                                                               Voted 
दƣमत)���Charged 


Ĥभȡǐ�त)��������������������������������������������������Rs                           
Rs

    Total 
�ोग)
           Rs

                           0        70881,35,03,746  70881,35,03,746

               Finance Department

���लघǕ��Ȣ�[�`���Ȣ�[   Minor-Head/Sub-Head  ęĭˑĮęø
             Actuals             

(2024-25)

����� बजट अनुम         
Budget Estimates 

(2025-26)

   संशोĮित अनुमĭ
    Revised  Estimates 

 (2025-26)

    बजट अनुमĭन      
Budget Estimates

(2026-27)  

����भȡ�तȢ��ǐ�जव[��ɇक� े�
\थȾ�ȡ��\ǓĒम�

110-Ways and Means 
Advances from the 
Reserve Bank of India 

23230,03,00 35000,00,00 35000,00,00 35000,00,00

����केÛġȣ�� �कȡ��कȧ�
�ȡƶȢ��\ã���चत�ǓनǓध�को�
जȡ�ȣ�ǒव�े��ĤǓतभǗǓत�ȡं�

111-Special Securities 
issued to National.Small 
Savings Fund of the 
Central Government

1004,38,70 842,17,15 842,17,15 630,23,80

����\Û��कजȶ� 800-Other Loans 0 0 0 0

���लȡगǗ�न¡ȣं� Total : 51-N.A. 57329,97,02 70566,64,47 70671,02,42 70881,35,04

������ȡÏ�� �कȡ��कȡ�
]Ûतǐ�क�ऋण�

Total : 6003-Internal Debt 
of the State Government

57329,97,02 70566,64,47 70671,02,42 70881,35,04



�Ǚƴ  ȱÉ�ȡ ���
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�च[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(in₹)

������ȡÏ�  ��ȡ� �ȡ आÛ�ǐ�� ऋ� 
6003-Internal Debt of the State Government

  विनि�ोजि ले�े �े नलए
        उ� �Ȣ�[

Sub-Heads For Appropriation 
Accounts

   ¤«[ �ȧ 
    �ȡन�

   न�नि     
 जज �ो     
 ��म      
नि�ȡलȢ

Þ�ȡज �ȧ
  द�

  31.3.2025

 �ो  ब�ȡ�ȡ
       ं�ोनि� अिुमȡि

(2025-26)
        बजट अिुमȡि

(2026-27)

   Amount of  
     Loan

    Date on   
  which the   
  Amount      
     was         
   drawn

 Rate of  
  Interest

    Balance       
Outstanding        
  on
31.3.2025

          Revised Estimates          
(2025-26)

Budget Estimates           
(2026-27)

  मूलिि    Þ�ȡज   मूलिि    Þ�ȡज
Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

 ����बȡजȡ� �जȶ 101-Market Loans

     #��%�Þ�ȡज  Ǒ¡� बȡजȡ�ȣ �ज[ [99]-Market Loan bearing Interest

8.27 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.27 Haryana Loan, 2025 10000000000 2015.05.13 8.27 10000000000 10000000000 413500000 0 0

8.15 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.15 Haryana Loan, 2025 9000000000 2015.05.27 8.15 9000000000 9000000000 366750000 0 0

8.22 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.22 Haryana Loan, 2025 10000000000 2015.06.24 8.22 10000000000 10000000000 411000000 0 0

8.30 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.30 Haryana Loan, 2025 9000000000 2015.07.15 8.30 9000000000 9000000000 373500000 0 0

8.29 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.29 Haryana Loan, 2025 10000000000 2015.07.29 8.29 10000000000 10000000000 414500000 0 0

8.29 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.29 Haryana Loan, 2025 10000000000 2015.08.26 8.29 10000000000 10000000000 414500000 0 0

8.23 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.23 Haryana Loan, 2025 10000000000 2015.09.09 8.23 10000000000 10000000000 411500000 0 0

8.16 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.16 Haryana Loan, 2025 10000000000 2015.09.23 8.16 10000000000 10000000000 408000000 0 0

8.15 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.15 Haryana Loan, 2025 8000000000 2015.11.13 8.15 8000000000 8000000000 652000000 0 0

8.27 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.27 Haryana Loan, 2025 8000000000 2015.12.09 8.27 8000000000 8000000000 661600000 0 0

8.27 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.27 Haryana Loan, 2025 11000000000 2015.12.23 8.27 11000000000 11000000000 909700000 0 0

8.38 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.38 Haryana Loan, 2026 11000000000 2016.01.27 8.38 11000000000 11000000000 921800000 0 0

8.51 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.51 Haryana Loan, 2026 25000000000 2016.02.10 8.51 25000000000 25000000000 2127500000 0 0
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�च[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(in₹)

                         ������ȡÏ�  ��ȡ� �ȡ आÛ�ǐ�� ऋ� 
                                        6003-Internal Debt of the State Government

  विनि�ोजि ले�े �े नलए
        उ� �Ȣ�[

Sub-Heads For Appropriation 
Accounts

   ¤«[ �ȧ 
    �ȡन�

   न�नि     
 जज �ो     
 ��म      
नि�ȡलȢ

Þ�ȡज �ȧ
  द�

  31.3.2025

 �ो  ब�ȡ�ȡ
       ं�ोनि� अिमुȡि
               (2025-26)

        बजट अिमुȡि
                   (2026-27)

   Amount of  
     Loan

    Date on   
  which the   
  Amount      
     was         
   drawn

 Rate of  
  Interest

    Balance       
Outstanding        
  on               
31.3.2025

          Revised Estimates          
                (2025-26)

              Budget Estimates           
                      (2026-27)

  मलूिि    Þ�ȡज   मलूिि    Þ�ȡज
Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

6.24 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.24 Haryana Loan, 2030 10000000000 2020.05.06 6.24 10000000000 0 624000000 0 624000000

7.98 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.98 Haryana Loan, 2026 10000000000 2016.06.29 7.98 10000000000 0 798000000 10000000000 399000000

7.57 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.57 Haryana Loan, 2026 10000000000 2016.08.24 7.57 10000000000 0 757000000 10000000000 378500000

7.35 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.35 Haryana Loan, 2026 5000000000 2016.09.14 7.35 5000000000 0 367500000 5000000000 183750000

7.18 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.18 Haryana Loan, 2026 12000000000 2016.09.28 7.18 12000000000 0 861600000 12000000000 430800000

7.14 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.14 Haryana Loan, 2026 5000000000 2016.10.13 7.14 5000000000 0 357000000 5000000000 357000000

7.22 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.22 Haryana Loan, 2026 15000000000 2016.10.26 7.22 15000000000 0 1083000000 15000000000 1083000000

7.39 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.39 Haryana Loan, 2026 15000000000 2016.11.09 7.39 15000000000 0 1108500000 15000000000 1108500000

6.86 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.86 Haryana Loan, 2026 20000000000 2016.11.23 6.86 20000000000 0 1372000000 20000000000 1372000000

7.28 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.28 Haryana Loan, 2026 15000000000 2016.12.28 7.28 15000000000 0 1092000000 15000000000 1092000000

7.59 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.59 Haryana Loan, 2027 10000000000 2017.02.15 7.59 10000000000 0 759000000 10000000000 759000000

7.80 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.80 Haryana Loan, 2027 10000000000 2017.03.01 7.80 10000000000 0 780000000 10000000000 780000000

7.89 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.89 Haryana Loan, 2027 10000000000 2017.03.15 7.89 10000000000 0 789000000 10000000000 789000000

7.64 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.64 Haryana Loan, 2027 21000000000 2017.03.29 7.64 21000000000 0 1604400000 21000000000 1604400000

6.24 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.24 Haryana Loan, 2026 10000000000 2020.05.06 6.24 10000000000 0 624000000 10000000000 312000000
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�च[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(in₹)

                         ������ȡÏ�  ��ȡ� �ȡ आÛ�ǐ�� ऋ� 
                                        6003-Internal Debt of the State Government

  विनि�ोजि ले�े �े नलए
        उ� �Ȣ�[

Sub-Heads For Appropriation 
Accounts

   ¤«[ �ȧ 
    �ȡन�

   न�नि     
 जज �ो     
 ��म      
नि�ȡलȢ

Þ�ȡज �ȧ
  द�

  31.3.2025

 �ो  ब�ȡ�ȡ
       ं�ोनि� अिमुȡि
               (2025-26)

        बजट अिमुȡि
                   (2026-27)

   Amount of  
     Loan

    Date on   
  which the   
  Amount      
     was         
   drawn

 Rate of  
  Interest

    Balance       
Outstanding        
  on               
31.3.2025

          Revised Estimates          
                (2025-26)

              Budget Estimates           
                      (2026-27)

  मलूिि    Þ�ȡज   मलूिि    Þ�ȡज
Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

7.53 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.53 Haryana Loan, 2027 15000000000 2017.05.24 7.53 15000000000 0 1129500000 0 1129500000

7.16 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.16 Haryana Loan, 2033 5000000000 2023.05.24 7.16 5000000000 0 358000000 0 358000000

7.69 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.69 Haryana Loan, 2032 10000000000 2022.06.15 7.69 10000000000 0 769000000 0 769000000

7.26 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.26 Haryana Loan, 2030 15000000000 2017.06.28 7.26 15000000000 0 1089000000 0 1089000000

7.29 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.29 Haryana Loan, 2027 15000000000 2017.08.23 7.29 15000000000 0 1093500000 0 1093500000

7.32 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.32 Haryana Loan, 2027 5000000000 2017.09.13 7.32 5000000000 0 366000000 0 366000000

7.41 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.41 Haryana Loan, 2027 12000000000 2017.09.27 7.41 12000000000 0 889200000 0 889200000

7.57 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.57 Haryana Loan, 2027 5000000000 2017.10.25 7.57 5000000000 0 378500000 0 378500000

7.64 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.64 Haryana Loan, 2027 7500000000 2017.11.01 7.64 7500000000 0 573000000 0 573000000

7.70 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.70 Haryana Loan, 2027 10000000000 2017.11.15 7.70 10000000000 0 770000000 0 770000000

7.68 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.68 Haryana Loan, 2027 10000000000 2017.11.29 7.68 10000000000 0 768000000 0 768000000

7.44 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.44 Haryana Loan, 2032 5000000000 2022.11.30 7.44 5000000000 0 372000000 0 372000000

7.86 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.86 Haryana Loan, 2027 15000000000 2017.12.27 7.86 15000000000 0 1179000000 0 1179000000

8.20 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.20 Haryana Loan, 2028 7940000000 2018.01.31 8.20 7940000000 0 651080000 0 651080000

8.20 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.20 Haryana Loan, 2028 8000000000 2018.02.07 8.20 8000000000 0 656000000 0 656000000
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�च[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(in₹)

������ȡÏ�  ��ȡ� �ȡ आÛ�ǐ�� ऋ� 
6003-Internal Debt of the State Government

  विनि�ोजि ले�े �े नलए
        उ� �Ȣ�[

Sub-Heads For Appropriation 
Accounts

   ¤«[ �ȧ 
    �ȡन�

   न�नि     
 जज �ो     
 ��म      
नि�ȡलȢ

Þ�ȡज �ȧ
  द�

  31.3.2025

 �ो  ब�ȡ�ȡ
       ं�ोनि� अिुमȡि

(2025-26)
        बजट अिुमȡि

(2026-27)

   Amount of  
     Loan

    Date on   
  which the   
  Amount      
     was         
   drawn

 Rate of  
  Interest

    Balance       
Outstanding        
  on
31.3.2025

          Revised Estimates          
(2025-26)

Budget Estimates           
(2026-27)

  मूलिि    Þ�ȡज   मूलिि    Þ�ȡज
Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

8.25 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.25 Haryana Loan, 2028 5000000000 2018.02.21 8.25 5000000000 0 412500000 0 412500000

8.45 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.45 Haryana Loan, 2028 9500000000 2018.03.07 8.45 9500000000 0 802750000 0 802750000

8.29 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.29 Haryana Loan, 2028 7200000000 2018.03.14 8.29 7200000000 0 596880000 0 596880000

8.14 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.14 Haryana Loan, 2028 19255000000 2018.03.27 8.14 19255000000 0 1567357000 0 1567357000

7.80 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.80 Haryana Loan, 2028 5250000000 2018.04.11 7.80 5250000000 0 409500000 0 409500000

7.15 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.15 Haryana Loan, 2032 5000000000 2022.05.04 7.15 5000000000 0 357500000 0 357500000

7.63 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.63 Haryana Loan, 2032 10000000000 2022.06.01 7.63 10000000000 0 763000000 0 763000000

8.57 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.57 Haryana Loan, 2028 25000000000 2018.07.04 8.57 25000000000 0 2142500000 0 2142500000

8.57 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.57 Haryana Loan, 2029 10000000000 2019.03.20 8.57 10000000000 0 857000000 0 857000000

8.41 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.41 Haryana Loan, 2028 20000000000 2018.07.18 8.41 20000000000 0 1682000000 0 1682000000

8.62 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.62 Haryana Loan, 2028 15000000000 2018.09.03 8.62 15000000000 0 1293000000 0 1293000000

6.63 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.63 Haryana Loan, 2031 15000000000 2021.10.27 6.63 15000000000 0 994500000 0 994500000

7.50 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.50 Haryana Loan, 2033 5000000000 2023.01.04 7.50 5000000000 0 375000000 0 375000000

6.96 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.96 Haryana Loan, 2032 25000000000 2022.02.02 6.96 25000000000 0 1740000000 0 1740000000

7.02 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.02 Haryana Loan, 2031 15000000000 2021.03.03 7.02 15000000000 0 1053000000 0 1053000000
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�च[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(in₹)

                         ������ȡÏ�  ��ȡ� �ȡ आÛ�ǐ�� ऋ� 
                                        6003-Internal Debt of the State Government

  विनि�ोजि ले�े �े नलए
        उ� �Ȣ�[

Sub-Heads For Appropriation 
Accounts

   ¤«[ �ȧ 
    �ȡन�

   न�नि     
 जज �ो     
 ��म      
नि�ȡलȢ

Þ�ȡज �ȧ
  द�

  31.3.2025

 �ो  ब�ȡ�ȡ
       ं�ोनि� अिमुȡि
               (2025-26)

        बजट अिमुȡि
                   (2026-27)

   Amount of  
     Loan

    Date on   
  which the   
  Amount      
     was         
   drawn

 Rate of  
  Interest

    Balance       
Outstanding        
  on               
31.3.2025

          Revised Estimates          
                (2025-26)

              Budget Estimates           
                      (2026-27)

  मलूिि    Þ�ȡज   मलूिि    Þ�ȡज
Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

7.24 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.24 Haryana Loan, 2030 10398500000 2020.03.18 7.24 10398500000 0 752851400 0 752851400

7.09 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.09 Haryana Loan, 2032 15000000000 2022.03.23 7.09 15000000000 0 1063500000 0 1063500000

7.66 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.66 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.03.23 7.66 10000000000 0 766000000 0 766000000

7.39 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.39 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.04.26 7.39 10000000000 0 739000000 0 739000000

7.63 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.63 Haryana Loan, 2032 5000000000 2022.05.11 7.63 5000000000 0 381500000 0 381500000

7.29 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.29 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.05.31 7.29 10000000000 0 729000000 0 729000000

7.06 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.06 Haryana Loan, 2029 10000000000 2019.08.07 7.06 10000000000 0 706000000 0 706000000

7.18 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.18 Haryana Loan, 2030 15000000000 2019.08.14 7.18 15000000000 0 1077000000 0 1077000000

7.18 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.18 Haryana Loan, 2030 5000000000 2019.08.21 7.18 5000000000 0 359000000 0 359000000

7.13 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.13 Haryana Loan, 2030 15000000000 2019.09.04 7.13 15000000000 0 1069500000 0 1069500000

7.26 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.26 Haryana Loan, 2030 10000000000 2019.09.25 7.26 10000000000 0 726000000 0 726000000

7.17 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.17 Haryana Loan, 2030 20000000000 2019.10.09 7.17 20000000000 0 1434000000 0 1434000000

7.17 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.17 Haryana Loan, 2030 10000000000 2019.12.04 7.17 10000000000 0 717000000 0 717000000

7.74 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.74 Haryana Loan, 2030 10000000000 2022.10.27 7.74 10000000000 0 717000000 0 717000000

7.17 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.17 Haryana Loan, 2030 10000000000 2019.12.04 7.17 10000000000 0 717000000 0 717000000
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������ȡÏ�  ��ȡ� �ȡ आÛ�ǐ�� ऋ� 
6003-Internal Debt of the State Government

  विनि�ोजि ले�े �े नलए
        उ� �Ȣ�[

Sub-Heads For Appropriation 
Accounts

   ¤«[ �ȧ 
    �ȡन�

   न�नि     
 जज �ो     
 ��म      
नि�ȡलȢ

Þ�ȡज �ȧ
  द�

  31.3.2025

 �ो  ब�ȡ�ȡ
       ं�ोनि� अिुमȡि

(2025-26)
        बजट अिुमȡि

(2026-27)

   Amount of  
     Loan

    Date on   
  which the   
  Amount      
     was         
   drawn

 Rate of  
  Interest

    Balance       
Outstanding        
  on
31.3.2025

          Revised Estimates          
(2025-26)

Budget Estimates           
(2026-27)

  मूलिि    Þ�ȡज   मूलिि    Þ�ȡज
Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

7.17 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.17 Haryana Loan, 2030 10000000000 2020.01.29 7.17 10000000000 0 717000000 0 717000000

7.51 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.51 Haryana Loan, 2032 5000000000 2022.12.14 7.51 5000000000 0 358500000 0 358500000

7.17 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.17 Haryana Loan, 2030 15000000000 2020.01.08 7.17 15000000000 0 1075500000 0 1075500000

7.65 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.65 Haryana Loan, 2033 20000000000 2023.02.01 7.65 20000000000 0 1530000000 0 1530000000

7.80 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.80 Haryana Loan, 2030 14560000000 2020.03.24 7.80 14560000000 0 1135680000 0 1135680000

8.00 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.00 Haryana Loan, 2030 50000000000 2020.04.08 8.00 50000000000 0 4000000000 0 4000000000

7.50 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.50 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.04.19 7.50 10000000000 0 750000000 0 750000000

7.27 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.27 Haryana Loan, 2032 10000000000 2022.05.04 7.27 10000000000 0 727000000 0 727000000

6.90 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.90 Haryana Loan, 2029 5000000000 2019.07.17 6.90 5000000000 0 345000000 0 345000000

6.92 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.92 Haryana Loan, 2031 10000000000 2021.08.18 6.92 10000000000 0 692000000 0 692000000

7.53 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.53 Haryana Loan, 2032 5000000000 2022.08.30 7.53 5000000000 0 376500000 0 376500000

6.70 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.70 Haryana Loan, 2030 15000000000 2020.09.09 6.70 15000000000 0 1005000000 0 1005000000

7.19 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.19 Haryana Loan, 2029 15000000000 2019.10.09 7.19 15000000000 0 1078500000 0 1078500000

7.76 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.76 Haryana Loan, 2032 5000000000 2022.11.09 7.76 5000000000 0 388000000 0 388000000

6.59 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.59 Haryana Loan, 2030 20000000000 2020.11.11 6.59 20000000000 0 1318000000 0 1318000000
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                         ������ȡÏ�  ��ȡ� �ȡ आÛ�ǐ�� ऋ� 
                                        6003-Internal Debt of the State Government

  विनि�ोजि ले�े �े नलए
        उ� �Ȣ�[

Sub-Heads For Appropriation 
Accounts

   ¤«[ �ȧ 
    �ȡन�

   न�नि     
 जज �ो     
 ��म      
नि�ȡलȢ

Þ�ȡज �ȧ
  द�

  31.3.2025

 �ो  ब�ȡ�ȡ
       ं�ोनि� अिमुȡि
               (2025-26)

        बजट अिमुȡि
                   (2026-27)

   Amount of  
     Loan

    Date on   
  which the   
  Amount      
     was         
   drawn

 Rate of  
  Interest

    Balance       
Outstanding        
  on               
31.3.2025

          Revised Estimates          
                (2025-26)

              Budget Estimates           
                      (2026-27)

  मलूिि    Þ�ȡज   मलूिि    Þ�ȡज
Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

7.57 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.57 Haryana Loan, 2032 10000000000 2022.11.30 7.57 10000000000 0 757000000 0 757000000

7.58 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.58 Haryana Loan, 2032 5000000000 2022.12.21 7.58 5000000000 0 379000000 0 379000000

7.62 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.62 Haryana Loan, 2033 5000000000 2023.01.04 7.62 5000000000 0 381000000 0 381000000

7.64 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.64 Haryana Loan, 2033 5000000000 2023.01.25 7.64 5000000000 0 382000000 0 382000000

7.70 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.70 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.02.15 7.70 10000000000 0 770000000 0 770000000

7.14 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.14 Haryana Loan, 2031 5000000000 2021.03.17 7.14 5000000000 0 357000000 0 357000000

7.74 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.74 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.03.29 7.74 10000000000 0 774000000 0 774000000

7.39 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.39 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.05.10 7.39 10000000000 0 739000000 0 739000000

6.79 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.79 Haryana Loan, 2031 10000000000 2021.05.12 6.79 10000000000 0 679000000 0 679000000

7.34 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.34 Haryana Loan, 2033 7500000000 2023.06.14 7.34 7500000000 0 550500000 0 550500000

7.33 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.33 Haryana Loan, 2029 20000000000 2019.07.03 7.33 20000000000 0 1466000000 0 1466000000

6.98 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.98 Haryana Loan, 2031 15000000000 2021.08.04 6.98 15000000000 0 1047000000 0 1047000000

6.87 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.87 Haryana Loan, 2031 10000000000 2021.09.01 6.87 10000000000 0 687000000 0 687000000

6.99 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.99 Haryana Loan, 2031 15000000000 2021.10.20 6.99 15000000000 0 1048500000 0 1048500000

7.68 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.68 Haryana Loan, 2032 10000000000 2022.11.23 7.68 10000000000 0 768000000 0 768000000
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                                        6003-Internal Debt of the State Government
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   ¤«[ �ȧ 
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   न�नि     
 जज �ो     
 ��म      
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  द�

  31.3.2025

 �ो  ब�ȡ�ȡ
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        बजट अिमुȡि
                   (2026-27)
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     Loan

    Date on   
  which the   
  Amount      
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    Balance       
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  on               
31.3.2025

          Revised Estimates          
                (2025-26)

              Budget Estimates           
                      (2026-27)

  मलूिि    Þ�ȡज   मलूिि    Þ�ȡज
Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

7.13 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.13 Haryana Loan, 2032 15000000000 2022.01.05 7.13 15000000000 0 1069500000 0 1069500000

7.73 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.73 Haryana Loan, 2033 20000000000 2023.03.01 7.73 20000000000 0 1546000000 0 1546000000

7.25 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.25 Haryana Loan, 2032 15000000000 2022.03.09 7.25 15000000000 0 1087500000 0 1087500000

7.70 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.70 Haryana Loan, 2033 20000000000 2023.03.15 7.70 20000000000 0 1540000000 0 1540000000

7.26 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.26 Haryana Loan, 2032 20000000000 2022.03.23 7.26 20000000000 0 1452000000 0 1452000000

7.72 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.72 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.03.23 7.72 10000000000 0 772000000 0 772000000

6.84 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.84 Haryana Loan, 2031 15000000000 2021.05.19 6.84 15000000000 0 1026000000 0 1026000000

7.81 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.81 Haryana Loan, 2032 10000000000 2022.06.01 7.81 10000000000 0 781000000 0 781000000

7.95 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.95 Haryana Loan, 2032 10000000000 2022.06.15 7.95 10000000000 0 795000000 0 795000000

7.86 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.86 Haryana Loan, 2032 20000000000 2022.06.29 7.86 20000000000 0 1572000000 0 1572000000

7.44 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.44 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.07.12 7.44 10000000000 0 744000000 0 744000000

7.81 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.81 Haryana Loan, 2032 10000000000 2022.07.13 7.81 10000000000 0 781000000 0 781000000

7.81 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.81 Haryana Loan, 2032 10000000000 2022.07.27 7.81 10000000000 0 781000000 0 781000000

7.77 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.77 Haryana Loan, 2032 5000000000 2022.08.10 7.77 5000000000 0 388500000 0 388500000

7.61 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.61 Haryana Loan, 2032 10000000000 2022.08.30 7.61 10000000000 0 761000000 0 761000000
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6003-Internal Debt of the State Government

  विनि�ोजि ले�े �े नलए
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   Amount of  
     Loan

    Date on   
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    Balance       
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          Revised Estimates          
(2025-26)

Budget Estimates           
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  मूलिि    Þ�ȡज   मूलिि    Þ�ȡज
Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

7.45 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.45 Haryana Loan, 2032 10000000000 2022.09.14 7.45 10000000000 0 745000000 0 745000000

7.67 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.67 Haryana Loan, 2032 15000000000 2022.09.28 7.67 15000000000 0 1150500000 0 1150500000

7.83 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.83 Haryana Loan, 2032 10000000000 2022.10.12 7.83 10000000000 0 783000000 0 783000000

7.81 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.81 Haryana Loan, 2032 5000000000 2022.10.27 7.81 5000000000 0 390500000 0 390500000

7.63 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.63 Haryana Loan, 2032 5000000000 2022.12.21 7.63 5000000000 0 381500000 0 381500000

7.63 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.63 Haryana Loan, 2033 5000000000 2023.01.04 7.63 5000000000 0 381500000 0 381500000

7.65 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.65 Haryana Loan, 2033 5000000000 2023.01.25 7.65 5000000000 0 382500000 0 382500000

7.68 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.68 Haryana Loan, 2033 20000000000 2023.02.01 7.68 20000000000 0 1536000000 0 1536000000

7.65 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.65 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.02.22 7.65 10000000000 0 765000000 0 765000000

7.77 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.77 Haryana Loan, 2033 16580000000 2023.03.29 7.77 16580000000 0 1288266000 0 1288266000

7.73 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.73 Haryana Loan, 2032 5000000000 2022.05.11 7.73 5000000000 0 386500000 0 386500000

7.35 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.35 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.05.24 7.35 10000000000 0 735000000 0 735000000

7.36 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.36 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.05.31 7.36 10000000000 0 736000000 0 736000000

6.95 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.95 Haryana Loan, 2031 20000000000 2021.06.02 6.95 20000000000 0 1390000000 0 1390000000

7.32 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.32 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.06.07 7.32 10000000000 0 732000000 0 732000000
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Sub-Heads For Appropriation 
Accounts
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   न�नि     
 जज �ो     
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  द�
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                   (2026-27)
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     Loan
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                      (2026-27)

  मलूिि    Þ�ȡज   मलूिि    Þ�ȡज
Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

7.36 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.36 Haryana Loan, 2033 7500000000 2023.06.14 7.36 7500000000 0 552000000 0 552000000

7.40 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.40 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.06.28 7.40 10000000000 0 740000000 0 740000000

7.49 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.49 Haryana Loan, 2033 15000000000 2023.08.17 7.49 15000000000 0 1123500000 0 1123500000

7.44 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.44 Haryana Loan, 2033 15000000000 2023.08.30 7.44 15000000000 0 1116000000 0 1116000000

7.47 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.47 Haryana Loan, 2033 15000000000 2023.09.13 7.47 15000000000 0 1120500000 0 1120500000

7.45 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.45 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.09.22 7.45 10000000000 0 745000000 0 745000000

7.47 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.47 Haryana Loan, 2033 5000000000 2023.09.27 7.47 5000000000 0 373500000 0 373500000

7.53 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.53 Haryana Loan, 2033 5000000000 2023.10.04 7.53 5000000000 0 376500000 0 376500000

7.65 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.65 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.11.22 7.65 10000000000 0 765000000 0 765000000

7.71 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.71 Haryana Loan, 2033 5000000000 2023.11.29 7.71 5000000000 0 385500000 0 385500000

7.72 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.72 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.12.05 7.72 10000000000 0 772000000 0 772000000

7.71 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.71 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2023.12.13 7.71 10000000000 0 771000000 0 771000000

8.44 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.44 Haryana Loan, 2029 20000000000 2019.03.06 8.44 20000000000 0 1688000000 0 1688000000

7.48 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.48 Haryana Loan, 2034 10000000000 2024.04.17 7.48 10000000000 0 748000000 0 748000000

7.52 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.52 Haryana Loan, 2034 10000000000 2024.05.02 7.52 10000000000 0 752000000 0 752000000
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Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

7.42 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.42 Haryana Loan, 2034 10000000000 2024.05.22 7.42 10000000000 0 742000000 0 742000000

7.43 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.43 Haryana Loan, 2034 15000000000 2024.06.05 7.43 15000000000 0 1114500000 0 1114500000

7.38 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.38 Haryana Loan, 2034 10000000000 2024.06.12 7.38 10000000000 0 738000000 0 738000000

7.36 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.36 Haryana Loan, 2034 15000000000 2024.06.19 7.36 15000000000 0 1104000000 0 1104000000

7.94 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.94 Haryana Loan, 2036 15000000000 2024.06.26 7.94 15000000000 0 1099500000 0 1099500000

7.90 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.90 Haryana Loan, 2036 10000000000 2024.07.10 7.90 10000000000 0 732000000 0 732000000

7.29 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.29 Haryana Loan, 2036 10000000000 2024.07.18 7.29 10000000000 0 732000000 0 732000000

7.70 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.70 Haryana Loan, 2036 15000000000 2024.07.31 7.70 15000000000 0 1101000000 0 1101000000

7.42 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.42 Haryana Loan, 2036 10000000000 2024.08.07 7.42 10000000000 0 726000000 0 726000000

7.38 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.38 Haryana Loan, 2036 15000000000 2024.08.21 7.38 15000000000 0 1086000000 0 1086000000

7.45 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.45 Haryana Loan, 2036 10000000000 2024.08.21 7.45 10000000000 0 725000000 0 725000000

7.49 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.49 Haryana Loan, 2036 10000000000 2024.08.28 7.49 10000000000 0 724000000 0 724000000

7.74 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.74 Haryana Loan, 2036 10000000000 2024.09.04 7.74 10000000000 0 725000000 0 725000000

7.47 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.47 Haryana Loan, 2036 10000000000 2024.09.19 7.47 10000000000 0 713000000 0 713000000

7.45 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.45 Haryana Loan, 2036 10000000000 2024.09.25 7.45 10000000000 0 712000000 0 712000000



�Ǚƴ  ȱÉ�ȡ ���
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�च[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(in₹)

������ȡÏ�  ��ȡ� �ȡ आÛ�ǐ�� ऋ� 
6003-Internal Debt of the State Government

  विनि�ोजि ले�े �े नलए
        उ� �Ȣ�[

Sub-Heads For Appropriation 
Accounts

   ¤«[ �ȧ 
    �ȡन�

   न�नि     
 जज �ो     
 ��म      
नि�ȡलȢ

Þ�ȡज �ȧ
  द�

  31.3.2025

 �ो  ब�ȡ�ȡ
       ं�ोनि� अिुमȡि

(2025-26)
        बजट अिुमȡि

(2026-27)

   Amount of  
     Loan

    Date on   
  which the   
  Amount      
     was         
   drawn

 Rate of  
  Interest

    Balance       
Outstanding        
  on
31.3.2025

          Revised Estimates          
(2025-26)

Budget Estimates           
(2026-27)

  मूलिि    Þ�ȡज   मूलिि    Þ�ȡज
Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

7.44 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.44 Haryana Loan, 2036 15000000000 2024.10.03 7.44 15000000000 0 1068000000 0 1068000000

7.45 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.45 Haryana Loan, 2036 15000000000 2024.11.06 7.45 15000000000 0 1069500000 0 1069500000

7.48 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.48 Haryana Loan, 2037 15000000000 2024.11.13 7.48 15000000000 0 1068000000 0 1068000000

7.59 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.59 Haryana Loan, 2037 10000000000 2024.11.27 7.59 10000000000 0 719000000 0 719000000

7.66 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.66 Haryana Loan, 2037 10000000000 2024.12.11 7.66 10000000000 0 709000000 0 709000000

6.72 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.72 Haryana Loan, 2037 10000000000 2024.12.26 6.72 10000000000 0 716000000 0 716000000

7.75 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.75 Haryana Loan, 2038 10000000000 2025.01.01 7.75 10000000000 0 718000000 0 718000000

7.72 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.72 Haryana Loan, 2038 10000000000 2025.01.08 7.72 10000000000 0 715000000 0 715000000

7.75 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.75 Haryana Loan, 2038 10000000000 2025.01.15 7.75 10000000000 0 722000000 0 722000000

7.67 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.67 Haryana Loan, 2038 10000000000 2025.01.22 7.67 10000000000 0 714000000 0 714000000

7.77 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.77 Haryana Loan, 2038 20000000000 2025.01.29 7.77 20000000000 0 1428000000 0 1428000000

7.66 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.66 Haryana Loan, 2038 15000000000 2025.02.12 7.66 15000000000 0 1071000000 0 1071000000

7.49 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.49 Haryana Loan, 2038 10000000000 2025.02.20 7.49 10000000000 0 716000000 0 716000000

7.47 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.47 Haryana Loan, 2038 20000000000 2025.02.27 7.47 20000000000 0 1444000000 0 1444000000

7.44 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.44 Haryana Loan, 2039 20000000000 2025.03.05 7.44 20000000000 0 1452000000 0 1452000000
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�च[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(in₹)

                         ������ȡÏ�  ��ȡ� �ȡ आÛ�ǐ�� ऋ� 
                                        6003-Internal Debt of the State Government

  विनि�ोजि ले�े �े नलए
        उ� �Ȣ�[

Sub-Heads For Appropriation 
Accounts

   ¤«[ �ȧ 
    �ȡन�

   न�नि     
 जज �ो     
 ��म      
नि�ȡलȢ

Þ�ȡज �ȧ
  द�

  31.3.2025

 �ो  ब�ȡ�ȡ
       ं�ोनि� अिमुȡि
               (2025-26)

        बजट अिमुȡि
                   (2026-27)

   Amount of  
     Loan

    Date on   
  which the   
  Amount      
     was         
   drawn

 Rate of  
  Interest

    Balance       
Outstanding        
  on               
31.3.2025

          Revised Estimates          
                (2025-26)

              Budget Estimates           
                      (2026-27)

  मलूिि    Þ�ȡज   मलूिि    Þ�ȡज
Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

8.12 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.12 Haryana Loan, 2039 20000000000 2025.03.12 8.12 20000000000 0 1446000000 0 1446000000

6.92 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.92 Haryana Loan, 2035 20000000000 2025.03.26 6.92 20000000000 0 1406000000 0 1406000000

6.92 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.92 Haryana Loan, 2037 20000000000 2025.03.26 6.92 20000000000 0 1408000000 0 1408000000

7.33 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.33 Haryana Loan, 2039 20000000000 2025.03.26 7.33 20000000000 0 1416000000 0 1416000000

7.32 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.32 Haryana Loan, 2040 20000000000 2025.03.26 7.32 20000000000 0 1418000000 0 1418000000

7.32 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.32 Haryana Loan, 2039 10000000000 2025.04.09 7.32 10000000000 0 340500000 0 681000000

7.34 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.34 Haryana Loan, 2038 10000000000 2025.04.30 7.34 10000000000 0 337500000 0 675000000

7.26 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.26 Haryana Loan, 2039 10000000000 2025.05.14 7.26 10000000000 0 338500000 0 677000000

7.24 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.24 Haryana Loan, 2039 10000000000 2025.05.21 7.24 10000000000 0 335000000 0 670000000

7.24 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.24 Haryana Loan, 2036 15000000000 2025.05.28 7.24 15000000000 0 498000000 0 996000000

7.25 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.25 Haryana Loan, 2038 15000000000 2025.05.28 7.25 15000000000 0 501000000 0 1002000000

7.13 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.13 Haryana Loan, 2039 10000000000 2025.06.11 7.13 10000000000 0 351500000 0 703000000

7.12 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.12 Haryana Loan, 2038 10000000000 2025.06.26 7.12 10000000000 0 352500000 0 705000000

7.12 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.12 Haryana Loan, 2040 10000000000 2025.06.26 7.12 10000000000 0 352000000 0 704000000

7.13 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.13 Haryana Loan, 2041 10000000000 2025.07.09 7.13 10000000000 0 356000000 0 712000000
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�च[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(in₹)

������ȡÏ�  ��ȡ� �ȡ आÛ�ǐ�� ऋ� 
6003-Internal Debt of the State Government

  विनि�ोजि ले�े �े नलए
        उ� �Ȣ�[

Sub-Heads For Appropriation 
Accounts

   ¤«[ �ȧ 
    �ȡन�

   न�नि     
 जज �ो     
 ��म      
नि�ȡलȢ

Þ�ȡज �ȧ
  द�

  31.3.2025

 �ो  ब�ȡ�ȡ
       ं�ोनि� अिुमȡि

(2025-26)
        बजट अिुमȡि

(2026-27)

   Amount of  
     Loan

    Date on   
  which the   
  Amount      
     was         
   drawn

 Rate of  
  Interest

    Balance       
Outstanding        
  on
31.3.2025

          Revised Estimates          
(2025-26)

Budget Estimates           
(2026-27)

  मूलिि    Þ�ȡज   मूलिि    Þ�ȡज
Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

7.40 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.40 Haryana Loan, 2039 10000000000 2025.07.30 7.40 10000000000 0 353000000 0 706000000

8.18 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.18 Haryana Loan, 2040 10000000000 2025.07.30 8.18 10000000000 0 357500000 0 715000000

8.06 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.06 Haryana Loan, 2028 10000000000 2025.08.13 8.06 10000000000 0 431000000 0 862000000

7.07 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.07 Haryana Loan, 2034 10000000000 2025.08.28 7.07 10000000000 0 422000000 0 844000000

7.95 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.95 Haryana Loan, 2039 10000000000 2025.08.28 7.95 10000000000 0 376000000 0 752000000

7.12 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.12 Haryana Loan, 2040 5000000000 2025.09.10 7.12 5000000000 0 186750000 0 373500000

7.19 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.19 Haryana Loan, 2041 10000000000 2025.09.10 7.19 10000000000 0 375500000 0 751000000

7.09 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.09 Haryana Loan, 2039 10000000000 2025.09.17 7.09 10000000000 0 371500000 0 743000000

7.16 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.16 Haryana Loan, 2042 10000000000 2025.09.17 7.16 10000000000 0 372500000 0 745000000

7.18 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.18 Haryana Loan, 2039 10000000000 2025.10.01 7.18 10000000000 0 0 0 743000000

7.15 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.15 Haryana Loan, 2041 10000000000 2025.10.01 7.15 10000000000 0 0 0 744000000

7.22 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.22 Haryana Loan, 2033 10000000000 2025.10.29 7.22 10000000000 0 0 0 710000000

7.14 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.14 Haryana Loan, 2037 10000000000 2025.10.29 7.14 10000000000 0 0 0 729000000

7.14 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.14 Haryana Loan, 2039 10000000000 2025.10.29 7.14 10000000000 0 0 0 735000000

8.60 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.60 Haryana Loan, 2041 10000000000 2025.10.29 8.60 10000000000 0 0 0 738000000
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�च[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(in₹)

                         ������ȡÏ�  ��ȡ� �ȡ आÛ�ǐ�� ऋ� 
                                        6003-Internal Debt of the State Government

  विनि�ोजि ले�े �े नलए
        उ� �Ȣ�[

Sub-Heads For Appropriation 
Accounts

   ¤«[ �ȧ 
    �ȡन�

   न�नि     
 जज �ो     
 ��म      
नि�ȡलȢ

Þ�ȡज �ȧ
  द�

  31.3.2025

 �ो  ब�ȡ�ȡ
       ं�ोनि� अिमुȡि
               (2025-26)

        बजट अिमुȡि
                   (2026-27)

   Amount of  
     Loan

    Date on   
  which the   
  Amount      
     was         
   drawn

 Rate of  
  Interest

    Balance       
Outstanding        
  on               
31.3.2025

          Revised Estimates          
                (2025-26)

              Budget Estimates           
                      (2026-27)

  मलूिि    Þ�ȡज   मलूिि    Þ�ȡज
Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

8.58 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.58 Haryana Loan, 2040 10000000000 2025.11.28 8.58 10000000000 0 0 0 741000000

8.25 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.25 Haryana Loan, 2041 10000000000 2025.12.10 8.25 10000000000 0 0 0 752000000

8.43 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.43 Haryana Loan, 2042 10000000000 2025.12.10 8.43 10000000000 0 0 0 752000000

8.42 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 8.42 Haryana Loan, 2028 10000000000 2025.12.24 8.42 10000000000 0 0 0 862000000

6.68 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.68 Haryana Loan, 2040 10000000000 2025.12.31 6.68 10000000000 0 0 0 754000000

6.68 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.68 Haryana Loan, 2041 10000000000 2026.01.14 6.68 10000000000 0 0 0 760000000

7.25 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.25 Haryana Loan, 2041 10000000000 2026.01.14 7.25 10000000000 0 0 0 761000000

7.03 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.03 Haryana Loan, 2042 10000000000 2026.01.28 7.03 10000000000 0 0 0 757000000

6.96 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.96 Haryana Loan, 2041 10000000000 2026.02.04 6.96 0 0 0 0 769000000

7.12 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.12 Haryana Loan, 2041 20000000000 2026.02.11 7.12 0 0 0 0 1540000000

6.48 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.48 Haryana Loan, 2042 20000000000 2026.02.18 6.48 0 0 0 0 1540000000

7.05 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.05 Haryana Loan, 2043 30000000000 2026.02.25 7.05 0 0 0 0 2310000000

6.62 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.62 Haryana Loan, 2041 10000000000 2026.03.05 6.62 0 0 0 0 770000000

6.98 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 6.98 Haryana Loan, 2042 20000000000 2026.03.11 6.98 0 0 0 0 1540000000
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�च[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(in₹)

������ȡÏ�  ��ȡ� �ȡ आÛ�ǐ�� ऋ� 
6003-Internal Debt of the State Government

  विनि�ोजि ले�े �े नलए
        उ� �Ȣ�[

Sub-Heads For Appropriation 
Accounts

   ¤«[ �ȧ 
    �ȡन�

   न�नि     
 जज �ो     
 ��म      
नि�ȡलȢ

Þ�ȡज �ȧ
  द�

  31.3.2025

 �ो  ब�ȡ�ȡ
       ं�ोनि� अिुमȡि

(2025-26)
        बजट अिुमȡि

(2026-27)

   Amount of  
     Loan

    Date on   
  which the   
  Amount      
     was         
   drawn

 Rate of  
  Interest

    Balance       
Outstanding        
  on
31.3.2025

          Revised Estimates          
(2025-26)

Budget Estimates           
(2026-27)

  मूलिि    Þ�ȡज   मूलिि    Þ�ȡज
Principal    Interest   Principal    Interest

Rs Percent Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

7.18 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.18 Haryana Loan, 2040 20000000000 2026.03.18 7.18 0 0 0 0 1540000000

7.43 ¡ǐ��ȡ�ȡ �«ȶ ���� 7.43 Haryana Loan, 2042 60000000000 2026.03.25 7.43 0 0 0 0 4620000000

�ोग  ����बȡजȡ� �जȶ Total  101-Market Loans 2692183500000 2502183500000 141000000000 165901164400 168000000000 187886514400

Grand Total : Market Loan Bearing and not bearing 
Interest

2692183500000 2502183500000 141000000000 165901164400 168000000000 187886514400
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

���-�ȡƶȢ���Ǚ ǒष�k��ĒȡमȢ��ǒ��ȡ �
बɇ�� े���[�

105-Loans from the National Bank for 
Agricultural and Rural Development 

#��%-नȡबȡ�[� े���ȶ� [99]-Loans from NABARD

1,27,41,000 2019.06.25 4.5 50,96,400 25,48,200 2,29,338 25,48,200 1,14,669

6,66,61,000 2019.06.27 4.5 2,66,64,400 1,33,32,200 11,99,898 1,33,32,200 5,99,949

27,26,000 2019.07.04 4.5 10,90,400 5,45,200 49,068 5,45,200 24,534

1,15,27,000 2019.07.04 4.5 46,10,800 23,05,400 2,07,486 23,05,400 1,03,743

3,55,000 2019.07.04 4.5 1,42,000 71,000 6,390 71,000 3,195

88,09,000 2019.07.04 4.5 35,23,600 17,61,800 1,58,562 17,61,800 79,281

12,21,33,000 2019.07.04 4.5 4,88,53,200 2,44,26,600 21,98,394 2,44,26,600 10,99,197

33,79,000 2019.07.04 4.5 13,51,600 6,75,800 60,822 6,75,800 30,411

13,01,000 2019.07.04 4.5 5,20,400 2,60,200 23,418 2,60,200 11,709

8,42,99,000 2019.07.16 4.5 3,37,19,600 1,68,59,800 15,17,382 1,68,59,800 7,58,691

4,74,61,000 2019.07.16 4.5 1,89,84,400 94,92,200 8,54,298 94,92,200 4,27,149

1,33,57,000 2019.07.16 4.5 53,42,800 26,71,400 2,40,426 26,71,400 1,20,213

4,26,000 2019.07.16 4.5 1,70,400 85,200 7,668 85,200 3,834

1,20,91,000 2019.07.16 4.5 48,36,400 24,18,200 2,17,638 24,18,200 1,08,819

3,46,000 2019.07.16 4.5 1,38,400 69,200 6,228 69,200 3,114

31,43,000 2019.07.16 4.5 12,57,200 6,28,600 56,574 6,28,600 28,287

46,02,000 2019.07.16 4.5 18,40,800 9,20,400 82,836 9,20,400 41,418

63,91,000 2019.07.16 4.5 25,56,400 12,78,200 1,15,038 12,78,200 57,519
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

14,63,000 2019.07.16 4.5 5,85,200 2,92,600 26,334 2,92,600 13,167

2,61,41,000 2019.07.16 4.5 1,04,56,400 52,28,200 4,70,538 52,28,200 2,35,269

92,00,99,000 2019.07.23 4.5 36,80,39,600 18,40,19,800 1,65,61,782 13,90,19,800 82,80,891

14,78,96,000 2019.07.23 4.5 5,91,58,400 2,95,79,200 26,62,128 2,95,79,200 13,31,064

28,61,000 2019.08.06 4.5 11,44,400 5,72,200 51,498 5,72,200 25,749

1,49,93,000 2019.08.06 4.5 59,97,200 29,98,600 2,69,874 29,98,600 1,34,937

80,12,000 2019.08.06 4.5 32,04,800 16,02,400 1,44,216 16,02,400 72,108

1,07,28,000 2019.08.06 4.5 42,91,200 21,45,600 1,93,104 21,45,600 96,552

12,79,27,000 2019.08.06 4.5 5,11,70,800 2,55,85,400 23,02,686 2,55,85,400 11,51,343

13,47,000 2019.08.06 4.5 5,38,800 2,69,400 24,246 2,69,400 12,123

18,32,84,000 2019.08.06 4.5 7,33,13,600 3,66,56,800 32,99,112 3,66,56,800 16,49,556

29,36,000 2019.08.06 4.5 11,74,400 5,87,200 52,848 5,87,200 26,424

24,22,000 2019.08.06 4.5 9,68,800 4,84,400 43,596 4,84,400 21,798

60,37,000 2019.08.16 4.15 24,14,800 12,07,400 1,00,214 12,07,400 50,107

3,66,77,000 2019.08.20 4.15 1,46,70,800 73,35,400 6,08,838 73,35,400 3,04,419

1,31,44,000 2019.09.25 4.15 52,57,600 26,28,800 2,18,190 26,28,800 1,09,095

4,89,72,000 2019.09.25 4.15 1,95,88,800 97,94,400 8,12,935 97,94,400 4,06,468

84,24,000 2019.09.25 4.15 33,69,600 16,84,800 1,39,838 16,84,800 69,919

22,13,14,000 2019.09.25 4.15 8,85,25,600 4,42,62,800 36,73,812 4,42,62,800 18,36,906

7,34,01,000 2019.09.25 4.15 2,93,60,400 1,46,80,200 12,18,457 1,46,80,200 6,09,228

2,91,73,000 2019.09.25 4.15 1,16,69,200 58,34,600 4,84,272 58,34,600 2,42,136
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

5,17,29,000 2019.09.25 4.15 2,06,91,600 1,03,45,800 8,58,701 1,03,45,800 4,29,351

3,57,94,000 2019.10.03 4.15 1,43,17,600 71,58,800 5,94,180 71,58,800 2,97,090

14,08,000 2019.10.03 4.15 5,63,200 2,81,600 23,373 2,81,600 11,686

6,17,000 2019.10.03 4.15 2,46,800 1,23,400 10,242 1,23,400 5,121

4,16,000 2019.10.22 3.9 1,66,400 83,200 6,490 83,200 3,245

19,79,08,000 2019.10.22 3.9 7,91,63,200 3,95,81,600 30,87,365 3,95,81,600 15,43,682

38,05,000 2019.10.22 3.9 15,22,000 7,61,000 59,358 7,61,000 29,679

15,15,98,000 2019.10.22 3.9 6,06,39,200 3,03,19,600 23,64,929 3,03,19,600 11,82,464

15,66,44,000 2019.10.22 3.9 6,26,57,600 3,13,28,800 24,43,646 3,13,28,800 12,21,823

15,42,55,000 2019.10.22 3.9 6,17,02,000 3,08,51,000 24,06,378 3,08,51,000 12,03,189

12,97,68,000 2019.10.22 3.9 5,19,07,200 2,59,53,600 20,24,381 2,59,53,600 10,12,190

9,40,000 2019.10.22 3.9 3,76,000 1,88,000 14,664 1,88,000 7,332

8,95,42,000 2019.10.22 3.9 3,58,16,800 1,79,08,400 13,96,855 1,79,08,400 6,98,428

8,26,28,000 2019.10.29 3.9 3,30,51,200 1,65,25,600 12,88,997 1,65,25,600 6,44,498

4,12,08,000 2019.10.29 3.9 1,64,83,200 82,41,600 6,42,845 82,41,600 3,21,422

2,61,97,000 2019.10.29 3.9 1,04,78,800 52,39,400 4,08,673 52,39,400 2,04,337

1,40,88,000 2019.10.31 3.9 56,35,200 28,17,600 2,19,773 28,17,600 1,09,886

2,42,02,000 2019.10.31 3.9 96,80,800 48,40,400 3,77,551 48,40,400 1,88,776

43,15,000 2019.10.31 3.9 17,26,000 8,63,000 67,314 8,63,000 33,657

7,85,42,000 2019.10.31 3.9 3,14,16,800 1,57,08,400 12,25,255 1,57,08,400 6,12,628

13,56,000 2019.10.31 3.9 5,42,400 2,71,200 21,154 2,71,200 10,577
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

1,79,25,000 2019.11.21 3.9 71,70,000 35,85,000 2,79,630 35,85,000 1,39,815

2,62,19,000 2019.11.21 3.9 1,04,87,600 52,43,800 4,09,016 52,43,800 2,04,508

4,94,97,000 2019.11.21 3.9 1,97,98,800 98,99,400 7,72,153 98,99,400 3,86,077

7,97,000 2019.11.29 3.9 3,18,800 1,59,400 12,433 1,59,400 6,217

1,71,65,000 2019.12.03 3.9 68,66,000 34,33,000 2,67,774 34,33,000 1,33,887

11,92,000 2019.12.04 3.9 4,76,800 2,38,400 18,595 2,38,400 9,298

99,68,000 2019.12.04 3.9 39,87,200 19,93,600 1,55,501 19,93,600 77,750

62,22,000 2019.12.04 3.9 24,88,800 12,44,400 97,063 12,44,400 48,532

3,10,33,000 2019.12.04 3.9 1,24,13,200 62,06,600 4,84,115 62,06,600 2,42,057

2,40,81,000 2019.12.04 3.9 96,32,400 48,16,200 3,75,664 48,16,200 1,87,832

77,17,000 2019.12.13 3.9 30,86,800 15,43,400 1,20,385 15,43,400 60,193

16,98,000 2019.12.13 3.9 6,79,200 3,39,600 26,489 3,39,600 13,244

2,17,34,000 2019.12.13 3.9 86,93,600 43,46,800 3,39,050 43,46,800 1,69,525

9,21,39,000 2019.12.13 3.9 3,68,55,600 1,84,27,800 14,37,368 1,84,27,800 7,18,684

7,10,27,000 2019.12.27 3.9 2,84,10,800 1,42,05,400 11,08,021 1,42,05,400 5,54,011

1,12,32,000 2019.12.27 3.9 44,92,800 22,46,400 1,75,219 22,46,400 87,610

4,08,46,000 2019.12.27 3.9 1,63,38,400 81,69,200 6,37,198 81,69,200 3,18,599

9,81,61,000 2019.12.27 3.9 3,92,64,400 1,96,32,200 15,31,312 1,96,32,200 7,65,656

11,01,48,000 2019.12.31 3.9 4,40,59,200 2,20,29,600 17,18,309 2,20,29,600 8,59,154

7,45,82,000 2019.12.31 3.9 2,98,32,800 1,49,16,400 11,63,479 1,49,16,400 5,81,740

9,55,54,000 2019.12.31 3.9 3,82,21,600 1,91,10,800 14,90,642 1,91,10,800 7,45,321
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

16,09,35,000 2019.12.31 3.9 6,43,74,000 3,21,87,000 25,10,586 3,21,87,000 12,55,293

1,14,85,000 2020.01.09 3.9 45,94,000 22,97,000 1,79,166 22,97,000 89,583

49,17,000 2020.01.09 3.9 19,66,800 9,83,400 76,705 9,83,400 38,353

30,64,000 2020.01.09 3.9 12,25,600 6,12,800 47,798 6,12,800 23,899

1,67,92,000 2020.01.09 3.9 67,16,800 33,58,400 2,61,955 33,58,400 1,30,978

1,07,81,000 2020.01.17 3.9 43,12,400 21,56,200 1,68,184 21,56,200 84,092

4,26,84,000 2020.01.17 3.9 1,70,73,600 85,36,800 6,65,870 85,36,800 3,32,935

4,92,60,000 2020.01.17 3.9 1,97,04,000 98,52,000 7,68,456 98,52,000 3,84,228

76,32,000 2020.01.17 3.9 30,52,800 15,26,400 1,19,059 15,26,400 59,530

3,70,38,000 2020.02.10 3.9 1,48,15,200 74,07,600 5,77,793 74,07,600 2,88,896

7,81,60,000 2020.02.10 3.9 3,12,64,000 1,56,32,000 12,19,296 1,56,32,000 6,09,648

73,07,000 2020.02.17 3.9 29,22,800 14,61,400 1,13,989 14,61,400 56,995

38,72,000 2020.02.17 3.9 15,48,800 7,74,400 60,403 7,74,400 30,202

61,26,000 2020.02.17 3.9 24,50,400 12,25,200 95,566 12,25,200 47,783

20,48,22,000 2020.03.05 3.9 8,19,28,800 4,09,64,400 31,95,223 4,09,64,400 15,97,612

9,49,07,000 2020.03.12 3.9 3,79,62,800 1,89,81,400 14,80,549 1,89,81,400 7,40,275

5,78,00,000 2020.03.12 3.9 2,31,20,000 1,15,60,000 9,01,680 1,15,60,000 4,50,840

24,45,000 2020.03.23 3.9 9,78,000 4,89,000 38,142 4,89,000 19,071

1,14,50,000 2020.03.23 3.9 45,80,000 22,90,000 1,78,620 22,90,000 89,310

82,20,09,000 2020.03.23 3.9 32,88,03,600 16,44,01,800 1,28,23,340 14,47,23,700 64,11,670

93,36,000 2020.03.23 3.9 37,34,400 18,67,200 1,45,642 18,67,200 72,821
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

28,28,000 2020.03.24 3.9 11,31,200 5,65,600 44,117 5,65,600 22,058

2,73,48,000 2020.03.24 3.9 1,09,39,200 54,69,600 4,26,629 54,69,600 2,13,314

76,47,000 2020.03.24 3.9 30,58,800 15,29,400 1,19,293 15,29,400 59,647

21,29,000 2020.03.24 3.9 8,51,600 4,25,800 33,212 4,25,800 16,606

6,65,62,000 2020.03.24 3.9 2,66,24,800 1,33,12,400 10,38,367 1,33,12,400 5,19,184

7,33,59,000 2020.03.24 3.9 2,93,43,600 1,46,71,800 11,44,400 1,46,71,800 5,72,200

7,92,09,000 2020.03.24 3.9 3,16,83,600 1,58,41,800 12,35,660 1,58,41,800 6,17,830

5,63,77,000 2020.03.26 3.9 2,25,50,800 1,12,75,400 8,79,481 1,12,75,400 4,39,741

9,17,15,000 2020.03.26 3.9 3,66,86,000 1,83,43,000 14,30,754 1,83,43,000 7,15,377

13,03,86,000 2020.03.26 3.9 5,21,54,400 2,60,77,200 20,34,022 2,60,77,200 10,17,011

4,34,43,000 2020.03.26 3.9 1,73,77,200 86,88,600 6,77,711 86,88,600 3,38,855

17,73,81,000 2020.03.27 3.15 7,09,52,400 3,54,76,200 22,35,001 3,54,76,200 11,17,500

1,56,63,000 2020.03.27 3.15 62,65,200 31,32,600 1,97,354 31,32,600 98,677

6,57,04,000 2020.03.27 3.15 2,62,81,600 1,31,40,800 8,27,870 1,31,40,800 4,13,935

2,62,09,000 2020.03.27 3.15 1,04,83,600 52,41,800 3,30,233 52,41,800 1,65,117

3,96,23,000 2020.03.27 3.15 1,58,49,200 79,24,600 4,99,250 79,24,600 2,49,625

13,92,00,000 2020.03.27 3.15 5,56,80,000 2,78,40,000 17,53,920 2,78,40,000 8,76,960

41,06,000 2020.03.30 3.15 16,42,400 8,21,200 51,736 8,21,200 25,868

8,74,41,000 2020.03.30 3.15 3,49,76,400 1,74,88,200 11,01,757 1,74,88,200 5,50,878

38,79,000 2020.03.30 3.15 15,51,600 7,75,800 48,875 7,75,800 24,438

2,38,89,000 2020.03.30 3.15 95,55,600 47,77,800 3,01,001 47,77,800 1,50,501
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

4,23,13,000 2020.05.29 2.75 2,53,87,800 84,62,600 6,98,165 84,62,600 4,65,443

16,34,30,000 2020.05.29 2.75 9,80,58,000 3,26,86,000 26,96,595 3,26,86,000 17,97,730

35,95,000 2020.05.29 2.75 21,57,000 7,19,000 59,318 7,19,000 39,545

58,09,000 2020.07.10 2.75 34,85,400 11,61,800 95,849 11,61,800 63,899

58,71,000 2020.07.21 2.75 35,22,600 11,74,200 96,872 11,74,200 64,581

43,43,000 2020.07.21 2.75 26,05,800 8,68,600 71,660 8,68,600 47,773

56,83,000 2020.07.21 2.75 34,09,800 11,36,600 93,770 11,36,600 62,513

19,18,000 2020.07.21 2.75 11,50,800 3,83,600 31,647 3,83,600 21,098

1,97,54,000 2020.07.21 2.75 1,18,52,400 39,50,800 3,25,941 39,50,800 2,17,294

7,90,37,000 2020.07.28 2.75 4,74,22,200 1,58,07,400 13,04,111 1,58,07,400 8,69,407

60,31,000 2020.07.28 2.75 36,18,600 12,06,200 99,512 12,06,200 66,341

13,09,78,000 2020.07.31 2.75 7,85,86,800 2,61,95,600 21,61,137 2,61,95,600 14,40,758

12,68,41,000 2020.08.24 2.75 7,61,04,600 2,53,68,200 20,92,877 2,53,68,200 13,95,251

1,09,97,000 2020.08.25 2.75 65,98,200 21,99,400 1,81,451 21,99,400 1,20,967

1,55,40,000 2020.08.25 2.75 93,24,000 31,08,000 2,56,410 31,08,000 1,70,940

3,67,35,000 2020.08.25 2.75 2,20,41,000 73,47,000 6,06,128 73,47,000 4,04,085

4,31,22,000 2020.08.25 2.75 2,58,73,200 86,24,400 7,11,513 86,24,400 4,74,342

4,72,41,000 2020.08.25 2.75 2,83,44,600 94,48,200 7,79,477 94,48,200 5,19,651

34,25,000 2020.08.25 2.75 20,55,000 6,85,000 56,513 6,85,000 37,675

23,70,000 2020.08.25 2.75 14,22,000 4,74,000 39,105 4,74,000 26,070

7,46,58,000 2020.08.31 2.75 4,47,94,800 1,49,31,600 12,31,857 1,49,31,600 8,21,238
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

14,05,69,000 2020.08.31 2.75 8,43,41,400 2,81,13,800 23,19,389 2,81,13,800 15,46,259

2,87,14,000 2020.09.17 2.75 1,72,28,400 57,42,800 4,73,781 57,42,800 3,15,854

7,43,000 2020.09.17 2.75 4,45,800 1,48,600 12,260 1,48,600 8,173

1,04,49,000 2020.09.23 2.75 62,69,400 20,89,800 1,72,409 20,89,800 1,14,939

2,89,80,000 2020.09.23 2.75 1,73,88,000 57,96,000 4,78,170 57,96,000 3,18,780

9,74,44,000 2020.09.25 2.75 5,84,66,400 1,94,88,800 16,07,826 1,94,88,800 10,71,884

11,01,21,000 2020.10.09 2.75 6,60,72,600 2,20,24,200 18,16,997 2,20,24,200 12,11,331

3,64,09,000 2020.10.09 2.75 2,18,45,400 72,81,800 6,00,749 72,81,800 4,00,499

49,39,000 2020.10.09 2.75 29,63,400 9,87,800 81,494 9,87,800 54,329

2,42,54,000 2020.10.23 2.75 1,45,52,400 48,50,800 4,00,191 48,50,800 2,66,794

8,78,39,000 2020.10.28 2.75 5,27,03,400 1,75,67,800 14,49,344 1,75,67,800 9,66,229

29,32,69,000 2020.10.29 2.75 17,59,61,400 5,86,53,800 48,38,939 5,86,53,800 32,25,959

84,41,000 2020.11.27 2.75 50,64,600 16,88,200 1,39,277 16,88,200 92,851

15,94,000 2020.11.27 2.75 9,56,400 3,18,800 26,301 3,18,800 17,534

2,24,000 2020.11.27 2.75 1,34,400 44,800 3,696 44,800 2,464

14,94,02,000 2020.11.27 2.75 8,96,41,200 2,98,80,400 24,65,133 2,98,80,400 16,43,422

5,42,67,000 2020.11.27 2.75 3,25,60,200 1,08,53,400 8,95,406 1,08,53,400 5,96,937

3,02,20,000 2020.11.27 2.75 1,81,32,000 60,44,000 4,98,630 60,44,000 3,32,420

44,70,000 2020.11.27 2.75 26,82,000 8,94,000 73,755 8,94,000 49,170

2,43,45,000 2020.11.27 2.75 1,46,07,000 48,69,000 4,01,693 48,69,000 2,67,795

23,13,84,000 2020.12.02 2.75 13,88,30,400 4,62,76,800 38,17,836 4,62,76,800 25,45,224
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

1,89,57,000 2020.12.04 2.75 1,13,74,200 37,91,400 3,12,791 37,91,400 2,08,527

2,93,43,000 2020.12.04 2.75 1,76,05,800 58,68,600 4,84,160 58,68,600 3,22,773

8,10,27,000 2020.12.04 2.75 4,86,16,200 1,62,05,400 13,36,946 1,62,05,400 8,91,297

25,09,73,000 2020.12.04 2.75 15,05,83,800 5,01,94,600 41,41,055 5,01,94,600 27,60,703

4,36,19,000 2020.12.11 2.75 2,61,71,400 87,23,800 7,19,714 87,23,800 4,79,809

3,03,33,000 2020.12.11 2.75 1,81,99,800 60,66,600 5,00,495 60,66,600 3,33,663

1,92,78,000 2020.12.11 2.75 1,15,66,800 38,55,600 3,18,087 38,55,600 2,12,058

37,71,000 2020.12.11 2.75 22,62,600 7,54,200 62,222 7,54,200 41,481

80,71,000 2020.12.11 2.75 48,42,600 16,14,200 1,33,172 16,14,200 88,781

36,64,36,000 2020.12.22 2.75 21,98,61,600 7,32,87,200 60,46,194 7,32,87,200 40,30,796

19,89,23,000 2020.12.30 2.75 11,93,53,800 3,97,84,600 32,82,230 3,97,84,600 21,88,153

5,40,25,000 2020.12.31 2.75 3,24,15,000 1,08,05,000 8,91,413 1,08,05,000 5,94,275

5,16,71,000 2020.12.31 2.75 3,10,02,600 1,03,34,200 8,52,572 1,03,34,200 5,68,381

3,56,98,000 2020.12.31 2.75 2,14,18,800 71,39,600 5,89,017 71,39,600 3,92,678

2,53,01,000 2020.12.31 2.75 1,51,80,600 50,60,200 4,17,467 50,60,200 2,78,311

16,77,000 2020.12.31 2.75 10,06,200 3,35,400 27,671 3,35,400 18,447

92,60,000 2020.12.31 2.75 55,56,000 18,52,000 1,52,790 18,52,000 1,01,860

2,01,39,000 2020.12.31 2.75 1,20,83,400 40,27,800 3,32,294 40,27,800 2,21,529

1,68,17,000 2020.12.31 2.75 1,00,90,200 33,63,400 2,77,481 33,63,400 1,84,987

1,52,60,000 2020.12.31 2.75 91,56,000 30,52,000 2,51,790 30,52,000 1,67,860

33,61,30,000 2020.12.31 2.75 20,16,78,000 6,72,26,000 55,46,145 6,72,26,000 36,97,430
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

1,19,52,000 2020.12.31 2.75 71,71,200 23,90,400 1,97,208 23,90,400 1,31,472

52,78,45,000 2020.12.31 2.75 31,67,07,000 10,55,69,000 87,09,443 10,55,69,000 58,06,295

4,87,69,000 2021.01.06 2.75 2,92,61,400 97,53,800 8,04,689 97,53,800 5,36,459

65,57,000 2021.01.06 2.75 39,34,200 13,11,400 1,08,191 13,11,400 72,127

13,86,11,000 2021.01.06 2.75 8,31,66,600 2,77,22,200 22,87,082 2,77,22,200 15,24,721

9,73,15,000 2021.01.08 2.75 5,83,89,000 1,94,63,000 16,05,698 1,94,63,000 10,70,465

97,47,000 2021.01.11 2.75 58,48,200 19,49,400 1,60,826 19,49,400 1,07,217

1,28,28,000 2021.01.11 2.75 76,96,800 25,65,600 2,11,662 25,65,600 1,41,108

3,52,54,000 2021.01.11 2.75 2,11,52,400 70,50,800 5,81,691 70,50,800 3,87,794

3,01,69,000 2021.01.11 2.75 1,81,01,400 60,33,800 4,97,789 60,33,800 3,31,859

3,35,54,000 2021.01.11 2.75 2,01,32,400 67,10,800 5,53,641 67,10,800 3,69,094

3,88,73,000 2021.01.11 2.75 2,33,23,800 77,74,600 6,41,405 77,74,600 4,27,603

2,33,99,000 2021.01.11 2.75 1,40,39,400 46,79,800 3,86,084 46,79,800 2,57,389

2,00,45,000 2021.01.11 2.75 1,20,27,000 40,09,000 3,30,743 40,09,000 2,20,495

11,29,81,000 2021.01.22 2.75 6,77,88,600 2,25,96,200 18,64,187 2,25,96,200 12,42,791

4,97,84,000 2021.01.25 2.75 2,98,70,400 99,56,800 8,21,436 99,56,800 5,47,624

2,10,22,000 2021.02.10 2.75 1,26,13,200 42,04,400 3,46,863 42,04,400 2,31,242

3,63,35,000 2021.02.10 2.75 2,18,01,000 72,67,000 5,99,528 72,67,000 3,99,685

4,69,93,000 2021.02.10 2.75 2,81,95,800 93,98,600 7,75,385 93,98,600 5,16,923

66,71,000 2021.02.10 2.75 40,02,600 13,34,200 1,10,072 13,34,200 73,381

1,71,28,000 2021.02.10 2.75 1,02,76,800 34,25,600 2,82,612 34,25,600 1,88,408
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

4,43,06,000 2021.02.10 2.75 2,65,83,600 88,61,200 7,31,049 88,61,200 4,87,366

1,16,65,000 2021.02.10 2.75 69,99,000 23,33,000 1,92,473 23,33,000 1,28,315

4,67,66,000 2021.02.10 2.75 2,80,59,600 93,53,200 7,71,639 93,53,200 5,14,426

10,57,18,000 2021.02.17 2.75 6,34,30,800 2,11,43,600 17,44,347 2,11,43,600 11,62,898

2,81,01,000 2021.02.17 2.75 1,68,60,600 56,20,200 4,63,667 56,20,200 3,09,111

3,79,38,000 2021.02.17 2.75 2,27,62,800 75,87,600 6,25,977 75,87,600 4,17,318

8,15,000 2021.02.17 2.75 4,89,000 1,63,000 13,448 1,63,000 8,965

59,38,000 2021.02.17 2.75 35,62,800 11,87,600 97,977 11,87,600 65,318

2,01,21,000 2021.02.17 2.75 1,20,72,600 40,24,200 3,31,997 40,24,200 2,21,331

14,00,00,000 2021.02.25 2.75 8,40,00,000 2,80,00,000 23,10,000 2,80,00,000 15,40,000

25,90,85,000 2021.02.26 2.75 15,54,51,000 5,18,17,000 42,74,903 5,18,17,000 28,49,935

2,37,91,000 2021.02.26 2.75 1,42,74,600 47,58,200 3,92,552 47,58,200 2,61,701

1,80,57,000 2021.02.26 2.75 1,08,34,200 36,11,400 2,97,941 36,11,400 1,98,627

16,55,79,000 2021.02.26 2.75 9,93,47,400 3,31,15,800 27,32,054 3,31,15,800 18,21,369

2,57,85,000 2021.03.05 2.75 1,54,71,000 51,57,000 4,25,453 51,57,000 2,83,635

1,08,54,000 2021.03.05 2.75 65,12,400 21,70,800 1,79,091 21,70,800 1,19,394

55,70,000 2021.03.05 2.75 33,42,000 11,14,000 91,905 11,14,000 61,270

3,29,37,000 2021.03.05 2.75 1,97,62,200 65,87,400 5,43,461 65,87,400 3,62,307

2,62,49,000 2021.03.05 2.75 1,57,49,400 52,49,800 4,33,109 52,49,800 2,88,739

16,44,72,000 2021.03.05 2.75 9,86,83,200 3,28,94,400 27,13,788 3,28,94,400 18,09,192

13,83,10,000 2021.03.10 2.75 8,29,86,000 2,76,62,000 22,82,115 2,76,62,000 15,21,410
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

42,40,14,000 2021.03.12 2.75 25,44,08,400 8,48,02,800 69,96,231 8,48,02,800 46,64,154

4,04,69,000 2021.03.12 2.75 2,42,81,400 80,93,800 6,67,739 80,93,800 4,45,159

31,54,38,000 2021.03.12 2.75 18,92,62,800 6,30,87,600 52,04,727 6,30,87,600 34,69,818

2,78,000 2021.03.18 2.75 1,66,800 55,600 4,587 55,600 3,058

1,78,88,000 2021.03.18 2.75 1,07,32,800 35,77,600 2,95,152 35,77,600 1,96,768

4,60,75,000 2021.03.18 2.75 2,76,45,000 92,15,000 7,60,238 92,15,000 5,06,825

1,92,96,000 2021.03.18 2.75 1,15,77,600 38,59,200 3,18,384 38,59,200 2,12,256

3,61,47,000 2021.03.18 2.75 2,16,88,200 72,29,400 5,96,426 72,29,400 3,97,617

10,56,46,000 2021.03.22 2.75 6,33,87,600 2,11,29,200 17,43,159 2,11,29,200 11,62,106

8,82,14,000 2021.03.22 2.75 5,29,28,400 1,76,42,800 14,55,531 1,76,42,800 9,70,354

10,08,96,000 2021.03.26 2.75 6,05,37,600 2,01,79,200 16,64,784 2,01,79,200 11,09,856

10,14,25,000 2021.03.26 2.75 6,08,55,000 2,02,85,000 16,73,513 2,02,85,000 11,15,675

2,45,98,000 2021.03.26 2.75 1,47,58,800 49,19,600 4,05,867 49,19,600 2,70,578

3,38,39,000 2021.03.26 2.75 2,03,03,400 67,67,800 5,58,344 67,67,800 3,72,229

3,29,26,000 2021.03.26 2.75 1,97,55,600 65,85,200 5,43,279 65,85,200 3,62,186

2,62,24,000 2021.03.26 2.75 1,57,34,400 52,44,800 4,32,696 52,44,800 2,88,464

22,39,18,000 2021.03.26 2.75 13,43,50,800 4,47,83,600 36,94,647 4,47,83,600 24,63,098

12,60,50,000 2021.03.26 2.75 7,56,30,000 2,52,10,000 20,79,825 2,52,10,000 13,86,550

14,76,000 2021.03.26 2.75 8,85,600 2,95,200 24,354 2,95,200 16,236

5,67,36,000 2021.03.26 2.75 3,40,41,600 1,13,47,200 9,36,144 1,13,47,200 6,24,096

1,46,37,000 2021.03.27 2.75 87,82,200 29,27,400 2,41,511 29,27,400 1,61,007
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

19,18,000 2021.03.29 2.75 11,50,800 3,83,600 31,647 3,83,600 21,098

3,52,99,000 2021.03.29 2.75 2,11,79,400 70,59,800 5,82,434 70,59,800 3,88,289

13,18,01,000 2021.03.29 2.75 7,90,80,600 2,63,60,200 21,74,717 2,63,60,200 14,49,811

1,64,59,000 2021.03.29 2.75 98,75,400 32,91,800 2,71,574 32,91,800 1,81,049

18,43,75,000 2021.03.29 2.75 11,06,25,000 3,68,75,000 30,42,188 3,68,75,000 20,28,125

91,78,000 2021.03.29 2.75 55,06,800 18,35,600 1,51,437 18,35,600 1,00,958

22,91,29,000 2021.03.29 2.75 13,74,77,400 4,58,25,800 37,80,629 4,58,25,800 25,20,419

17,80,09,000 2021.03.29 2.75 10,68,05,400 3,56,01,800 29,37,149 3,56,01,800 19,58,099

1,81,17,000 2021.03.31 2.75 1,08,70,200 36,23,400 2,98,931 36,23,400 1,99,287

5,72,32,000 2021.03.31 2.75 3,43,39,200 1,14,46,400 9,44,328 1,14,46,400 6,29,552

2,61,21,000 2021.03.31 2.75 1,56,72,600 52,24,200 4,30,997 52,24,200 2,87,331

2,19,02,000 2021.03.31 2.75 1,31,41,200 43,80,400 3,61,383 43,80,400 2,40,922

2,14,67,000 2021.03.31 2.75 1,28,80,200 42,93,400 3,54,206 42,93,400 2,36,137

1,94,71,000 2021.03.31 2.75 1,16,82,600 38,94,200 3,21,272 38,94,200 2,14,181

4,20,26,000 2021.03.31 2.75 2,52,15,600 84,05,200 6,93,429 84,05,200 4,62,286

11,50,00,000 2021.03.31 2.75 6,90,00,000 2,30,00,000 18,97,500 2,30,00,000 12,65,000

6,55,98,000 2021.03.31 2.75 3,93,58,800 1,31,19,600 10,82,367 1,31,19,600 7,21,578

82,85,000 2021.03.31 2.75 49,71,000 16,57,000 1,36,703 16,57,000 91,135

61,98,51,000 2021.03.31 2.75 37,19,10,600 12,39,70,200 1,02,27,542 12,39,70,200 68,18,361

1,44,95,000 2021.03.31 2.75 86,97,000 28,99,000 2,39,168 28,99,000 1,59,445

6,57,04,000 2021.03.31 2.75 3,94,22,400 1,31,40,800 10,84,116 1,31,40,800 7,22,744
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

43,81,000 2021.03.31 2.75 26,28,600 8,76,200 72,287 8,76,200 48,191

3,28,81,000 2021.03.31 2.75 1,97,28,600 65,76,200 5,42,537 65,76,200 3,61,691

4,47,07,000 2021.03.31 2.75 2,68,24,200 89,41,400 7,37,666 89,41,400 4,91,777

4,61,25,000 2021.03.31 2.75 2,76,75,000 92,25,000 7,61,063 92,25,000 5,07,375

54,93,000 2021.05.24 2.75 43,94,400 10,98,600 1,20,846 10,98,600 90,635

1,77,21,000 2021.05.24 2.75 1,41,76,800 35,44,200 3,89,862 35,44,200 2,92,397

31,92,000 2021.05.24 2.75 25,53,600 6,38,400 70,224 6,38,400 52,668

7,62,000 2021.05.24 2.75 6,09,600 1,52,400 16,764 1,52,400 12,573

1,89,73,000 2021.05.24 2.75 1,51,78,400 37,94,600 4,17,406 37,94,600 3,13,055

11,48,53,000 2021.07.05 2.75 9,18,82,400 2,29,70,600 25,26,766 2,29,70,600 18,95,075

7,20,32,000 2021.07.05 2.75 5,76,25,600 1,44,06,400 15,84,704 1,44,06,400 11,88,528

12,45,60,000 2021.07.05 2.75 9,96,48,000 2,49,12,000 27,40,320 2,49,12,000 20,55,240

27,77,000 2021.07.06 2.75 22,21,600 5,55,400 61,094 5,55,400 45,821

16,39,000 2021.07.13 2.75 13,11,200 3,27,800 36,058 3,27,800 27,044

3,57,68,000 2021.07.13 2.75 2,86,14,400 71,53,600 7,86,896 71,53,600 5,90,172

28,88,000 2021.07.13 2.75 23,10,400 5,77,600 63,536 5,77,600 47,652

10,19,000 2021.07.13 2.75 8,15,200 2,03,800 22,418 2,03,800 16,814

2,11,98,000 2021.07.13 2.75 1,69,58,400 42,39,600 4,66,356 42,39,600 3,49,767

10,17,06,000 2021.07.14 2.75 8,13,64,800 2,03,41,200 22,37,532 2,03,41,200 16,78,149

10,14,37,000 2021.07.20 2.75 8,11,49,600 2,02,87,400 22,31,614 2,02,87,400 16,73,711

1,04,55,000 2021.07.20 2.75 83,64,000 20,91,000 2,30,010 20,91,000 1,72,508
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

61,45,000 2021.07.20 2.75 49,16,000 12,29,000 1,35,190 12,29,000 1,01,393

2,53,76,000 2021.07.20 2.75 2,03,00,800 50,75,200 5,58,272 50,75,200 4,18,704

83,72,000 2021.07.20 2.75 66,97,600 16,74,400 1,84,184 16,74,400 1,38,138

67,29,000 2021.07.20 2.75 53,83,200 13,45,800 1,48,038 13,45,800 1,11,029

2,44,89,000 2021.07.20 2.75 1,95,91,200 48,97,800 5,38,758 48,97,800 4,04,069

19,28,000 2021.07.20 2.75 15,42,400 3,85,600 42,416 3,85,600 31,812

3,14,49,000 2021.07.22 2.75 2,51,59,200 62,89,800 6,91,878 62,89,800 5,18,909

1,66,45,000 2021.08.10 2.75 1,33,16,000 33,29,000 3,66,190 33,29,000 2,74,643

47,41,000 2021.08.10 2.75 37,92,800 9,48,200 1,04,302 9,48,200 78,227

13,60,59,000 2021.08.10 2.75 10,88,47,200 2,72,11,800 29,93,298 2,72,11,800 22,44,974

12,94,70,000 2021.08.20 2.75 10,35,76,000 2,58,94,000 28,48,340 2,58,94,000 21,36,255

2,60,38,000 2021.08.25 2.75 2,08,30,400 52,07,600 5,72,836 52,07,600 4,29,627

68,55,000 2021.09.20 2.75 54,84,000 13,71,000 1,50,810 13,71,000 1,13,108

1,22,70,000 2021.09.20 2.75 98,16,000 24,54,000 2,69,940 24,54,000 2,02,455

11,17,96,000 2021.09.20 2.75 8,94,36,800 2,23,59,200 24,59,512 2,23,59,200 18,44,634

88,48,000 2021.09.20 2.75 70,78,400 17,69,600 1,94,656 17,69,600 1,45,992

7,81,18,000 2021.09.20 2.75 6,24,94,400 1,56,23,600 17,18,596 1,56,23,600 12,88,947

1,40,000 2021.09.20 2.75 1,12,000 28,000 3,080 28,000 2,310

2,76,34,000 2021.09.20 2.75 2,21,07,200 55,26,800 6,07,948 55,26,800 4,55,961

13,57,000 2021.09.20 2.75 10,85,600 2,71,400 29,854 2,71,400 22,391

7,59,22,000 2021.09.20 2.75 6,07,37,600 1,51,84,400 16,70,284 1,51,84,400 12,52,713



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
Page No    375

�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

30,59,000 2021.09.21 2.75 24,47,200 6,11,800 67,298 6,11,800 50,474

74,03,89,000 2021.09.21 2.75 59,23,11,200 14,80,77,800 1,62,88,558 14,80,77,800 1,22,16,419

2,25,81,000 2021.09.22 2.75 1,80,64,800 45,16,200 4,96,782 45,16,200 3,72,587

2,86,61,000 2021.10.08 2.75 2,29,28,800 57,32,200 6,30,542 57,32,200 4,72,907

1,92,06,000 2021.10.08 2.75 1,53,64,800 38,41,200 4,22,532 38,41,200 3,16,899

4,83,000 2021.10.08 2.75 3,86,400 96,600 10,626 96,600 7,970

3,28,80,000 2021.10.08 2.75 2,63,04,000 65,76,000 7,23,360 65,76,000 5,42,520

49,20,13,000 2021.10.08 2.75 39,36,10,400 9,84,02,600 1,08,24,286 9,84,02,600 81,18,215

42,09,000 2021.10.08 2.75 33,67,200 8,41,800 92,598 8,41,800 69,449

1,70,37,000 2021.10.08 2.75 1,36,29,600 34,07,400 3,74,814 34,07,400 2,81,111

15,20,77,000 2021.10.08 2.75 12,16,61,600 3,04,15,400 33,45,694 3,04,15,400 25,09,271

7,20,94,000 2021.10.08 2.75 5,76,75,200 1,44,18,800 15,86,068 1,44,18,800 11,89,551

4,52,23,000 2021.10.08 2.75 3,61,78,400 90,44,600 9,94,906 90,44,600 7,46,180

2,80,57,000 2021.10.08 2.75 2,24,45,600 56,11,400 6,17,254 56,11,400 4,62,941

1,78,55,000 2021.10.11 2.75 1,42,84,000 35,71,000 3,92,810 35,71,000 2,94,608

5,62,06,000 2021.11.02 2.75 4,49,64,800 1,12,41,200 12,36,532 1,12,41,200 9,27,399

4,07,60,000 2021.11.02 2.75 3,26,08,000 81,52,000 8,96,720 81,52,000 6,72,540

2,82,28,000 2021.11.02 2.75 2,25,82,400 56,45,600 6,21,016 56,45,600 4,65,762

1,40,05,000 2021.11.02 2.75 1,12,04,000 28,01,000 3,08,110 28,01,000 2,31,083

11,32,68,000 2021.11.02 2.75 9,06,14,400 2,26,53,600 24,91,896 2,26,53,600 18,68,922

87,76,000 2021.11.02 2.75 70,20,800 17,55,200 1,93,072 17,55,200 1,44,804



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

22,40,000 2021.11.02 2.75 17,92,000 4,48,000 49,280 4,48,000 36,960

1,31,07,000 2021.11.09 2.75 1,04,85,600 26,21,400 2,88,354 26,21,400 2,16,266

5,99,49,000 2021.11.12 2.75 4,79,59,200 1,19,89,800 13,18,878 1,19,89,800 9,89,159

74,34,75,000 2021.11.23 2.75 59,47,80,000 14,86,95,000 1,63,56,450 14,86,95,000 1,22,67,338

2,12,48,000 2021.11.29 2.75 1,69,98,400 42,49,600 4,67,456 42,49,600 3,50,592

6,57,95,000 2021.11.29 2.75 5,26,36,000 1,31,59,000 14,47,490 1,31,59,000 10,85,618

2,38,42,000 2021.11.29 2.75 1,90,73,600 47,68,400 5,24,524 47,68,400 3,93,393

6,64,000 2021.11.29 2.75 5,31,200 1,32,800 14,608 1,32,800 10,956

4,10,52,000 2021.11.29 2.75 3,28,41,600 82,10,400 9,03,144 82,10,400 6,77,358

12,18,000 2021.11.29 2.75 9,74,400 2,43,600 26,796 2,43,600 20,097

1,19,21,000 2021.11.29 2.75 95,36,800 23,84,200 2,62,262 23,84,200 1,96,697

85,10,000 2021.11.29 2.75 68,08,000 17,02,000 1,87,220 17,02,000 1,40,415

35,02,000 2021.11.29 2.75 28,01,600 7,00,400 77,044 7,00,400 57,783

7,02,93,000 2021.11.29 2.75 5,62,34,400 1,40,58,600 15,46,446 1,40,58,600 11,59,835

2,65,85,000 2021.11.29 2.75 2,12,68,000 53,17,000 5,84,870 53,17,000 4,38,653

3,11,05,000 2021.12.01 2.75 2,48,84,000 62,21,000 6,84,310 62,21,000 5,13,233

5,57,19,000 2021.12.01 2.75 4,45,75,200 1,11,43,800 12,25,818 1,11,43,800 9,19,364

63,32,000 2021.12.02 2.75 50,65,600 12,66,400 1,39,304 12,66,400 1,04,478

6,89,61,000 2021.12.02 2.75 5,51,68,800 1,37,92,200 15,17,142 1,37,92,200 11,37,857

6,33,45,000 2021.12.06 2.75 5,06,76,000 1,26,69,000 13,93,590 1,26,69,000 10,45,193

9,62,50,000 2021.12.06 2.75 7,70,00,000 1,92,50,000 21,17,500 1,92,50,000 15,88,125



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

12,55,38,000 2021.12.06 2.75 10,04,30,400 2,51,07,600 27,61,836 2,51,07,600 20,71,377

5,78,68,000 2021.12.06 2.75 4,62,94,400 1,15,73,600 12,73,096 1,15,73,600 9,54,822

3,86,95,000 2021.12.07 2.75 3,09,56,000 77,39,000 8,51,290 77,39,000 6,38,468

34,68,000 2021.12.07 2.75 27,74,400 6,93,600 76,296 6,93,600 57,222

1,17,15,000 2021.12.07 2.75 93,72,000 23,43,000 2,57,730 23,43,000 1,93,298

4,41,27,000 2021.12.14 2.75 3,53,01,600 88,25,400 9,70,794 88,25,400 7,28,096

19,17,18,000 2021.12.14 2.75 15,33,74,400 3,83,43,600 42,17,796 3,83,43,600 31,63,347

3,40,49,000 2021.12.14 2.75 2,72,39,200 68,09,800 7,49,078 68,09,800 5,61,809

12,60,25,000 2021.12.16 2.75 10,08,20,000 2,52,05,000 27,72,550 2,52,05,000 20,79,413

17,81,25,000 2021.12.29 2.75 14,25,00,000 3,56,25,000 39,18,750 3,56,25,000 29,39,063

26,71,97,000 2021.12.29 2.75 21,37,57,600 5,34,39,400 58,78,334 5,34,39,400 44,08,751

114,91,37,000 2021.12.29 2.75 91,93,09,600 22,98,27,400 2,52,81,014 22,98,27,400 1,89,60,761

5,04,67,000 2021.12.31 2.75 4,03,73,600 1,00,93,400 11,10,274 1,00,93,400 8,32,706

1,73,69,000 2022.01.04 2.75 1,38,95,200 34,73,800 3,82,118 34,73,800 2,86,589

2,37,000 2022.01.04 2.75 1,89,600 47,400 5,214 47,400 3,911

1,80,67,000 2022.01.06 2.75 1,44,53,600 36,13,400 3,97,474 36,13,400 2,98,106

55,67,000 2022.01.06 2.75 44,53,600 11,13,400 1,22,474 11,13,400 91,856

2,73,33,000 2022.01.06 2.75 2,18,66,400 54,66,600 6,01,326 54,66,600 4,50,995

4,55,47,000 2022.01.06 2.75 3,64,37,600 91,09,400 10,02,034 91,09,400 7,51,526

1,14,84,000 2022.01.06 2.75 91,87,200 22,96,800 2,52,648 22,96,800 1,89,486

5,19,61,000 2022.01.06 2.75 4,15,68,800 1,03,92,200 11,43,142 1,03,92,200 8,57,357



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
Page No    378

�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

10,46,000 2022.01.06 2.75 8,36,800 2,09,200 23,012 2,09,200 17,259

1,47,12,000 2022.01.06 2.75 1,17,69,600 29,42,400 3,23,664 29,42,400 2,42,748

1,72,68,000 2022.01.06 2.75 1,38,14,400 34,53,600 3,79,896 34,53,600 2,84,922

3,56,34,000 2022.02.01 2.75 2,85,07,200 71,26,800 7,83,948 71,26,800 5,87,961

15,21,24,000 2022.02.01 2.75 12,16,99,200 3,04,24,800 33,46,728 3,04,24,800 25,10,046

52,79,000 2022.02.08 2.75 42,23,200 10,55,800 1,16,138 10,55,800 87,104

64,49,000 2022.02.08 2.75 51,59,200 12,89,800 1,41,878 12,89,800 1,06,409

89,63,000 2022.02.08 2.75 71,70,400 17,92,600 1,97,186 17,92,600 1,47,890

1,65,64,000 2022.02.08 2.75 1,32,51,200 33,12,800 3,64,408 33,12,800 2,73,306

9,97,25,000 2022.02.08 2.75 7,97,80,000 1,99,45,000 21,93,950 1,99,45,000 16,45,463

1,18,62,000 2022.02.08 2.75 94,89,600 23,72,400 2,60,964 23,72,400 1,95,723

1,71,53,000 2022.02.08 2.75 1,37,22,400 34,30,600 3,77,366 34,30,600 2,83,025

5,39,17,000 2022.02.08 2.75 4,31,33,600 1,07,83,400 11,86,174 1,07,83,400 8,89,631

1,20,000 2022.02.08 2.75 96,000 24,000 2,640 24,000 1,980

1,03,35,000 2022.02.08 2.75 82,68,000 20,67,000 2,27,370 20,67,000 1,70,528

17,79,000 2022.02.08 2.75 14,23,200 3,55,800 39,138 3,55,800 29,354

87,28,000 2022.02.08 2.75 69,82,400 17,45,600 1,92,016 17,45,600 1,44,012

24,16,72,000 2022.02.10 2.75 19,33,37,600 4,83,34,400 53,16,784 4,83,34,400 39,87,588

20,13,65,000 2022.02.10 2.75 16,10,92,000 4,02,73,000 44,30,030 4,02,73,000 33,22,523

80,00,00,000 2022.02.10 2.75 64,00,00,000 16,00,00,000 1,76,00,000 16,00,00,000 1,32,00,000

7,11,56,000 2022.02.15 2.75 5,69,24,800 1,42,31,200 15,65,432 1,42,31,200 11,74,074



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

37,10,87,000 2022.02.18 2.75 29,68,69,600 7,42,17,400 81,63,914 7,42,17,400 61,22,936

20,24,22,000 2022.02.18 2.75 16,19,37,600 4,04,84,400 44,53,284 4,04,84,400 33,39,963

87,15,000 2022.02.23 2.75 69,72,000 17,43,000 1,91,730 17,43,000 1,43,798

2,81,000 2022.02.23 2.75 2,24,800 56,200 6,182 56,200 4,637

2,60,56,000 2022.02.23 2.75 2,08,44,800 52,11,200 5,73,232 52,11,200 4,29,924

9,05,52,000 2022.02.25 2.75 7,24,41,600 1,81,10,400 19,92,144 1,81,10,400 14,94,108

17,92,68,000 2022.03.03 2.75 14,34,14,400 3,58,53,600 39,43,896 3,58,53,600 29,57,922

1,39,05,000 2022.03.10 2.75 1,11,24,000 27,81,000 3,05,910 27,81,000 2,29,433

1,66,95,000 2022.03.14 2.75 1,33,56,000 33,39,000 3,67,290 33,39,000 2,75,468

1,52,87,000 2022.03.14 2.75 1,22,29,600 30,57,400 3,36,314 30,57,400 2,52,236

88,45,000 2022.03.14 2.75 70,76,000 17,69,000 1,94,590 17,69,000 1,45,943

15,55,39,000 2022.03.14 2.75 12,44,31,200 3,11,07,800 34,21,858 3,11,07,800 25,66,394

2,43,97,000 2022.03.14 2.75 1,95,17,600 48,79,400 5,36,734 48,79,400 4,02,551

1,30,22,000 2022.03.14 2.75 1,04,17,600 26,04,400 2,86,484 26,04,400 2,14,863

15,92,13,000 2022.03.21 2.75 12,73,70,400 3,18,42,600 35,02,686 3,18,42,600 26,27,015

18,91,000 2022.03.21 2.75 15,12,800 3,78,200 41,602 3,78,200 31,202

31,27,000 2022.03.21 2.75 25,01,600 6,25,400 68,794 6,25,400 51,596

2,59,20,000 2022.03.21 2.75 2,07,36,000 51,84,000 5,70,240 51,84,000 4,27,680

2,83,43,000 2022.03.22 2.75 2,26,74,400 56,68,600 6,23,546 56,68,600 4,67,660

2,70,62,000 2022.03.24 2.75 2,16,49,600 54,12,400 5,95,364 54,12,400 4,46,523

14,10,46,000 2022.03.24 2.75 11,28,36,800 2,82,09,200 31,03,012 2,82,09,200 23,27,259
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

2,87,97,000 2022.03.24 2.75 2,30,37,600 57,59,400 6,33,534 57,59,400 4,75,151

29,36,000 2022.03.24 2.75 23,48,800 5,87,200 64,592 5,87,200 48,444

17,34,98,000 2022.03.24 2.75 13,87,98,400 3,46,99,600 38,16,956 3,46,99,600 28,62,717

1,72,88,000 2022.03.24 2.75 1,38,30,400 34,57,600 3,80,336 34,57,600 2,85,252

22,13,000 2022.03.24 2.75 17,70,400 4,42,600 48,686 4,42,600 36,515

15,69,41,000 2022.03.28 2.75 12,55,52,800 3,13,88,200 34,52,702 3,13,88,200 25,89,527

1,50,57,000 2022.03.28 2.75 1,20,45,600 30,11,400 3,31,254 30,11,400 2,48,441

4,02,46,000 2022.03.28 2.75 3,21,96,800 80,49,200 8,85,412 80,49,200 6,64,059

11,77,46,000 2022.03.28 2.75 9,41,96,800 2,35,49,200 25,90,412 2,35,49,200 19,42,809

9,16,74,000 2022.03.28 2.75 7,33,39,200 1,83,34,800 20,16,828 1,83,34,800 15,12,621

36,18,000 2022.03.28 2.75 28,94,400 7,23,600 79,596 7,23,600 59,697

40,82,74,000 2022.03.28 2.75 32,66,19,200 8,16,54,800 89,82,028 8,16,54,800 67,36,521

2,03,90,000 2022.03.28 2.75 1,63,12,000 40,78,000 4,48,580 40,78,000 3,36,435

3,79,43,000 2022.03.28 2.75 3,03,54,400 75,88,600 8,34,746 75,88,600 6,26,060

16,84,85,000 2022.03.28 2.75 13,47,88,000 3,36,97,000 37,06,670 3,36,97,000 27,80,003

6,18,19,000 2022.03.30 2.75 4,94,55,200 1,23,63,800 13,60,018 1,23,63,800 10,20,014

9,34,12,000 2022.03.30 2.75 7,47,29,600 1,86,82,400 20,55,064 1,86,82,400 15,41,298

28,04,000 2022.03.30 2.75 22,43,200 5,60,800 61,688 5,60,800 46,266

9,75,66,000 2022.03.30 2.75 7,80,52,800 1,95,13,200 21,46,452 1,95,13,200 16,09,839

1,71,86,000 2022.03.30 2.75 1,37,48,800 34,37,200 3,78,092 34,37,200 2,83,569

1,27,96,000 2022.03.30 2.75 1,02,36,800 25,59,200 2,81,512 25,59,200 2,11,134
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

89,78,000 2022.03.30 2.75 71,82,400 17,95,600 1,97,516 17,95,600 1,48,137

16,46,38,000 2022.03.30 2.75 13,17,10,400 3,29,27,600 36,22,036 3,29,27,600 27,16,527

39,77,000 2022.03.30 2.75 31,81,600 7,95,400 87,494 7,95,400 65,621

2,76,34,000 2022.03.31 2.75 2,21,07,200 55,26,800 6,07,948 55,26,800 4,55,961

7,61,25,000 2022.03.31 2.75 6,09,00,000 1,52,25,000 16,74,750 1,52,25,000 12,56,063

9,01,000 2022.03.31 2.75 7,20,800 1,80,200 19,822 1,80,200 14,867

55,27,000 2022.03.31 2.75 44,21,600 11,05,400 1,21,594 11,05,400 91,196

11,74,43,000 2022.03.31 2.75 9,39,54,400 2,34,88,600 25,83,746 2,34,88,600 19,37,810

26,25,57,000 2022.03.31 2.75 21,00,45,600 5,25,11,400 57,76,254 5,25,11,400 43,32,191

1,41,44,000 2022.03.31 2.75 1,13,15,200 28,28,800 3,11,168 28,28,800 2,33,376

21,70,32,000 2022.03.31 2.75 17,36,25,600 4,34,06,400 47,74,704 4,34,06,400 35,81,028

68,48,29,000 2022.03.31 2.75 54,78,63,200 13,69,65,800 1,50,66,238 13,69,65,800 1,12,99,679

1,72,000 2022.03.31 2.75 1,37,600 34,400 3,784 34,400 2,838

12,16,68,000 2022.03.31 2.75 9,73,34,400 2,43,33,600 26,76,696 2,43,33,600 20,07,522

1,97,82,000 2022.03.31 2.75 1,58,25,600 39,56,400 4,35,204 39,56,400 3,26,403

1,91,55,000 2022.03.31 2.75 1,53,24,000 38,31,000 4,21,410 38,31,000 3,16,058

6,09,43,000 2022.03.31 2.75 4,87,54,400 1,21,88,600 13,40,746 1,21,88,600 10,05,560

18,77,000 2022.03.31 2.75 15,01,600 3,75,400 41,294 3,75,400 30,971

2,30,91,000 2022.03.31 2.75 1,84,72,800 46,18,200 5,08,002 46,18,200 3,81,002

20,82,19,000 2022.03.31 2.75 16,65,75,200 4,16,43,800 45,80,818 4,16,43,800 34,35,614

6,94,000 2022.03.31 2.75 5,55,200 1,38,800 15,268 1,38,800 11,451
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��[
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�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

25,74,000 2022.03.31 2.75 20,59,200 5,14,800 56,628 5,14,800 42,471

1,41,60,000 2022.03.31 2.75 1,13,28,000 28,32,000 3,11,520 28,32,000 2,33,640

15,88,000 2022.06.30 3.65 15,88,000 3,17,600 57,962 3,17,600 46,370

3,54,24,000 2022.06.30 3.65 3,54,24,000 70,84,800 12,92,976 70,84,800 10,34,381

99,74,000 2022.07.11 3.65 99,74,000 19,94,800 3,64,051 19,94,800 2,91,241

89,79,000 2022.07.11 3.65 89,79,000 17,95,800 3,27,734 17,95,800 2,62,187

27,89,17,000 2022.07.11 3.65 27,89,17,000 5,57,83,400 1,01,80,471 5,57,83,400 81,44,376

4,01,22,000 2022.07.12 3.65 4,01,22,000 80,24,400 14,64,453 80,24,400 11,71,562

4,10,13,000 2022.07.12 3.65 4,10,13,000 82,02,600 14,96,975 82,02,600 11,97,580

3,46,88,000 2022.07.18 3.65 3,46,88,000 69,37,600 12,66,112 69,37,600 10,12,890

29,03,80,000 2022.07.22 3.65 29,03,80,000 5,80,76,000 1,05,98,870 5,80,76,000 84,79,096

2,83,22,000 2022.09.07 4.15 2,83,22,000 56,64,400 11,75,363 56,64,400 9,40,290

42,77,000 2022.09.07 4.15 42,77,000 8,55,400 1,77,496 8,55,400 1,41,996

1,83,66,000 2022.09.07 4.15 1,83,66,000 36,73,200 7,62,189 36,73,200 6,09,751

1,65,48,000 2022.09.07 4.15 1,65,48,000 33,09,600 6,86,742 33,09,600 5,49,394

4,02,75,000 2022.09.07 4.15 4,02,75,000 80,55,000 16,71,413 80,55,000 13,37,130

5,74,64,000 2022.09.07 4.15 5,74,64,000 1,14,92,800 23,84,756 1,14,92,800 19,07,805

10,57,18,000 2022.09.07 4.15 10,57,18,000 2,11,43,600 43,87,297 2,11,43,600 35,09,838

23,88,97,000 2022.10.03 4.65 23,88,97,000 4,77,79,400 1,11,08,711 4,77,79,400 88,86,968

4,04,10,000 2022.11.16 4.65 4,04,10,000 80,82,000 18,79,065 80,82,000 15,03,252

17,84,22,000 2022.11.16 4.65 17,84,22,000 3,56,84,400 82,96,623 3,56,84,400 66,37,298
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

11,58,84,000 2022.11.16 4.65 11,58,84,000 2,31,76,800 53,88,606 2,31,76,800 43,10,885

2,07,31,000 2022.11.17 4.65 2,07,31,000 41,46,200 9,63,992 41,46,200 7,71,193

56,06,84,000 2022.11.18 4.65 56,06,84,000 11,21,36,800 2,60,71,806 11,21,36,800 2,08,57,445

6,96,86,000 2022.11.24 4.65 6,96,86,000 1,39,37,200 32,40,399 1,39,37,200 25,92,319

2,63,06,000 2022.11.24 4.65 2,63,06,000 52,61,200 12,23,229 52,61,200 9,78,583

19,29,20,000 2022.11.25 4.65 19,29,20,000 3,85,84,000 89,70,780 3,85,84,000 71,76,624

25,62,81,000 2022.11.30 5.06 25,62,81,000 5,12,56,200 1,29,67,819 5,12,56,200 1,03,74,255

1,12,60,000 2022.12.19 5 1,12,60,000 22,52,000 5,63,000 22,52,000 4,50,400

1,06,59,000 2022.12.20 5 1,06,59,000 21,31,800 5,32,950 21,31,800 4,26,360

184,01,90,000 2022.12.20 5 184,01,90,000 36,80,38,000 9,20,09,500 36,80,38,000 7,36,07,600

12,07,12,000 2022.12.21 5 12,07,12,000 2,41,42,400 60,35,600 2,41,42,400 48,28,480

2,77,06,000 2022.12.26 5 2,77,06,000 55,41,200 13,85,300 55,41,200 11,08,240

1,47,49,000 2022.12.30 5 1,47,49,000 29,49,800 7,37,450 29,49,800 5,89,960

3,02,57,000 2022.12.30 5 3,02,57,000 60,51,400 15,12,850 60,51,400 12,10,280

5,90,70,000 2023.01.05 5 5,90,70,000 1,18,14,000 29,53,500 1,18,14,000 23,62,800

5,15,50,000 2023.01.05 5 5,15,50,000 1,03,10,000 25,77,500 1,03,10,000 20,62,000

10,00,52,000 2023.01.05 5 10,00,52,000 2,00,10,400 50,02,600 2,00,10,400 40,02,080

3,41,32,000 2023.01.06 5 3,41,32,000 68,26,400 17,06,600 68,26,400 13,65,280

19,83,94,000 2023.01.06 5 19,83,94,000 3,96,78,800 99,19,700 3,96,78,800 79,35,760

5,81,23,000 2023.01.12 5 5,81,23,000 1,16,24,600 29,06,150 1,16,24,600 23,24,920

1,12,85,000 2023.01.12 5 1,12,85,000 22,57,000 5,64,250 22,57,000 4,51,400
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��[
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Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

1,80,41,000 2023.01.12 5 1,80,41,000 36,08,200 9,02,050 36,08,200 7,21,640

75,24,000 2023.01.13 5 75,24,000 15,04,800 3,76,200 15,04,800 3,00,960

97,45,000 2023.01.13 5 97,45,000 19,49,000 4,87,250 19,49,000 3,89,800

75,21,000 2023.02.07 5 75,21,000 15,04,200 3,76,050 15,04,200 3,00,840

38,87,28,000 2023.02.07 5 38,87,28,000 7,77,45,600 1,94,36,400 7,77,45,600 1,55,49,120

3,42,41,000 2023.02.16 5.25 3,42,41,000 68,48,200 17,97,653 68,48,200 14,38,122

15,04,47,000 2023.02.16 5.25 15,04,47,000 3,00,89,400 78,98,468 3,00,89,400 63,18,774

29,03,000 2023.02.21 5.25 29,03,000 5,80,600 1,52,408 5,80,600 1,21,926

51,47,000 2023.02.23 5.25 51,47,000 10,29,400 2,70,218 10,29,400 2,16,174

47,83,28,000 2023.02.23 5.25 47,83,28,000 9,56,65,600 2,51,12,220 9,56,65,600 2,00,89,776

7,34,60,000 2023.02.23 5.25 7,34,60,000 1,46,92,000 38,56,650 1,46,92,000 30,85,320

6,28,000 2023.02.23 5.25 6,28,000 1,25,600 32,970 1,25,600 26,376

17,18,87,000 2023.02.23 5.25 17,18,87,000 3,43,77,400 90,24,068 3,43,77,400 72,19,254

35,82,000 2023.02.23 5.25 35,82,000 7,16,400 1,88,055 7,16,400 1,50,444

30,67,000 2023.02.23 5.25 30,67,000 6,13,400 1,61,018 6,13,400 1,28,814

6,40,38,000 2023.02.23 5.25 6,40,38,000 1,28,07,600 33,61,995 1,28,07,600 26,89,596

3,78,000 2023.02.28 5.25 3,78,000 75,600 19,845 75,600 15,876

3,08,44,000 2023.03.03 5.25 3,08,44,000 61,68,800 16,19,310 61,68,800 12,95,448

68,65,000 2023.03.08 5.25 68,65,000 13,73,000 3,60,413 13,73,000 2,88,330

3,82,83,000 2023.03.08 5.25 3,82,83,000 76,56,600 20,09,858 76,56,600 16,07,886

10,91,01,000 2023.03.08 5.25 10,91,01,000 2,18,20,200 57,27,803 2,18,20,200 45,82,242
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�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि
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����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

55,61,000 2023.03.14 5.25 55,61,000 11,12,200 2,91,953 11,12,200 2,33,562

51,23,73,000 2023.03.14 5.25 51,23,73,000 10,24,74,600 2,68,99,583 10,24,74,600 2,15,19,666

15,12,72,000 2023.03.17 5.25 15,12,72,000 3,02,54,400 79,41,780 3,02,54,400 63,53,424

3,44,63,000 2023.03.23 5.25 3,44,63,000 68,92,600 18,09,308 68,92,600 14,47,446

41,13,36,000 2023.03.23 5.25 41,13,36,000 8,22,67,200 2,15,95,140 8,22,67,200 1,72,76,112

6,83,73,000 2023.03.23 5.25 6,83,73,000 1,36,74,600 35,89,583 1,36,74,600 28,71,666

2,28,91,000 2023.03.23 5.25 2,28,91,000 45,78,200 12,01,778 45,78,200 9,61,422

7,75,00,000 2023.03.23 5.25 7,75,00,000 1,55,00,000 40,68,750 1,55,00,000 32,55,000

2,92,00,000 2023.03.23 5.25 2,92,00,000 58,40,000 15,33,000 58,40,000 12,26,400

1,84,91,000 2023.03.27 5.25 1,84,91,000 36,98,200 9,70,778 36,98,200 7,76,622

1,97,60,000 2023.03.27 5.25 1,97,60,000 39,52,000 10,37,400 39,52,000 8,29,920

13,32,78,000 2023.03.27 5.25 13,32,78,000 2,66,55,600 69,97,095 2,66,55,600 55,97,676

6,16,88,000 2023.03.27 5.25 6,16,88,000 1,23,37,600 32,38,620 1,23,37,600 25,90,896

7,97,91,000 2023.03.27 5.25 7,97,91,000 1,59,58,200 41,89,028 1,59,58,200 33,51,222

11,84,82,000 2023.03.27 5.25 11,84,82,000 2,36,96,400 62,20,305 2,36,96,400 49,76,244

4,68,10,000 2023.03.27 5.25 4,68,10,000 93,62,000 24,57,525 93,62,000 19,66,020

3,05,04,000 2023.03.27 5.25 3,05,04,000 61,00,800 16,01,460 61,00,800 12,81,168

3,78,26,000 2023.03.27 5.25 3,78,26,000 75,65,200 19,85,865 75,65,200 15,88,692

3,70,85,000 2023.03.27 5.25 3,70,85,000 74,17,000 19,46,963 74,17,000 15,57,570

31,60,77,000 2023.03.27 5.25 31,60,77,000 6,32,15,400 1,65,94,043 6,32,15,400 1,32,75,234

47,98,000 2023.03.27 5.25 47,98,000 9,59,600 2,51,895 9,59,600 2,01,516
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����ȡशि
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���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

1,63,46,000 2023.03.27 5.25 1,63,46,000 32,69,200 8,58,165 32,69,200 6,86,532

6,05,76,000 2023.03.27 5.25 6,05,76,000 1,21,15,200 31,80,240 1,21,15,200 25,44,192

2,53,15,000 2023.03.27 5.25 2,53,15,000 50,63,000 13,29,038 50,63,000 10,63,230

2,87,86,000 2023.03.29 5.25 2,87,86,000 57,57,200 15,11,265 57,57,200 12,09,012

4,02,93,000 2023.03.29 5.25 4,02,93,000 80,58,600 21,15,383 80,58,600 16,92,306

8,19,42,000 2023.03.29 5.25 8,19,42,000 1,63,88,400 43,01,955 1,63,88,400 34,41,564

6,03,79,000 2023.03.29 5.25 6,03,79,000 1,20,75,800 31,69,898 1,20,75,800 25,35,918

9,51,14,000 2023.03.29 5.25 9,51,14,000 1,90,22,800 49,93,485 1,90,22,800 39,94,788

7,67,53,000 2023.03.29 5.25 7,67,53,000 1,53,50,600 40,29,533 1,53,50,600 32,23,626

59,77,45,000 2023.03.29 5.25 59,77,45,000 11,95,49,000 3,13,81,613 11,95,49,000 2,51,05,290

4,93,88,000 2023.03.29 5.25 4,93,88,000 98,77,600 25,92,870 98,77,600 20,74,296

2,45,51,000 2023.03.29 5.25 2,45,51,000 49,10,200 12,88,928 49,10,200 10,31,142

42,39,000 2023.03.29 5.25 42,39,000 8,47,800 2,22,548 8,47,800 1,78,038

4,17,33,000 2023.03.29 5.25 4,17,33,000 83,46,600 21,90,983 83,46,600 17,52,786

3,81,24,000 2023.03.29 5.25 3,81,24,000 76,24,800 20,01,510 76,24,800 16,01,208

2,50,74,000 2023.03.29 5.25 2,50,74,000 50,14,800 13,16,385 50,14,800 10,53,108

6,44,03,000 2023.03.29 5.25 6,44,03,000 1,28,80,600 33,81,158 1,28,80,600 27,04,926

3,51,02,000 2023.03.29 5.25 3,51,02,000 70,20,400 18,42,855 70,20,400 14,74,284

2,04,56,000 2023.03.29 5.25 2,04,56,000 40,91,200 10,73,940 40,91,200 8,59,152

3,77,37,000 2023.03.29 5.25 3,77,37,000 75,47,400 19,81,193 75,47,400 15,84,954

4,91,88,000 2023.03.29 5.25 4,91,88,000 98,37,600 25,82,370 98,37,600 20,65,896



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
Page No    387

�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

3,88,84,000 2023.03.29 5.25 3,88,84,000 77,76,800 20,41,410 77,76,800 16,33,128

7,05,55,000 2023.03.29 5.25 7,05,55,000 1,41,11,000 37,04,138 1,41,11,000 29,63,310

83,28,87,000 2023.03.31 5.25 83,28,87,000 16,65,77,400 4,37,26,568 16,65,77,400 3,49,81,254

1,42,29,000 2023.03.31 5.25 1,42,29,000 28,45,800 7,47,023 28,45,800 5,97,618

1,81,43,000 2023.03.31 5.25 1,81,43,000 36,28,600 9,52,508 36,28,600 7,62,006

1,39,81,000 2023.03.31 5.25 1,39,81,000 27,96,200 7,34,003 27,96,200 5,87,202

5,59,32,000 2023.03.31 5.25 5,59,32,000 1,11,86,400 29,36,430 1,11,86,400 23,49,144

2,41,000 2023.03.31 5.25 2,41,000 48,200 12,653 48,200 10,122

71,13,000 2023.03.31 5.25 71,13,000 14,22,600 3,73,433 14,22,600 2,98,746

3,15,91,000 2023.03.31 5.25 3,15,91,000 63,18,200 16,58,528 63,18,200 13,26,822

16,86,67,000 2023.03.31 5.25 16,86,67,000 3,37,33,400 88,55,018 3,37,33,400 70,84,014

1,24,55,000 2023.03.31 5.25 1,24,55,000 24,91,000 6,53,888 24,91,000 5,23,110

15,00,24,000 2023.03.31 5.25 15,00,24,000 3,00,04,800 78,76,260 3,00,04,800 63,01,008

3,61,55,000 2023.03.31 5.25 3,61,55,000 72,31,000 18,98,138 72,31,000 15,18,510

1,34,79,000 2023.05.31 5.25 1,34,79,000 0 7,07,648 26,95,800 7,07,648

4,18,69,000 2023.05.31 5.25 4,18,69,000 0 21,98,123 83,73,800 21,98,123

5,06,91,000 2023.05.31 5.25 5,06,91,000 0 26,61,278 1,01,38,200 26,61,278

4,40,86,000 2023.05.31 5.25 4,40,86,000 0 23,14,515 88,17,200 23,14,515

1,49,09,000 2023.05.31 5.25 1,49,09,000 0 7,82,723 29,81,800 7,82,723

11,90,26,000 2023.05.31 5.25 11,90,26,000 0 62,48,865 2,38,05,200 62,48,865

23,80,64,000 2023.05.31 5.25 23,80,64,000 0 1,24,98,360 4,76,12,800 1,24,98,360



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
Page No    388

�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

6,76,51,000 2023.06.30 5.25 6,76,51,000 0 35,51,678 1,35,30,200 35,51,678

59,49,46,000 2023.06.30 5.25 59,49,46,000 0 3,12,34,665 11,89,89,200 3,12,34,665

37,02,000 2023.07.31 5.25 37,02,000 0 1,94,355 7,40,400 1,94,355

7,46,62,000 2023.07.31 5.25 7,46,62,000 0 39,19,755 1,49,32,400 39,19,755

2,78,28,000 2023.07.31 5.25 2,78,28,000 0 14,60,970 55,65,600 14,60,970

42,65,000 2023.07.31 5.25 42,65,000 0 2,23,913 8,53,000 2,23,913

10,64,95,000 2023.07.31 5.25 10,64,95,000 0 55,90,988 2,12,99,000 55,90,988

19,60,56,600 2023.07.31 5.25 19,60,56,600 0 1,02,92,972 3,92,11,320 1,02,92,972

41,33,08,600 2023.07.31 5.25 41,33,08,600 0 2,16,98,702 8,26,61,720 2,16,98,702

3,28,45,000 2023.08.09 5.25 3,28,45,000 0 17,24,363 65,69,000 17,24,363

2,40,71,000 2023.08.09 5.25 2,40,71,000 0 12,63,728 48,14,200 12,63,728

4,23,33,000 2023.08.09 5.25 4,23,33,000 0 22,22,483 84,66,600 22,22,483

1,35,56,000 2023.08.09 5.25 1,35,56,000 0 7,11,690 27,11,200 7,11,690

7,56,45,000 2023.08.10 5.25 7,56,45,000 0 39,71,363 1,51,29,000 39,71,363

1,48,43,000 2023.08.10 5.25 1,48,43,000 0 7,79,258 29,68,600 7,79,258

6,05,50,000 2023.08.10 5.25 6,05,50,000 0 31,78,875 1,21,10,000 31,78,875

1,48,38,000 2023.08.28 5.25 1,48,38,000 0 7,78,995 29,67,600 7,78,995

98,54,000 2023.08.28 5.25 98,54,000 0 5,17,335 19,70,800 5,17,335

55,68,000 2023.08.28 5.25 55,68,000 0 2,92,320 11,13,600 2,92,320

1000 2023.08.28 5.25 1000 0 53 200 53

96,00,000 2023.08.28 5.25 96,00,000 0 5,04,000 19,20,000 5,04,000



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
Page No    389

�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

2,06,21,000 2023.08.28 5.25 2,06,21,000 0 10,82,603 41,24,200 10,82,603

1,62,26,000 2023.08.28 5.25 1,62,26,000 0 8,51,865 32,45,200 8,51,865

39,82,78,000 2023.09.01 5.25 39,82,78,000 0 2,09,09,595 7,96,55,600 2,09,09,595

51,02,06,000 2023.09.13 5.25 51,02,06,000 0 2,67,85,815 10,20,41,200 2,67,85,815

53,43,000 2023.10.17 5.25 53,43,000 0 2,80,508 10,68,600 2,80,508

42,67,000 2023.10.17 5.25 42,67,000 0 2,24,018 8,53,400 2,24,018

4,94,38,000 2023.10.17 5.25 4,94,38,000 0 25,95,495 98,87,600 25,95,495

11,52,16,000 2023.10.17 5.25 11,52,16,000 0 60,48,840 2,30,43,200 60,48,840

51,94,28,000 2023.10.17 5.25 51,94,28,000 0 2,72,69,970 10,38,85,600 2,72,69,970

1,59,41,000 2023.10.17 5.25 1,59,41,000 0 8,36,903 31,88,200 8,36,903

1,48,51,000 2023.10.31 5.25 1,48,51,000 0 7,79,678 29,70,200 7,79,678

1,46,65,000 2023.10.31 5.25 1,46,65,000 0 7,69,913 29,33,000 7,69,913

5,13,85,000 2023.10.31 5.25 5,13,85,000 0 26,97,713 1,02,77,000 26,97,713

2,99,94,000 2023.11.30 5.25 2,99,94,000 0 15,74,685 59,98,800 15,74,685

4,26,54,000 2023.11.30 5.25 4,26,54,000 0 22,39,335 85,30,800 22,39,335

8,42,39,000 2023.11.30 5.25 8,42,39,000 0 44,22,548 1,68,47,800 44,22,548

1,35,000 2023.11.30 5.25 1,35,000 0 7,088 27,000 7,088

3,21,56,000 2023.11.30 5.25 3,21,56,000 0 16,88,190 64,31,200 16,88,190

1,54,32,000 2023.11.30 5.25 1,54,32,000 0 8,10,180 30,86,400 8,10,180

14,23,37,000 2023.11.30 5.25 14,23,37,000 0 74,72,693 2,84,67,400 74,72,693

44,34,000 2023.11.30 5.25 44,34,000 0 2,32,785 8,86,800 2,32,785



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
Page No    390

�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

1,40,41,000 2023.11.30 5.25 1,40,41,000 0 7,37,153 28,08,200 7,37,153

17,38,000 2023.11.30 5.25 17,38,000 0 91,245 3,47,600 91,245

2,84,56,000 2023.11.30 5.25 2,84,56,000 0 14,93,940 56,91,200 14,93,940

7,11,51,000 2023.11.30 5.25 7,11,51,000 0 37,35,428 1,42,30,200 37,35,428

6,09,59,000 2023.11.30 5.25 6,09,59,000 0 32,00,348 1,21,91,800 32,00,348

2,35,49,000 2023.11.30 5.25 2,35,49,000 0 12,36,323 47,09,800 12,36,323

2,62,13,000 2023.11.30 5.25 2,62,13,000 0 13,76,183 52,42,600 13,76,183

31,07,52,000 2023.11.30 5.25 31,07,52,000 0 1,63,14,480 6,21,50,400 1,63,14,480

58,83,65,000 2023.12.14 5.25 58,83,65,000 0 3,08,89,163 11,76,73,000 3,08,89,163

18,50,00,000 2023.12.15 5.25 18,50,00,000 0 97,12,500 3,70,00,000 97,12,500

4,12,88,000 2023.12.28 5.25 4,12,88,000 0 21,67,620 82,57,600 21,67,620

1,14,25,000 2023.12.28 5.25 1,14,25,000 0 5,99,813 22,85,000 5,99,813

9,21,64,000 2023.12.28 5.25 9,21,64,000 0 48,38,610 1,84,32,800 48,38,610

1,65,68,000 2023.12.29 5.25 1,65,68,000 0 8,69,820 33,13,600 8,69,820

69,99,00,000 2023.12.29 5.25 69,99,00,000 0 3,67,44,750 13,99,80,000 3,67,44,750

14,33,98,000 2023.12.29 5.25 14,33,98,000 0 75,28,395 2,86,79,600 75,28,395

179,14,22,000 2023.12.29 5.25 179,14,22,000 0 9,40,49,655 35,82,84,400 9,40,49,655

33,19,000 2023.12.29 5.25 33,19,000 0 1,74,248 6,63,800 1,74,248

10,87,68,000 2024.01.12 5.25 10,87,68,000 0 57,10,320 2,17,53,600 57,10,320

1,98,87,000 2024.01.17 5.25 1,98,87,000 0 10,44,068 39,77,400 10,44,068

41,76,000 2024.01.17 5.25 41,76,000 0 2,19,240 8,35,200 2,19,240



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
Page No    391

�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

39,99,000 2024.01.17 5.25 39,99,000 0 2,09,948 7,99,800 2,09,948

3,19,15,800 2024.02.05 5.25 3,19,15,800 0 16,75,580 63,83,160 16,75,580

6,02,30,000 2024.02.05 5.25 6,02,30,000 0 31,62,075 1,20,46,000 31,62,075

108,56,18,000 2024.02.12 5.25 108,56,18,000 0 5,69,94,945 21,71,23,600 5,69,94,945

1,40,80,000 2024.02.13 5.25 1,40,80,000 0 7,39,200 28,16,000 7,39,200

2,03,20,000 2024.02.13 5.25 2,03,20,000 0 10,66,800 40,64,000 10,66,800

2,26,03,000 2024.02.13 5.25 2,26,03,000 0 11,86,658 45,20,600 11,86,658

3,45,49,000 2024.02.13 5.25 3,45,49,000 0 18,13,823 69,09,800 18,13,823

4,68,62,000 2024.03.01 5.25 4,68,62,000 0 24,60,255 93,72,400 24,60,255

22,82,000 2024.03.01 5.25 22,82,000 0 1,19,805 4,56,400 1,19,805

1,91,62,000 2024.03.01 5.25 1,91,62,000 0 10,06,005 38,32,400 10,06,005

13,36,26,000 2024.03.01 5.25 13,36,26,000 0 70,15,365 2,67,25,200 70,15,365

1,31,58,000 2024.03.01 5.25 1,31,58,000 0 6,90,795 26,31,600 6,90,795

3,66,74,000 2024.03.01 5.25 3,66,74,000 0 19,25,385 73,34,800 19,25,385

4,72,38,000 2024.03.01 5.25 4,72,38,000 0 24,79,995 94,47,600 24,79,995

42,22,20,000 2024.03.01 5.25 42,22,20,000 0 2,21,66,550 8,44,44,000 2,21,66,550

9,13,000 2024.03.01 5.25 9,13,000 0 47,933 1,82,600 47,933

31,79,90,000 2024.03.01 5.25 31,79,90,000 0 1,66,94,475 6,35,98,000 1,66,94,475

11,28,94,000 2024.03.01 5.25 11,28,94,000 0 59,26,935 2,25,78,800 59,26,935

51,61,000 2024.03.01 5.25 51,61,000 0 2,70,953 10,32,200 2,70,953

1,05,52,000 2024.03.01 5.25 1,05,52,000 0 5,53,980 21,10,400 5,53,980



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
Page No    392

�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

13,22,000 2024.03.18 5.25 13,22,000 0 69,405 2,64,400 69,405

2,64,000 2024.03.18 5.25 2,64,000 0 13,860 52,800 13,860

7,38,63,000 2024.03.18 5.25 7,38,63,000 0 38,77,808 1,47,72,600 38,77,808

6,05,28,000 2024.03.19 5.25 6,05,28,000 0 31,77,720 1,21,05,600 31,77,720

92,11,000 2024.03.19 5.25 92,11,000 0 4,83,578 18,42,200 4,83,578

19,70,000 2024.03.19 5.25 19,70,000 0 1,03,425 3,94,000 1,03,425

15,26,50,000 2024.03.19 5.25 15,26,50,000 0 80,14,125 3,05,30,000 80,14,125

143,65,19,000 2024.03.19 5.25 143,65,19,000 0 7,54,17,248 28,73,03,800 7,54,17,248

3,47,43,000 2024.03.19 5.25 3,47,43,000 0 18,24,008 69,48,600 18,24,008

32,16,000 2024.03.27 5.25 32,16,000 0 1,68,840 6,43,200 1,68,840

2,37,94,000 2024.03.27 5.25 2,37,94,000 0 12,49,185 47,58,800 12,49,185

2,12,000 2024.03.27 5.25 2,12,000 0 11,130 42,400 11,130

1,11,82,000 2024.03.27 5.25 1,11,82,000 0 5,87,055 22,36,400 5,87,055

37,47,000 2024.03.27 5.25 37,47,000 0 1,96,718 7,49,400 1,96,718

1,35,78,000 2024.03.27 5.25 1,35,78,000 0 7,12,845 27,15,600 7,12,845

1,67,57,000 2024.03.27 5.25 1,67,57,000 0 8,79,743 33,51,400 8,79,743

17,01,56,000 2024.03.27 5.25 17,01,56,000 0 89,33,190 3,40,31,200 89,33,190

7,44,54,000 2024.03.27 5.25 7,44,54,000 0 39,08,835 1,48,90,800 39,08,835

6,34,22,000 2024.03.27 5.25 6,34,22,000 0 33,29,655 1,26,84,400 33,29,655

7,87,88,000 2024.03.27 5.25 7,87,88,000 0 41,36,370 1,57,57,600 41,36,370

1,06,88,000 2024.03.27 5.25 1,06,88,000 0 5,61,120 21,37,600 5,61,120
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

8,13,08,000 2024.03.27 5.25 8,13,08,000 0 42,68,670 1,62,61,600 42,68,670

37,89,46,000 2024.03.27 5.25 37,89,46,000 0 1,98,94,665 7,57,89,200 1,98,94,665

1,05,14,000 2024.03.27 5.25 1,05,14,000 0 5,51,985 21,02,800 5,51,985

4,72,64,000 2024.03.27 5.25 4,72,64,000 0 24,81,360 94,52,800 24,81,360

79,04,000 2024.03.27 5.25 79,04,000 0 4,14,960 15,80,800 4,14,960

11,52,79,000 2024.03.27 5.25 11,52,79,000 0 60,52,148 2,30,55,800 60,52,148

25,33,000 2024.03.27 5.25 25,33,000 0 1,32,983 5,06,600 1,32,983

34,03,47,000 2024.03.28 5.25 34,03,47,000 0 1,78,68,218 6,80,69,400 1,78,68,218

11,03,000 2024.05.24 5.25 11,03,000 0 57,908 0 57,908

2,87,000 2024.05.24 5.25 2,87,000 0 15,068 0 15,068

3,56,25,000 2024.05.24 5.25 3,56,25,000 0 18,70,313 0 18,70,313

3,40,40,000 2024.05.24 5.25 3,40,40,000 0 17,87,100 0 17,87,100

3,69,05,000 2024.05.24 5.25 3,69,05,000 0 19,37,513 0 19,37,513

7,44,46,000 2024.05.31 5.25 7,44,46,000 0 39,08,415 0 39,08,415

8,99,29,000 2024.05.31 5.25 8,99,29,000 0 47,21,273 0 47,21,273

9,44,89,000 2024.05.31 5.25 9,44,89,000 0 49,60,673 0 49,60,673

1,19,25,000 2024.05.31 5.25 1,19,25,000 0 6,26,063 0 6,26,063

4,86,55,000 2024.05.31 5.25 4,86,55,000 0 25,54,388 0 25,54,388

66,53,06,000 2024.05.31 5.25 66,53,06,000 0 3,49,28,565 0 3,49,28,565

16,78,000 2024.07.01 5.25 16,78,000 0 88,095 0 88,095

18,85,000 2024.07.01 5.25 18,85,000 0 98,963 0 98,963
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

30,67,000 2024.07.01 5.25 30,67,000 0 1,61,018 0 1,61,018

8,79,10,000 2024.07.01 5.25 8,79,10,000 0 46,15,275 0 46,15,275

120,20,38,000 2024.07.22 5.25 120,20,38,000 0 6,31,06,995 0 6,31,06,995

14,40,000 2024.09.05 5.25 14,40,000 0 75,600 0 75,600

17,27,80,000 2024.09.05 5.25 17,27,80,000 0 90,70,950 0 90,70,950

1,32,21,000 2024.09.05 5.25 1,32,21,000 0 6,94,103 0 6,94,103

18,09,000 2024.09.05 5.25 18,09,000 0 94,973 0 94,973

38,55,000 2024.09.05 5.25 38,55,000 0 2,02,388 0 2,02,388

58,05,000 2024.09.05 5.25 58,05,000 0 3,04,763 0 3,04,763

78,70,85,000 2024.09.11 5.25 78,70,85,000 0 4,13,21,963 0 4,13,21,963

1,12,52,000 2024.09.17 5.25 1,12,52,000 0 5,90,730 0 5,90,730

45,57,000 2024.09.17 5.25 45,57,000 0 2,39,243 0 2,39,243

2,76,10,000 2024.09.17 5.25 2,76,10,000 0 14,49,525 0 14,49,525

20,32,15,000 2024.09.24 5.25 20,32,15,000 0 1,06,68,788 0 1,06,68,788

5,95,64,000 2024.09.24 5.25 5,95,64,000 0 31,27,110 0 31,27,110

6,01,50,000 2024.09.24 5.25 6,01,50,000 0 31,57,875 0 31,57,875

7,34,92,500 2024.09.24 5.25 7,34,92,500 0 38,58,356 0 38,58,356

1000 2024.09.27 5.25 1000 0 53 0 53

18,21,000 2024.10.10 5.25 18,21,000 0 95,603 0 95,603

1,89,89,000 2024.10.10 5.25 1,89,89,000 0 9,96,923 0 9,96,923

7,53,63,000 2024.10.10 5.25 7,53,63,000 0 39,56,558 0 39,56,558
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

40,43,53,000 2024.10.10 5.25 40,43,53,000 0 2,12,28,533 0 2,12,28,533

4,28,84,000 2024.10.10 5.25 4,28,84,000 0 22,51,410 0 22,51,410

7,49,79,000 2024.10.10 5.25 7,49,79,000 0 39,36,398 0 39,36,398

13,51,50,000 2024.10.10 5.25 13,51,50,000 0 70,95,375 0 70,95,375

53,97,000 2024.10.10 5.25 53,97,000 0 2,83,343 0 2,83,343

1,46,15,000 2024.10.10 5.25 1,46,15,000 0 7,67,288 0 7,67,288

2,83,50,000 2024.10.10 5.25 2,83,50,000 0 14,88,375 0 14,88,375

86,84,000 2024.10.10 5.25 86,84,000 0 4,55,910 0 4,55,910

57,01,90,000 2024.11.11 5.25 57,01,90,000 0 2,99,34,975 0 2,99,34,975

4,62,15,000 2024.11.11 5.25 4,62,15,000 0 24,26,288 0 24,26,288

11,26,94,000 2024.11.11 5.25 11,26,94,000 0 59,16,435 0 59,16,435

119,53,07,000 2024.12.02 5.25 119,53,07,000 0 6,27,53,618 0 6,27,53,618

21,03,64,000 2024.12.13 5.25 21,03,64,000 0 1,10,44,110 0 1,10,44,110

2,09,57,000 2024.12.13 5.25 2,09,57,000 0 11,00,243 0 11,00,243

3,13,06,000 2024.12.13 5.25 3,13,06,000 0 16,43,565 0 16,43,565

7,25,70,000 2024.12.13 5.25 7,25,70,000 0 38,09,925 0 38,09,925

2,46,17,000 2024.12.13 5.25 2,46,17,000 0 12,92,393 0 12,92,393

1,54,28,000 2024.12.13 5.25 1,54,28,000 0 8,09,970 0 8,09,970

2,71,000 2024.12.13 5.25 2,71,000 0 14,228 0 14,228

10,05,47,000 2024.12.13 5.25 10,05,47,000 0 52,78,718 0 52,78,718

7,21,000 2024.12.13 5.25 7,21,000 0 37,853 0 37,853
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

8,54,16,000 2024.12.13 5.25 8,54,16,000 0 44,84,340 0 44,84,340

1,14,54,000 2024.12.13 5.25 1,14,54,000 0 6,01,335 0 6,01,335

9,04,000 2024.12.13 5.25 9,04,000 0 47,460 0 47,460

3,82,05,000 2024.12.13 5.25 3,82,05,000 0 20,05,763 0 20,05,763

24,07,000 2024.12.13 5.25 24,07,000 0 1,26,368 0 1,26,368

59,96,54,000 2024.12.18 5.25 59,96,54,000 0 3,14,81,835 0 3,14,81,835

58,81,24,000 2024.12.27 5.25 58,81,24,000 0 3,08,76,510 0 3,08,76,510

10,09,05,000 2025.01.07 5.25 10,09,05,000 0 52,97,513 0 52,97,513

9,53,01,000 2025.01.07 5.25 9,53,01,000 0 50,03,303 0 50,03,303

10,58,36,000 2025.01.07 5.25 10,58,36,000 0 55,56,390 0 55,56,390

295,35,21,000 2025.01.21 5.25 295,35,21,000 0 15,50,59,853 0 15,50,59,853

9,76,66,000 2025.01.24 5.25 9,76,66,000 0 51,27,465 0 51,27,465

11,15,28,000 2025.01.24 5.25 11,15,28,000 0 58,55,220 0 58,55,220

22,92,000 2025.01.24 5.25 22,92,000 0 1,20,330 0 1,20,330

8,32,000 2025.01.24 5.25 8,32,000 0 43,680 0 43,680

2,69,72,000 2025.01.31 5.25 2,69,72,000 0 14,16,030 0 14,16,030

9,50,00,000 2025.02.10 5 9,50,00,000 0 47,50,000 0 47,50,000

6,97,85,000 2025.02.10 5 6,97,85,000 0 34,89,250 0 34,89,250

17,10,00,000 2025.02.10 5 17,10,00,000 0 85,50,000 0 85,50,000

7,48,22,000 2025.02.10 5 7,48,22,000 0 37,41,100 0 37,41,100

6,75,000 2025.02.13 5 6,75,000 0 33,750 0 33,750
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

6,45,17,000 2025.02.13 5 6,45,17,000 0 32,25,850 0 32,25,850

19,41,07,000 2025.02.13 5 19,41,07,000 0 97,05,350 0 97,05,350

3,10,40,000 2025.02.13 5 3,10,40,000 0 15,52,000 0 15,52,000

13,73,21,000 2025.02.13 5 13,73,21,000 0 68,66,050 0 68,66,050

22,48,000 2025.02.13 5 22,48,000 0 1,12,400 0 1,12,400

6,75,75,000 2025.02.13 5 6,75,75,000 0 33,78,750 0 33,78,750

25,18,000 2025.02.13 5 25,18,000 0 1,25,900 0 1,25,900

2,67,39,000 2025.02.13 5 2,67,39,000 0 13,36,950 0 13,36,950

61,57,76,000 2025.03.21 5 61,57,76,000 0 3,07,88,800 0 3,07,88,800

19,29,000 2025.03.26 5 19,29,000 0 96,450 0 96,450

5,04,51,000 2025.03.26 5 5,04,51,000 0 25,22,550 0 25,22,550

47,02,000 2025.03.26 5 47,02,000 0 2,35,100 0 2,35,100

12,89,09,000 2025.03.26 5 12,89,09,000 0 64,45,450 0 64,45,450

2,14,000 2025.03.26 5 2,14,000 0 10,700 0 10,700

9,91,44,000 2025.03.26 5 9,91,44,000 0 49,57,200 0 49,57,200

28,88,59,000 2025.03.26 5 28,88,59,000 0 1,44,42,950 0 1,44,42,950

5,36,78,000 2025.03.26 5 5,36,78,000 0 26,83,900 0 26,83,900

92,49,000 2025.03.28 5 92,49,000 0 4,62,450 0 4,62,450

2,20,35,000 2025.03.28 5 2,20,35,000 0 11,01,750 0 11,01,750

1,27,13,000 2025.03.28 5 1,27,13,000 0 6,35,650 0 6,35,650

10,16,85,000 2025.03.28 5 10,16,85,000 0 50,84,250 0 50,84,250
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�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

7,96,62,000 2025.03.28 5 7,96,62,000 0 39,83,100 0 39,83,100

4,42,23,000 2025.03.28 5 4,42,23,000 0 22,11,150 0 22,11,150

78,17,000 2025.03.28 5 78,17,000 0 3,90,850 0 3,90,850

2,18,52,000 2025.03.28 5 2,18,52,000 0 10,92,600 0 10,92,600

33,95,000 2025.03.28 5 33,95,000 0 1,69,750 0 1,69,750

10,29,75,000 2025.03.28 5 10,29,75,000 0 51,48,750 0 51,48,750

262,31,51,000 2025.03.28 5 262,31,51,000 0 13,11,57,550 0 13,11,57,550

2,25,000 2025.03.28 5 2,25,000 0 11,250 0 11,250

8,25,45,000 2025.03.28 5 8,25,45,000 0 41,27,250 0 41,27,250

152,05,37,000 2025.03.29 5 152,05,37,000 0 7,60,26,850 0 7,60,26,850

6,21,08,000 2025.03.29 5 6,21,08,000 0 31,05,400 0 31,05,400

7,43,93,000 2025.03.29 5 7,43,93,000 0 37,19,650 0 37,19,650

1,95,000 2025.03.29 5 1,95,000 0 9,750 0 9,750

16,87,05,000 2025.03.29 5 16,87,05,000 0 84,35,250 0 84,35,250

7,58,85,000 2025.03.31 5 7,58,85,000 0 37,94,250 0 37,94,250

94,79,000 2020.03.12 3.9 37,91,600 18,95,800 1,47,872 18,95,800 73,936

5,12,00,000 2020.03.02 3.9 2,04,80,000 1,02,40,000 7,98,720 1,02,40,000 3,99,360

30,30,000 2020.03.27 3.15 12,12,000 6,06,000 38,178 6,06,000 19,089

1,38,26,000 2020.06.10 2.75 82,95,600 27,65,200 2,28,129 27,65,200 1,52,086

2,02,29,000 2020.10.20 2.75 1,21,37,400 40,45,800 3,33,779 40,45,800 2,22,519

5,49,06,000 2021.01.22 2.75 3,29,43,600 1,09,81,200 9,05,949 1,09,81,200 6,03,966



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
Page No    399
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

2,03,76,000 2021.03.22 2.75 1,22,25,600 40,75,200 3,36,204 40,75,200 2,24,136

9,59,33,000 2021.03.29 2.75 5,75,59,800 1,91,86,600 15,82,895 1,91,86,600 10,55,263

19,95,000 2021.01.22 2.75 11,97,000 3,99,000 32,918 3,99,000 21,945

6,81,09,000 2021.02.24 2.75 4,08,65,400 1,36,21,800 11,23,799 1,36,21,800 7,49,199

26,60,000 2021.06.02 2.75 21,28,000 5,32,000 58,520 5,32,000 43,890

46,65,000 2021.07.23 2.75 37,32,000 9,33,000 1,02,630 9,33,000 76,973

11,87,000 2021.12.14 2.75 9,49,600 2,37,400 26,114 2,37,400 19,586

21,57,00,000 2020.11.19 3.67 12,94,20,000 4,31,40,000 47,49,714 4,31,40,000 31,66,476

24,75,97,000 2021.06.21 4.08 19,80,77,600 4,95,19,400 80,81,566 4,95,19,400 60,61,175

24,62,45,000 2022.11.30 5.06 24,62,45,000 4,92,49,000 1,24,59,997 4,92,49,000 99,67,998

24,82,96,000 2023.11.01 5.32 24,82,96,000 0 1,32,09,347 4,96,59,200 1,32,09,347

257,07,82,000 2024.03.27 5.16 257,07,82,000 0 13,26,52,351 51,41,56,400 13,26,52,351

13,03,00,000 2024.09.12 5.04 13,03,00,000 0 65,67,120 0 65,67,120

27,96,41,000 2016.03.15 9 8,38,92,300 2,79,64,100 75,50,307 2,79,64,100 50,33,538

3,66,50,000 2019.03.29 8.5 2,19,90,000 36,65,000 18,69,150 36,65,000 15,57,625

4,00,00,000 2019.03.29 8.5 2,40,00,000 40,00,000 20,40,000 40,00,000 17,00,000

4,00,00,000 2019.03.29 8.5 2,40,00,000 40,00,000 20,40,000 40,00,000 17,00,000

25,00,00,000 2019.03.29 8.5 15,00,00,000 2,50,00,000 1,27,50,000 2,50,00,000 1,06,25,000

148,83,84,100 2025.03.31 5.00 148,83,84,100 148,83,84,100 7,59,84,392 0 0

500,00,00,000 2026-27 9 0 0 0 0 125,75,36,170

Total[99]-Loans from NABARD

#��%-नȡबȡ�[� े���ȶ�
88071992600 71213370500 10479800000 3213600000 12352900000 4069800000
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��[
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Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

Total105-Loans from the National 
Bank for Agricultural and Rural 
Development 

���-�ȡƶȢ���Ǚ ǒष�k��ĒȡमȢ��ǒ��ȡ �
बɇ�� े���[�

88071992600 71213370500 10479800000 3213600000 12352900000 4069800000
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�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि
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��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

���-मआु��ȡ��िȡ�अÛ��बȡं�� 106-Compensation and other Bonds

#��%-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���े�८.५�Ĥश�ि��
���मƠु�ǒ�िेष�बȡं��
ǒ�ƭ�ु�बȡं�)�

[99]-8.5% Tax free Special Bonds of ther 
State Government Power Bonds

17300,00,00,000 2015-16 8.21 3460,00,00,000 3460,00,00,000 391,06,60,000 0 0

7575,00,00,000 2016-17 9.00 3030,00,00,000 1515,00,00,000 219,89,05,000 1515,00,00,000 195,27,30,000

300,00,00,000 2016-17 8.14 120,00,00,000 60,00,00,000 7,32,60,000 60,00,00,000 4,88,40,000

775,00,00,000 2016-17 8.50 310,00,00,000 155,00,00,000 19,73,95,000 155,00,00,000 12,49,30,000

Total[99]-8.5% Tax free Special 
Bonds of ther State Government 
Power Bonds

#��%-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���े�८.५�Ĥश�ि��
���मƠु�ǒ�िेष�बȡं��
ǒ�ƭ�ु�बȡं�)�

259500000000 69200000000 51900000000 6380220000 17300000000 2126500000

Total106-Compensation and other 
Bonds

���-मआु��ȡ��िȡ�अÛ��बȡं��

259500000000 69200000000 51900000000 6380220000 17300000000 2126500000
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�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि
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��ȧ�श�शि
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द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

���-भȡ��Ȣ��èटेट�बɇ���िȡ�अÛ��बɇ��
 े���[�

107-Loans from the State Bank of India 
and other Banks

[99]- [99]-

5000,00,00,000 2022-23 7.74 0 0 0 0 0

Total[99]-
[99]-

50000000000 0 0 0 0 0

[98]- [98]-

260,87,00,000 31-03-2017 8.45 0 0 0 0 0

Total[98]-
[98]-

2608700000 0 0 0 0 0

#��%-भȡ��Ȣ��ल��ुउƭो��ǒ��ȡ �बɇ��
 े�ऋ��
ए �आई��ी�बȢ�आई)

[97]-Loans from Small Industries 
Development Bank of India (SIDBI)

1,66,89,000 10.03.2023 5.25 1,66,89,000 0 8,76,172 0 8,76,172

1,45,42,000 10.03.2023 5.25 1,45,42,000 0 7,63,455 0 7,63,455

1,66,89,000 10.03.2023 5.25 1,66,89,000 0 8,76,172 0 8,76,172

2,91,41,000 10.03.2023 5.25 2,91,41,000 0 27,90,925 0 27,90,925

1,71,00,000 28.03.2024 5.25 1,71,00,000 0 8,97,750 0 8,97,750

1,02,60,000 28.03.2024 5.25 1,02,60,000 0 5,38,650 0 5,38,650

1,71,00,000 28.03.2024 5.25 1,71,00,000 0 8,97,750 0 8,97,750

4,27,50,000 28.03.2024 5.25 4,27,50,000 0 22,44,375 0 22,44,375

3,74,00,000 28.03.2024 5.25 3,74,00,000 0 19,63,500 0 19,63,500

4,27,50,000 28.03.2024 5.25 4,27,50,000 0 22,44,375 0 22,44,375
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�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

4,27,50,000 28.03.2024 5.25 4,27,50,000 0 22,44,375 0 22,44,375

4,27,50,000 28.03.2024 5.25 4,27,50,000 0 22,44,375 0 22,44,375

4,27,50,000 28.03.2024 5.25 4,27,50,000 0 22,44,375 0 22,44,375

2,85,00,000 28.03.2024 5.25 2,85,00,000 0 14,96,250 0 14,96,250

2,85,00,000 28.03.2024 5.25 2,85,00,000 0 14,96,250 0 14,96,250

2,85,00,000 28.03.2024 5.25 2,85,00,000 0 14,96,250 0 14,96,250

2,85,00,000 28.03.2024 5.25 2,85,00,000 0 14,96,250 0 14,96,250

2,85,00,000 28.03.2024 5.25 2,85,00,000 0 14,96,250 0 14,96,250

2,85,00,000 28.03.2024 5.25 2,85,00,000 0 14,96,250 0 14,96,250

2,85,00,000 28.03.2024 5.25 2,85,00,000 0 14,96,250 0 14,96,250

7,00,00,000 12.03.2015 5.25 7,00,00,000 0 0 0 1,87,00,000

Total[97]-Loans from Small 
Industries Development Bank of 
India (SIDBI)

#��%-भȡ��Ȣ��ल��ुउƭो��ǒ��ȡ �बɇ��
 े�ऋ��
ए �आई��ी�बȢ�आई)

642171000 642171000 0 31299999 0 49999999

Total107-Loans from the State 
Bank of India and other Banks

���-भȡ��Ȣ��èटेट�बɇ���िȡ�अÛ��बɇ��
 े���[�

53250871000 642171000 0 31299999 0 49999999
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��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
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  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

���-�ȡƶȢ�� ¡�ȡ�ी�ǒ��ȡ �शन�म� े�
��[�

108-Loans from National Co-operative 
Development Corporation

#��%-लȡ�ू�न¡ीं� [99]-Loans from National Cooperative 
Development Corporation

12,50,000 2019-20 10.9 6,24,800 1,56,300 68,103 1,56,300 68,103

50,00,000 2019-20 10.65 25,00,000 6,25,000 2,66,250 6,25,000 2,66,250

80,00,000 2019-20 10.45 40,00,000 10,00,000 4,18,000 10,00,000 4,18,000

78,00,000 2019-20 10.45 39,00,000 9,75,000 4,07,550 9,75,000 4,07,550

78,06,000 2019-20 10.36 39,02,800 9,75,800 4,04,330 9,75,800 4,04,330

5,10,13,000 2019-20 10.36 2,04,05,200 1,02,02,600 21,13,979 1,02,02,600 21,13,979

92,00,000 2020-21 9.70 57,50,000 11,50,000 5,57,750 11,50,000 5,57,750

10,00,000 2020-21 9.70 62,50,000 1,25,000 60,625 1,25,000 60,625

28,00,000 2021-22 9.60 21,00,000 3,50,000 2,01,600 3,50,000 2,01,600

2,00,00,000 2021-22 9.35 1,50,00,000 25,00,000 14,02,500 25,00,000 14,02,500

2,00,00,000 2021-22 9.35 1,50,00,000 25,00,000 14,02,500 25,00,000 14,02,500

2,00,00,000 2021-22 9.35 2,00,00,000 66,66,667 18,70,000 66,66,667 18,70,000

2,00,00,000 2021-22 9.35 2,00,00,000 66,66,667 18,70,000 66,66,667 18,70,000

2,00,00,000 2021-22 9.35 2,00,00,000 66,66,667 18,70,000 66,66,667 18,70,000

2,00,00,000 2021-22 9.35 1,50,00,000 25,00,000 14,02,500 25,00,000 14,02,500

2,00,00,000 2021-22 9.35 2,00,00,000 66,66,667 18,70,000 66,66,667 18,70,000

2,00,00,000 2021-22 9.35 1,50,00,000 25,00,000 14,02,500 25,00,000 14,02,500

2,00,00,000 2021-22 9.35 1,50,00,000 25,00,000 14,02,500 25,00,000 14,02,500



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
Page No    405

�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

2,00,00,000 2021-22 9.35 2,00,00,000 66,66,667 18,70,000 66,66,667 18,70,000

2,00,00,000 2021-22 9.35 1,50,00,000 25,00,000 14,02,500 25,00,000 14,02,500

2,00,00,000 2021-22 9.35 2,00,00,000 66,66,667 18,70,000 66,66,667 18,70,000

35,50,000 2021-22 9.35 26,62,900 4,43,800 2,48,981 4,43,800 2,48,981

14,50,000 2021-22 9.35 9,66,600 2,41,700 9,03,771 2,41,700 9,03,771

5,00,000 2021-22 9.35 3,75,000 62,500 35,063 62,500 35,063

14,50,000 2021-22 9.35 4,83,200 2,41,700 9,03,771 2,41,700 9,03,771

2,00,00,000 2021-22 9.35 1,00,00,000 25,00,000 9,35,000 25,00,000 9,35,000

10,00,000 2022-23 11.45 8,75,000 1,25,000 66,248 1,25,000 66,248

82,00,000 2022-23 11.45 71,75,000 10,25,000 5,43,211 10,25,000 5,43,211

2,50,00,000 2022-23 11.70 2,18,75,000 31,25,000 22,23,069 31,25,000 22,23,069

2,50,00,000 2022-23 11.70 2,50,00,000 1,25,00,000 22,23,069 1,25,00,000 22,23,069

2,50,00,000 2022-23 11.70 2,18,75,000 31,25,000 22,23,069 31,25,000 22,23,069

2,50,00,000 2022-23 11.70 2,50,00,000 1,25,00,000 22,23,069 1,25,00,000 22,23,069

2,50,00,000 2022-23 11.70 2,18,75,000 31,25,000 22,23,069 31,25,000 22,23,069

2,50,00,000 2022-23 11.70 2,50,00,000 1,25,00,000 22,23,069 1,25,00,000 22,23,069

1,63,69,800 2022-23 11.70 1,43,23,600 20,46,200 14,55,644 20,46,200 14,55,644

2,50,00,000 2022-23 11.70 2,50,00,000 1,25,00,000 22,23,069 1,25,00,000 22,23,069

2,50,00,000 2022-23 11.70 2,18,75,000 31,25,000 22,23,069 31,25,000 22,23,069

2,50,00,000 2022-23 11.70 2,50,00,000 1,25,00,000 22,23,069 1,25,00,000 22,23,069

2,50,00,000 2022-23 11.70 2,18,75,000 31,25,000 22,23,069 31,25,000 22,23,069
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�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

3,36,30,200 2022-23 11.70 3,36,30,200 1,68,15,100 29,90,489 1,68,15,100 29,90,489

3,36,30,200 2022-23 11.70 3,36,30,200 1,68,15,100 29,90,489 1,68,15,100 29,90,489

1000,00,00,000 2024-25 8.05 1000,00,00,000 1000,00,00,000 6,83,69,863 0 0

750,00,00,000 2024-25 8.05 750,00,00,000 750,00,00,000 3,96,98,630 0 0

779,84,00,000 2024-25 8.05 779,84,00,000 779,84,00,000 4,64,37,870 0 0

1000,00,00,000 2024-25 8.05 1000,00,00,000 1000,00,00,000 311,12,86,130 0 0

471,25,99,198 2024-25 8.05 471,25,99,198 471,25,99,198 2,40,79,452 0 0

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.99 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 4,59,69,863 0 0

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.99 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 2,18,90,411 0 0

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.99 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 43,78,083 0 0

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.99 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 3,15,22,192 0 0

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.99 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 1,07,26,301 0 0

1000,00,00,000 2025-26 7.99 1000,00,00,000 1000,00,00,000 8,36,21,370 0 0

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.99 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 3,37,11,232 0 0

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.99 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 9,08,45,206 0 0

300,00,00,000 2025-26 7.99 300,00,00,000 300,00,00,000 2,40,79,452 0 0

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.99 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 76,61,643 0 0

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.99 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 6,23,87,671 0 0

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.99 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 1,31,34,247 0 0

700,00,00,000 2025-26 7.36 700,00,00,000 700,00,00,000 4,09,33,699 0 0

800,00,00,000 2025-26 7.36 800,00,00,000 800,00,00,000 4,23,45,208 0 0
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.36 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 70,57,534 0 0

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.36 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 30,24,658 0 0

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.36 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 50,41,096 0 0

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.36 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 1,20,98,631 0 0

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.36 500,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 3,22,63,014 0 0

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.36 500,00,00,000 0 0 500,00,00,000 1,31,34,247

1000,00,00,000 2025-26 7.36 1000,00,00,000 0 0 500,00,00,000 1,20,98,631

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.36 500,00,00,000 0 0 500,00,00,000 2,40,79,452

450,00,00,000 2025-26 7.36 450,00,00,000 0 0 450,00,00,000 1,07,26,301

500,00,00,000 2025-26 7.36 500,00,00,000 0 0 500,00,00,000 1,18,90,411

643,56,00,000 2025-26 7.36 643,56,00,000 0 0 643,56,00,000 3,22,63,014

11157,53,99,198 2026-27 8.00 0 0 0 12207,53,99,19
8

533,83,71,400

Total[99]-Loans from National 
Cooperative Development 
Corporation

#��%-लȡ�ू�न¡ीं�

291225647596 179544528698 143200000000 3920000000 153200000000 5500000000

Total108-Loans from National Co-
operative Development 
Corporation

���-�ȡƶȢ�� ¡�ȡ�ी�ǒ��ȡ �शन�म� े�
��[�

291225647596 179544528698 143200000000 3920000000 153200000000 5500000000
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

���-अÛ�� ंèिȡj�ं े���[� 109-Loans from other Institutions

#��%- °�ɉ��े�उ×िȡन�¡े��ु
एन. Ȣ.आ�.�Ȣ.बȢ.� े���ȶ�
भ�न��िȡ�
 °�Ʌ )�

[97]-Loans from NCRPB for upgradation 
of roads (B&R)

4,47,00,000 2016.05.27 7.25 99,31,000 49,67,000 7,19,998 49,64,000 3,59,890

4,52,00,000 2016.05.27 7.25 1,00,46,000 50,22,000 7,28,335 50,24,000 3,64,240

9,26,00,000 2016.05.27 7.25 2,05,77,000 1,02,89,000 14,91,833 1,02,88,000 7,45,880

34,53,00,000 2016.05.27 7.25 7,67,31,000 3,83,67,000 55,62,998 3,83,64,000 27,81,390

45,85,00,000 2016.05.27 7.25 10,18,92,000 5,09,44,000 73,87,170 5,09,48,000 36,93,730

22,14,00,000 2020.06.30 6.75 14,76,00,000 2,46,00,000 99,63,000 2,46,00,000 83,02,500

14,63,00,000 2020.06.30 6.75 9,74,00,000 1,63,00,000 75,74,500 1,63,00,000 54,74,250

14,35,00,000 2020.06.30 6.75 9,55,00,000 1,60,00,000 84,46,250 1,60,00,000 53,66,250

21,91,00,000 2020.06.30 6.75 14,59,00,000 2,44,00,000 98,48,250 2,44,00,000 82,01,250

19,30,00,000 2020.06.30 6.75 12,85,00,000 2,15,00,000 86,73,750 2,15,00,000 72,22,500

34,08,00,000 2022.06.30 6.75 30,29,33,000 3,78,67,000 1,98,91,955 3,78,67,000 1,48,91,955

17,28,00,000 2022.06.30 6.75 15,36,00,000 1,92,00,000 90,72,000 1,92,00,000 70,72,000

33,22,00,000 2023.08.09 6.75 28,47,42,857 4,74,57,143 2,20,16,786 4,74,57,143 1,30,16,786

39,20,00,000 2021.08.24 6.75 19,60,01,000 6,53,33,000 98,20,090 6,53,33,000 68,20,090

26,00,00,000 2016.08.29 6.75 5,55,54,000 2,77,78,000 37,49,895 2,77,76,000 18,74,880

9,75,00,000 2022.09.09 6.75 7,31,24,000 1,21,88,000 59,35,870 1,21,88,000 41,13,180

13,84,00,000 2022.09.09 6.75 10,38,00,000 1,73,00,000 90,06,500 1,73,00,000 58,38,750
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

25,00,00,000 2022.09.09 6.75 19,50,00,000 3,25,00,000 1,42,62,500 3,25,00,000 1,09,68,750

75,00,00,000 2019.09.12 6.75 41,68,00,000 8,33,00,000 2,81,34,000 8,33,00,000 2,05,11,250

8,30,00,000 2015.09.15 7.25 92,22,400 92,22,400 6,68,624 0 0

25,06,00,000 2015.09.15 7.25 2,78,44,800 2,78,44,800 20,18,748 0 0

32,61,00,000 2023.11.22 6.75 32,61,00,000 3,62,33,333 2,20,11,750 3,62,33,333 1,65,66,000

5,00,00,000 2018.12.07 6.75 1,25,00,000 62,50,000 8,43,750 62,50,000 4,21,875

5,00,00,000 2018.12.07 6.75 1,25,00,000 62,50,000 8,43,750 62,50,000 4,21,875

15,82,00,000 2021.12.10 6.75 7,90,99,000 2,63,67,000 53,39,183 2,63,67,000 35,59,410

3,20,00,000 2017.12.12 6.75 40,00,000 40,00,000 2,70,000 0 0

38,71,90,000 2023.12.12 6.75 38,71,90,000 4,30,21,111 2,61,35,325 4,30,21,111 2,02,31,400

45,66,70,000 2023.12.12 6.75 45,66,70,000 5,07,41,111 3,54,00,200 5,07,41,111 2,24,00,200

11,91,00,000 2023.12.12 6.75 11,91,00,000 1,32,33,333 80,39,250 1,32,33,333 71,46,000

11,69,00,000 2023.12.12 6.75 11,69,00,000 1,29,88,889 78,90,750 1,29,88,889 70,14,000

14,59,00,000 2023.12.12 6.75 14,59,00,000 1,62,11,111 98,48,250 1,62,11,111 87,54,000

75,00,00,000 2022.12.23 6.75 53,57,14,286 10,71,42,857 4,11,60,714 10,71,42,857 2,29,28,571

12,86,00,000 2022.12.23 6.75 9,64,50,000 1,60,75,000 65,10,375 1,60,75,000 54,25,313

26,00,00,000 2022.12.23 6.75 19,50,00,000 3,25,00,000 1,31,62,500 3,25,00,000 1,09,68,750

8,19,00,000 2018.01.22 6.75 2,73,00,000 91,00,000 18,42,750 91,00,000 12,28,500

7,72,00,000 2018.01.22 6.75 2,57,32,000 85,78,000 17,36,910 85,78,000 11,57,895

30,54,00,000 2018.01.22 6.75 10,18,02,000 3,39,33,000 68,71,635 3,39,33,000 45,81,158

52,80,00,000 2018.01.22 6.75 17,59,98,000 5,86,67,000 79,19,843 5,86,67,000 78,62,233
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

4,26,00,000 2020.01.24 6.75 1,59,75,000 53,25,000 10,78,313 53,25,000 7,18,875

12,26,00,000 2020.01.24 6.75 4,59,75,000 1,53,25,000 41,03,313 1,53,25,000 20,68,875

32,88,00,000 2024.01.31 6.75 28,18,28,571 4,69,71,429 1,92,78,870 4,69,71,429 1,58,52,857

31,68,90,000 2024.02.07 6.75 31,68,90,000 3,52,10,000 1,90,13,400 3,52,10,000 1,60,13,400

51,59,00,000 2024.02.07 6.75 51,59,00,000 5,73,22,222 3,09,54,000 5,73,22,222 2,59,54,000

67,14,00,000 2024.02.07 6.75 67,14,00,000 7,46,00,000 4,22,84,000 7,46,00,000 3,02,84,000

10,00,00,000 2020.02.24 6.75 2,85,00,000 1,43,00,000 19,23,750 1,42,00,000 9,58,500

3,00,00,000 2021.03.05 6.75 2,00,01,000 33,33,000 13,50,068 33,33,000 11,25,090

25,32,00,000 2022.03.17 6.75 16,88,01,000 2,81,33,000 94,95,090 2,81,33,000 85,22,850

40,00,00,000 2021.03.19 6.75 17,14,28,000 5,71,43,000 77,14,238 5,71,43,000 57,14,238

10,96,00,000 2022.03.21 6.75 5,47,99,000 1,82,67,000 36,98,933 1,82,67,000 24,65,910

2,08,00,000 2022.03.21 6.75 1,03,99,000 34,67,000 7,01,933 34,67,000 4,67,910

30,00,00,000 2021.03.22 6.75 12,85,68,000 4,28,58,000 86,78,340 4,28,58,000 57,85,425

9,57,00,000 2022.03.30 6.75 6,38,01,000 1,06,33,000 43,06,568 1,06,33,000 35,88,840

5,61,00,000 2021.03.31 6.75 3,74,01,000 62,36,000 25,24,568 62,36,000 21,03,638

5,88,00,000 2021.03.31 6.75 3,92,01,000 65,33,000 26,46,068 65,33,000 22,05,090

6,33,00,000 2021.03.31 6.75 4,22,01,000 70,33,000 28,48,568 70,33,000 23,73,840

Total[97]-Loans from NCRPB for 
upgradation of roads (B&R)

#��%- °�ɉ��े�उ×िȡन�¡े��ु
एन. Ȣ.आ�.�Ȣ.बȢ.� े���ȶ�
भ�न��िȡ�
 °�Ʌ )�

12435750000 8083722914 1506360739 543400007 1465190539 394490039
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

#��%-एन. Ȣ.आ�.�Ȣ.बȢ� े���ȶ�
�Ȣ�
ए�,�बȢ�k��आ�)�

[96]-Loans from NCRPB(Public Health)

3,65,00,000 2016-04-19 7.25 56,19,544 33,18,182 4,07,417 23,01,362 1,66,849

3,13,88,000 2014-04-29 7.25 52,28,000 26,16,000 3,79,030 26,12,000 1,89,370

3,22,97,000 2014-05-06 7.25 53,87,000 26,91,000 3,90,558 26,96,000 1,95,460

82,00,000 2013-05-13 8.00 18,90,000 6,31,000 1,51,200 6,31,000 1,00,720

3,28,08,000 2014-06-03 7.25 54,68,000 27,34,000 3,96,430 27,34,000 1,98,215

97,79,000 2018-06-05 6.75 67,71,000 7,52,000 4,57,043 7,52,000 4,06,283

1,04,88,000 2018-06-05 6.75 72,60,000 8,07,000 4,90,050 8,07,000 4,35,578

1,22,50,000 2018-06-05 6.75 84,82,000 9,42,000 5,72,535 9,42,000 5,08,950

1,55,57,000 2018-06-05 6.75 1,07,69,000 11,97,000 7,26,908 11,97,000 6,46,110

1,78,39,000 2018-06-05 6.75 1,23,51,000 13,72,000 8,33,693 13,72,000 7,41,083

2,08,76,000 2018-06-05 6.75 1,44,52,000 16,06,000 9,75,510 16,06,000 8,67,105

2,37,21,000 2018-06-05 6.75 1,64,21,000 18,25,000 11,08,418 18,25,000 9,85,230

2,76,74,000 2024-06-12 6.75 2,76,74,000 30,74,889 18,67,995 30,74,889 16,60,440

44,37,00,000 2015-06-30 7.25 13,66,83,000 3,41,13,000 99,09,518 3,41,13,000 74,36,325

1,91,69,000 2022-07-27 6.75 1,56,83,000 17,43,000 10,58,603 17,43,000 9,40,950

14,24,00,000 2019-07-30 6.75 6,32,90,000 1,58,22,000 42,72,075 1,58,22,000 32,04,090

62,96,000 2017-08-09 6.75 13,96,000 7,00,000 94,230 6,96,000 46,980

23,76,21,000 2013-08-29 7.25 7,31,10,000 1,82,79,000 53,00,475 1,82,79,000 39,75,248

1,27,00,000 2017-09-15 6.75 28,22,223 14,11,111 1,90,500 14,11,112 95,250
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

69,70,000 2015-09-16 7.25 12,73,000 6,33,000 92,293 6,40,000 46,400

22,00,00,000 2016-09-30 6.75 7,33,33,600 1,83,33,300 49,50,018 1,83,33,300 37,12,520

3,13,48,000 2013-10-04 7.25 52,28,000 26,12,000 3,79,030 26,16,000 1,89,660

1,34,54,000 2022-10-14 6.75 1,10,07,818 12,23,091 7,43,028 12,23,091 6,60,469

4,89,00,000 2013-10-17 7.25 1,50,42,000 37,62,000 10,90,545 37,62,000 8,17,800

2,89,61,700 2024-10-30 6.75 2,89,61,700 32,17,967 19,54,915 32,17,967 17,37,702

1,81,48,000 2024-10-30 6.75 1,81,48,000 20,16,444 12,24,990 20,16,444 10,88,880

1,87,00,000 2014-11-27 7.25 31,20,000 15,58,000 2,26,200 15,62,000 1,13,245

2,00,00,000 2014-11-28 7.25 33,30,000 16,67,000 2,41,425 16,63,000 1,20,568

1,81,48,000 2023-12-12 6.75 1,63,33,200 18,14,800 11,02,491 18,14,800 9,79,992

3,58,55,000 2021-12-13 6.75 35,61,500 29,88,000 2,40,401 5,73,500 38,711

2,43,55,000 2021-12-14 6.75 1,82,65,000 20,30,000 12,32,888 20,30,000 10,95,863

2,16,72,000 2021-12-15 6.75 1,62,54,000 18,06,000 10,97,145 18,06,000 9,75,240

3,26,24,000 2012-12-28 8.00 75,24,000 25,10,000 6,01,920 25,10,000 4,01,120

96,95,000 2016-01-08 7.25 17,62,724 8,81,364 1,27,797 8,81,360 63,899

16,89,73,000 2014-01-10 7.25 3,89,93,000 1,29,98,000 28,26,993 1,29,98,000 18,84,638

1,64,00,000 2015-01-13 7.25 27,30,000 13,67,000 1,97,925 13,63,000 98,818

1,82,94,000 2015-01-13 7.25 30,44,000 15,25,000 2,20,690 15,19,000 1,10,128

2,31,00,000 2015-01-13 7.25 53,30,000 17,77,000 3,86,425 17,77,000 2,57,593

7,83,00,000 2015-01-13 7.25 2,40,93,000 60,23,000 17,46,743 60,23,000 13,10,075

2,16,72,000 2024-01-23 6.75 92,57,550 21,67,200 6,24,885 21,67,200 4,78,599



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
Page No    413

�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

2,28,18,000 2024-01-23 6.75 2,05,36,200 22,81,800 13,86,194 22,81,800 12,32,172

2,76,74,000 2024-01-23 6.75 2,49,06,600 27,67,400 16,81,196 27,67,400 14,94,396

6,98,00,000 2017-01-27 6.75 58,85,800 58,85,800 3,97,292 0 0

2,00,00,000 2015-02-13 7.25 33,30,000 16,67,000 2,41,425 16,63,000 1,20,568

3,57,00,000 2017-02-17 6.75 1,19,00,000 29,75,000 8,03,250 29,75,000 6,02,438

1,85,76,000 2019-02-26 6.75 1,28,60,000 14,29,000 8,68,050 14,29,000 7,71,593

3,07,33,000 2019-02-26 6.75 2,12,77,000 23,64,000 14,36,198 23,64,000 12,76,628

2,69,69,000 2013-02-28 8.00 41,44,000 20,75,000 3,31,520 20,69,000 1,65,520

1,64,08,000 2017-03-03 6.75 32,81,600 16,40,800 2,21,508 16,40,800 1,10,754

2,31,15,000 2012-03-12 8.00 35,57,000 17,78,000 2,84,560 17,79,000 1,42,320

2,68,70,000 2012-03-12 8.00 41,33,000 20,67,000 3,30,640 20,66,000 1,65,280

2,76,84,000 2012-03-12 8.00 42,54,000 21,30,000 3,40,320 21,24,000 1,69,920

2,81,21,000 2012-03-12 8.00 43,28,000 21,63,000 3,46,240 21,65,000 1,73,200

2,85,80,000 2023-03-27 6.75 2,33,83,636 25,98,182 15,78,395 25,98,182 14,03,018

Total[96]-Loans from NCRPB
(Public Health)

#��%-एन. Ȣ.आ�.�Ȣ.बȢ� े���ȶ�
�Ȣ�
ए�,�बȢ�k��आ�)�

2419880700 875125695 202366330 61137723 193033207 46809963

#��%-एन. Ȣ.आ���Ȣ�बȢ� े���ȶ�

��नȢ�ȧ)�

[94]-Loans from NCRPB TE

5,28,72,000 19.03.2009 9.50 0 0 0 0 0

7,93,00,000 02.11.2010 9.50 0 0 0 0 0
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

50,00,00,000 19.04.2011 9.50 0 0 0 0 0

17,50,00,000 19.03.2014 9.25 0 0 0 0 0

Total[94]-Loans from NCRPB TE

#��%-एन. Ȣ.आ���Ȣ�बȢ� े���ȶ�

��नȢ�ȧ)�

807172000 0 0 0 0 0

#��%-एन. Ȣ.आ���Ȣ�बȢ� े���ȶ�

श ं�ȡई�ǒ�भȡ�)�

[93]-Loans from NCRPB Irrigation

45,08,00,000 26.08.2009 8.25 0 0 0 0 0

67,62,00,000 30.07.2010 8.25 0 0 0 0 0

Total[93]-Loans from NCRPB 
Irrigation

#��%-एन. Ȣ.आ���Ȣ�बȢ� े���ȶ�

श ं�ȡई�ǒ�भȡ�)�

1127000000 0 0 0 0 0

#��%-एन. Ȣ.आ���Ȣ�बȢ� े���ȶ�

è�ȡèि��ǒ�भȡ�)�

[92]-Loans from NCRPB Health

50,00,00,000 11.08.2009 9.50 0 0 0 0 0

63,33,00,000 18.11.2010 9.50 0 0 0 0 0

32,75,00,000 23.08.2011 9.50 0 0 0 0 0

40,00,00,000 14.02.2012 9.50 0 0 0 0 0

41,46,00,000 17.09.2012 9.50 0 0 0 0 0

11,64,00,000 05.08.2014 9.25 0 0 0 0 0
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

Total[92]-Loans from NCRPB 
Health

#��%-एन. Ȣ.आ���Ȣ�बȢ� े���ȶ�

è�ȡèि��ǒ�भȡ�)�

2391800000 0 0 0 0 0

#��%-ि¡�ी�अ� ं��नȡ�ǒ��ȡ �शनशध�

�आूई�ीए�)��े��¡���ȡƶȢ��आ�ȡ �
बɇ�� े�ऋ�

[90]-Loan from National Housing Bank 
under Urban Infrastructure Development 
Fund (UIDF)

1,38,00,000 2024-25 5.25 1,38,00,000 0 7,24,500 0 7,24,500

1,64,00,000 2024-25 5.25 1,64,00,000 0 8,61,000 0 8,61,000

1,78,00,000 2024-25 5.25 1,78,00,000 0 9,34,500 0 9,34,500

1,58,00,000 2024-25 5.25 1,58,00,000 0 8,29,500 0 8,29,500

2,19,00,000 2024-25 5.25 2,19,00,000 0 11,49,750 0 11,49,750

2,02,00,000 2024-25 5.25 2,02,00,000 0 10,60,500 0 10,60,500

1,58,00,000 2024-25 5.25 1,58,00,000 0 8,29,500 0 8,29,500

3,34,00,000 2024-25 5.25 3,34,00,000 0 17,53,500 0 17,53,500

92,00,000 2024-25 5.00 92,00,000 0 4,60,000 0 4,60,000

1,18,00,000 2024-25 5.00 1,18,00,000 0 5,90,000 0 5,90,000

2,09,00,000 2024-25 5.00 2,09,00,000 0 10,45,000 0 10,45,000

4,00,00,000 2024-25 5.00 4,00,00,000 0 20,00,000 0 20,00,000

5,34,00,000 2025-26 5.00 5,34,00,000 0 26,70,000 0 26,54,000

4,74,00,000 2025-26 5.00 4,74,00,000 0 11,25,750 0 23,70,000

2,80,00,000 2025-26 5.00 2,80,00,000 0 6,65,000 0 14,00,000
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

15,90,00,000 2025-26 4.75 15,90,00,000 0 32,32,375 0 75,00,000

6,00,00,000 2025-26 4.25 6,00,00,000 0 12,75,000 0 25,50,000

14,56,00,000 2025-26 4.75 14,56,00,000 0 34,58,000 0 69,16,000

20,00,00,000 2025-26 4.75 20,00,00,000 0 47,50,000 0 90,00,000

11,31,00,000 2025-26 4.75 11,31,00,000 0 26,86,125 0 53,72,250

Total[90]-Loan from National 
Housing Bank under Urban 
Infrastructure Development Fund 
(UIDF)

#��%-ि¡�ी�अ� ं��नȡ�ǒ��ȡ �शनशध�

�आूई�ीए�)��े��¡���ȡƶȢ��आ�ȡ �
बɇ�� े�ऋ�

1043500000 1043500000 0 32100000 0 50000000

Total109-Loans from other 
Institutions

���-अÛ�� ंèिȡj�ं े���[�

20225102700 10002348609 1708727069 636637730 1658223746 491300002



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
Page No    417

�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

���-भȡ��Ȣ��ǐ���[�बɇ�� े�अिȾ�ȡ��
अशĒम�

110-Ways and Means Advances from the 
Reserve Bank of India 

35000,00,00,000 2025-2026 4.50-6.50 35000,00,00,00
0

0 12,50,00,000 35000,00,00,00
0

15,00,00,000

Total110-Ways and Means 
Advances from the Reserve Bank 
of India 

���-भȡ��Ȣ��ǐ���[�बɇ�� े�अिȾ�ȡ��
अशĒम�

350000000000 350000000000 0 125000000 350000000000 150000000
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

���-�ेÛġी�� ��ȡ���ȧ��ȡƶȢ��अã��
ब���शनशध��ो��ȡ�ी�ǒ�िेष�
Ĥश�भशू��ȡं�

111-Special Securities issued to 
National.Small Savings Fund of the 
Central Government

39,38,00,000 2000.04.03 10.5 1,96,90,000 1,96,90,000 20,67,500 0 0

21,72,00,000 2000.04.19 10.5 1,08,60,000 1,08,60,000 11,40,300 0 0

63,09,00,000 2000.05.03 10.5 3,15,45,000 3,15,45,000 33,12,200 0 0

103,96,00,000 2000.06.01 10.5 5,19,80,000 5,19,80,000 54,57,900 0 0

30,58,00,000 2000.07.03 10.5 1,52,90,000 1,52,90,000 16,05,500 0 0

55,83,00,000 2000.08.01 10.5 2,79,15,000 2,79,15,000 29,31,100 0 0

45,13,00,000 2000.08.17 10.5 2,25,65,000 2,25,65,000 23,69,300 0 0

68,96,00,000 2000.09.02 10.5 3,44,80,000 3,44,80,000 36,20,400 0 0

66,68,00,000 2000.09.22 10.5 3,33,40,000 3,33,40,000 35,00,700 0 0

68,64,00,000 2000.10.23 10.5 3,43,20,000 3,43,20,000 36,03,600 0 0

45,57,00,000 2000.12.04 10.5 2,27,85,000 2,27,85,000 23,92,400 0 0

54,82,00,000 2001.01.01 10.5 2,74,10,000 2,74,10,000 28,78,100 0 0

68,98,00,000 2001.02.01 10.5 3,44,90,000 3,44,90,000 36,21,500 0 0

62,53,00,000 2001.03.02 10.5 3,12,65,000 3,12,65,000 32,82,800 0 0

1,88,00,000 2001.04.04 10.5 18,80,000 9,40,000 1,97,400 9,40,000 98,700

83,06,00,000 2001.04.04 10.5 8,30,60,000 4,15,30,000 87,21,300 4,15,30,000 43,60,650

91,80,00,000 2001.05.03 10.5 9,18,00,000 4,59,00,000 96,39,000 4,59,00,000 48,19,500

85,10,00,000 2001.06.06 10.5 8,51,00,000 4,25,50,000 89,35,500 4,25,50,000 59,57,000

23,48,00,000 2001.07.04 10.5 2,34,80,000 1,17,40,000 24,65,400 1,17,40,000 24,65,400
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

11,01,00,000 2001.07.18 10.5 1,10,10,000 55,05,000 11,56,100 55,05,000 5,78,025

70,66,00,000 2001.08.14 10.5 7,06,60,000 3,53,30,000 74,19,300 3,53,30,000 37,09,650

44,56,00,000 2001.08.16 10.5 4,45,60,000 2,22,80,000 46,78,800 2,22,80,000 23,39,400

69,33,00,000 2001.09.04 10.5 6,93,30,000 3,46,65,000 72,79,700 3,46,65,000 48,53,100

71,82,00,000 2001.10.01 10.5 7,18,20,000 3,59,10,000 75,41,100 3,59,10,000 50,27,400

77,71,00,000 2001.11.01 10.5 7,77,10,000 3,88,55,000 81,59,600 3,88,55,000 54,39,700

60,37,00,000 2001.12.20 10.5 6,03,70,000 3,01,85,000 63,38,900 3,01,85,000 42,25,900

60,93,00,000 2002.01.01 10.5 6,09,30,000 3,04,65,000 63,97,700 3,04,65,000 42,65,100

66,12,00,000 2002.02.01 10.5 6,61,20,000 3,30,60,000 69,42,600 3,30,60,000 46,28,400

63,39,00,000 2002.03.04 10.5 6,33,90,000 3,16,95,000 66,56,000 3,16,95,000 44,37,300

97,99,00,000 2002.04.01 10.5 14,69,85,000 4,89,95,000 1,54,33,400 4,89,95,000 1,02,88,950

98,33,00,000 2002.05.02 10.5 14,74,95,000 4,91,65,000 1,54,87,000 4,91,65,000 1,03,24,650

228,73,00,000 2002.06.03 10.5 34,30,95,000 11,43,65,000 3,60,25,000 11,43,65,000 2,40,16,650

78,39,00,000 2002.08.01 10.5 11,75,85,000 3,91,95,000 1,23,46,400 3,91,95,000 82,30,950

48,29,00,000 2002.08.16 10.5 7,24,35,000 2,41,45,000 76,05,700 2,41,45,000 50,70,450

65,88,00,000 2002.11.01 10.5 9,88,20,000 3,29,40,000 1,03,76,100 3,29,40,000 69,17,400

58,66,00,000 2002.12.05 10.5 8,79,90,000 2,93,30,000 92,39,000 2,93,30,000 61,59,300

75,79,00,000 2003.01.03 10.5 11,36,85,000 3,78,95,000 1,19,36,900 3,78,95,000 79,57,950

83,32,00,000 2003.02.07 10.5 12,49,80,000 4,16,60,000 1,31,22,900 4,16,60,000 87,48,600

118,38,00,000 2003.03.10 10.5 17,75,70,000 5,91,90,000 1,86,44,900 5,91,90,000 1,24,29,900

214,09,00,000 2003.03.17 10.5 32,11,35,000 10,70,45,000 3,37,19,200 10,70,45,000 2,24,79,450
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��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

62,07,00,000 2003.03.20 10.5 9,31,05,000 3,10,35,000 97,76,000 3,10,35,000 65,17,350

76,94,00,000 2003.03.20 10.5 11,54,10,000 3,84,70,000 1,21,18,100 3,84,70,000 80,78,700

137,43,00,000 2003.04.03 9.5 27,48,60,000 6,87,15,000 2,61,11,700 6,87,15,000 1,74,07,800

165,07,00,000 2003.05.09 9.5 33,01,40,000 8,25,35,000 3,13,63,300 8,25,35,000 2,09,08,867

279,54,00,000 2003.06.05 9.5 55,90,80,000 13,97,70,000 5,31,12,600 13,97,70,000 3,54,08,400

1,01,00,000 2003.06.16 9.5 20,20,000 5,05,000 1,91,900 5,05,000 1,27,933

89,95,00,000 2003.08.04 9.5 17,99,00,000 4,49,75,000 1,70,90,500 4,49,75,000 1,13,93,667

59,79,00,000 2003.08.25 9.5 11,95,80,000 2,98,95,000 1,13,60,100 2,98,95,000 75,73,400

125,46,00,000 2003.09.01 9.5 25,09,20,000 6,27,30,000 2,38,37,400 6,27,30,000 1,58,91,600

122,65,00,000 2003.10.01 9.5 24,53,00,000 6,13,25,000 2,33,03,500 6,13,25,000 1,55,35,667

122,62,00,000 2003.11.03 9.5 24,52,40,000 6,13,10,000 2,32,97,800 6,13,10,000 1,55,31,867

136,77,00,000 2003.12.01 9.5 27,35,40,000 6,83,85,000 2,59,86,300 6,83,85,000 1,73,24,200

141,32,00,000 2004.01.01 9.5 28,26,40,000 7,06,60,000 2,68,50,800 7,06,60,000 1,79,00,533

135,66,00,000 2004.01.31 9.5 27,13,20,000 6,78,30,000 2,57,75,400 6,78,30,000 1,71,83,600

13,00,000 2004.02.19 9.5 2,60,000 65,000 24,700 65,000 16,467

190,41,00,000 2004.03.01 9.5 38,08,20,000 9,52,05,000 3,61,77,900 9,52,05,000 2,41,18,600

208,23,00,000 2004.04.01 9.5 52,05,75,000 10,41,15,000 4,94,54,600 10,41,15,000 3,29,69,750

144,93,00,000 2004.05.03 9.5 36,23,25,000 7,24,65,000 3,44,20,900 7,24,65,000 2,29,47,250

243,86,00,000 2004.06.01 9.5 60,96,50,000 12,19,30,000 5,79,16,800 12,19,30,000 3,86,11,167

73,78,00,000 2004.07.01 9.5 18,44,50,000 3,68,90,000 1,75,22,800 3,68,90,000 1,16,81,833

167,63,00,000 2004.08.02 9.5 41,90,75,000 8,38,15,000 3,98,12,100 8,38,15,000 2,65,41,417
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₹ मे)
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�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

61,93,00,000 2004.08.21 9.5 15,48,25,000 3,09,65,000 1,47,08,400 3,09,65,000 98,05,583

150,00,00,000 2004.09.01 9.5 37,50,00,000 7,50,00,000 3,56,25,000 7,50,00,000 2,37,50,000

7,00,000 2004.09.14 9.5 1,75,000 35,000 16,600 35,000 11,083

178,77,00,000 2004.10.01 9.5 44,69,25,000 8,93,85,000 4,24,57,900 8,93,85,000 2,83,05,250

152,14,00,000 2004.11.01 9.5 38,03,50,000 7,60,70,000 3,61,33,300 7,60,70,000 2,40,88,833

247,85,00,000 2004.12.01 9.5 61,96,25,000 12,39,25,000 5,88,64,400 12,39,25,000 3,92,42,917

174,01,00,000 2005.01.01 9.5 43,50,25,000 8,70,05,000 4,13,27,400 8,70,05,000 2,75,51,583

144,24,00,000 2005.02.01 9.5 36,06,00,000 7,21,20,000 3,42,57,000 7,21,20,000 2,28,38,000

177,40,00,000 2005.03.01 9.5 44,35,00,000 8,87,00,000 4,21,32,500 8,87,00,000 2,80,88,333

3,87,00,000 2005.03.16 9.5 96,75,000 19,35,000 9,19,100 19,35,000 6,12,750

175,93,00,000 2005.04.01 9.5 52,77,90,000 8,79,65,000 5,01,40,100 8,79,65,000 3,34,26,700

150,24,00,000 2005.05.02 9.5 45,07,20,000 7,51,20,000 4,28,18,400 7,51,20,000 2,85,45,600

184,99,00,000 2005.06.01 9.5 55,49,70,000 9,24,95,000 5,27,22,200 9,24,95,000 3,51,48,100

146,22,00,000 2005.06.10 9.5 43,86,60,000 7,31,10,000 4,16,72,700 7,31,10,000 2,77,81,800

94,51,00,000 2005.07.02 9.5 28,35,30,000 4,72,55,000 2,69,35,400 4,72,55,000 1,79,56,900

147,37,00,000 2005.08.01 9.5 44,21,10,000 7,36,85,000 4,20,00,500 7,36,85,000 2,80,00,300

162,83,00,000 2005.09.01 9.5 48,84,90,000 8,14,15,000 4,64,06,600 8,14,15,000 3,09,37,700

139,27,00,000 2005.09.30 9.5 41,78,10,000 6,96,35,000 3,96,92,000 6,96,35,000 2,64,61,300

6,00,000 2005.10.22 9.5 1,80,000 30,000 17,100 30,000 11,400

128,03,00,000 2005.11.02 9.5 38,40,90,000 6,40,15,000 3,64,88,600 6,40,15,000 2,43,25,700

108,44,00,000 2005.12.01 9.5 32,53,20,000 5,42,20,000 3,09,05,400 5,42,20,000 2,06,03,600
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��[
₹ मे)
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�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

87,95,00,000 2006.01.02 9.5 26,38,50,000 4,39,75,000 2,50,65,800 4,39,75,000 1,67,10,500

99,65,00,000 2006.02.01 9.5 29,89,50,000 4,98,25,000 2,84,00,300 4,98,25,000 1,89,33,500

110,84,00,000 2006.03.01 9.5 33,25,20,000 5,54,20,000 3,15,89,400 5,54,20,000 2,10,59,600

124,70,00,000 2006.03.01 9.5 37,41,00,000 6,23,50,000 3,55,39,500 6,23,50,000 2,36,93,000

71,34,00,000 2006.04.01 9.5 24,96,90,000 3,56,70,000 2,37,20,600 3,56,70,000 1,58,13,700

76,55,00,000 2006.05.02 9.5 26,79,25,000 3,82,75,000 2,54,52,900 3,82,75,000 1,69,68,583

160,95,00,000 2006.06.01 9.5 56,33,25,000 8,04,75,000 5,35,15,900 8,04,75,000 3,56,77,250

125,96,00,000 2006.07.03 9.5 44,08,60,000 6,29,80,000 4,18,81,700 6,29,80,000 2,79,21,133

102,87,00,000 2006.08.01 9.5 36,00,45,000 5,14,35,000 3,42,04,300 5,14,35,000 2,28,02,850

111,61,00,000 2006.09.01 9.5 39,06,35,000 5,58,05,000 3,71,10,300 5,58,05,000 2,47,40,217

140,94,00,000 2006.10.03 9.5 49,32,90,000 7,04,70,000 4,68,62,600 7,04,70,000 3,12,41,700

83,72,00,000 2006.11.01 9.5 29,30,20,000 4,18,60,000 2,78,36,900 4,18,60,000 1,85,57,933

53,85,00,000 2006.12.01 9.5 18,84,75,000 2,69,25,000 1,79,05,100 2,69,25,000 1,19,36,750

55,35,00,000 2007.01.02 9.5 19,37,25,000 2,76,75,000 1,84,03,900 2,76,75,000 1,22,69,250

131,12,00,000 2007.02.01 9.5 45,89,20,000 6,55,60,000 4,35,97,400 6,55,60,000 2,90,64,933

61,61,00,000 2007.03.01 9.5 21,56,35,000 3,08,05,000 2,04,85,300 3,08,05,000 1,36,56,883

15,17,00,000 2007.04.02 9.5 6,06,80,000 75,85,000 57,64,600 75,85,000 38,43,067

145,20,00,000 2007.06.01 9.5 58,08,00,000 7,26,00,000 5,51,76,000 7,26,00,000 3,67,84,000

11,13,00,000 2007.07.03 9.5 4,45,20,000 55,65,000 42,29,400 55,65,000 28,19,600

106,55,00,000 2009.02.02 9.5 47,94,75,000 5,32,75,000 4,55,50,100 5,32,75,000 3,03,66,750

37,99,00,000 2009.08.03 9.5 18,99,50,000 1,89,95,000 1,80,45,300 1,89,95,000 1,20,30,167
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���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

88,45,00,000 2009.09.01 9.5 44,22,50,000 4,42,25,000 4,20,13,800 4,42,25,000 2,80,09,167

186,82,00,000 2009.09.29 9.5 93,41,00,000 9,34,10,000 8,87,39,500 9,34,10,000 5,91,59,667

56,80,00,000 2009.10.05 9.5 28,40,00,000 2,84,00,000 2,69,80,000 2,84,00,000 1,79,86,667

51,23,00,000 2009.11.09 9.5 25,61,49,000 2,56,15,000 2,43,34,300 2,56,15,000 1,62,22,770

56,38,00,000 2009.12.02 9.5 28,19,00,000 2,81,90,000 2,67,80,500 2,81,90,000 1,78,53,667

67,60,00,000 2010.01.01 9.5 33,80,00,000 3,38,00,000 3,21,10,000 3,38,00,000 2,14,06,667

93,11,00,000 2010.02.01 9.5 46,55,50,000 4,65,55,000 4,42,27,300 4,65,55,000 2,94,84,833

40,93,00,000 2010.02.11 9.5 20,46,50,000 2,04,65,000 1,94,41,800 2,04,65,000 1,29,61,167

126,79,00,000 2010.03.02 9.5 63,39,50,000 6,33,95,000 6,02,25,300 6,33,95,000 4,01,50,167

95,49,00,000 2010.04.01 9.5 52,51,95,000 4,77,45,000 4,98,93,500 4,77,45,000 3,32,62,350

84,68,00,000 2010.05.03 9.5 46,57,40,000 4,23,40,000 4,42,45,300 4,23,40,000 2,94,96,867

111,30,00,000 2010.06.01 9.5 61,21,50,000 5,56,50,000 5,81,54,300 5,56,50,000 3,87,69,500

94,94,00,000 2010.07.02 9.5 52,21,70,000 4,74,70,000 4,96,06,200 4,74,70,000 3,30,70,767

110,84,00,000 2010.08.03 9.5 60,96,20,000 5,54,20,000 5,79,13,900 5,54,20,000 3,86,09,267

16,16,00,000 2010.08.10 9.5 8,88,80,000 80,80,000 84,43,600 80,80,000 56,29,067

82,91,00,000 2010.09.01 9.5 45,60,05,000 4,14,55,000 4,33,20,500 4,14,55,000 2,88,80,317

84,36,00,000 2010.10.01 9.5 46,39,80,000 4,21,80,000 4,40,78,100 4,21,80,000 2,93,85,400

73,16,00,000 2010.11.03 9.5 40,23,80,000 3,65,80,000 3,82,26,100 3,65,80,000 2,54,84,067

293,33,00,000 2010.11.29 9.5 161,33,15,000 14,66,65,000 15,32,64,900 14,66,65,000 10,21,76,617

45,90,00,000 2010.12.01 9.5 25,24,50,000 2,29,50,000 2,39,82,800 2,29,50,000 1,59,88,500

75,58,00,000 2011.01.06 9.5 41,56,90,000 3,77,90,000 3,94,90,600 3,77,90,000 2,63,27,033
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Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

50,74,00,000 2011.02.03 9.5 27,90,70,000 2,53,70,000 2,65,11,700 2,53,70,000 1,76,74,433

71,35,00,000 2011.03.01 9.5 39,24,25,000 3,56,75,000 3,72,80,400 3,56,75,000 2,48,53,583

21,68,00,000 2011.03.23 9.5 11,92,40,000 1,08,40,000 1,13,27,800 1,08,40,000 75,51,867

5,95,00,000 2011.04.08 9.5 3,57,00,000 29,75,000 33,91,500 29,75,000 22,61,000

135,74,00,000 2011.09.29 9.5 81,44,40,000 6,78,70,000 7,73,71,800 6,78,70,000 5,15,81,200

144,40,00,000 2013.01.18 9.5 93,86,00,000 7,22,00,000 8,91,67,000 7,22,00,000 5,94,44,667

294,00,00,000 2013.03.21 9.5 191,10,00,000 14,70,00,000 18,15,45,000 14,70,00,000 12,10,30,000

2,54,08,000 2013.09.10 9.5 1,77,85,600 12,70,400 16,89,600 12,70,400 11,26,421

40,15,00,000 2013.10.07 9.5 28,10,50,000 2,00,75,000 2,66,99,800 2,00,75,000 1,77,99,833

30,92,48,000 2013.11.14 9.5 21,64,73,600 1,54,62,400 2,05,65,000 1,54,62,400 1,37,09,995

24,19,44,000 2013.12.09 9.5 16,93,60,800 1,20,97,200 1,60,89,300 1,20,97,200 1,07,26,184

1,80,00,000 2014.01.09 9.5 1,26,00,000 9,00,000 11,97,000 9,00,000 7,98,000

105,67,00,000 2014.01.30 9.5 73,96,90,000 5,28,35,000 7,02,70,600 5,28,35,000 4,68,47,033

24,89,00,000 2014.02.14 9.5 17,42,30,000 1,24,45,000 1,65,51,900 1,24,45,000 1,10,34,567

278,56,00,000 2014.03.04 9.5 194,99,20,000 13,92,80,000 18,52,42,400 13,92,80,000 12,34,94,933

36,38,00,000 2014.03.10 9.5 25,46,60,000 1,81,90,000 2,41,92,700 1,81,90,000 1,61,28,467

21,49,00,000 2014.03.14 9.5 15,04,30,000 1,07,45,000 1,42,90,900 1,07,45,000 95,27,233

10,01,00,000 2015.06.23 9.5 1,00,10,000 1,00,10,000 9,51,000 0 0

53,91,00,000 2015.07.16 9.5 5,39,10,000 5,39,10,000 51,21,500 0 0

32,45,00,000 2015.10.06 9.5 3,24,50,000 3,24,50,000 30,82,800 0 0

47,43,00,000 2015.11.09 9.5 4,74,30,000 4,74,30,000 45,05,900 0 0



�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ����
Page No    425

�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���ऋ��
6003 -Internal Debt of the State Government

��[
₹ मे)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि
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��ȧ�श�शि

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
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����अनमुȡन
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���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

53,79,00,000 2015.12.09 9.5 5,37,90,000 5,37,90,000 51,10,100 0 0

71,22,00,000 2015.12.09 9.5 7,12,20,000 7,12,20,000 67,65,900 0 0

42,92,00,000 2015.12.09 9.5 4,29,20,000 4,29,20,000 40,77,400 0 0

221,58,00,000 2016.01.04 9.5 22,15,80,000 22,15,80,000 2,10,50,100 0 0

175,83,00,000 2016.01.28 9.5 17,58,30,000 17,58,30,000 1,67,03,900 0 0

119,13,00,000 2016.02.24 9.5 11,91,30,000 11,91,30,000 1,13,17,400 0 0

777,10,00,000 2016.03.04 9.5 77,71,00,000 77,71,00,000 7,38,24,500 0 0

116,03,00,000 2016.03.29 9.5 11,60,30,000 11,60,30,000 1,10,22,900 0 0

279,54,00,000 2017.03.29 9.0 0 0 0 0 71,39,11,722

Total111-Special Securities issued 
to National.Small Savings Fund of 
the Central Government

���-�ेÛġी�� ��ȡ���ȧ��ȡƶȢ��अã��
ब���शनशध��ो��ȡ�ी�ǒ�िेष�
Ĥश�भशू��ȡं�

154015700000 43477099000 8421715000 4162721400 6302380000 3347700003
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�è�ȧम ���मलू�ऋ���ȧ
����ȡशि

��उधȡ��लेने�
��ȧ�श�शि
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  1.4.2025

��ो�िेष
                      (2025-26)���������

������े�शलए� ंिोशध�
����अनमुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�अनमुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

������मलूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

������मलूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

Total:6003 -Internal Debt of the 
State Government

�����-�ȡÏ�� ��ȡ���ȡ�आÛ�ǐ���
ऋ��

1216289313896 724079517807 215710242069 18469479129 540813503746 15735300004

Total:6003-Market Loans 

����-बȡ�ȡ����ȶ�
2692183500000 2502183500000 141000000000 165901164400 168000000000 187886514400

Grand Total 6003 -Internal Debt 
of the State Government

3908472813896 3226263017807 356710242069 184370643529 708813503746 203621814404



खच[
₹ मे)
Expenditure( ₹ inThousand) 
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�������लोक�ऋण
            Public Dept

������������������मǕÉ���Ȣ�[���6004-Loans and Advances from the Central Government

                            Major-Head :  �00�-केÛġȣ�� �कȡ�� े�कजȶ���ȡ�\ǓĒम����������

                                                                               Voted 
�ƣम�)���Charged 


Ĥभȡǐ��)��������������������������������������������������Rs                           
Rs

    Total 
�ोग)
           Rs

                           0        220,33,26,098  220,33,26,098

               Finance Department

���लघǕ��Ȣ�[/`���Ȣ�[   Minor-Head/Sub-Head  ęĭˑĮęø
             Actuals             

(2024-25)

����� बजट अनुम         
Budget Estimates 

(2025-26)

   संशोĮित अनुमĭ
    Revised  Estimates 

 (2025-26)

    बजट अनुमĭन      
Budget Estimates

(2026-27)  

01-�ोज�े���कज[� 01-Non-Plan Loans

201-]�ȡ �Ǔ�मȡ[ण�\ǓĒम�

\खखल�भȡ��Ȣ�� े�ȡऐं�
\Ǔिकȡ�ȣ)�

201-House Building 
Advance(A.I.S. Officers)

0 0 0 0

203-�ǕǓल � 203-Police 1,55,71 1,49,32 1,49,32 92,65

01-�ोज�े���कज[� Total : 01-Non-Plan 
Loans

1,55,71 1,49,32 1,49,32 92,65

02-�ȡÏ�/ ंघ��ȡÏ��¢ेğ�
कȧ��ोज�ȡग��èकȧमɉ�के�
Ǔलए�कज[�

02-Loans for State/Union 
Territory Plan Schemes

101-एकमǕæ��कज[� 101-Block Loans 208,72,18 220,64,68 220,81,66 219,40,61

105-१२�Ʌ�ǒ�ƣ�]�ोग�कȧ�
Ǔ �ȡǐ��ɉ�कȧ���ɟ�के�
\�Ǖ ȡ�� मेǑक���ȡÏ��
]�ोज�ȡ�कजȾ����Þ�ȡज�

105-State Plan Loans 
consolidated in terms of 
recommendations of the 
12 th Finance 
Commission

0 0 0 0



खच[
₹ मे)
Expenditure( ₹ inThousand) 

�Ǚƴ� ȱÉ�ȡ��2�
Page No    428

�������लोक�ऋण
            Public Dept

������������������मǕÉ���Ȣ�[���6004-Loans and Advances from the Central Government

                            Major-Head :  �00�-केÛġȣ�� �कȡ�� े�कजȶ���ȡ�\ǓĒम����������

                                                                               Voted 
�ƣम�)���Charged 


Ĥभȡǐ��)��������������������������������������������������Rs                           
Rs

    Total 
�ोग)
           Rs

                           0        220,33,26,098  220,33,26,098

               Finance Department

���लघǕ��Ȣ�[/`���Ȣ�[   Minor-Head/Sub-Head  ęĭˑĮęø
             Actuals             

(2024-25)

����� बजट अनुम         
Budget Estimates 

(2025-26)

   संशोĮित अनुमĭ
    Revised  Estimates 

 (2025-26)

    बजट अनुमĭन      
Budget Estimates

(2026-27)  

02-�ȡÏ�/ ंघ��ȡÏ��¢ेğ�
कȧ��ोज�ȡग��èकȧमɉ�के�
Ǔलए�कज[�

Total : 02-Loans for 
State/Union Territory 
Plan Schemes

208,72,18 220,64,68 220,81,66 219,40,61

�00�-केÛġȣ�� �कȡ�� े�
कजȶ���ȡ�\ǓĒम�

Total : 6004-Loans and 
Advances from the 
Central Government

210,27,89 222,14,00 222,30,98 220,33,26
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�00��-�ȯ Ûġȣ�� ��ȡ�� ȯ���ȶ�तथȡ�\ǓĒ��
6004 -Loans and Advances from the Central Government

��[
₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧ� ����लू�ऋण��ȧ
����ȡǓि

��उधȡ��लȯनȯ�
��ȧ�ǓतǓथ

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िȯष
                      (2025-26)���������

������ȯ �Ǔलए� ंिोǓधत
����\न�ुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�\न�ुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

�������लूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

�������लूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

01-�ो�नȯत����[� 01-Non-Plan Loans

203-�Ǔुल � 203-Police

[��]-�Ǔुल �बल��ȡ�आधǓुन�ȧ��ण� [99]-Modernisation of Police Force

59,76,000 29.08.2000 12.50 2,39,040 2,39,040 29,880 0 0

6,98,22,875 06.01.2002 12.00 55,85,830 27,92,915 6,70,300 27,92,915 3,35,150

4,06,77,125 16.01.2002 12.00 32,54,170 16,27,085 3,90,500 16,27,085 1,95,250

1,18,02,786 30.03.2002 12.00 9,44,222 4,72,111 1,13,307 4,72,111 56,653

1,61,24,000 31.12.2000 12.50 6,44,960 6,44,960 80,620 0 0

11,95,75,000 28.03.2001 12.50 47,83,000 47,83,000 5,97,875 0 0

10,93,23,167 09.12.2002 11.50 1,31,18,781 43,72,927 15,08,660 43,72,927 10,05,774

Total[99]-Modernisation of Police 
Force

[��]-�Ǔुल �बल��ȡ�आधǓुन�ȧ��ण�

373300953 28570003 14932038 3391142 9265038 1592827

Total203-Police

203-�Ǔुल �
373300953 28570003 14932038 3391142 9265038 1592827
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�00��-�ȯ Ûġȣ�� ��ȡ�� ȯ���ȶ�तथȡ�\ǓĒ��
6004 -Loans and Advances from the Central Government

��[
₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧ� ����लू�ऋण��ȧ
����ȡǓि

��उधȡ��लȯनȯ�
��ȧ�ǓतǓथ

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िȯष
                      (2025-26)���������

������ȯ �Ǔलए� ंिोǓधत
����\न�ुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�\न�ुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

�������लूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

�������लूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

Total01-Non-Plan Loans

01-�ो�नȯत����[�
373300953 28570003 14932038 3391142 9265038 1592827

02-�ȡÏ�/ ं���ȡÏ��¢ȯğ��ȧ�
�ो�नȡ�त�è�ȧ�ɉ��ȯ �Ǔलए���[�

02-Loans for State/Union Territory Plan 
Schemes

101-ए��æुत���[� 101-Block Loans

1,45,03,000  16.08.201 9.00 50,76,000 8,46,000 4,56,840 8,46,000 3,80,700

11,38,16,000  18.04.200 9.00 1,32,78,540 66,39,270 11,95,069 66,39,270 5,97,534

60,00,30,000 17.03.2008 9.00 10,50,05,250 3,50,01,750 94,50,473 3,50,01,750 63,00,315

64,31,20,000 31.03.2009 9.00 15,00,61,320 3,75,15,330 1,35,05,519 3,75,15,330 1,01,29,139

13,55,60,000 31.03.2010 9.00 3,95,38,300 79,07,660 35,58,447 79,07,660 28,46,758

24,17,99,000 31.03.2005 9.00 1,41,04,940 1,41,04,940 12,69,445 0 0

215,00,64,650 31.03.2005 9.00 215,00,64,650 101,61,51,050 73,31,73,067 101,61,51,050 74,23,54,413

423,52,99,000 31.03.2005 9.00 423,52,99,000 109,00,00,000 0 109,00,00,000 0

Total101-Block Loans

101-ए��æुत���[�
8134191650 6712428000 2208166000 762608860 2194061060 762608859
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�00��-�ȯ Ûġȣ�� ��ȡ�� ȯ���ȶ�तथȡ�\ǓĒ��
6004 -Loans and Advances from the Central Government

��[
₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧ� ����लू�ऋण��ȧ
����ȡǓि

��उधȡ��लȯनȯ�
��ȧ�ǓतǓथ

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िȯष
                      (2025-26)���������

������ȯ �Ǔलए� ंिोǓधत
����\न�ुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�\न�ुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

�������लूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

�������लूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

Total02-Loans for State/Union 
Territory Plan Schemes

02-�ȡÏ�/ ं���ȡÏ��¢ȯğ��ȧ�
�ो�नȡ�त�è�ȧ�ɉ��ȯ �Ǔलए���[�

8134191650 6712428000 2208166000 762608860 2194061060 762608859

0�-�ȡननूȢ��ो�नȡj�ं�ȯ � ȡथ��ȡÏ�ɉ�
/� ं��टȰǐ�ट�ȣ��ȯ �Ǔलए�\Û��ऋण

09-Other Loans for States/UnionTerritory 
with Legistature Schemes

101-ÞलȨ��ऋण 101-Block Loans

[0�]-�ूं�Ȣ�त�å����ȯ �Ǔलए��ȡÏ�ɉ��ो�
ऋण��ȯ �Ǿ���Ʌ�ǒ�िȯष� ¡ȡ�तȡ��ȧ�
�ो�नȡ

[05]-Scheme For Special Assistance As 
Loan To States For Capital Expenditure   

45,00,00,000 10.11.2021 0 0 0 0 0

45,00,00,000 09.02.2022 0 0 0 0 0

45,00,00,000 29.03.2022 0 0 0 0 0

65,00,00,000 19.10.2022 0 0 0 0 0

392,00,00,000 21.10.2022 0 0 0 0 0

55,00,00,000 15.12.2022 0 0 0 0 0

83,00,00,000 17.01.2023 0 0 0 0 0

235,00,00,000 27.03.2023 0 0 0 0 0

437,00,00,000 27.03.2023 0 0 0 0 0

679,25,00,000 17.07.2023 0 0 0 0 0

77,50,00,000 13.12.2023 0 0 0 0 0

102,00,00,000 17.01.2024 0 0 0 0 0
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�00��-�ȯ Ûġȣ�� ��ȡ�� ȯ���ȶ�तथȡ�\ǓĒ��
6004 -Loans and Advances from the Central Government

��[
₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧ� ����लू�ऋण��ȧ
����ȡǓि

��उधȡ��लȯनȯ�
��ȧ�ǓतǓथ

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िȯष
                      (2025-26)���������

������ȯ �Ǔलए� ंिोǓधत
����\न�ुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�\न�ुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

�������लूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

�������लूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

50,00,00,000 02.02.2024 0 0 0 0 0

364,30,00,000 06.03.2024 0 0 0 0 0

279,00,00,000 08.03.2024 0 0 0 0 0

150,00,00,000 12.03.2024 0 0 0 0 0

332,44,00,000 16.12.2024 0 0 0 0 0

346,66,00,000 30.12.2024 0 0 0 0 0

85,10,00,000 09.01.2025 0 0 0 0 0

43,10,00,000 14.01.2025 0 0 0 0 0

201,26,00,000 11.02.2025 0 0 0 0 0

991,44,00,000 20.03.2025 0 0 0 0 0

Total[05]-Scheme For Special 
Assistance As Loan To States For 
Capital Expenditure   

[0�]-�ूं�Ȣ�त�å����ȯ �Ǔलए��ȡÏ�ɉ��ो�
ऋण��ȯ �Ǿ���Ʌ�ǒ�िȯष� ¡ȡ�तȡ��ȧ�
�ो�नȡ

51040500000 0 0 0 0 0

Total101-Block Loans

101-ÞलȨ��ऋण
51040500000 0 0 0 0 0
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�00��-�ȯ Ûġȣ�� ��ȡ�� ȯ���ȶ�तथȡ�\ǓĒ��
6004 -Loans and Advances from the Central Government

��[
₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)

�è�ȧ� ����लू�ऋण��ȧ
����ȡǓि

��उधȡ��लȯनȯ�
��ȧ�ǓतǓथ

��Þ�ȡ���ȧ�
द�

  1.4.2025

��ो�िȯष
                      (2025-26)���������

������ȯ �Ǔलए� ंिोǓधत
����\न�ुȡन

           (2026-27)

���������ȡ�ब�ट�\न�ुȡन

Scheme          Amount of 
          Original    

      Loan

Date of 
Credit

    Rate of    
 interest

Balance as
          on        

1.4.2025

               Revised Estimates         
                  (2025-26)

                   Budget Estimates      
          (2026-27)

�������लूधन
         Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

�������लूधन
          Principal

������Þ�ȡ�
         Interest

Total09-Other Loans for 
States/UnionTerritory with 
Legistature Schemes

0�-�ȡननूȢ��ो�नȡj�ं�ȯ � ȡथ��ȡÏ�ɉ�
/� ं��टȰǐ�ट�ȣ��ȯ �Ǔलए�\Û��ऋण

51040500000 0 0 0 0 0

Total:6004-Police

�00�-�Ǔुल �
59547992603 6740998003 2223098038 766000002 2203326098 764201686

Grand Total 6004 -Loans and 
Advances from the Central 
Government

59547992603 6740998003 2223098038 766000002 2203326098 764201686
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                 �च[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  12,13,15
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    6202 ĮĚƗĭ~ ùĸĕøĳ ĉ~ øĕĭ ćĈĭ ĝŃ Ĵ̀ Įć øĸ  Įĕð øÿŊ 
Major-Head   :      6202 Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (योú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  12 Demand No. : 12 1041,00,00,000 0 1041,00,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  13 Demand No. : 13 55,00,00,000 0 55,00,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  15 Demand No. : 15 100,00,00,000 0 100,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 1196,00,00,000 0 1196,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔ��ȯ��, उÍच�� Ǔ�¢ȡ (उÍच�� Ǔ�¢ȡ/���Ȣ�ȧ 
Ǔ�¢ȡ/ǒ�£ȡ� ��ȡ ĤौƭोǓग�ȧ)
आ�ǕƠ f�Ȳ  Ǔच�, �ȯ� f�Ȳ �Ǖ�ȡ �ã�ȡण ǒ�भȡग 
¡र��ȡणȡ
Ǔ��ȯ��, �ौ�� ǒ��ȡ  ��ȡ kƭोǓग� ĤǓ�¢ण/ 
�ोजगȡ�/ �Ǖ�ȡ �ȡ��ȯ

Head of Departments: Director, Higher/ Technical/ Science and Technology

Commissioner and Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Sports and 
Youth Welfare Deptt.

Director, Skill Development & Industrial Training/ Employment/ 
Youth Affair

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 12 Education (Secondary/Elementary)/ Higher Education (Higher, Technical, Science & Technology)/ 
Women and Child Development

01-  ȡ�ȡÛ� Ǔ�¢ȡ 01-General Education

 203- ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� ��ȡ उÍच Ǔ�¢ȡ  203-University and Higher Education 590,75,00 0  650,00,00    750,00,00 717,00,00

02- ���Ȣ�ȧ Ǔ�¢ȡ 02-Technical Education

 105- इȲजȢǓ��र�Ȳग/���Ȣ�ȧ �¡ȡǒ�ƭȡ�� ��ȡ 
 Ȳè�ȡ�

 105-Engineering/Technical colleges 
and Institutes (Will also 
accommodate Management and 
Commercial Institutes.)

286,85,00 0  319,00,00    319,00,00 324,00,00

Demand 13 Sports/Heritage & Tourism (Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)

01-  ȡ�ȡÛ� Ǔ�¢ȡ 01-General Education
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ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

 203- ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� ��ȡ उÍच Ǔ�¢ȡ  203-University and Higher Education ... 0  55,00,00    5,50,00 55,00,00

Demand 15 Labour/Youth Empowerment & Entrepreneurship (Skill Development & Industrial Training, 
Employment, Youth Affair)

02- ���Ȣ�ȧ Ǔ�¢ȡ 02-Technical Education

 105- इȲजȢǓ��र�Ȳग/���Ȣ�ȧ �¡ȡǒ�ƭȡ�� ��ȡ 
 Ȳè�ȡ�

 105-Engineering/Technical colleges 
and Institutes (Will also 
accommodate Management and 
Commercial Institutes.)

50,00,00 0  100,00,00    100,00,00 100,00,00

योग Ǔ�¢ȡ, �ȯ��Ǘ �, ��ȡ ��ȡ  Ȳè�Ǚ Ǔ� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �ज[

TOTAL - Loans for Education, 
Sports, Art and Culture

927,60,00 0  1124,00,00   1174,50,00 1196,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 927,60,00  1124,00,00          1174,50,00          1196,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,15 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, �ȯ��Ǘ �, ��ȡ ��ȡ  Ȳè�Ǚ Ǔ� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �ज[ 

Demand No. 12,13,15 Major-Head :   6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

12 Education (Secondary/Elementary)/ Higher Education (Higher, Technical, 
Science & Technology)/ Women and Child Development

01  ȡ�ȡÛ� Ǔ�¢ȡ 01-General Education

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   203- ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� ��ȡ 
उÍच Ǔ�¢ȡ 

 203- University and Higher Education    

    [97] �Ǖ ǽ¢ȯğ 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� �ो 
ऋण

   [97] Loans to Kurukshetra University    Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-6202-01-203-97-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 220,00,00,000 225,00,00,000 225,00,00,000 240,00,00,000

�ोग [97] �Ǖ ǽ¢ȯğ ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� 
�ो ऋण

 Total : [97] Loans to Kurukshetra University 220,00,00,000 225,00,00,000 225,00,00,000 240,00,00,000

    [96] �¡ǒ�[ ��ȡ�Ȳ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� �ो 
ऋण

   [96] Loans to Maharshi Dayanand 
University

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,15 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, �ȯ��Ǘ �, ��ȡ ��ȡ  Ȳè�Ǚ Ǔ� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �ज[ 

Demand No. 12,13,15 Major-Head :   6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-01-12-6202-01-203-96-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 148,00,00,000 165,00,00,000 165,00,00,000 175,00,00,000

�ोग [96] �¡ǒ�[ ��ȡ�Ȳ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� �ो ऋण

 Total : [96] Loans to Maharshi Dayanand 
University

148,00,00,000 165,00,00,000 165,00,00,000 175,00,00,000

    [95] भग� फǗ � Ǔ Ȳ¡ 
�ह¡�ȡ 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� 
�ȡ��Ǖ� ��ȡȲ 
( ो�Ȣ��) �ो ऋण

   [95] Loans to Bhagat Phool Singh Mahila 
Vishwavidyalaya Khanpur Kalan 
(Sonepat)  

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-6202-01-203-95-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 63,75,00,000 50,00,00,000 112,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

�ोग [95] भग� फǗ � Ǔ Ȳ¡ 
�ह¡�ȡ ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� �ȡ��Ǖ� 
��ȡȲ ( ो�Ȣ��) �ो ऋण

 Total : [95] Loans to Bhagat Phool Singh 
Mahila Vishwavidyalaya Khanpur 
Kalan (Sonepat)  

63,75,00,000 50,00,00,000 112,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

    [94] चौध�ी �ȯ�Ȣ�ȡ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� Ǔ � ȡ 
�ो ऋण

   [94] Loans to Chaudhary Devi Lal 
University Sirsa

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-6202-01-203-94-51] 



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 438
Page No    438

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,15 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, �ȯ��Ǘ �, ��ȡ ��ȡ  Ȳè�Ǚ Ǔ� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �ज[ 

Demand No. 12,13,15 Major-Head :   6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�जȶ  23) Loans N 25,00,00,000 27,00,00,000 65,00,00,000 55,00,00,000

�ोग [94] चौध�ी �ȯ�Ȣ�ȡ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� Ǔ � ȡ �ो ऋण

 Total : [94] Loans to Chaudhary Devi Lal 
University Sirsa

25,00,00,000 27,00,00,000 65,00,00,000 55,00,00,000

    [93] डॉ. भȢ� �ȡ� 
अàबȯड�� �ȡƶȢ� 
ǒ�Ǔध ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, 
 ो�Ȣ�� �ो ऋण

   [93] Loans to Dr. Bhim Rao Ambedkar 
National Law University Sonepat

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-6202-01-203-93-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 9,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 11,00,00,000

�ोग [93] डॉ. भȢ� �ȡ� 
अàबȯड�� �ȡƶȢ� ǒ�Ǔध 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��,  ो�Ȣ�� �ो ऋण

 Total : [93] Loans to Dr. Bhim Rao 
Ambedkar National Law 
University Sonepat

9,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 11,00,00,000

    [92] इȲह��ȡ गȡȲधȢ 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� 
�Ȣ��Ǖ� �ȯ�ȡ°ी �ो 
ऋण

   [92] Loans to Indira Gandhi University 
Meerpur Rewari

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-6202-01-203-92-51] 
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Page No    439

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,15 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, �ȯ��Ǘ �, ��ȡ ��ȡ  Ȳè�Ǚ Ǔ� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �ज[ 

Demand No. 12,13,15 Major-Head :   6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�जȶ  23) Loans N 22,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 35,00,00,000

�ोग [92] इȲह��ȡ गȡȲधȢ 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� �Ȣ��Ǖ� �ȯ�ȡ°ी �ो 
ऋण

 Total : [92] Loans to Indira Gandhi University 
Meerpur Rewari

22,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 35,00,00,000

    [91] चौध�ी बȲ Ȣ�ȡ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� 
Ǔभ�ȡ�Ȣ �ो ऋण

   [91] Loans to Chaudhary Bansi Lal 
University Bhiwani

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-6202-01-203-91-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 36,00,00,000 45,00,00,000 45,00,00,000 48,00,00,000

�ोग [91] चौध�ी बȲ Ȣ�ȡ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� Ǔभ�ȡ�Ȣ �ो ऋण

 Total : [91] Loans to Chaudhary Bansi Lal 
University Bhiwani

36,00,00,000 45,00,00,000 45,00,00,000 48,00,00,000

    [90] चौध�ी �णबȢ� Ǔ Ȳ¡ 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� जȢȲ� 
�ो ऋण

   [90] Loans to Chaudhary Ranbir Singh 
University Jind

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-6202-01-203-90-51] 
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Page No    440

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,15 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, �ȯ��Ǘ �, ��ȡ ��ȡ  Ȳè�Ǚ Ǔ� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �ज[ 

Demand No. 12,13,15 Major-Head :   6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�जȶ  23) Loans N 12,00,00,000 14,00,00,000 14,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग [90] चौध�ी �णबȢ� Ǔ Ȳ¡ 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� जȢȲ� �ो ऋण

 Total : [90] Loans to Chaudhary Ranbir 
Singh University Jind

12,00,00,000 14,00,00,000 14,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

    [89] �¡ǒ�[ �ȡã�Ȣह� 
 Ȳè�Ǚ � 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� �ǕȲ��ी 
�ै�� �ो ऋण

   [89] Loans to Maharishi Valmiki Sanskrit 
University Mundri Kaithal

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-6202-01-203-89-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 20,00,00,000 24,00,00,000 24,00,00,000 26,00,00,000

�ोग [89] �¡ǒ�[ �ȡã�Ȣह� 
 Ȳè�Ǚ � ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� �ǕȲ��ी �ै�� 
�ो ऋण

 Total : [89] Loans to Maharishi Valmiki 
Sanskrit University Mundri 
Kaithal

20,00,00,000 24,00,00,000 24,00,00,000 26,00,00,000

    [88] गǕǽĒȡ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� 
गǕǽĒȡ� �ो ऋण

   [88] Loans to Gurugram University 
Gurugram

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-6202-01-203-88-51] 
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,15 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, �ȯ��Ǘ �, ��ȡ ��ȡ  Ȳè�Ǚ Ǔ� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �ज[ 

Demand No. 12,13,15 Major-Head :   6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�जȶ  23) Loans N 35,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 42,00,00,000

�ोग [88] गǕǽĒȡ� ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� 
गǕǽĒȡ� �ो ऋण

 Total : [88] Loans to Gurugram University 
Gurugram

35,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 42,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 590,75,00,000 650,00,00,000 750,00,00,000 717,00,00,000

�ोग 203- ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� ��ȡ 
उÍच Ǔ�¢ȡ 

Total : 203- University and Higher Education 590,75,00,000 650,00,00,000 750,00,00,000 717,00,00,000

�ोग  01  ȡ�ȡÛ� Ǔ�¢ȡ Total : 01 General Education 590,75,00,000 650,00,00,000 750,00,00,000 717,00,00,000

02 ���Ȣ�ȧ Ǔ�¢ȡ 02-Technical Education

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   105- इȲजȢǓ��र�Ȳग/���Ȣ
�ȧ �¡ȡǒ�ƭȡ�� 
��ȡ  Ȳè�ȡ� 

 105- Engineering/Technical colleges and 
Institutes (Will also accommodate 
Management and Commercial 
Institutes.)

   

    [98] गǕǽ जàभȯƳ� 
ǒ�£ȡ� k� 
ĤौƭोǓग�ȧ 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� ह¡ ȡ� 
�ो ऋण

   [98] Loans to Guru Jambheshwar 
University of Science and 
Technology Hissar

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-6202-02-105-98-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 90,00,00,000 95,00,00,000 95,00,00,000 90,00,00,000
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,15 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, �ȯ��Ǘ �, ��ȡ ��ȡ  Ȳè�Ǚ Ǔ� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �ज[ 

Demand No. 12,13,15 Major-Head :   6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [98] गǕǽ जàभȯƳ� ǒ�£ȡ� 
k� ĤौƭोǓग�ȧ ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� 
ह¡ ȡ� �ो ऋण

 Total : [98] Loans to Guru Jambheshwar 
University of Science and 
Technology Hissar

90,00,00,000 95,00,00,000 95,00,00,000 90,00,00,000

    [97] जȯ. Ȣ. बो  ǒ�£ȡ� 
k� ĤौƭोǓग�ȧ 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, 
�ȡईf� Ȣf 
फ�ी�ȡबȡ� �ो ऋण

   [97] Loans to J.C. Bose University of 
Science and Technology, YMCA 
Faridabad

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-6202-02-105-97-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 50,00,00,000 55,00,00,000 55,00,00,000 59,00,00,000

�ोग [97] जȯ. Ȣ. बो  ǒ�£ȡ� 
k� ĤौƭोǓग�ȧ ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, 
�ȡईf� Ȣf फ�ी�ȡबȡ� �ो ऋण

 Total : [97] Loans to J.C. Bose University of 
Science and Technology, YMCA 
Faridabad

50,00,00,000 55,00,00,000 55,00,00,000 59,00,00,000

    [96] �ी�बȲधǕ छोटǗ �ȡ� 
ǒ�£ȡ� k� 
ĤौƭोǓग�ȧ 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, 
�Ǖ��� ( ो�Ȣ��) 
�ो ऋण

   [96] Loans to Deenbandhu Chhotu Ram 
University of Science and 
Technology, Murthal (Sonepat)

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-6202-02-105-96-51] 



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 443
Page No    443

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,15 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, �ȯ��Ǘ �, ��ȡ ��ȡ  Ȳè�Ǚ Ǔ� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �ज[ 

Demand No. 12,13,15 Major-Head :   6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�जȶ  23) Loans N 90,00,00,000 95,00,00,000 95,00,00,000 98,00,00,000

�ोग [96] �ी�बȲधǕ छोटǗ �ȡ� 
ǒ�£ȡ� k� ĤौƭोǓग�ȧ 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, �Ǖ��� ( ो�Ȣ��) 
�ो ऋण

 Total : [96] Loans to Deenbandhu Chhotu 
Ram University of Science and 
Technology, Murthal (Sonepat)

90,00,00,000 95,00,00,000 95,00,00,000 98,00,00,000

    [95] �Ȳहड� ���Ȣ चȲ� 
�ȡÏ� Ĥ��[� k� 
Ǻæ� ��ȡ 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, 
�ो¡�� �ो ऋण

   [95] Loans to Pandit Lakhmi Chand State 
University of Performing and Visual 
Arts, Rohtak

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-6202-02-105-95-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 30,00,00,000 32,00,00,000 32,00,00,000 35,00,00,000

�ोग [95] �Ȳहड� ���Ȣ चȲ� 
�ȡÏ� Ĥ��[� k� Ǻæ� ��ȡ 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, �ो¡�� �ो ऋण

 Total : [95] Loans to Pandit Lakhmi Chand 
State University of Performing 
and Visual Arts, Rohtak

30,00,00,000 32,00,00,000 32,00,00,000 35,00,00,000

    [94] fडȯड �ॉǓ�टȯǔÈ�� 
�ȯ  ǒ��ȡ  �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
ऋण

   [94] Loans for Development of Aided 
Polytechnic

   Demand :(12) Education 
(Secondary/Elementa
ry)/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & 
Technology)/ Women 
and Child 
Development

EDH-Higher Education Department 
(Higher,Technical,Science & Technology)
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,15 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, �ȯ��Ǘ �, ��ȡ ��ȡ  Ȳè�Ǚ Ǔ� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �ज[ 

Demand No. 12,13,15 Major-Head :   6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-12-6202-02-105-94-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 26,85,00,000 42,00,00,000 42,00,00,000 42,00,00,000

�ोग [94] fडȯड �ॉǓ�टȯǔÈ�� �ȯ  
ǒ��ȡ  �ȯ  Ǔ�f ऋण

 Total : [94] Loans for Development of Aided 
Polytechnic

26,85,00,000 42,00,00,000 42,00,00,000 42,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 286,85,00,000 319,00,00,000 319,00,00,000 324,00,00,000

�ोग 105- इȲजȢǓ��र�Ȳग/���Ȣ�ȧ 
�¡ȡǒ�ƭȡ�� ��ȡ  Ȳè�ȡ� 

Total : 105- Engineering/Technical colleges 
and Institutes (Will also 
accommodate Management and 
Commercial Institutes.)

286,85,00,000 319,00,00,000 319,00,00,000 324,00,00,000

�ोग  02 ���Ȣ�ȧ Ǔ�¢ȡ Total : 02 Technical Education 286,85,00,000 319,00,00,000 319,00,00,000 324,00,00,000

           D.N12 Education 
(Secondary/Elementary)
/ Higher Education 
(Higher, Technical, 
Science & Technology)/ 
Women and Child 
Development

877,60,00,000 969,00,00,000 1069,00,00,000 1041,00,00,000

Demand    13 Sports/Heritage & Tourism (Archaeology, Museum, Tourism)
01  ȡ�ȡÛ� Ǔ�¢ȡ 01-General Education

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   203- ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� ��ȡ 
उÍच Ǔ�¢ȡ 

 203- University and Higher Education    



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 445
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,15 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, �ȯ��Ǘ �, ��ȡ ��ȡ  Ȳè�Ǚ Ǔ� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �ज[ 

Demand No. 12,13,15 Major-Head :   6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [98] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȯ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� �ȡ�, 
¡र��ȡणȡ  ो�Ȣ�� 
�ो ऋण

   [98] Loans to Sports University of 
Haryana Rai, Haryana Sonipat

   Demand :(13) Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism 
(Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

SYW-Sports

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-13-6202-01-203-98-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N ... 55,00,00,000 5,50,00,000 55,00,00,000

�ोग [98] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȯ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� �ȡ�, ¡र��ȡणȡ 
 ो�Ȣ�� �ो ऋण

 Total : [98] Loans to Sports University of 
Haryana Rai, Haryana Sonipat

... 55,00,00,000 5,50,00,000 55,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 55,00,00,000 5,50,00,000 55,00,00,000

�ोग 203- ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� ��ȡ 
उÍच Ǔ�¢ȡ 

Total : 203- University and Higher Education ... 55,00,00,000 5,50,00,000 55,00,00,000

�ोग  01  ȡ�ȡÛ� Ǔ�¢ȡ Total : 01 General Education ... 55,00,00,000 5,50,00,000 55,00,00,000

           D.N13 Sports/Heritage & 
Tourism (Archaeology, 
Museum, Tourism)

... 55,00,00,000 5,50,00,000 55,00,00,000

Demand     
              

15 Labour/Youth Empowerment & Entrepreneurship (Skill Development & 
Industrial Training, Employment, Youth Affair)

02 ���Ȣ�ȧ Ǔ�¢ȡ 02-Technical Education

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 446
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,15 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, �ȯ��Ǘ �, ��ȡ ��ȡ  Ȳè�Ǚ Ǔ� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �ज[ 

Demand No. 12,13,15 Major-Head :   6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

   105- इȲजȢǓ��र�Ȳग/���Ȣ
�ȧ �¡ȡǒ�ƭȡ�� 
��ȡ  Ȳè�ȡ� 

 105- Engineering/Technical colleges and 
Institutes (Will also accommodate 
Management and Commercial 
Institutes.)

   

    [93] Ēȡ� �Ǖधौ�ȡ ǔज�ȡ 
���� ǔè�� ĮȢ 
ǒ�Ƴ��ȡ[ �ौ�� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� �ो 
ऋण

   [93] Loans to Shri Vishwakarma Skill 
University at village Dudhola District 
Palwal

   Demand :(15) Labour/Youth 
Empowerment & 
Entrepreneurship 
(Skill Development & 
Industrial Training, 
Employment, Youth 
Affair)

ITV-Youth Empowerment and 
Entrepreneurship Department (Skill 
Development and Industrial Training, 
Employ

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-15-6202-02-105-93-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 50,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग [93] Ēȡ� �Ǖधौ�ȡ ǔज�ȡ 
���� ǔè�� ĮȢ ǒ�Ƴ��ȡ[ 
�ौ�� ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� �ो ऋण

 Total : [93] Loans to Shri Vishwakarma Skill 
University at village Dudhola 
District Palwal

50,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 50,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग 105- इȲजȢǓ��र�Ȳग/���Ȣ�ȧ 
�¡ȡǒ�ƭȡ�� ��ȡ  Ȳè�ȡ� 

Total : 105- Engineering/Technical colleges 
and Institutes (Will also 
accommodate Management and 
Commercial Institutes.)

50,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग  02 ���Ȣ�ȧ Ǔ�¢ȡ Total : 02 Technical Education 50,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 12,13,15 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, �ȯ��Ǘ �, ��ȡ ��ȡ  Ȳè�Ǚ Ǔ� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �ज[ 

Demand No. 12,13,15 Major-Head :   6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

           D.N15 Labour/Youth 
Empowerment & 
Entrepreneurship (Skill 
Development & 
Industrial Training, 
Employment, Youth 
Affair)

50,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग6202- Ǔ�¢ȡ, �ȯ��Ǘ �, ��ȡ 
��ȡ  Ȳè�Ǚ Ǔ� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �ज[ 

Total : 6202- Loans for Education, Sports, Art 
and Culture

927,60,00,000 1124,00,00,000 1174,50,00,000 1196,00,00,000
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                 �च[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  14
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    6210 ĮýĮøȖĭ ćĈĭ ĕोø ˢĭ˖ øĸ  Įĕð êĊĭē 
Major-Head   :      6210 Loans for Medical and Public Health

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (योú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  14 Demand No. : 14 1157,27,00,000 0 1157,27,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 1157,27,00,000 0 1157,27,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔ��ȯ��, आ�Ǖ�ȶ�ȡ
�¡ȡǓ��ȯ��, Ǔचह�× ȡ Ǔ�¢ȡ f�Ȳ अ�Ǖ Ȳधȡ� , 
¡र��ȡणȡ

Head of Departments: Director, AYUSH

Director General, Medical Education and Research , Haryana 

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 14 Health/ Medical Education & Research/AYUSH/Food and Drug Administration

03- Ǔचह�× ȡ Ǔ�¢ȡ, ĤǓ�¢ण ��ȡ अ�Ǖ Ȳधȡ� 03-Medical Education,Training and Research

 101- Ayurveda  101-Ayurveda 49,99,00 0  52,00,00    52,00,00 75,00,00

 105- f�ो��ैȢ  105-Allopathy 761,21,00 0  800,00,00    800,00,00 1082,27,00

योग Ǔचह�× ȡ ��ȡ �ो� è�ȡèØ� �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
उधȡ�

TOTAL - Loans for Medical and 
Public Health

811,20,00 0  852,00,00   852,00,00 1157,27,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 811,20,00  852,00,00          852,00,00          1157,27,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6210- Ǔचह�× ȡ ��ȡ �ो� è�ȡèØ� �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
उधȡ� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   6210- Loans for Medical and Public Health

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    14 Health/ Medical Education & Research/AYUSH/Food and Drug Administration
03 Ǔचह�× ȡ Ǔ�¢ȡ, ĤǓ�¢ण 

��ȡ अ�Ǖ Ȳधȡ� 
03-Medical Education,Training and Research

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101- Ayurveda  101- Ayurveda    
    [99] ĮȢ �Ǚ çण आ�Ǖ� 

ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, 
�Ǖ ǽ¢ȯğ �ो ऋण

   [99] Loan to Shri Krishna Ayush 
University, Kurukshetra

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

AYU-AYUSH

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-14-6210-03-101-99-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 49,99,00,000 52,00,00,000 52,00,00,000 75,00,00,000

�ोग [99] ĮȢ �Ǚ çण आ�Ǖ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, �Ǖ ǽ¢ȯğ �ो ऋण

 Total : [99] Loan to Shri Krishna Ayush 
University, Kurukshetra

49,99,00,000 52,00,00,000 52,00,00,000 75,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 49,99,00,000 52,00,00,000 52,00,00,000 75,00,00,000

�ोग 101- Ayurveda Total : 101- Ayurveda 49,99,00,000 52,00,00,000 52,00,00,000 75,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   105- f�ो��ैȢ  105- Allopathy    

    [98] �Ȳहड� बȢ.डी. ��ȡ[ 
è�ȡèØ� ǒ�£ȡ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, 
�ो¡��

   [98] Loans to Pt. B.D. Sharma University 
of Health Science, Rohtak

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6210- Ǔचह�× ȡ ��ȡ �ो� è�ȡèØ� �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
उधȡ� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   6210- Loans for Medical and Public Health

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-14-6210-03-105-98-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 750,00,00,000 750,00,00,000 750,00,00,000 1000,00,00,000

�ोग [98] �Ȳहड� बȢ.डी. ��ȡ[ 
è�ȡèØ� ǒ�£ȡ� ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, 
�ो¡��

 Total : [98] Loans to Pt. B.D. Sharma 
University of Health Science, 
Rohtak

750,00,00,000 750,00,00,000 750,00,00,000 1000,00,00,000

    [97] è�ȡèØ� ǒ�£ȡ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� 
���ȡ� �ो ऋण

   [97] Loans to Health Science University 
Karnal

   Demand :(14) Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Fo
od and Drug 
Administration

MER-Medical Education and Research

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-14-6210-03-105-97-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 11,21,00,000 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 82,27,00,000

�ोग [97] è�ȡèØ� ǒ�£ȡ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� ���ȡ� �ो ऋण

 Total : [97] Loans to Health Science 
University Karnal

11,21,00,000 50,00,00,000 50,00,00,000 82,27,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 761,21,00,000 800,00,00,000 800,00,00,000 1082,27,00,000

�ोग 105- f�ो�ै�Ȣ Total : 105- Allopathy 761,21,00,000 800,00,00,000 800,00,00,000 1082,27,00,000

�ोग  03 Ǔचह�× ȡ Ǔ�¢ȡ, 
ĤǓ�¢ण ��ȡ अ�Ǖ Ȳधȡ� 

Total : 03 Medical Education,Training and 
Research

811,20,00,000 852,00,00,000 852,00,00,000 1157,27,00,000

           D.N14 Health/ Medical 
Education & 
Research/AYUSH/Food 
and Drug 
Administration

811,20,00,000 852,00,00,000 852,00,00,000 1157,27,00,000
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 14 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6210- Ǔचह�× ȡ ��ȡ �ो� è�ȡèØ� �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
उधȡ� 

Demand No. 14 Major-Head :   6210- Loans for Medical and Public Health

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग6210- Ǔचह�× ȡ ��ȡ �ो� 
è�ȡèØ� �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
उधȡ� 

Total : 6210- Loans for Medical and Public 
Health

811,20,00,000 852,00,00,000 852,00,00,000 1157,27,00,000
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                 �च[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  20
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    6217 ĚĞēı Įęøĭĝ øĸ  Įĕयĸ øÿŊ 
Major-Head   :      6217 Loans for Urban Development

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (योú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  20 Demand No. : 20 120,02,00,000 0 120,02,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 120,02,00,000 0 120,02,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔ��ȯ��, �¡�ी è�ȡ�Ȣ� Ǔ��ȡ�
Ǔ��ȯ��, �ग� ��ȡ Ēȡ� आ�ोज�ȡ

Head of Departments: Director, Urban Local Bodies

Director, Town and Country Planning

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 20 Town and Country Planning/Urban Estates(Urban Development)/Urban Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Development and Panchayat (Rural Development)/ Public Health Engineering

60- अÛ� �¡�ी ǒ��ȡ  �ोज�ȡfȲ 60-Other Urban Development Schemes

 190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ k� अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ �ो ऋण  190-Loan to Public Sector and Other 
Undedrtakings

... 0  0    1,00 120,00,00

 191- �ग� Ǔ�ग�ɉ �ो �ज[  191-Loans to Municipal Corporations ... 0  2,00    2,00 2,00

योग �¡�ी ǒ��ȡ  �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ TOTAL - Loans for Urban 
Development

0 0  2,00   3,00 120,02,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 ...  2,00          3,00          120,02,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6217- �¡�ी ǒ��ȡ  �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   6217- Loans for Urban Development

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

20 Town and Country Planning/Urban Estates(Urban Development)/Urban Local 
Bodies (Local Government)/Development and Panchayat (Rural Development)/ 
Public Health Engineering

60 अÛ� �¡�ी ǒ��ȡ  �ोज�ȡfȲ 60-Other Urban Development Schemes

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ 
k� अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�ो ऋण

 190- Loan to Public Sector and Other 
Undedrtakings

   

    [99]  ��  ǒ��ȡ  
�र��ोज�ȡ-f �Ȣ�Ȣ 
अजǕ[� �ȯ  अȲ�ग[� 
ई-ब ɉ �ȧ 
�र�चȡ�� �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
�¡ȡ�ग�ी� ǒ��ȡ  
ĤȡǓध��णɉ �ो ऋण

   [99] Loans to Metroppolitan Development 
Authorities for deployment of e-buses 
under project for sustainable 
Development-SPV ARJUN

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

TCP-Town and Country Planning

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-20-6217-60-190-99-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N ... ... 1,00,000 120,00,00,000

�ोग [99]  ��  ǒ��ȡ  
�र��ोज�ȡ-f �Ȣ�Ȣ अजǕ[� �ȯ  
अȲ�ग[� ई-ब ɉ �ȧ �र�चȡ�� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �¡ȡ�ग�ी� ǒ��ȡ  
ĤȡǓध��णɉ �ो ऋण

 Total : [99] Loans to Metroppolitan 
Development Authorities for 
deployment of e-buses under 
project for sustainable 
Development-SPV ARJUN

... ... 1,00,000 120,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... ... 1,00,000 120,00,00,000
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6217- �¡�ी ǒ��ȡ  �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   6217- Loans for Urban Development

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ k� 
अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ �ो ऋण

Total : 190- Loan to Public Sector and Other 
Undedrtakings

... ... 1,00,000 120,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   191- �ग� Ǔ�ग�ɉ �ो 
�ज[ 

 191- Loans to Municipal Corporations    

    [99] अǔÊ� ��� �ȲÛğो 
�ȧ ��ी� �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
�ग� �ȡǓ��ो �ो 
ऋण 

   [99] Loans to urban local bodies for  
convergence share  under  AMRUT 
scheme

   Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-20-6217-60-191-99-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग [99] अǔÊ� ��� �ȲÛğो 
�ȧ ��ी� �ȯ  Ǔ�f �ग� �ȡǓ��ो 
�ो ऋण 

 Total : [99] Loans to urban local bodies for  
convergence share  under  
AMRUT scheme

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6217- �¡�ी ǒ��ȡ  �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   6217- Loans for Urban Development

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [97] ��[चȡर��ɉ �ȯ  
�ȯ��/�ȯ�� �ȯ  
ब�ȡ�ȡ �ȧ अ�ȡ�गȢ 
¡ȯ�ǕʜǕ �ग� Ǔ�ग� 
�ो �जɏ 

   [97] Loans to Municipalities    Demand :(20) Town and Country 
Planning/Urban 
Estates(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Develo
pment and 
Panchayat (Rural 
Development)/ Public 
Health Engineering

DLB-Director Urban Local Bodies

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-20-6217-60-191-97-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग [97] ��[चȡर��ɉ �ȯ  
�ȯ��/�ȯ�� �ȯ  ब�ȡ�ȡ �ȧ 
अ�ȡ�गȢ ¡ȯ�ǕʜǕ �ग� Ǔ�ग� �ो 
�जɏ 

 Total : [97] Loans to Municipalities ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 2,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

�ोग 191- �ग� Ǔ�ग�ɉ �ो �ज[ Total : 191- Loans to Municipal Corporations ... 2,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

�ोग  60 अÛ� �¡�ी ǒ��ȡ  
�ोज�ȡfȲ 

Total : 60 Other Urban Development 
Schemes

... 2,00,000 3,00,000 120,02,00,000
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
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DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 20 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6217- �¡�ी ǒ��ȡ  �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 20 Major-Head :   6217- Loans for Urban Development

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

           D.N20 Town and Country 
Planning/Urban Estates
(Urban 
Development)/Urban 
Local Bodies (Local 
Government)/Developm
ent and Panchayat 
(Rural Development)/ 
Public Health 
Engineering

... 2,00,000 3,00,000 120,02,00,000

�ोग6217- �¡�ी ǒ��ȡ  �ȯ  
Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 

Total : 6217- Loans for Urban Development ... 2,00,000 3,00,000 120,02,00,000
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                 �च[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  07,10
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    6401 Ďĝĕ øĴ ĮĜ§øđŊ øĸ  Įĕयĸ øÿŊ 
Major-Head   :      6401 Loans for Crop Husbandry

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (योú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  07 Demand No. : 07 11,01,00,000 0 11,01,00,000

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  10 Demand No. : 10 268,00,00,000 0 268,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 279,01,00,000 0 279,01,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔ��ȯ��, बȡग�ȡ�Ȣ
Ǔ��ȯ�� �Ǚ ǒ� ��ȡ ह� ȡ� �ã�ȡण ǒ�भȡग, 
¡र��ȡणȡ
Ǔ��ȯ��, बȡग�ȡ�Ȣ

Head of Departments: Director, Horticulture

Director Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department, Haryana

Director, Horticulture

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 07 Loans and Advances by State Government

 190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ �ȯ  ��ȡ अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ �ो �ज[  190-Loans to Public Sector and other 
undertakings

... 0  12,19,00    155,50,00 11,01,00

Demand 10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

 195- �Ǚ ǒ�  ¡�ȡ�ी  Ǔ�Ǔ��ɉ �ो ऋण  195-Loans to Farming Cooperatives ... 0  18,00,00    1,00 18,00,00

 800- अÛ� �ज[  800-Other Loans 41,22,60 0  200,00,00    200,00,00 250,00,00

योग फ � �Ǚ ǒ�-��[ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ TOTAL - Loans for Crop 
Husbandry

41,22,60 0  230,19,00   355,51,00 279,01,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 41,22,60  230,19,00          355,51,00          279,01,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07,10 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6401- फ � �Ǚ ǒ�-��[ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 07,10 Major-Head :   6401- Loans for Crop Husbandry

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    07 Loans and Advances by State Government

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ �ȯ  
��ȡ अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�ो �ज[ 

 190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
undertakings

   

    [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �Ǚ ǒ� 
उƭोग Ǔ�ग� �ो 
ऋण �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
�ोज�ȡ 

   [99] Scheme for loan to Haryana Agro 
Industries Corporation

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare 
Department/ Horticulture

 [SDG-  02,09]

                                                        [P-01-07-6401-51-190-99-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N ... 2,50,00,000 50,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �Ǚ ǒ� उƭोग 
Ǔ�ग� �ो ऋण �ȯ  Ǔ�f �ोज�ȡ 

 Total : [99] Scheme for loan to Haryana 
Agro Industries Corporation

... 2,50,00,000 50,00,000 10,00,00,000

    [97] fच आई f�  Ȣ 
�Ȳच�Ǘ �ȡ �ो भȡ�� 
अȲ��ȡ[ƶȢ� बȡग�ȡ�Ȣ 
बȡजȡ� �ȧ è�ȡ��ȡ 
�ȯ  Ǔ�f ऋण Ĥ�ȡ� 
���ȯ �ȧ �ोज�ȡ, 
गÛ�ौ�,  ो���

   [97] Scheme for Providing Loan to 
HIHMC Panchkula for Establishment 
of India International Horticulture 
Market, Ganaur, Sonepat

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

HOR-Horticulture

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-07-6401-51-190-97-51] 
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07,10 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6401- फ � �Ǚ ǒ�-��[ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 07,10 Major-Head :   6401- Loans for Crop Husbandry

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�जȶ  23) Loans N ... ... 140,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

�ोग [97] fच आई f�  Ȣ 
�Ȳच�Ǘ �ȡ �ो भȡ�� अȲ��ȡ[ƶȢ� 
बȡग�ȡ�Ȣ बȡजȡ� �ȧ è�ȡ��ȡ �ȯ  
Ǔ�f ऋण Ĥ�ȡ� ���ȯ �ȧ 
�ोज�ȡ, गÛ�ौ�,  ो���

 Total : [97] Scheme for Providing Loan to 
HIHMC Panchkula for 
Establishment of India 
International Horticulture Market, 
Ganaur, Sonepat

... ... 140,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

    [96] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� 
�Ǚ ǒ� ǒ��ण� बोड[ 
(HSAMB) �Ȳच�Ǘ �ȡ 
�ो ǒ�Ȳजौ� �Ʌ  ȯब 
फ� k�  ÞजȢ 
बȡजȡ� �ȧ è�ȡ��ȡ 
�ȯ  Ǔ�f ऋण Ĥ�ȡ� 
���ȯ �ȧ �ोज�ȡ

   [96] Scheme for providing Loan to 
Haryana State Agricultural Marketing 
Board (HSAMB) Panchkula for the 
Establishment of Apple Fruit and 
Vegetable Market at Pinjore

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

HOR-Horticulture

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-07-6401-51-190-96-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N ... 9,69,00,000 15,00,00,000 1,00,000

�ोग [96] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� �Ǚ ǒ� 
ǒ��ण� बोड[ (HSAMB) �Ȳच�Ǘ �ȡ 
�ो ǒ�Ȳजौ� �Ʌ  ȯब फ� k� 
 ÞजȢ बȡजȡ� �ȧ è�ȡ��ȡ �ȯ  
Ǔ�f ऋण Ĥ�ȡ� ���ȯ �ȧ 
�ोज�ȡ

 Total : [96] Scheme for providing Loan to 
Haryana State Agricultural 
Marketing Board (HSAMB) 
Panchkula for the Establishment 
of Apple Fruit and Vegetable 
Market at Pinjore

... 9,69,00,000 15,00,00,000 1,00,000
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Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07,10 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6401- फ � �Ǚ ǒ�-��[ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 07,10 Major-Head :   6401- Loans for Crop Husbandry

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 12,19,00,000 155,50,00,000 11,01,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ �ȯ  
��ȡ अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ �ो �ज[ 

Total : 190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
undertakings

... 12,19,00,000 155,50,00,000 11,01,00,000

           D.N07 Loans and Advances by 
State Government

... 12,19,00,000 155,50,00,000 11,01,00,000

Demand     
              

10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying 
Development/ Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   195- �Ǚ ǒ�  ¡�ȡ�ी 
 Ǔ�Ǔ��ɉ �ो ऋण

 195- Loans to Farming Cooperatives    

    [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �Ʌ हट�ȡऊ 
बȡग�ȡ�Ȣ �ो ब±ȡ�ȡ 
�ȯ�ȯ �ȯ  Ǔ�f जȡ�ȡ� 
अȲ��ȡ[ƶȢ�  ¡�ोग 
fजɅ Ȣ (जȯआई Ȣf) 
�र��ोज�ȡ – �टȡई 
�ȯ  बȡ� �ȯ  बǕǓ��ȡ�ी 
ढȡȲचȯ �ȧ è�ȡ��ȡ �ȯ  
Ǔ�f उ×�ȡ�� 
 �Ǘ¡ɉ �ो ऋण 
Ĥ�ȡ� ���ȡ

   [99] The Japan International Cooperation 
Agency (JICA) Project for Promoting 
Sustainable Horticulture in  Haryana 
– Providing loan to Producer Groups  
for establishment of Post-Harvesting 
Infrastructure

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

HOR-Horticulture

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-6401-51-195-99-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N ... 18,00,00,000 1,00,000 18,00,00,000
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07,10 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6401- फ � �Ǚ ǒ�-��[ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 07,10 Major-Head :   6401- Loans for Crop Husbandry

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �Ʌ हट�ȡऊ 
बȡग�ȡ�Ȣ �ो ब±ȡ�ȡ �ȯ�ȯ �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
जȡ�ȡ� अȲ��ȡ[ƶȢ�  ¡�ोग fजɅ Ȣ 
(जȯआई Ȣf) �र��ोज�ȡ – �टȡई 
�ȯ  बȡ� �ȯ  बǕǓ��ȡ�ी ढȡȲचȯ �ȧ 
è�ȡ��ȡ �ȯ  Ǔ�f उ×�ȡ��  �Ǘ¡ɉ 
�ो ऋण Ĥ�ȡ� ���ȡ

 Total : [99] The Japan International 
Cooperation Agency (JICA) 
Project for Promoting 
Sustainable Horticulture in  
Haryana – Providing loan to 
Producer Groups  for 
establishment of Post-Harvesting 
Infrastructure

... 18,00,00,000 1,00,000 18,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 18,00,00,000 1,00,000 18,00,00,000

�ोग 195- �Ǚ ǒ�  ¡�ȡ�ी 
 Ǔ�Ǔ��ɉ �ो ऋण

Total : 195- Loans to Farming Cooperatives ... 18,00,00,000 1,00,000 18,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- अÛ� �ज[  800- Other Loans    

    [90] बȡग�ȡ�Ȣ 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� �ो 
ऋण

   [90] Loan to Horticultural University    Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

HOR-Horticulture

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-6401-51-800-90-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 41,22,60,000 200,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 250,00,00,000

�ोग [90] बȡग�ȡ�Ȣ ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ�� 
�ो ऋण

 Total : [90] Loan to Horticultural University 41,22,60,000 200,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 250,00,00,000
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07,10 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6401- फ � �Ǚ ǒ�-��[ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 07,10 Major-Head :   6401- Loans for Crop Husbandry

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 41,22,60,000 200,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 250,00,00,000

�ोग 800- अÛ� �ज[ Total : 800- Other Loans 41,22,60,000 200,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 250,00,00,000

           D.N10 Agriculture & Farmers’ 
Welfare/ Horticulture/ 
Animal Husbandry and 
Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment, 
Forest and Wildlife

41,22,60,000 218,00,00,000 200,01,00,000 268,00,00,000

�ोग6401- फ � �Ǚ ǒ�-��[ �ȯ  
Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 

Total : 6401- Loans for Crop Husbandry 41,22,60,000 230,19,00,000 355,51,00,000 279,01,00,000
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Page No    463

                 �च[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  10
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    6403 čĚĲčĭĕċ øĸ  Įĕयĸ øÿŊ 
Major-Head   :      6403 Loans for Animal Husbandry

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (योú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  10 Demand No. : 10 330,00,00,000 0 330,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 330,00,00,000 0 330,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔ��ȯ��, ��Ǖ �ȡ�� Head of Departments: Director, Animal Husbandry and Dairy Development

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

 190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ k� अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔ��ȯ�  190-Loans to Public Sector and other 
undertakings

150,05,98 0  280,40,00    237,00,00 330,00,00

योग ��Ǖ�ȡ�� �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ TOTAL - Loans for Animal 
Husbandry

150,05,98 0  280,40,00   237,00,00 330,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 150,05,98  280,40,00          237,00,00          330,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 464
Page No    464

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6403- ��Ǖ�ȡ�� �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   6403- Loans for Animal Husbandry

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying 
Development/ Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ 
k� अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�Ʌ Ǔ��ȯ�

 190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
undertakings

   

    [99] �ȡ�ȡ �ȡज�� �ȡ� 
��Ǖ Ǔचह�× ȡ k� 
��Ǖ ǒ�£ȡ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, 
ह¡ ȡ� �ो ऋण 
(�ȡÏ�) 

   [99] Loan to the Lala Lajpat Rai 
University of Veterinary and Animal 
Science, Hisar (State)

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

ANH-Animal Husbandry

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-6403-51-190-99-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 109,90,00,000 200,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 230,00,00,000

�ोग [99] �ȡ�ȡ �ȡज�� �ȡ� 
��Ǖ Ǔचह�× ȡ k� ��Ǖ ǒ�£ȡ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, ह¡ ȡ� �ो ऋण 
(�ȡÏ�) 

 Total : [99] Loan to the Lala Lajpat Rai 
University of Veterinary and 
Animal Science, Hisar (State)

109,90,00,000 200,00,00,000 200,00,00,000 230,00,00,000



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 465
Page No    465

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6403- ��Ǖ�ȡ�� �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   6403- Loans for Animal Husbandry

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

    [98] �ȡ�ȡ �ȡज�� �ȡ� 
��Ǖ Ǔचह�× ȡ k� 
��Ǖ ǒ�£ȡ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, 
ह¡ ȡ� �ो ऋण 
(�ȡबȡड[) �ो ऋण

   [98] Loan to the Lala Lajpat Rai 
University of Veterinary and Animal 
Science, Hisar (NABARD)

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

ANH-Animal Husbandry

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-6403-51-190-98-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 40,15,98,000 80,40,00,000 37,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग [98] �ȡ�ȡ �ȡज�� �ȡ� 
��Ǖ Ǔचह�× ȡ k� ��Ǖ ǒ�£ȡ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, ह¡ ȡ� �ो ऋण 
(�ȡबȡड[) �ो ऋण

 Total : [98] Loan to the Lala Lajpat Rai 
University of Veterinary and 
Animal Science, Hisar 
(NABARD)

40,15,98,000 80,40,00,000 37,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 150,05,98,000 280,40,00,000 237,00,00,000 330,00,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ k� 
अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔ��ȯ�

Total : 190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
undertakings

150,05,98,000 280,40,00,000 237,00,00,000 330,00,00,000

           D.N10 Agriculture & Farmers’ 
Welfare/ Horticulture/ 
Animal Husbandry and 
Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment, 
Forest and Wildlife

150,05,98,000 280,40,00,000 237,00,00,000 330,00,00,000

�ोग6403- ��Ǖ�ȡ�� �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ 
�ज[ 

Total : 6403- Loans for Animal Husbandry 150,05,98,000 280,40,00,000 237,00,00,000 330,00,00,000



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 466
Page No    466

                 �च[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  07
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    6408 ùĭȨ ĐǷĭēĆ ćĈĭ ĐŃĄĭēŤĞ øĸ  Įĕð øÿŊ 
Major-Head   :      6408 Loans for Food Storage and Warehousing

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (योú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  07 Demand No. : 07 50,00,00,000 0 50,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 50,00,00,000 0 50,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔ��ȯ�� �Ǚ ǒ� ��ȡ ह� ȡ� �ã�ȡण ǒ�भȡग, 
¡र��ȡणȡ

Head of Departments: Director Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department, Haryana

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 07 Loans and Advances by State Government

02- भȲडȡ�ण ��ȡ भȲडȡ�Ē¡ 02-Storage and Warehousing

 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ ��ȡ अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ �ो �ज[  190-Loans to public sector and other 
undertakings

... 0  20,00,00    20,00,00 50,00,00

योग �ȡƭ भÖडȡ�ण ��ȡ भȲडȡ�Ē¡ �ȯ  Ǔ�f �ज[ TOTAL - Loans for Food 
Storage and Warehousing

0 0  20,00,00   20,00,00 50,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 ...  20,00,00          20,00,00          50,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 467
Page No    467

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6408- �ȡƭ भÖडȡ�ण ��ȡ भȲडȡ�Ē¡ �ȯ  Ǔ�f �ज[
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   6408- Loans for Food Storage and Warehousing

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    07 Loans and Advances by State Government
02 भȲडȡ�ण ��ȡ भȲडȡ�Ē¡ 02-Storage and Warehousing

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   190-  ȡYYY�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ 
��ȡ अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�ो �ज[ 

 190- Loans to public sector and other 
undertakings

   

    [99] �ȯ��¡ȡउǓ Ȳग k� 
�ोãड èटो�ȯज �ȯ  
Ǔ�f ऋण

   [99] Loan for Warehousing and Cold 
Storage  

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare 
Department/ Horticulture

 [SDG-  12]

                                                        [P-01-07-6408-02-190-99-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N ... 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग [99] �ȯ��¡ȡउǓ Ȳग k� 
�ोãड èटो�ȯज �ȯ  Ǔ�f ऋण

 Total : [99] Loan for Warehousing and Cold 
Storage  

... 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡYYY�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ ��ȡ 
अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ �ो �ज[ 

Total : 190- Loans to public sector and other 
undertakings

... 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग  02 भȲडȡ�ण ��ȡ भȲडȡ�Ē¡ Total : 02 Storage and Warehousing ... 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

           D.N07 Loans and Advances by 
State Government

... 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

�ोग6408- �ȡƭ भÖडȡ�ण ��ȡ 
भȲडȡ�Ē¡ �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
�ज[ 

Total : 6408- Loans for Food Storage and 
Warehousing

... 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 50,00,00,000



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 468
Page No    468

                 �च[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  10
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    6416 øĴ ĮĜ Įęȅıय ĝŃ˕ĭôŃ øो ìĆ
Major-Head   :      6416 Loans to Agricultural Financial Institutions

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (योú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  10 Demand No. : 10 800,00,00,000 0 800,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 800,00,00,000 0 800,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔ��ȯ�� �Ǚ ǒ� ��ȡ ह� ȡ� �ã�ȡण ǒ�भȡग, 
¡र��ȡणȡ

Head of Departments: Director Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department, Haryana

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

 190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ k� अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔ��ȯ�  190-Loans to Public sector and other 
undertakings

636,51,33 0  750,00,00    750,00,00 800,00,00

योग �Ǚ ǒ� ǒ�ƣȢ�  Ȳè�ȡjȲ �ो ऋण TOTAL - Loans to Agricultural 
Financial Institutions

636,51,33 0  750,00,00   750,00,00 800,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 636,51,33  750,00,00          750,00,00          800,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 469
Page No    469

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6416- �Ǚ ǒ� ǒ�ƣȢ�  Ȳè�ȡjȲ �ो ऋण
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   6416- Loans to Agricultural Financial Institutions

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand     
              

10 Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare/ Horticulture/ Animal Husbandry and Dairying 
Development/ Fisheries/Mines & Geology/Environment, Forest and Wildlife

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ 
k� अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�Ʌ Ǔ��ȯ�

 190- Loans to Public sector and other 
undertakings

   

    [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �Ǚ ǒ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, 
ह¡ ȡ� �ो ऋण

   [99] Loan to the Haryana Agricultural 
University, Hisar 

   Demand :(10) Agriculture & 
Farmers’ Welfare/ 
Horticulture/ Animal 
Husbandry and 
Dairying 
Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment
, Forest and Wildlife

AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare 
Department/ Horticulture

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-10-6416-51-190-99-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 636,51,33,000 750,00,00,000 750,00,00,000 800,00,00,000

�ोग [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �Ǚ ǒ� 
ǒ�Ƴǒ�ƭȡ��, ह¡ ȡ� �ो ऋण

 Total : [99] Loan to the Haryana Agricultural 
University, Hisar 

636,51,33,000 750,00,00,000 750,00,00,000 800,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 636,51,33,000 750,00,00,000 750,00,00,000 800,00,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ k� 
अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ �Ʌ Ǔ��ȯ�

Total : 190- Loans to Public sector and other 
undertakings

636,51,33,000 750,00,00,000 750,00,00,000 800,00,00,000



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 470
Page No    470

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 10 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6416- �Ǚ ǒ� ǒ�ƣȢ�  Ȳè�ȡjȲ �ो ऋण
Demand No. 10 Major-Head :   6416- Loans to Agricultural Financial Institutions

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

           D.N10 Agriculture & Farmers’ 
Welfare/ Horticulture/ 
Animal Husbandry and 
Dairying Development/ 
Fisheries/Mines & 
Geology/Environment, 
Forest and Wildlife

636,51,33,000 750,00,00,000 750,00,00,000 800,00,00,000

�ोग6416- �Ǚ ǒ� ǒ�ƣȢ� 
 Ȳè�ȡjȲ �ो ऋण

Total : 6416- Loans to Agricultural Financial 
Institutions

636,51,33,000 750,00,00,000 750,00,00,000 800,00,00,000



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 471
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                 �च[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  07
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    6425 ĝĞøĭįēćĭ øĸ  Įĕयĸ øÿŊ 
Major-Head   :      6425 Loans for Cooperation

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (योú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  07 Demand No. : 07 110,09,60,000 0 110,09,60,000

(योग) T O T A L : 110,09,60,000 0 110,09,60,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ �ǔजèĚȡ�,  ¡�ȡ�ी  Ǔ�Ǔ��ȡȲ, ¡र��ȡणȡ Head of Departments: Registrar, Co-opeative Societies, Haryana

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 07 Loans and Advances by State Government

 108- अÛ�  ¡�ȡ�ी  Ǔ�Ǔ��ɉ �ो �ज[  108-Loans to other Cooperatives 10,01,60 0  31,08,00    31,08,00 105,08,00

 789- अ�Ǖ ǗǓच� जȡǓ��ɉ �ȯ  Ǔ�f ǒ��ȯ� घट� �ोज�ȡ  789-Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

... 0  1,01,60    1,01,60 5,01,60

योग  ¡�ȡर��ȡ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ TOTAL - Loans for Cooperation 10,01,60 0  32,09,60   32,09,60 110,09,60

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 10,01,60  32,09,60          32,09,60          110,09,60
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 472
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6425-  ¡�ȡर��ȡ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   6425- Loans for Cooperation

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    07 Loans and Advances by State Government

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   108- अÛ�  ¡�ȡ�ी 
 Ǔ�Ǔ��ɉ �ो �ज[ 

 108- Loans to other Cooperatives    

    [86] ह� ȡ�ɉ �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� 
 ¡�ोग �Ǚ ǒ� f�Ȳ 
Ēȡ�Ȣण ǒ��ȡ  बɇ� 
�ȯ  Ǔ�f �ȡÏ� 
 ��ȡ� �ȯ  ऋण �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �ोज�ȡ

   [86] Scheme for State Government loans 
to Haryana State Cooperative 
Agriculture & Rural Development 
Bank for Farmers

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-07-6425-51-108-86-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 10,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग [86] ह� ȡ�ɉ �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ�  ¡�ोग �Ǚ ǒ� f�Ȳ 
Ēȡ�Ȣण ǒ��ȡ  बɇ� �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
�ȡÏ�  ��ȡ� �ȯ  ऋण �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
�ोज�ȡ

 Total : [86] Scheme for State Government 
loans to Haryana State 
Cooperative Agriculture & Rural 
Development Bank for Farmers

10,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 30,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

    [84]  ¡�ȡ�ी आ�ȡ  
Ĥ Ȳघ �ȯ  Ǔ�f ऋण

   [84] Loan to Housing Cooperatives    Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  11]

                                                        [P-01-07-6425-51-108-84-51] 



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 473
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6425-  ¡�ȡर��ȡ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   6425- Loans for Cooperation

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�जȶ  23) Loans N ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग [84]  ¡�ȡ�ी आ�ȡ  Ĥ Ȳघ 
�ȯ  Ǔ�f ऋण 

 Total : [84] Loan to Housing Cooperatives ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

    [83] Į� f�Ȳ Ǔ��ȡ[ण 
 ¡�ȡ�ी  Ǔ�Ǔ��ɉ 
�ो ऋण 

   [83] Loan to Cooperative Labour & 
Construction Societies

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  08]

                                                        [P-01-07-6425-51-108-83-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 1,60,000 8,00,000 8,00,000 8,00,000

�ोग [83] Į� f�Ȳ Ǔ��ȡ[ण 
 ¡�ȡ�ी  Ǔ�Ǔ��ɉ �ो ऋण 

 Total : [83] Loan to Cooperative Labour & 
Construction Societies

1,60,000 8,00,000 8,00,000 8,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 10,01,60,000 31,08,00,000 31,08,00,000 105,08,00,000

�ोग 108- अÛ�  ¡�ȡ�ी 
 Ǔ�Ǔ��ɉ �ो �ज[ 

Total : 108- Loans to other Cooperatives 10,01,60,000 31,08,00,000 31,08,00,000 105,08,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   789- अ�Ǖ ǗǓच� जȡǓ��ɉ 
�ȯ  Ǔ�f ǒ��ȯ� 
घट� �ोज�ȡ 

 789- Special Component Plan for Scheduled 
Castes

   

    [99] अ�Ǖ ǗǓच� ���ȯ �ȯ  
Ǔ�f ऋण Į� k� 
Ǔ��ȡ[ण  �ȡजɉ 
जȡǓ��ɉ

   [99] Loan to scheduled castes labour & 
construction societies

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 474
Page No    474

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6425-  ¡�ȡर��ȡ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   6425- Loans for Cooperation

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

 [SDG-  08]

                                                        [P-01-07-6425-51-789-99-51] 

अ�Ǖ ǗǓच� जȡǓ� �ȯ  
Ǔ��ȯ ǒ��ȯ� अȲ� 

 74) Special Component Plan for 
SC

N ... 1,60,000 1,60,000 1,60,000

�ोग [99] अ�Ǖ ǗǓच� ���ȯ �ȯ  
Ǔ�f ऋण Į� k� Ǔ��ȡ[ण 
 �ȡजɉ जȡǓ��ɉ

 Total : [99] Loan to scheduled castes labour 
& construction societies

... 1,60,000 1,60,000 1,60,000

    [98] अ�Ǖ ǗǓच� जȡǓ� �ो 
 ¡�ȡ�ी आ�ȡ  
Ĥ Ȳघ �ȯ  Ǔ�f ऋण

   [98] Loan to Hosuing Cooperative for SC 
Memebers

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  11]

                                                        [P-01-07-6425-51-789-98-51] 

अ�Ǖ ǗǓच� जȡǓ� �ȯ  
Ǔ��ȯ ǒ��ȯ� अȲ� 

 74) Special Component Plan for 
SC

N ... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग [98] अ�Ǖ ǗǓच� जȡǓ� �ो 
 ¡�ȡ�ी आ�ȡ  Ĥ Ȳघ �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
ऋण 

 Total : [98] Loan to Hosuing Cooperative for 
SC Memebers

... 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 1,01,60,000 1,01,60,000 5,01,60,000

�ोग 789- अ�Ǖ ǗǓच� जȡǓ��ɉ �ȯ  
Ǔ�f ǒ��ȯ� घट� �ोज�ȡ 

Total : 789- Special Component Plan for 
Scheduled Castes

... 1,01,60,000 1,01,60,000 5,01,60,000

           D.N07 Loans and Advances by 
State Government

10,01,60,000 32,09,60,000 32,09,60,000 110,09,60,000
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6425-  ¡�ȡर��ȡ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   6425- Loans for Cooperation

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग6425-  ¡�ȡर��ȡ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ 
�ज[ 

Total : 6425- Loans for Cooperation 10,01,60,000 32,09,60,000 32,09,60,000 110,09,60,000



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 476
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                 �च[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  07
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    6501 ŤĭđıĆ Įęøĭĝ øĸ  ĮęĚĸĜ øĭयŊŢđोŃ øĸ  Įĕð ìĆ
Major-Head   :      6501 Loans for Special programmes for Rural  Development 

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (योú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  07 Demand No. : 07 10,00,00,000 0 10,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 10,00,00,000 0 10,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔ��ȯ�� �Ǚ ǒ� ��ȡ ह� ȡ� �ã�ȡण ǒ�भȡग, 
¡र��ȡणȡ

Head of Departments: Director Agriculture and Farmer Welfare Department, Haryana

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 07 Loans and Advances by State Government

 190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ k� अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ �ो ऋण  190-Loans to Public Sector and other 
Undertakings

... 0  50,00,00    71,00,00 10,00,00

योग Ēȡ�Ȣण ǒ��ȡ  �ȯ  ǒ��ȯ� �ȡ�[Đ�ɉ �ȯ  
Ǔ�f ऋण

TOTAL - Loans for Special 
programmes for Rural  
Development

0 0  50,00,00   71,00,00 10,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 ...  50,00,00          71,00,00          10,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 477
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6501- Ēȡ�Ȣण ǒ��ȡ  �ȯ  ǒ��ȯ� �ȡ�[Đ�ɉ �ȯ  
Ǔ�f ऋण

Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   6501- Loans for Special programmes for Rural  Development 

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    07 Loans and Advances by State Government

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ 
k� अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�ो ऋण

 190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
Undertakings

   

    [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� 
�Ǚ ǒ� ǒ��ण� बोड[ 
�ो ऋण (fच f  
f f f� बȢ)

   [99] Loans to Haryana State Agricultural  
Marketing Board (HSAMB)

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

AGR-Agriculture and Farmer Welfare 
Department/ Horticulture

 [SDG-  09]

                                                        [P-01-07-6501-51-190-99-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N ... 50,00,00,000 71,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȡÏ� �Ǚ ǒ� 
ǒ��ण� बोड[ �ो ऋण (fच f  
f f f� बȢ)

 Total : [99] Loans to Haryana State 
Agricultural  Marketing Board 
(HSAMB)

... 50,00,00,000 71,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 50,00,00,000 71,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ k� 
अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ �ो ऋण

Total : 190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
Undertakings

... 50,00,00,000 71,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

           D.N07 Loans and Advances by 
State Government

... 50,00,00,000 71,00,00,000 10,00,00,000
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6501- Ēȡ�Ȣण ǒ��ȡ  �ȯ  ǒ��ȯ� �ȡ�[Đ�ɉ �ȯ  
Ǔ�f ऋण

Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   6501- Loans for Special programmes for Rural  Development 

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग6501- Ēȡ�Ȣण ǒ��ȡ  �ȯ  
ǒ��ȯ� �ȡ�[Đ�ɉ �ȯ  
Ǔ�f ऋण

Total : 6501- Loans for Special programmes 
for Rural  Development 

... 50,00,00,000 71,00,00,000 10,00,00,000
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                 �च[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  07
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    6515 æɊ Ťĭđ Įęøĭĝ øĭयŊŢđोŃ øĸ  Įĕð øÿŊ 
Major-Head   :      6515 Loans for other Rural Development programmes

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (योú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  07 Demand No. : 07 2,00,00,000 0 2,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 2,00,00,000 0 2,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔ��ȯ�� f�Ȳ  Ȳ�ǕƠ  Ǔच�, ǒ��ȡ  ǒ�भȡग Head of Departments: Director, Development and Panchayat

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 07 Loans and Advances by State Government

 102-  ȡ�Ǖ�ȡǓ�� ǒ��ȡ   102-Community Development ... 0  2,00,00    1,00,00 2,00,00

योग अÛ� Ēȡ� ǒ��ȡ  �ȡ�[Đ�ɉ �ȯ  Ǔ�f �ज[ TOTAL - Loans for other Rural 
Development programmes

0 0  2,00,00   1,00,00 2,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 ...  2,00,00          1,00,00          2,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...
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�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6515- अÛ� Ēȡ� ǒ��ȡ  �ȡ�[Đ�ɉ �ȯ  Ǔ�f �ज[
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   6515- Loans for other Rural Development programmes

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    07 Loans and Advances by State Government

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   102-  ȡ�Ǖ�ȡǓ�� ǒ��ȡ   102- Community Development    

    [99] �ȡजè� अǔज[� 
���ȯ ¡ȯ�Ǖ Ēȡ� 
�Ȳचȡ��ो �ो �जɏ 

   [99] Loans to village Panchayat for 
Revenue Earnings Schemes

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

DEV-Development and Panchayat

 [SDG-  01]

                                                        [P-01-07-6515-51-102-99-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N ... 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

�ोग [99] �ȡजè� अǔज[� ���ȯ 
¡ȯ�Ǖ Ēȡ� �Ȳचȡ��ो �ो �जɏ 

 Total : [99] Loans to village Panchayat for 
Revenue Earnings Schemes

... 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

�ोग 102-  ȡ�Ǖ�ȡǓ�� ǒ��ȡ  Total : 102- Community Development ... 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

           D.N07 Loans and Advances by 
State Government

... 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

�ोग6515- अÛ� Ēȡ� ǒ��ȡ  
�ȡ�[Đ�ɉ �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
�ज[ 

Total : 6515- Loans for other Rural 
Development programmes

... 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000
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                 �च[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  07
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    6851 Ťĭđ ćĈĭ ĕûĲ êȨोúोŃ øĸ  Įĕयĸ øÿŊ 
Major-Head   :      6851 Loans for Village and Small Industries

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (योú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  07 Demand No. : 07 40,00,00,000 0 40,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 40,00,00,000 0 40,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ǔ��ȯ��, उƭोग Head of Departments: Director Industries

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 07 Loans and Advances by State Government

 102- �घǕ उƭोग  102-Small Scale Industries 3,34,00 0  10,00,00    10,00,00 40,00,00

योग Ēȡ� ��ȡ �घǕ उƭोगɉ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ TOTAL - Loans for Village and 
Small Industries

3,34,00 0  10,00,00   10,00,00 40,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 3,34,00  10,00,00          10,00,00          40,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 482
Page No    482

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6851- Ēȡ� ��ȡ �घǕ उƭोगɉ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   6851- Loans for Village and Small Industries

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    07 Loans and Advances by State Government

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   102- �घǕ उƭोग  102- Small Scale Industries    

    [90] ǒ�Đȧ ��-�टै �ȯ  
f�ज �Ʌ Þ�ȡज �ǕƠ 
�जȶ 

   [90] Interest Free Loan in lieu of deferred 
sales Tax /Vat

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

IND-Directorate of Industries

 [SDG-  08]

                                                        [P-01-07-6851-51-102-90-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 3,34,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग [90] ǒ�Đȧ ��-�ैट �ȯ  
f�ज �Ʌ Þ�ȡज �ǕƠ �जȶ 

 Total : [90] Interest Free Loan in lieu of 
deferred sales Tax /Vat

3,34,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 3,34,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग 102- �घǕ उƭोग Total : 102- Small Scale Industries 3,34,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

           D.N07 Loans and Advances by 
State Government

3,34,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग6851- Ēȡ� ��ȡ �घǕ 
उƭोगɉ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[

Total : 6851- Loans for Village and Small 
Industries

3,34,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 40,00,00,000



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 483
Page No    483

                 �च[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  07
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    6860 êčĐोƅĭ êȨोúोŃ øĸ  Įĕयĸ øÿŊ 
Major-Head   :      6860 Loans for Consumer Industries

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (योú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  07 Demand No. : 07 550,00,00,000 0 550,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 550,00,00,000 0 550,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ �ǔजèĚȡ�,  ¡�ȡ�ी  Ǔ�Ǔ��ȡȲ, ¡र��ȡणȡ Head of Departments: Registrar, Co-opeative Societies, Haryana

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 07 Loans and Advances by State Government

04- चȢ�Ȣ 04-Sugar

 101-  ¡�ȡ�ी चȢ�Ȣ Ǔ��ɉ �ो �ज[  101-Loans to Co-operative Sugar 
Mills

290,00,00 0  500,00,00    610,00,00 550,00,00

योग उ�भोƠȡ उƭोगɉ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ TOTAL - Loans for Consumer 
Industries

290,00,00 0  500,00,00   610,00,00 550,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 290,00,00  500,00,00          610,00,00          550,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 484
Page No    484

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6860- उ�भोƠȡ उƭोगɉ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   6860- Loans for Consumer Industries

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    07 Loans and Advances by State Government
04 चȢ�Ȣ 04-Sugar

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   101-  ¡�ȡ�ी चȢ�Ȣ Ǔ��ɉ 
�ो �ज[ 

 101- Loans to Co-operative Sugar Mills    

    [99]  भȢ  ¡�ȡ�ी चȢ�Ȣ 
Ǔ��ɉ �ो ऋण

   [99] Loans to all Co-operative Sugar Mills    Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  02]

                                                        [P-01-07-6860-04-101-99-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 290,00,00,000 400,00,00,000 510,00,00,000 450,00,00,000

�ोग [99]  भȢ  ¡�ȡ�ी चȢ�Ȣ 
Ǔ��ɉ �ो ऋण

 Total : [99] Loans to all Co-operative Sugar 
Mills

290,00,00,000 400,00,00,000 510,00,00,000 450,00,00,000

    [95] ǒबज�Ȣ  ¡ 
उ×�ȡ�� k� 
 ¡�ȡ�ी चȢ�Ȣ Ǔ��ɉ 
�Ʌ इ�ȯ�ॉ�  Ȳ�Ȳğ 
�ȧ è�ȡ��ȡ ���ȡ।

   [95] Setting up of power cogeneration 
and ethanol Plant in Cooperative 
Sugar Mills.

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

COS-Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana

 [SDG-  07]

                                                        [P-01-07-6860-04-101-95-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N ... 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 485
Page No    485

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  6860- उ�भोƠȡ उƭोगɉ �ȯ  Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   6860- Loans for Consumer Industries

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [95] ǒबज�Ȣ  ¡ उ×�ȡ�� 
k�  ¡�ȡ�ी चȢ�Ȣ Ǔ��ɉ �Ʌ 
इ�ȯ�ॉ�  Ȳ�Ȳğ �ȧ è�ȡ��ȡ 
���ȡ।

 Total : [95] Setting up of power cogeneration 
and ethanol Plant in Cooperative 
Sugar Mills.

... 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 290,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 610,00,00,000 550,00,00,000

�ोग 101-  ¡�ȡ�ी चȢ�Ȣ Ǔ��ɉ 
�ो �ज[ 

Total : 101- Loans to Co-operative Sugar 
Mills

290,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 610,00,00,000 550,00,00,000

�ोग  04 चȢ�Ȣ Total : 04 Sugar 290,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 610,00,00,000 550,00,00,000

           D.N07 Loans and Advances by 
State Government

290,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 610,00,00,000 550,00,00,000

�ोग6860- उ�भोƠȡ उƭोगɉ �ȯ  
Ǔ��ȯ �ज[ 

Total : 6860- Loans for Consumer Industries 290,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 610,00,00,000 550,00,00,000



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 486
Page No    486

                 �च[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  17
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    7055 ĝģø čįēęĞċ øĸ  Įĕð ìĆ
Major-Head   :      7055 Loans for Road Transport

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (योú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  17 Demand No. : 17 1000,00,00,000 0 1000,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 1000,00,00,000 0 1000,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ �ǕÉ� अǓभ�Û�ȡ, �ो� Ǔ��ȡ[ण ǒ�भȡग (भ�� ��ȡ 
 °�Ʌ )

Head of Departments: Engineer-in-Chief, PWD(Buildings and Roads)

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 17 Public Works (Building and Roads)/ Transport/Civil Aviation

 190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ k� अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ �ो ऋण  190-Loans to Public Sector and other 
undertakings

197,00,00 0  500,00,00    1140,00,00 1000,00,00

योग  °� �र��¡� �ȯ  Ǔ�f ऋण TOTAL - Loans for Road 
Transport

197,00,00 0  500,00,00   1140,00,00 1000,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 0 197,00,00  500,00,00          1140,00,00          1000,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 487
Page No    487

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  7055-  °� �र��¡� �ȯ  Ǔ�f ऋण
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   7055- Loans for Road Transport

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    17 Public Works (Building and Roads)/ Transport/Civil Aviation

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ 
k� अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ 
�ो ऋण

 190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
undertakings

   

    [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȯ� 
अ� Ȳ�च�ȡ ǒ��ȡ  
Ǔ�ग� �ो ऋण 
(fच आ� आई डी 
 Ȣ)

   [99] Loan to Haryana Rail Infrastructure 
Development Corporation (HRIDC)

   Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

     (99) �ǗȲजȢ Ǔ��ȯ� ¡ȯ�Ǖ 
�ȡÏ� �ो ǒ��ȯ� 
 ¡ȡ��ȡ

      (99) Special Assistance to State for the 
Capital Investment

Demand :(17) Public Works 
(Building and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil 
Aviation

BAR-Public Works (Buildings and Roads)

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-17-7055-51-190-99-99] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N ... ... 205,00,00,000 500,00,00,000

�ोग (99) �ǗȲजȢ Ǔ��ȯ� ¡ȯ�Ǖ �ȡÏ� 
�ो ǒ��ȯ�  ¡ȡ��ȡ

Total : (99) Special Assistance to State for 
the Capital Investment

... ... 205,00,00,000 500,00,00,000

 [SDG-  ]

                                                        [P-01-17-7055-51-190-99-51] 

�जȶ  23) Loans N 197,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 935,00,00,000 500,00,00,000



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 488
Page No    488

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 17 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  7055-  °� �र��¡� �ȯ  Ǔ�f ऋण
Demand No. 17 Major-Head :   7055- Loans for Road Transport

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [99] ¡र��ȡणȡ �ȯ� 
अ� Ȳ�च�ȡ ǒ��ȡ  Ǔ�ग� �ो 
ऋण (fच आ� आई डी  Ȣ)

 Total : [99] Loan to Haryana Rail 
Infrastructure Development 
Corporation (HRIDC)

197,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 1140,00,00,000 1000,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 197,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 1140,00,00,000 1000,00,00,000

�ोग 190-  ȡ�[जǓ�� ¢ȯğ k� 
अÛ� उ�Đ�ɉ �ो ऋण

Total : 190- Loans to Public Sector and other 
undertakings

197,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 1140,00,00,000 1000,00,00,000

           D.N17 Public Works (Building 
and Roads)/ 
Transport/Civil Aviation

197,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 1140,00,00,000 1000,00,00,000

�ोग7055-  °� �र��¡� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f ऋण

Total : 7055- Loans for Road Transport 197,00,00,000 500,00,00,000 1140,00,00,000 1000,00,00,000



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 489
Page No    489

                 �च[(₹ ¡जȡ�ɉ �ȯ)
                 

       SUMMARY

                 Expenditure(₹ in Thousands)      Demand No.    (đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ�  07
मĲƥ ĚıĜŊ    :    7610 ĝēøĭēı øđŊýĭįēयोŃ øो øÿŊ çĮĉ 
Major-Head   :      7610 Loans to Government Servants etc.

Voted (ĉȅđć� Charged(ŮĐĭįēć� Total (योú�

₹ ₹     ₹

đĭŁú ĝŁƥĭ  07 Demand No. : 07 804,00,00,000 0 804,00,00,000

(योग) T O T A L : 804,00,00,000 0 804,00,00,000

ǒ�भȡगȡÚ�¢ Ĥधȡ�  Ǔच�, ǒ�ƣ ǒ�भȡग, ¡र��ȡणȡ Head of Departments: Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,Finance

ĕघĲ ĚıĜŊ�êप ĚıĜŊ Minor-Head/Sub-Head                      ęĭˑĮęø
                         Actuals                    

    (2024-25)

 बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget

  Estimates
    (2025-26)

 संĚोĮित अनĲमĭन
      Revised  
     Estimates
      (2025-26)

बजट अनĲमĭन
Budget 

Estimates
 (2026-27)

State Scheme Sharing + CSS 
Schemes    

Demand 07 Loans and Advances by State Government

 201- भ�� Ǔ��ȡ[ण अǓĒ�  201-House Building Advances 1,38,87 0  121,00,00    121,00,00 535,00,00

 202- �ोट� �ȡ¡� �ȡ Đ� ���ȯ �ȯ  Ǔ�f अǓĒ�  202-Advances for purchase of Motor 
conveyances

2,93,24 0  40,00,00    40,00,00 88,48,00

 203- अÛ� �ȡ¡�ो �ȡ Đ� ���ȯ �ȯ  Ǔ�f अǓĒ�  203-Advances for purchase of other 
conveyances

... 0  1,00    1,00 2,00

 204- �àÜ�Ǘट�ɉ �ȡ Đ� ���ȯ �ȯ  Ǔ�f अǓĒ�  204-Advances for purchase of 
Computers

14 0  9,00    9,00 50,00

 800- अÛ� अǓĒ�  800-Other Advances 90,20,05 0  136,00,00    136,00,00 180,00,00

योग  ��ȡ�ी ��[चȡर��ɉ �ो �ज[ आह� TOTAL - Loans to Government 
Servants etc.

94,52,30 0  297,10,00   297,10,00 804,00,00

            भĭग I-ēĭǛ ˋıमŐ    Part-I State Scheme 94,52,30 ...  297,10,00          297,10,00          804,00,00
            भĭग II-øĸ Ⱦıय ˋıमŐ (Ěĸयįēग बĸĮसज) Part-IISharing Basis Central Scheme ...  ...       ...          ...
            भĭग III-øĸ Ⱦıय çयोĮजत ˋıमŐ 100% Part-III  100% Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme
...  ...       ...          ...



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 490
Page No    490

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  7610-  ��ȡ�ी ��[चȡर��ɉ �ो �ज[ आह� 
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   7610- Loans to Government Servants etc.

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

Demand    07 Loans and Advances by State Government

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   201- भ�� Ǔ��ȡ[ण 
अǓĒ� 

 201- House Building Advances    

    [99] अǔ�� भȡ��Ȣ� 
 ȯ�ȡ अǓध�ȡर��ɉ �ȯ  
अ�ȡ�ȡ अÛ� 
 ��ȡ�ी ��[चȡर��ɉ 
�ो भ�� �जɏ 

   [99] HBA Advances to Government 
Servants other than All India 
Services officers.

      

     (99) ǒ��ȯ�ȡधȢ� �ोटȯ �ȯ  
अ�ȡ�ȡ अÛ� 
अǓĒ� 

      (99) Advance other than Discretionary Quota Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals

                                                        [P-01-07-7610-51-201-99-99] 

अǓĒ�  50) Advances R 3,14,836 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

�ोग (99) ǒ��ȯ�ȡधȢ� �ोटȯ �ȯ  
अ�ȡ�ȡ अÛ� अǓĒ� 

Total : (99) Advance other than Discretionary 
Quota

3,14,836 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

     (98) ǒ��ȯ�ȡधȢ� �ोटȡ �ȯ  
�¡� अǓĒ�

      (98) Advance under  Discretionary Quota Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals

                                                        [P-01-07-7610-51-201-99-98] 

अǓĒ�  50) Advances R 4,22,830 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 300,00,00,000

�ोग (98) ǒ��ȯ�ȡधȢ� �ोटȡ �ȯ  
�¡� अǓĒ�

Total : (98) Advance under  Discretionary 
Quota

4,22,830 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 300,00,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  7610-  ��ȡ�ी ��[चȡर��ɉ �ो �ज[ आह� 
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   7610- Loans to Government Servants etc.

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [99] अǔ�� भȡ��Ȣ�  ȯ�ȡ 
अǓध�ȡर��ɉ �ȯ  अ�ȡ�ȡ अÛ� 
 ��ȡ�ी ��[चȡर��ɉ �ो भ�� 
�जɏ 

 Total : [99] HBA Advances to Government 
Servants other than All India 
Services officers.

7,37,666 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 315,00,00,000

    [98] गǙ¡ Ǔ��ȡ[ण �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
�ǔÛğ�ɉ, 
उ��ǔÛğ�ɉ, �ȡÏ� 
�Ȳǒğ�ɉ अǓधƵȡ�ȡ 
अǓध�ȡर��ɉ � 
�ȡÏ� ǒ�धȡ��ɉ �ो 
भ�� �जȶ 

   [98] HBA Advance to Ministers, 
Dy.Ministers, State Ministers 
Presiding Officers and State 
Legislators

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals

                                                        [P-01-07-7610-51-201-98-51] 

अǓĒ�  50) Advances R 1,31,49,800 15,00,00,000 15,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

�ोग [98] गǙ¡ Ǔ��ȡ[ण �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
�ǔÛğ�ɉ, उ��ǔÛğ�ɉ, �ȡÏ� 
�Ȳǒğ�ɉ अǓधƵȡ�ȡ अǓध�ȡर��ɉ � 
�ȡÏ� ǒ�धȡ��ɉ �ो भ�� �जȶ 

 Total : [98] HBA Advance to Ministers, 
Dy.Ministers, State Ministers 
Presiding Officers and State 
Legislators

1,31,49,800 15,00,00,000 15,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

    [95] Û�ȡǓ�� 
अǓध�ȡर��ɉ �ो गǙ¡ 
ऋण अǓĒ�

   [95] Home Loan Advance to Judicial 
Officers

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals

                                                        [P-01-07-7610-51-201-95-51] 

अǓĒ�  50) Advances R ... 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 150,00,00,000



�ǙƵ  ȱÉ�ȡ 492
Page No    492

�च[(₹ �ȯ)
Expenditure(In ₹)              
         

DETAIL

�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  7610-  ��ȡ�ी ��[चȡर��ɉ �ो �ज[ आह� 
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   7610- Loans to Government Servants etc.

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [95] Û�ȡǓ�� अǓध�ȡर��ɉ 
�ो गǙ¡ ऋण अǓĒ�

 Total : [95] Home Loan Advance to Judicial 
Officers

... 100,00,00,000 100,00,00,000 150,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 1,38,87,466 121,00,00,000 121,00,00,000 535,00,00,000

�ोग 201- भ�� Ǔ��ȡ[ण अǓĒ� Total : 201- House Building Advances 1,38,87,466 121,00,00,000 121,00,00,000 535,00,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   202- �ोट� �ȡ¡� �ȡ 
Đ� ���ȯ �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
अǓĒ� 

 202- Advances for purchase of Motor 
conveyances

   

    [99] �ोट� �ȡ¡� �ȧ 
��ी� �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
�ȯ�Ǔग�ȡȲ (�ǔÛğ�ɉ 
��ȡ �ȡÏ� 
ǒ�धȡ��ो �ो 
छो°��)+ 

   [99] Advance for purchase of Motor 
Conveyance other than Ministers and 
state Legislators

      

     (99) ǒ��ȯ�ȡधȢ� �ोटȯ �ȯ  
अ�ȡ�ȡ अÛ� 
अǓĒ�

      (99) Advance other than Discretionary Quota Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals

                                                        [P-01-07-7610-51-202-99-99] 

अǓĒ�  50) Advances R 1,83,691 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000

�ोग (99) ǒ��ȯ�ȡधȢ� �ोटȯ �ȯ  
अ�ȡ�ȡ अÛ� अǓĒ�

Total : (99) Advance other than Discretionary 
Quota

1,83,691 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  7610-  ��ȡ�ी ��[चȡर��ɉ �ो �ज[ आह� 
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   7610- Loans to Government Servants etc.

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [99] �ोट� �ȡ¡� �ȧ ��ी� 
�ȯ  Ǔ�f �ȯ�Ǔग�ȡȲ (�ǔÛğ�ɉ ��ȡ 
�ȡÏ� ǒ�धȡ��ो �ो छो°��)+ 

 Total : [99] Advance for purchase of Motor 
Conveyance other than Ministers 
and state Legislators

1,83,691 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000 8,00,00,000

    [98] �ोट� �ȡ¡� ��ी� 
�ȯ  Ǔ�f �Ȳǒğ�ɉ, 
उ��Ȳǒğ�ɉ, �ȡÏ� 
�Ȳǒğ�ɉ, अǓधƴ�ȡ 
अǓध�ȡर��ɉ � 
�ȡÏ� ǒ�धȡ��ɉ �ो 
�जȶ 

   [98] Advance to Ministers, Dy.Ministers, 
State Ministers,Presiding Officers 
and State Legislators for purchase of 
Motor Conveyance

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals

                                                        [P-01-07-7610-51-202-98-51] 

अǓĒ�  50) Advances R 2,91,39,900 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग [98] �ोट� �ȡ¡� ��ी� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f �Ȳǒğ�ɉ, उ��Ȳǒğ�ɉ, �ȡÏ� 
�Ȳǒğ�ɉ, अǓधƴ�ȡ अǓध�ȡर��ɉ � 
�ȡÏ� ǒ�धȡ��ɉ �ो �जȶ 

 Total : [98] Advance to Ministers, 
Dy.Ministers, State 
Ministers,Presiding Officers and 
State Legislators for purchase of 
Motor Conveyance

2,91,39,900 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

    [97] अǔ�� भȡ��Ȣ� 
 ȯ�ȡ �ȯ  ��[चȡर��ो 
�ो �जɏ �ȡ¡� 
 Ǖǒ�धȡ 

   [97] Advances to Govt. Servants of AIS 
officers for purchase of Motor 
Conveyance

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals

                                                        [P-01-07-7610-51-202-97-51] 

अǓĒ�  50) Advances R ... 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 20,00,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  7610-  ��ȡ�ी ��[चȡर��ɉ �ो �ज[ आह� 
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   7610- Loans to Government Servants etc.

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [97] अǔ�� भȡ��Ȣ�  ȯ�ȡ 
�ȯ  ��[चȡर��ो �ो �जɏ �ȡ¡� 
 Ǖǒ�धȡ 

 Total : [97] Advances to Govt. Servants of 
AIS officers for purchase of 
Motor Conveyance

... 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 20,00,00,000

    [96] Û�ȡǓ�� 
अǓध�ȡर��ɉ �ो 
 ॉÝट �ȡ� �ो� 
fड�ȡȲ 

   [96] Soft Car Loan Advance to Judicial 
Officers

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals

                                                        [P-01-07-7610-51-202-96-51] 

अǓĒ�  50) Advances R ... 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 20,48,00,000

�ोग [96] Û�ȡǓ�� अǓध�ȡर��ɉ 
�ो  ॉÝट �ȡ� �ो� fड�ȡȲ 

 Total : [96] Soft Car Loan Advance to 
Judicial Officers

... 20,00,00,000 20,00,00,000 20,48,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 2,93,23,591 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 88,48,00,000

�ोग 202- �ोट� �ȡ¡� �ȡ Đ� 
���ȯ �ȯ  Ǔ�f अǓĒ� 

Total : 202- Advances for purchase of Motor 
conveyances

2,93,23,591 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 88,48,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   203- अÛ� �ȡ¡�ो �ȡ 
Đ� ���ȯ �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
अǓĒ� 

 203- Advances for purchase of other 
conveyances

   

    [99]  ȡइह�� �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
�ȯ�गȢ 

   [99] Cycle Advance    Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals

                                                        [P-01-07-7610-51-203-99-51] 

अǓĒ�  50) Advances R ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 2,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  7610-  ��ȡ�ी ��[चȡर��ɉ �ो �ज[ आह� 
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   7610- Loans to Government Servants etc.

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग [99]  ȡइह�� �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
�ȯ�गȢ 

 Total : [99] Cycle Advance ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 2,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme ... 1,00,000 1,00,000 2,00,000

�ोग 203- अÛ� �ȡ¡�ो �ȡ Đ� 
���ȯ �ȯ  Ǔ�f अǓĒ� 

Total : 203- Advances for purchase of other 
conveyances

... 1,00,000 1,00,000 2,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   204- �àÜ�Ǘट�ɉ �ȡ Đ� 
���ȯ �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
अǓĒ� 

 204- Advances for purchase of Computers    

    [99] �à��Ǘट� ��ी� 
¡ȯ�Ǖ �ȯ�गȢ 

   [99] Advance for purchase of Computer    Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals

                                                        [P-01-07-7610-51-204-99-51] 

अǓĒ�  50) Advances R 14,427 9,00,000 9,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग [99] �à��Ǘट� ��ी� ¡ȯ�Ǖ 
�ȯ�गȢ 

 Total : [99] Advance for purchase of 
Computer

14,427 9,00,000 9,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 14,427 9,00,000 9,00,000 50,00,000

�ोग 204- �àÜ�Ǘट�ɉ �ȡ Đ� 
���ȯ �ȯ  Ǔ�f अǓĒ� 

Total : 204- Advances for purchase of 
Computers

14,427 9,00,000 9,00,000 50,00,000

  भȡग-I �ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ  Part-I State Scheme

   800- अÛ� अǓĒ�  800- Other Advances    

    [99] �ȡƭȡÛ� �ȧ ��ी� 
¡ȯ�Ǖ �ȯ�Ǔग�ȡȲ 

   [99] Advances for purchase of Foodgrains    Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  7610-  ��ȡ�ी ��[चȡर��ɉ �ो �ज[ आह� 
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   7610- Loans to Government Servants etc.

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

                                                        [P-01-07-7610-51-800-99-51] 

अǓĒ�  50) Advances R 44,94,79,944 65,00,00,000 65,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

�ोग [99] �ȡƭȡÛ� �ȧ ��ी� 
¡ȯ�Ǖ �ȯ�Ǔग�ȡȲ 

 Total : [99] Advances for purchase of 
Foodgrains

44,94,79,944 65,00,00,000 65,00,00,000 70,00,00,000

    [98] उ× � �ȯ�Ǔग�ȡȲ    [98] Festival Advances    Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals

                                                        [P-01-07-7610-51-800-98-51] 

अǓĒ�  50) Advances R 16,11,38,870 25,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

�ोग [98] उ× � �ȯ�Ǔग�ȡȲ  Total : [98] Festival Advances 16,11,38,870 25,00,00,000 25,00,00,000 30,00,00,000

    [97] ǒ��ȡ¡ो× � �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
�ȯ�Ǔग�ȡȲ 

   [97] Advances for Celebration of 
marriages

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals

                                                        [P-01-07-7610-51-800-97-51] 

अǓĒ�  50) Advances R 1,00,000 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग [97] ǒ��ȡ¡ो× � �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
�ȯ�Ǔग�ȡȲ 

 Total : [97] Advances for Celebration of 
marriages

1,00,000 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

    [96] हड¹ॉãट �ȡǓ� �ȯ  
Ǔ�f भǕग�ȡ� / 
र����ी

   [96] Payment/Recovery towards default  
amount 

   Demand :(07) Loans and Advances 
by State Government

FDH-Finance and Institutional Finance & 
Credit Control/Supplies & Disposals

                                                        [P-01-07-7610-51-800-96-51] 

अǓĒ�  50) Advances R 29,12,85,741 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग [96] हड¹ॉãट �ȡǓ� �ȯ  Ǔ�f 
भǕग�ȡ� / र����ी

 Total : [96] Payment/Recovery towards 
default  amount 

29,12,85,741 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

�ोग  भȡग I-�ȡÏ� �ोज�ȡ è�ȧ�Ʌ Total : Part-I State Scheme 90,20,04,555 136,00,00,000 136,00,00,000 180,00,00,000
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�ȡȱग  ȱÉ�ȡ 07 �ǕÉ� �Ȣ�[ �  7610-  ��ȡ�ी ��[चȡर��ɉ �ो �ज[ आह� 
Demand No. 07 Major-Head :   7610- Loans to Government Servants etc.

 �घǕ 
�Ȣ�[/उ� 
�Ȣ�[ 

Minor Head/Sub Head �ȡè�ǒ��
Actuals

(2024-25)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2025-26)

 Ȳ�ोǓध� अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Revised

Estimates
(2025-26)

बजट अ�Ǖ�ȡ�
Budget

Estimates
(2026-27)

�ोग 800- अÛ� अǓĒ� Total : 800- Other Advances 90,20,04,555 136,00,00,000 136,00,00,000 180,00,00,000

           D.N07 Loans and Advances by 
State Government

94,52,30,039 297,10,00,000 297,10,00,000 804,00,00,000

�ोग7610-  ��ȡ�ी ��[चȡर��ɉ 
�ो �ज[ आह� 

Total : 7610- Loans to Government Servants 
etc.

94,52,30,039 297,10,00,000 297,10,00,000 804,00,00,000
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